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Governor’s FY 2027 Budget at Second Glance 
 

 

The Governor’s FY 2027 Budget at Second Glance amends the Governor’s FY 2027 Budget at First Glance, 

provided to the House on January 20.  It includes new information and corrections or clarifications to the 

earlier information.  New and changed materials are printed in blue ink.  Staff will provide a final Budget 

at a Glance next week, including the special reports that will also appear in the full Staff Budget Analysis. 

That analysis will be available first electronically, then in print. 

 

The Governor’s budget recommendations for FY 2027 are contained in 2026-H 7127, introduced on 

January 15, 2026; his revisions to the FY 2026 enacted budget were also introduced as separate legislation 

in 2026-H 7126.  This complies with the law requiring the budget to be submitted by the third Thursday in 

January. 

 

The table below shows the total budget by fund source and how it compares to the budget adopted for FY 

2026.  General revenue spending would increase by $145.4 million or 2.5 percent.   

 

 
 

General revenue spending recommended for the current year is $15.6 million more than the enacted budget 

or 0.3 percent; it is $290.7 million or 5.3 percent more than FY 2025 expenditures based on preliminary 

data adjusted for some known items that will be incorporated into audited figures.  The recent conversion 

of the state’s accounting system has delayed financial reporting by several weeks from normal schedules; 

the audited figures are not expected until late February.   

 

Total revised expenditures from all sources are $831.7 million above enacted and $1,619.1 million, or 12.0 

percent, above FY 2025 spending.  The difference from enacted is primarily delayed spending from federal 

funds and other sources, most of which is transportation-related and is reflected in some of the FY 2025 

underspending relative to final budgeted amounts.   

 

   
 

 

 

FY 2027
General 

Revenue
Federal Restricted Other All Funds

FY 2026 Enacted 5,809.4$     5,108.5$     458.5$        2,960.0$     14,336.4$    

Governor 5,954.7       5,506.0       459.8          2,938.5       14,859.0      

Change to Enacted 145.4$        397.5$        1.3$            (21.5)$        522.6$         

Percent Change 2.5% 7.8% 0.3% -0.7% 3.6%

$ in millions

FY 2026 Revised
General 

Revenue
Federal Restricted Other All Funds

FY 2025 Final 5,597.6$     5,612.7$     491.6$        3,065.7$     14,767.6$    

FY 2025 Draft Audit        5,534.3        5,045.2           365.6        2,603.9        13,548.9 

Difference (63.3)$        (567.5)$      (126.1)$      (461.8)$      (1,218.7)$     

FY 2026 Enacted 5,809.4$     5,108.5$     458.5$        2,960.0$     14,336.4$    

Governor's FY 2026 Revised 5,825.0       5,508.9       557.1          3,277.1       15,168.1      

Governor's Change to Enacted 15.6$          400.4$        98.5$          317.1$        831.7$         

Percent Change 0.3% 7.8% 21.5% 10.7% 5.8%

$ in millions 
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Budget Issues 

 

• ARPA - Fiscal Recovery.  Rhode Island received $1.2 billion from State Fiscal Recovery and Capital 

Projects funds through the American Rescue Plan Act in March 2021.  Funds are intended to respond to the 

coronavirus pandemic and its negative economic impacts.  On January 4, 2022, the Assembly authorized 

the use of the first $119.0 million, and six months later, allocated the remaining funds, as well as the Capital 

Projects Fund, for use over several years.  The FY 2023 enacted budget allocated the remaining funds as 

well as the Capital Projects Fund for use over several years.  Since FY 2024, funding for previously 

approved programs has always been reflected in the current year, although actual spending can still occur 

over a longer time horizon.  The 2025 Assembly made adjustments based on updated needs and priorities 

and authorized the Governor to reclassify program income or underspending to other eligible projects, 

reserving the right to review more significant changes with 30 days’ notice.  The Governor’s FY 2027 

budget proposal reflects all remaining unspent funds and recent reclassifications  

 

• FY 2027 Gap.  House Fiscal Staff’s June 2025 estimate of the FY 2027 budget gap between revenues 

and current services expenditures was about $300 million.  Later instructions issued by the Budget Office 

assumed a larger gap, differing on both caseload and revenue assumptions.  In December, the Budget Office 

revised the estimate downward to about $100 million, based on available funds from FY 2025, recently 

adopted caseload and revenue estimates, updated education aid data, and other current-year spending trends. 

Notably, the new figure expressly excluded significant cost pressures that are expected to impact the FY 

2027 budget, such as the human services rate review recommendations and impacts of H.R. 1 not already 

reflected in the November consensus forecasts.  The Governor’s budget contains significant expenditure 

and revenue changes to address those items and the underlying FY 2027 gap, including some one-time 

items that add to the structural imbalance.  

 

• Out-Year Projections.  The out-years continue to be unbalanced.  The forecast included in the 

Governor’s budget estimates a roughly $240 million gap for FY 2028, which grows to about $540 million 

by FY 2031.  The FY 2028 gap reflects the use of over $95 million in one-time surplus funds in FY 2027, 

the implementation of budget initiatives with larger impacts in later years, and the updated economic 

forecast.  The projections also assume the negative budget effects of federal law changes contained in H.R. 

1, which grow considerably in later years.  The Governor’s budget contains a detailed description of the 

many issues and risks to the forecast presented. Staff review of these assumptions, including education aid 

projections and the impact of federal actions and the use of other one-time resources, is ongoing. 

 

• Line-Item Veto.  The Governor proposes a constitutional referendum to grant the Governor line-item 

veto power over appropriation bills with applicability to appropriation lines and statutory language.  It also 

changes the veto override for appropriation bills from three-fifths of the members present and voting to 

two-thirds of the members elected. 

 

Taxes and Revenues  

 

• Cigarette Per Pack Increase.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget assumes $6.6 million in revenues from 

a proposal to increase the cigarette tax by 75 cents to $5.25 per 20-pack, effective September 1, 2026. 

 

• Cigarette Tax Stamps.  The Governor proposes eliminating the current 1.25 percent discount on 

cigarette tax stamps purchased by distributors.  His FY 2027 budget assumes $0.8 million in revenue, which 

would annualize to $1.0 million for FY 2028, based on a September 1, 2026, effective date. 

 

• Other Tobacco Products Increase.  The Governor’s budget assumes $0.6 million in revenues associated 

with his proposal to raise the per-cigar tax cap from $0.50 to $2.00 effective September 1, 2026.  This 

would annualize to $0.9 million for FY 2028.   
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• Personal Income Tax.  The Governor proposes a new personal income tax bracket of 8.99 percent for 

taxpayers with income over $1.0 million, effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2027.  This is 

estimated to generate $67.1 million in FY 2027 and to annualize to $135.3 million in FY 2028.  Rhode 

Island currently has three tax brackets at income levels that are adjusted annually for inflation, with the 

highest at 5.99 percent and applicable to incomes above $186,450 for tax year 2026.   

 

• Social Security Income Phase Out.  The Governor proposes to expand the current exemptions for taxation 

of Social Security income over three years, such that no Social Security income would be taxable in 2029.  

Currently, those who have reached full retirement age and have incomes below $107,000 for an individual or 

$133,750 for joint filers are exempt from taxation.  The budget eliminates the current age threshold in 2027 

and increases the income threshold in 2028 to $165,200 for individuals and $206,550 for joint filers.  His FY 

2027 budget assumes a revenue loss of $3.0 million; the full impact would be $60.1 million in FY 2030.   

 

• Child Tax Credit.  The Governor proposes replacing the current dependent exemption with a new 

refundable child tax credit for each dependent age 18 or younger, effective for tax year 2027.  Like the current 

exemption, the credit will phase out for higher-income taxpayers.  The maximum credit is estimated to be 

$325 for FY 2027, and the Governor’s budget assumes a revenue loss of $14.7 million, which would 

annualize to $29.7 million. 

 

• Research and Development Tax Provisions. The Governor’s budget includes $22.6 million of revenue 

in FY 2026 and FY 2027 from a proposal to permanently decouple from a provision in H.R. 1 regarding 

research and development expensing beginning with tax year 2026.  The FY 2026 enacted budget 

proactively decoupled the state from any tax year 2025 or earlier provisions that may be enacted after the 

budget was adopted, requiring their analysis for future action.   

 

• Tax Amnesty.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget assumes $26.3 million in one-time revenues from a 

proposed 75-day tax amnesty program during which the Division of Taxation would waive penalties and 

reduce interest owed by 25.0 percent for participants in the program, which would run from December 2026 

through February 2027.  The state’s last tax amnesty was conducted in December 2017, and it collected 

$22.0 million in existing and new debts.  The Governor’s budget includes $750,000 for Division of Taxation 

expenses, including marketing and postage. 

 

• Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit.  The Governor’s budget includes $6.1 million from general revenues 

to continue funding commitments under the Rebuild Rhode Island Tax Credit program.  The program 

provides real estate development tax credits for qualified construction, which are redeemed over time.  He 

also proposes increasing the award cap by $25.0 million to $250.0 million and extending the sunset date by 

one year to December 31, 2027.  Through FY 2026, the state has allocated $194.7 million to satisfy 

commitments already made, including $10.1 million in FY 2026.   

 

• Wavemaker Fellowships.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.0 million from general revenues to fund 

the student loan forgiveness program enacted in 2015 that provides up to four years of loan forgiveness for 

employees with degrees in the fields of life, natural, or environmental sciences; computer technology; 

engineering; medicine; health care; and teaching, working for Rhode Island employers.  The proposal 

extends the sunset one year to December 31, 2027.  The amount is $1.6 million below the enacted level, 

based on available resources from prior appropriations.   

 

• Marijuana Trust Fund.  The Governor proposes to transfer $5.0 million from Marijuana Trust Fund 

restricted receipts to general revenues during FY 2026.  Under current law, receipts may be used for program 

administration, public education, data collection, law enforcement support, and substance use services. 

 

• Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund.  The FY 2026 enacted budget provides $4.0 million from 

general revenues to pre-fund commitments under the State Low Income Housing Tax Credit.  No additional 
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prefunding is recommended for FY 2027.  Through FY 2025, the Assembly has provided $32.0 million 

from general revenues to pre-fund credits against an existing award maximum of $120.0 million based on 

the current sunset date.  The 2025 Assembly also established a non-owner occupied residential property tax 

of 0.5 percent annually on the portion of property value exceeding $1.0 million, effective July 1, 2026, and 

dedicated all resulting revenues to supplement appropriations to the Fund.   

 

Commerce and Workforce 

 

• Air Service Development Fund.  The Governor’s budget includes $2.7 million from general revenues, 

consistent with the enacted budget, to recapitalize the Air Service Development Fund to reimburse 

marketing expenses for airlines connecting to Rhode Island T.F. Green International Airport.  All funding 

currently maintains one existing agreement with Breeze Airways; the recommendation reflects sufficient 

funding to continue the agreement.  There is no proposed change to the December 31, 2027, sunset date.   

 

• ARPA - Bioscience Investments.  The 2023 Assembly authorized $45.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to create the Rhode Island Life Science Hub, finance one or more wet lab facilities, and 

capitalize a new fund to promote bioscience business and workforce development.  The Governor’s budget 

includes the remaining $24.2 million; $20.8 million was spent through FY 2025.   

 

• ARPA Capital - Last-Mile Broadband.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized $25.8 million 

from Capital Projects funds to expand reliable, high-speed internet.  The program provides municipalities, 

public housing authorities, businesses, and internet service providers with funding to expand internet access 

to underserved communities.  Through FY 2025, $1.1 million has been spent, and the revised 

recommendation includes the remaining $24.6 million.   

 

• Assistance to Impacted Industries.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.5 million from general 

revenues for FY 2027 to continue a placemaking grant program.  This program was originally supported 

by State Fiscal Recovery funds; through FY 2025, $13.7 million has been spent, and the Governor’s budget 

includes the remaining $1.3 million for FY 2026.  The program provides funding for capital improvements 

to businesses, community organizations, and municipalities to spur economic development; originally, this 

program was intended to support businesses negatively affected by the COVID-19 pandemic.   

 

• Blackstone Valley Visitor Center.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of 

$75,000 from general revenues to support the operation of the Blackstone Valley Visitor Center.   

 

• Chafee Center at Bryant.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of $476,200 

from general revenues for the Chafee Center at Bryant University.  As the state’s designated State 

International Trade Office, its consultants work with local companies to offer guidance and advice to initiate 

and/or develop international trade opportunities. 

 

• Commerce Corporation - Operations.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount 

of $8.5 million from general revenues to support the Rhode Island Commerce Corporation’s operations.   

 

• Destination Marketing.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.5 million from general revenues to 

conduct tourism campaigns in destination markets for airline routes to Rhode Island T.F. Green 

International Airport.  This is $0.1 million more than the enacted budget.   

 

• East Providence Waterfront Commission.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted 

amount of $50,000 from general revenues for the East Providence Waterfront Commission.   
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• Experimental Program to Stimulate Competitive Research (EPSCoR).  The Governor’s budget 

includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of $0.9 million for the National Science Foundation’s Experimental 

Program to Stimulate Competitive Research.   

 

• First Wave Closing Fund.  The Governor proposes extending the sunset of the First Wave Closing Fund 

by one year, to December 31, 2027.  Prior appropriations to the Fund, net amounts recaptured, total $20.3 

million and are intended to provide flexible financing for transactions deemed critical to the state’s economy. 

Through FY 2025, $19.8 million has been awarded to 13 recipients, including $7.8 million to support the 

redevelopment of 111 Westminster Street.   

 

• I-195 Redevelopment Fund.  The Governor’s budget proposes to extend the sunset for the I-195 

Redevelopment Fund one year to December 31, 2027. The Fund received a total of $30.0 million from 

general revenues in recent years to provide developers and businesses with financing for capital investment, 

including land acquisition to promote the development of the former highway land administered by the I-

195 Redevelopment District Commission.  The Commission had active commitments of $29.0 million as 

of September 2025.   

 

• I-195 Redevelopment District Commission.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted 

amount of $1.2 million from general revenues for operation expenses of the I-195 Redevelopment District 

Commission.   

 

• I-195 Redevelopment Commission Capital.  The Governor’s capital budget includes $1.0 million from 

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for FY 2027 and $0.4 million for FY 2028 for professional, legal, and 

engineering services related to the maintenance and marketability of the I-195 land.  Compared to the 

approved plan, the Governor’s budget shifts $0.3 million from FY 2028 to FY 2027.   

 

• I-195 Park Infrastructure.  The Governor’s capital budget includes $7.6 million, including $3.6 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and $4.0 million from general obligation bond funds 

approved by the voters in March 2021, to develop physical infrastructure at the I-195 Redevelopment 

District’s parks.  This is $0.5 million more than the approved plan from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds 

for FY 2027, reflecting an increased cost estimate.  Work includes facilities for concessions, restrooms, 

expanded utility services, and trash receptacles.   

 

• Innovation Campus Bond.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the $20.0 million from general 

obligation bond proceeds approved by the voters on the November 2016 ballot to construct one or more 

innovation campuses affiliated with the University of Rhode Island.  All funds have been awarded and are 

scheduled to be disbursed through FY 2029.   
 

• Port of Davisville Modernization.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the $20.0 million from 

general obligation bond proceeds approved by the voters in March 2021 for infrastructure improvements at 

the Port of Davisville for its existing businesses and offshore wind projects.   
 

• Quonset Port Road.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the $15.0 million from general obligation 

bond proceeds approved by the voters on the November 2024 ballot to prepare landside facilities and 

infrastructure at Quonset for offshore wind development.   

 

• Quonset Infrastructure.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the approved amount of $7.5 million 

from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to modernize and expand Quonset Business Park infrastructure to 

accommodate new tenants.  The Quonset Development Corporation manages infrastructure such as 

roadways, water supply and distribution systems, Corporation buildings, and a wastewater treatment 

facility.   
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• PFAS Mitigation at Quonset Business Park.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the approved 

amount of $1.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to finance engineering, permitting, and other 

pre-construction services necessary for a new potable water treatment system at Quonset Business Park.   

 

• Site Development.  The Governor’s budget includes $70.0 million from general obligation bond 

proceeds to go before voters on the November 2026 ballot to support large-scale industrial development 

within the Quonset Development Corporation and land acquisition and project investments within the I-

195 District.  These funds would supplement the existing $40.0 million from general obligation bonds 

approved by the voters in March 2021, which have capitalized initiatives such as RI Ready to support 

offshore wind and industrial site development, reshoring jobs, and economic revitalization.  

 

• Site Readiness.  The Governor’s budget includes the enacted amount of $1.0 million from general 

revenues to assist municipalities in developing pad-ready industrial sites.  Funding is awarded for two 

categories: site-specific improvement and municipal assistance.  Improvements considered by the 

Corporation include engineering, environmental, and survey studies; infrastructure improvements; land 

clearing; and building improvements.  Municipal assistance could include streamlining land-use and 

permitting processes, training for zoning and planning board members or building code officials, assistance 

with drafting zoning ordinances or planning documents, or marketing support.   

 

• Growth Industry Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget includes $45.0 million from general 

obligation bond proceeds to go before voters on the November 2026 ballot to finance infrastructure, 

facilities, projects, and investments within Rhode Island’s ocean, defense, life sciences, data analytics, and 

related industries.   

 

• Innovation Initiative.  The Governor’s budget extends the sunset one year to December 31, 2027, for 

the innovation voucher and network matching grant initiatives.  He also proposes a new allocation of $1.0 

million from general revenue for FY 2027.  This is inadvertently included in the appropriation for a similarly 

named program. 

 

• Innovation Showcase.  The Governor’s budget includes $250,000 to showcase innovation, research, 

and industry within Rhode Island.  This is a continuation of an initiative begun in the FY 2026 budget to 

strengthen collaboration among current and future participants in Rhode Island’s economy.  

 

• Main Streets Revitalization.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.0 million for the Main Street RI 

Streetscape Improvement Fund and extends the sunset date one year to December 31, 2027.  Established in 

2015, the fund supports loans, matching grants, and other forms of financing to enhance infrastructure, 

create an attractive environment in local business districts, and provide technical assistance.  The 2025 

Assembly formally established a Main Street Coordinating program to promote economic activity and 

development within the state, which is eligible for support from this fund.  The program has been 

appropriated $10.1 million, including $125,000 by the 2025 Assembly.   

 

• Polaris Manufacturing Extension Partnership.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted 

level of $500,000 from general revenues for the Polaris Manufacturing Extension Partnership to support 

Rhode Island manufacturers.   

 

• Small Business Innovation Research.  The Governor recommends excluding funding to support the 

Innovate RI Small Business Fund and the Bioscience and Engineering Internship programs.  Annual 

funding, including the FY 2026 enacted budget, has been $1.0 million from general revenues.  A drafting 

error retains funding in the line item that is intended for a similarly named program in FY 2027. 

 

• Urban Ventures.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of $140,000 from 

general revenues for Urban Ventures, a 501(c)(3) urban minority business incubator.  This is assumed to 
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satisfy the state’s responsibility to support a non-profit urban business incubator, pursuant to Rhode Island 

General Law, Section 42-64-13.1(e).   

 

• Real Jobs Rhode Island.  The Governor recommends $13.3 million for the Real Jobs Rhode Island 

program for FY 2027.  This includes level funding of $5.5 million from general revenues, including $0.6 

million for direct care and support services staff, as well as $1.0 million from federal funds and $6.3 million 

from the Governor’s Workforce Board restricted receipts available from Job Development Fund 

assessments.   

 

• Small Business Development Center.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount 

of $700,000 from general revenues for the Small Business Development Center at the University of Rhode 

Island. 

  

Housing  

 

• Affordable Housing.  The Governor includes $120.0 million from new general obligation bond funds 

to be placed before the voters on the November 2026 ballot for housing development, infrastructure, 

redevelopment, property acquisition, and homeownership programs.  Of these funds, at least $25.0 million 

must support production of housing intended for homeownership.  His capital budget also includes $138.8 

million from general obligation bonds previously approved by voters in March 2021 and November 2024 

to increase the availability of housing programmed for FY 2026 through FY 2028.   

 

• ARPA - Affordable Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount 

of $100.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide an enhanced level of gap financing for 

affordable housing developments.  This creates an additional directed subsidy that matches multiple sources 

of financing.  For FY 2026, $40.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.  

 

• ARPA - Home Repair and Community Revitalization.  The Governor’s budget maintains the 

authorized amount of $24.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to support critical home repairs, 

redeveloping residential or commercial properties, and public and community spaces.  For FY 2026, $9.7 

million remains to be spent, and all funds have been awarded.   

 

• ARPA - Site Acquisition.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $25.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to continue a site acquisition program administered by RI Housing, which 

began in 2020.  The program subsidizes developers in acquiring property to develop into long-term, 

affordable, and supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness.  As of November 2025, all funds 

have been obligated, and $0.5 million remains to be disbursed by RI Housing.   

 

• ARPA - Workforce Housing.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $20.0 million authorization from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds to increase the housing supply for Rhode Island families earning up to 120 

percent of area median income.  For FY 2026, $8.3 million remains to be spent and all funds are obligated.  

 

• ARPA - Homelessness Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $45.0 million 

authorization from State Fiscal Recovery funds to increase facility capacity for individuals experiencing 

homelessness.  The 2023 Assembly expanded allowable uses to include prevention and stabilization 

programs.  For FY 2026, $4.2 million remains to be spent, and all funds have been awarded.    

 

• ARPA - Homelessness Assistance Program.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $38.8 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds authorized to provide housing navigation, stabilization, and mental health 

services for people experiencing homelessness.  The 2021 Assembly included a requirement to provide 

monthly progress reports regarding the achievement of these efforts.  The Executive Office of Housing 
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submitted its first report in March 2023 and has not submitted one since July 2023.  For FY 2026, $9.0 

million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Housing Strategic Plan.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $2.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds authorized for a statewide comprehensive housing plan to assess current and future housing 

needs, consider home-ownership and affordability barriers, and identify services needed to support 

increased investments for disproportionately impacted individuals and communities.  Funds also support 

municipal planning efforts.  For FY 2026, $1.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Targeted Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$26.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to allow the Secretary of Housing to target priority housing 

development projects.  Of this amount, $4.0 million supports transit-oriented housing.  For FY 2026, $18.0 

million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.    

 

• ARPA - Housing Related Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$3.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for the Infrastructure Bank to support infrastructure 

necessary for affordable housing development.  For FY 2026, $1.9 million remains to be spent, and all 

funds are obligated.    

 

• ARPA - Municipal Homelessness Support Initiative.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized 

amount of $2.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to award grants to municipalities to help pay for 

community services, such as trash collection, ambulance, or outreach that support homeless individuals.  

For FY 2026, $0.7 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.  

 

• ARPA - Municipal Planning.  The Assembly provided $2.3 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds 

to award grants to support municipal planning efforts, including $1.3 million for a municipal fellows 

program and $1.0 million for transit- and zoning-related grants to municipalities.  In October 2025, $0.6 

million in transit-oriented development awards were announced; the Governor subsequently requested that 

the remaining $0.4 million be reclassified to other uses.  As a result, his recommendation includes a total 

of $1.9 million, all of which has been awarded, with $1.6 million remaining to be spent.   

 

• ARPA - Proactive Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized $1.4 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to create a new, proactive development subsidiary of RI Housing.  

The subsidiary was formally established in January 2024, and a president was appointed that September.  

For FY 2026, $0.7 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated for its operations.  

 

• Livable Home Modification Grant Program.  The Governor’s recommended budget includes the FY 

2026 enacted amount of $0.5 million from general revenues for the Livable Home Modification Grant 

Program, which provides 50.0 percent of the total retrofit costs to support home modifications and 

accessibility enhancements to allow individuals to remain in community settings.  The grant amount is 

capped at $4,500. 

 

• Sojourner House.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $100,000 from 

general revenues for Sojourner House for supportive housing and rapid rehousing activities.  

 

• State-Owned Shelters.  The Governor’s recommendation includes $1.2 million for FY 2026 and $3.4 

million for FY 2027 from general revenues and Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for operating costs and 

asset protection for three state-owned homelessness shelters in Providence.  These properties were acquired 

over the past few years, and expenses were previously supported from State Fiscal Recovery funds.   

 

• Reappropriation - Statewide Mandatory Rental Registry.  The Governor’s FY 2026 revised budget 

includes the $364,000 reappropriated from unused FY 2025 general revenues to fund the required statewide 
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publicly accessible online database of all rental units, including information on their compliance with lead 

laws.   

 

Health Insurance 

 

• Marketplace Affordability Program.  The Governor proposes establishing a premium subsidy program 

to assist individuals who purchase health insurance on the Exchange, effective January 1, 2027.  The budget 

includes $9.5 million from general revenues, which is anticipated to cover premium costs for about 20,000 

individuals under 200 percent of the federal poverty level who are no longer receiving the enhanced federal 

subsidies that expired at the end of December 2025.  

 

• Health Insurance Market Integrity Fund.  The Governor’s budget includes $17.3 million to make 

reinsurance payments to health insurance carriers and $0.7 million for program administration.  This is 

supported by $12.2 million from federal funds and $5.8 million from the Shared Responsibility Payment 

penalty for individuals who do not have health insurance coverage, with certain exemptions.   

 

• HealthSource RI.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget includes $14.4 million from all sources, including 

the enacted amount of $1.9 million from general revenues, to support ongoing operating expenses for 

HealthSource RI.  Total expenses are $1.0 million more than enacted, reflecting updated costs for its share 

of the Unified Health Infrastructure Project, and operations.  The Governor’s revised budget includes 

savings of $0.8 million from general revenues, reflecting the use of agency sources.  

 

• Dental Insurance Loss Ratio Report.  The 2024 Assembly required the Office of the Health Insurance 

Commissioner to provide comprehensive dental health plan recommendations and a minimum percentage 

of dental premium dollars to be spent on patient care by October 1, 2026.  The Governor’s recommendation 

includes $0.1 million from general revenues in each FY 2026 and FY 2027 to complete the work, funded 

by an equivalent levy on dental insurers as authorized by statute.  

 

• Pharmacy Benefit Manager Study.  The Governor’s recommendation requires new disclosures from 

Pharmacy Benefit Managers and requires the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner to analyze this 

data and produce an associated report by October 1, 2027.  It authorizes the Office to levy up to $175,000 

on health insurance companies for contractors to produce the report. 

 

• Health Spending Accountability and Transparency Program.  The Governor includes $350,000 from 

general revenues, $50,000 more than enacted, for contracted technical assistance and data analysis of 

healthcare claims and spending.  His recommendation also includes language to empower the Health 

Insurance Commissioner to set mandatory healthcare cost growth and primary care investment targets, with 

penalties for noncompliance.   

 

Local Government   

 

•  Distressed Communities Relief Fund.  The Governor recommends the enacted level of $14.9 million 

from general revenues for the Distressed Communities Relief Fund.  Redistribution of funding among 

qualifying communities is based on updated tax levies and reflects Coventry as a fully qualified community.  

In the first qualification year, a community receives a transition payment of half its proportional share; the 

year a community no longer qualifies, it also receives a transition payment.  The underlying Census data is 

the same as used for FY 2026, as it is the most recent available. 

 

• Motor Vehicles Excise Tax.  The Governor recommends funding the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-

out program at $239.6 million for both FY 2026 and FY 2027.  He proposes repealing the requirement that 

municipal reimbursement for the motor vehicle excise tax increase based on the annual change in sales tax 

collections, subject to a cap of 2.0 percent per year. 
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• Payment in Lieu of Taxes Program.  The Governor recommends $49.0 million from general revenues 

to fully fund the Payment in Lieu of Taxes program that reimburses cities and towns for property taxes that 

would have been due on real property exempted from taxation by state law.  Municipalities may be reimbursed 

up to 27.0 percent of the tax that would have been collected if the property had been taxable, subject to 

appropriation.  This is $2.3 million less than the enacted budget, which also fully funded the program, based 

on updated local data on forgone revenues. 

 

• Tangible Tax Exemption.  The Governor recommends $25.9 million from general revenues for the 

tangible tax reimbursement in both FY 2026 and FY 2027 based on finalized 2025 data.  The 2023 

Assembly enacted legislation to exempt $50,000 from the tangible property tax, effective January 1, 2024, 

and to reimburse municipalities and fire districts for the lost revenue, subject to some limitations. 

 

• Library Resource Sharing Aid.  The Governor recommends the enacted amount of $12.1 million from 

general revenues for FY 2027 for state support of public libraries.  Current law allows up to a 25.0 percent 

reimbursement of second prior year expenditures, subject to appropriation.  The FY 2027 recommendation 

represents a 24.1 percent reimbursement; FY 2026 was fully funded.  

 

• Library Construction Aid.  The Governor recommends $2.1 million from general revenues to fully 

fund library construction aid requirements.  The state reimburses libraries up to half the total costs for 

eligible projects on an installment basis for a period of up to 20 years.  The payments do not begin until the 

state fiscal year following the project's completion, acceptance, and audit.  

 

• Property Valuation Reimbursement.  The Governor recommends $0.8 million from general revenues 

for FY 2027 to reimburse communities conducting property valuation updates.  Current law requires that 

municipalities complete full revaluations every nine years, with statistical updates every third and sixth 

year following a full revaluation.  This reflects anticipated expenses for maximum allowable 

reimbursements for communities scheduled to complete revaluations. 

 

• Airport Impact Aid.  The Governor recommends the enacted amount of $1.0 million from general 

revenues for FY 2027 to the Commerce Corporation so that the Airport Corporation can provide impact aid 

payments to the seven communities that host the six state airports.  The community payments are made 

proportionately based on the total number of landings and takeoffs.   

 

• Warwick Airport Audit.  The Governor includes the enacted amount of $500,000 from general revenues 

for the City of Warwick under state law that requires such payment if the Federal Aviation Administration 

disapproves municipal compensation services paid by the Rhode Island Airport Corporation.  A 2023 audit 

disallowed certain payments, thus triggering the statutory payment. 

 

• CPF - Community Learning Center Municipal Grants.  The Governor’s revised budget includes the 

remaining $83.2 million from Capital Projects funds in FY 2026 to cities and towns seeking to renovate or 

build community centers that comply with work, education, and health monitoring requirements set by the 

U.S. Department of the Treasury.  Combined with prior year expenses of $12.5 million, the 

recommendation is $14.0 million above the approved amount of $81.7 million.  A total of 18 municipalities 

are building 21 learning centers, and six municipalities are partnering to build four shared projects. 

  

• Landing and Boarding Fees.  The City of Newport is authorized to charge cruise ship operators a 

landing and boarding fee of $10 per passenger.  The Governor recommends increasing the fees from $10 

to $15, which is estimated to generate $1.0 million, and dedicates that amount to the Rhode Island Public 

Transit Authority.  The 2024 Assembly authorized the last fee increase at the City's request. 

 

• E-Permitting.  The Governor’s recommendation contains the enacted level of $1.0 million from general 

revenues to support uniform permitting for all Rhode Island municipalities.  Municipalities were required 
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to provide online construction permitting by July 2024 and online land use and zoning permitting by 

October 2025.  The 2025 Assembly required further integration with the Coastal Resources Management 

Council and the Departments of Transportation and Environmental Management, permitting by October 

2026. 

  

• Structural Remodeling Licensing.  The Governor’s recommendation contains $0.2 million from 

restricted receipts for 2.0 new positions for the Department of Business Regulation to implement a new 

licensing program required by the 2025 Assembly for contractors performing structural work on residential 

buildings with one to four units.   

 

Education Aid   

 

• FY 2027 Formula Education Aid.  The Governor recommends $1,285.8 million for education aid for 

local school districts, including state schools and Central Falls, pursuant to the base funding formula and 

assuming his proposed student success factor increase.  This is $17.5 million more than the enacted amount, 

representing a 3.1 percent per-pupil increase.    

 

• Funding Formula Assumptions.  The Governor’s calculation of education aid uses October 2025 

student enrollment data, including projected charter school enrollments, a per-pupil core instruction amount 

of $13,859, and state share ratio variables updated using June 30, 2025, data.  Aid amounts are subject to 

final student enrollment data collected in March 2026, which can result in significant revisions.  The 

recommendation includes a proposal to increase the student success factor from 40.0 percent to 43.0 percent 

for all local education agencies.  The effect of this change to the current law formula is $14.4 million. 

 

• Enrollment Loss Transition Fund.  The 2023 Assembly created an enrollment loss transition fund that 

provides two years of funding to districts experiencing enrollment declines, including from students 

transferring to charter schools.  Districts receive 40.0 percent of the state per-pupil funding lost in the first year 

and 25.0 percent in the second year.  The Governor’s budget includes $12.7 million, based on updated data; 

this includes $4.7 million for the second year of the FY 2026 calculation and $10.0 million related to this year’s 

new losses. 

 

• Poverty Loss Stabilization Fund.  The 2023 Assembly created a poverty loss stabilization fund to help 

districts adjust to significant changes in state aid by giving them more time to align their budgets.  This fund is 

triggered when the foundation formula aid produces less than the prior year, and the state share ratio decreases 

by more than 2.0 percent.  Payments equate to half the difference that the formula aid calculation produces 

under the prior year’s share ratio compared to the current year’s share ratio.  The Governor includes $3.6 million 

for FY 2027 based on updated data, which is $1.2 million less than FY 2026. 

 

• Central Falls.  The Governor recommends $53.7 million from general revenues for the Central Falls 

School District, including $42.0 million in formula aid and $11.7 million in stabilization funding to assist 

until the city can begin paying its local share.  This is $0.9 million less than enacted, including $1.8 million 

less in formula aid from enrollment declines, partially offset by $0.9 million more in stabilization funding. 

 

• Davies Career and Technical Center.  The Governor’s budget includes $21.1 million from general 

revenues in education aid for the Davies Career and Technical Center, including $10.7 million from formula 

aid and $10.4 million from stabilization funds.  This is $2.6 million more than enacted, almost entirely 

stabilization funds.  His FY 2026 revised recommendation also adds $1.0 million in stabilization funding, 

essentially consistent with the school’s request, most of which is for increased student transportation costs. 

 

• Metropolitan Career and Technical School.  The Governor recommends $14.7 million from general 

revenues in education aid for the Metropolitan Career and Technical School.   This includes $11.1 million 
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from funding formula aid and $3.6 million from stabilization funding.  Funding is $1.7 million above 

enacted levels, including $0.4 million from stabilization funding.   

 

• Early Childhood Funds/Prekindergarten. The education funding formula has an early childhood 

education category of aid that allows the state to provide additional resources to increase access to 

voluntary, free, high-quality prekindergarten programs.  The Governor recommends $28.9 million from 

general revenues.  This is consistent with the enacted budget and will maintain the current seats. 

 

• Career and Technical Education.  The Governor recommends $4.5 million for the FY 2027 separate 

allocation of career and technical funds, as allowed by the funding formula, consistent with the enacted 

budget.  

 

• Special Education Excess Costs.  The funding formula allows the state to assume the costs related to 

high-cost special education students when those costs exceed four times the district’s combined per pupil 

core instruction and student success factor amounts, subject to appropriation.  The Governor recommends 

$20.0 million for FY 2027, $2.5 million above the enacted budget.  This represents 78.7 percent of eligible 

expenses, an increase from the 56.0 percent represented in the FY 2026 budget.  This reflects updated data, 

the increased appropriation, and the proposed change to the student success factor.  

 

• Non-Public School Transportation.  The funding formula allows the state to provide resources to 

mitigate the excess costs of transporting students to out-of-district non-public schools.  The Governor 

recommends $4.7 million for FY 2027, which is consistent with the enacted budget.  This represents 70.1 

percent of full funding. 

 

• Regional District Transportation.  The funding formula allows the state to provide resources to 

mitigate the excess costs of transporting students within regional school districts.  The Governor 

recommends $7.8 million for FY 2027, which is consistent with the enacted budget.  This represents 94.1 

percent of full funding.   

 

• School Construction Aid.  The Governor recommends $102.9 million to fund the projected costs of the 

traditional school housing aid reimbursement to local districts for FY 2027.  This is $17.0 million below 

enacted levels and $28.8 million below prior housing aid projections.  The recommendation assumes the 

School Building Authority will use a different interpretation of when payments are due than the current 

practice.   

 

• School Building Authority Capital Fund.  Under current law, the difference in actual distributions for 

the traditional housing aid program is shifted to the School Building Authority Capital fund in the revised 

budget.  The Governor’s budget proposes to end that required shift, effective in FY 2027.  Current practice 

is for the revised budget to identify the difference as a separate appropriation line authorizing that transfer.  

For FY 2026, the estimated difference is $5.9 million, but the Governor's budget does not designate 

appropriation authority for it; all funds remain in the traditional aid line. 

 

• Central Falls School Project.  The Governor recommends general revenues of $10.7 million for FY 

2025 and $10.8 million for FY 2027 for debt service associated with the construction of a new high school 

for the Central Falls School District.  This arrangement is designed to achieve an overall cost reduction and 

differs from the traditional process used by districts in that the state issues all the debt, and the city 

reimburses its share.  Expenses reflect that $93.5 million of the debt was issued, and the remaining $50.5 

million will be issued in FY 2026.  The state’s share of the $144.0 million project cost is $138.2 million, 

all of which has been issued. 

 

• Teacher Retirement.  The Governor recommends $130.2 million from general revenues for the 

estimated cost of the state’s share of teacher retirement costs in FY 2027.  This is $7.8 million less than 
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enacted for FY 2026, reflecting both lower rates and updated payroll information.  Updated data also results 

in FY 2026 values being revised down by $4.4 million.  The state funds 40.0 percent of the employer’s 

share of retirement contributions for members of the teacher retirement system.  

 

• Textbook Reimbursement.  The Governor recommends $60,000 for current law reimbursements 

allowed under the textbook reimbursement program, which is consistent with the enacted budget.  The state 

covers districts’ costs of providing textbooks to non-public school students in English/language arts and 

history/social studies in kindergarten through 12th grade.   

 

• School Breakfast.  The Governor recommends the enacted level of $270,000 from general revenues for 

the administrative cost reimbursements to districts for the school breakfast program.  Most food is paid for 

from federal sources.   

 

• Reduced Price Breakfast and Lunch Subsidy.  The Governor recommends $0.8 million from general 

revenues to provide free breakfast and lunch to all public school students eligible for reduced-price meals 

through the federal program.  This is consistent with the enacted budget; FY 2025 spending for the 

program’s first year was $0.3 million.  

 

State Government 

 

The Governor recommends authorization for 13,330.8 full-time equivalent positions for FY 2027.  This 

includes 166.0 higher education positions dedicated to research or supported by other third-party funds.  He 

proposes eliminating the full-time equivalent position cap for the University of Rhode Island retroactively 

to July 1, 2025, for which the FY 2026 enacted budget included staffing authorization for 2,671.0 full-time 

equivalent positions.  It should be noted that the 2025 Assembly increased the University’s staffing 

authorization by 100.0 positions, of which 25.0 are limited to third-party sources.   

 

 
Adjusting for the exclusion of University of Rhode Island positions, the recommendation is 80.0 above the 

enacted level and 64.0 above the revised recommendation for FY 2026. The new positions support several 

budget initiatives, including responding to extensive federal law changes and reopening a neighborhood at 

the Veterans Home.  

 

For FY 2025, the state averaged 14.268,0 filled full-time equivalent positions, an average of 1,504.8 

vacancies.  In FY 2024, it averaged 13,934.7 filled full-time equivalent positions, and an average of 1,718.1 

vacancies.  
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• Capital Project Manager Costs.  The Governor proposes to shift $2.2 million of expenses for 

approximately 11 positions doing project management work from general revenues to Rhode Island Capital 

Plan funds.  These funds are limited to capital projects and are not generally used for state staff.  The 

Governor recommended these proposals unsuccessfully for FY 2025 and FY 2026.  The Assembly has, 

each year, maintained the use of these funds for direct, specific capital project costs. 

 

• Enterprise Resource Planning System.  The approved capital plan includes $84.5 million for the 

development of the Enterprise Resource Planning system, which comprises several components, including 

human resources, payroll, and financial management.  The system was fully implemented by the end of 

2025.  The Governor’s recommended capital budget reflects a total of $99.4 million, which appears to 

include development costs of $89.3 million, or $4.9 million more than enacted.  It also includes $10.1 

million in charges to agencies for implementation costs, $3.4 million more than previously assumed.   The 

Governor also reclassified $0.6 million of excess State Fiscal Recovery funds for operating support. 

 

• FEMA Contingency Reserve.  The budget includes $2.6 million from general revenues for FY 2026 

as a contingency reserve for COVID-19-related expenses, in the event that reimbursements from the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency differ from budgeted assumptions.  Accounting for $0.4 million in prior-

year expenses, it is $1.0 million less than the 2025 Assembly provided.  

 

• Group Home Replacement and Rehabilitation.  The Governor recommends new expenditures of $5.0 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds in FY 2027 to construct or renovate group homes, for total 

funding of $20.0 million since FY 2024.  

 

• Group Homes Consolidation/Maintenance.  The FY 2025 enacted budget consolidated five 

maintenance and asset protection projects into a single Group Homes Consolidation project in the 

Department of Administration’s budget.  The facilities had been managed by the Department of Behavioral 

Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals until they were transferred in FY 2020.  The 

Governor’s capital budget transfers the project back and includes $30.0 million from FY 2027 through FY 

2031, $4.8 million more than the approved five-year plan. 

 

• State House Renovations.  The capital budget includes $101.2 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds from FY 2027 through FY 2031 for interior and exterior renovations and asset protection the State 

House including the building’s mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.  The recommendation is 

$27.6 million more than the approved plan, which adds $20.0 million for the systems’ workup from the 

original estimate of $41.8 million based on a recently completed study. 

 

• Wrongful Conviction Awards.  The Governor’s recommended budgets include $0.9 million from 

general revenues, in FY 2026 and FY 2027, for wrongful conviction awards.  This is $0.1 million less than 

the enacted level, reflecting updated estimates.  The 2021 Assembly adopted legislation to compensate 

individuals who were wrongfully convicted of crimes and incarcerated.  Compensation for each year served 

is up to $50,000.  Through FY 2025, $1.2 million in payments have been made.   

 

• Tort Court Awards – Settlements.  The Governor’s recommended budgets include a total of $3.4 million 

from general revenues for updated estimates of settlements and legal fees related to the consent decree with 

the Department of Justice regarding job training and community services to individuals with developmental 

disabilities.  This includes $1.5 million for FY 2026 and $1.9 million for FY 2027. The enacted budget 

provides $1.3 million. 

 

• Transition Costs for General Officers.  The budget includes $464,000 from general revenues for 

transition expenses for newly elected general officers.  Current law requires that, prior to taking office, all 

newly elected general officers be given space for transition staff and adequate funds to hire transition staff 

and obtain office supplies and equipment.   
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• Police and Fire Relief Fund.  The Governor’s budget includes $3.7 million from general revenues for 

the Police and Fire Relief program for the estimated costs of annuity payments and in-state tuition to eligible 

spouses, domestic partners, and dependents of certain injured or deceased police officers and firefighters.  

This is $49,212 more than enacted, reflecting increased tuition rates and other minor adjustments.   

 

• Unemployment Benefits.  The Governor’s budget assumes $282.9 million for unemployment benefit 

payments from employer contributions for FY 2027. This is $45.7 million more than the enacted budget 

assumed and $25.6 million above the FY 2026 revised estimate.  As of January 1, 2026, the taxable wage 

base for most employers is $30,800 or 3.4 percent above calendar year 2025.  The lower Tax Schedule F 

will also come into effect based on the trust fund balance; the new employer rate is unchanged at 1.21 

percent. 

 

• Temporary Insurance Payments.  The Governor’s budget assumes $286.0 million for benefit payments 

from employee contributions for FY 2027.  It includes $240.0 million for disability benefits and $46.0 

million for caregiver benefits.  This is $11.0 million above revised estimates, including $5.0 million more 

for disability and $6.0 million more for caregiver benefits. As of January 1, 2026, the program allows 

eligible claimants up to eight weeks of benefits to care for an eligible family member, or to bond with a 

new child. For calendar year 2026, the contribution rate is 1.1 percent for taxable wages up to $100,000; 

the taxable wage base is 12.1 percent higher than 2025. 

 

• Semiquincentennial Commission.  The Governor’s budget includes the enacted amount of $0.4 million 

from general revenues for FY 2026 to continue support for preparations for commemorative celebrations 

of the 250th anniversary of the founding of the United States.   Through FY 2025, the state has allocated 

$0.9 million from general revenues.  His FY 2027 recommendation provides $0.2 million.  

 

• Rhode Island Historical Society.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted amount of $125,000 

in general revenue support for the Rhode Island Historical Society. 

 

• Newport Historical Society.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted amount of $18,000 in 

general revenue support for the Newport Historical Society. 

 

• Rhode Island Black Heritage Society.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount 

of $25,000 from general revenues to support the Rhode Island Black Heritage Society.   

 

• State History Facility.  The Governor’s budget proposes $45.0 million from general obligation bond 

proceeds to go before the voters in November 2026, to develop a new State History Center facility.  It would 

be located on Capitol Hill in Providence and permanently display the state’s founding documents and 

provide space for rotating exhibits and rooms for events, functions, and programming.  The Governor’s 

capital plan also assumes $4.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for FY 2028 for this purpose.  

The proposal assumes continued use of leased facilities for additional storage space for the State Archives 

collection beyond the Center’s capacity.   

 

• Public Financing of Elections.  The Governor’s budget includes $3.0 million from general revenues 

for the public financing of elections required by Rhode Island General Law, Section 17-25-19.  General 

officers are elected every four years, and the Board of Elections is responsible for administering and 

carrying out the mandates of the Campaign Contributions and Expenditures Act and the state’s Matching 

Public Funds program.   

 

• Elections Expenses.  The Governor’s budget includes $5.4 million from general revenues for the Board 

of Elections and Secretary of State for anticipated costs associated with the 2026 election cycle, including 

ballot printing and delivery.   
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• Secretary of State Office Space.  The Governor’s budget includes $275,000 from general revenues for 

FY 2027 for renovations to the Secretary of State’s office at 148 West River Street, including the 

consolidation of the Elections and Civics division into a single secure space to enhance staff members’ 

physical security.   He also recommends funding and approval for the long-term lease renewal of that 

location. 

 

• Contingency Fund.  The Governor’s budget includes the enacted amount of $150,000 from general 

revenues for the Governor’s Contingency Fund.   

 

Capital  

 

• Outlays and Funding.  The FY 2027 through FY 2031 plan includes $9,342.7 million of outlays on 

$20,616.8 million of project estimates.  Average outlays would be $1,868.5 million per year for the five-

year period, with $675.6 million required at the end of the period to complete the projects.   

 
• General Obligation Bonds Referenda.  Financing the five-year plan is based on $986.3 million of 

general obligation bond debt issuances.  This includes $600.0 million from new general obligation bonds 

to be put before voters in November 2026.  It includes $215.0 million for higher education, $120.0 million 

for housing and home ownership, $115.0 for economic development, $50.0 million for career and technical 

education, $45.0 million for a new state history center, and $55.0 million for environment and other 

projects.  The average bond referendum over the past five elections was $347.7 million, including $345.5 

million approved by voters in 2024.  The 2026 proposal is 75 percent higher than the 2024 proposal. 

 

• Other Debt Approvals.  The Governor recommends $55.0 million for approval by the 2026 Assembly 

under the Public Corporation Debt Management Act.  This includes $20.6 million for Rhode Island College 

residential life renovations, $20.0 million for University of Rhode Island repaving and hardscape 

improvements, and $14.4 million for the University’s automotive and administrative services project. 

 

• Financing.  Paying for the five-year outlays includes $1,934.2 million from debt financing and 

$7,408.5 million from current or pay-go sources.  Pay-go accounts for 79.3 percent, with debt funding 

accounting for 20.7 percent.   

 

General 

Government

9.4%

Human 

Services

0.9%

Education

14.1%

Public Safety

1.5%

Natural 

Resources

16.7%

Transportation

57.3%

FY 2027 - FY 2031 Capital Projects by Function



17 

• Debt Levels.  Total net tax-supported debt increases during the period through FY 2031 by $341.4 

million from $2,041.7 million to $2,383.1 million.  Past practice indicates that debt levels will be likely to 

change as more projects are added within the five-year period of this capital budget.   

 

• Debt Ratios.  Net tax-supported debt would increase from 2.3 percent of personal income reported for 

FY 2025 to 2.4 percent in FY 2031, assuming that the capital budget is not increased.  However, as with 

debt levels, past practice indicates it is likely to change with new projects and revised economic data. 

 

• Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund.  The plan relies heavily on Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, an 

important source of pay-go funds designed to reduce the need for borrowing.  Total outlays for the five-

year period are $1,259.5 million.    

 

Debt Service 

 

• Convention Center Authority.  The Governor recommends $24.5 million from general revenues for 

FY 2026 and $22.8 million for FY 2027 for the Convention Center Authority to cover debt service 

requirements.  

 

• Garrahy Parking Garage.  The Governor recommends $0.5 million from general revenues for both FY 

2026 and FY 2027 for debt service for the Garrahy Parking Garage.  Prior out-year projections assumed no 

state support beyond FY 2026. 

 

• Historic Tax Credit Trust Fund Debt Service.  The Governor recommends $9.9 million from general 

revenues for both FY 2026 and FY 2027 to fund debt service for historic tax credits. 

 

• Fidelity Job Rent Credits.  The recommended budget includes the enacted amount of $1.0 million from 

general revenues for payments under the Fidelity Job Rent Credits agreement. 

 

• General Obligation Bond Debt.  The revised budget includes statewide general obligation debt savings 

of $10.8 million from all sources, including $9.2 million from general revenues, primarily reflecting a delay 

in planned issuance, and including $0.2 million from refunding savings.   

 

Public Health 

 

• ARPA - Public Health Response Warehouse Support.  The revised budget includes $1.0 million for 

FY 2026 from State Fiscal Recovery funds for lease expenses to store COVID-19 supplies.  A total of $4.2 

million was provided; through FY 2025, $3.2 million has been spent.  The recommendation also provides 

$0.7 million from general revenues for warehouse operations in FY 2026 and $1.5 million in FY 2027. 

 

• New State Health Laboratory.  The Governor’s capital budget adds $0.5 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds to provide a total of $98.1 million, including $81.7 million from federal funds, $16.4 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, and $33,368 from restricted receipts to construct a new State 

Health Laboratory facility that opened in the fall of 2025.  The Governor’s operating budget 

recommendation also includes $2.4 million from all sources for related operating expenses in FY 2026 and 

$1.9 million in FY 2027.  

 

• Kratom Consumer Protection.  The Governor recommends $0.3 million from general revenues for a 

new position and associated costs to implement the Rhode Island Kratom Act.  This bill, signed into law in 

2025, requires the Department of Health to monitor, license, and regulate kratom product sales, effective 

April 1, 2026. 
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• Medical Equipment Maintenance.  The Governor recommends $500,000 from general revenues for 

the contracted storage, maintenance, repair, and deployment of the state’s durable medical equipment, 

acquired during the COVID-19 emergency.  The contract is currently funded by federal COVID-19 funding, 

which will be exhausted in 2026.  The contract covers all preventive and corrective maintenance, 

replacement of used, damaged, or expired supplies, and deployment of assets to any location in Rhode 

Island. 

 

• Opioid Funds - Treatment and Prevention.  The Governor recommends $50.2 million for FY 2026 

and $14.3 million for FY 2027 for the Department of Corrections and health and human services agencies, 

derived from assessments and lawsuit settlements related to the opioid epidemic.  Expenditures support 

prevention and treatment programs, recovery housing, and new treatment facilities, as well as outreach and 

education programs.  FY 2025 spending totaled $17.9 million.   

 

• Professional Licensing System Upgrade.  The Governor recommends $2.1 million from general 

revenues to replace the Department of Health’s current professional medical licensing software in FY 2027. 

To prevent any lapses in the professional medical licensing process, the new software would be purchased 

and implemented as an enterprise-wide license by 2027, when the old system will receive no further support, 

updates, or security protection. 

 

• RISE Tuberculosis Clinic.  The Governor recommends eliminating the $315,000 from general 

revenues that supports the Miriam Hospital’s Tuberculosis Clinic. 

 

Health and Human Services 

 

• Biennial Rate Increase.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget adds $58.8 million, including $23.2 million 

from general revenues, to fund one-half of the rate increase recommended by the Office of the Health 

Insurance Commissioner, including the limitation to Medicare rates, as part of the required rate review 

completed in September, with a start date of October 1, 2026.  His recommendation assumes the rates will 

be phased in over two years.  

 

• Human Service Programs Rates and Benefit Analysis.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.8 million 

for FY 2027 for the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner to conduct a comprehensive review of 

social and human service programs contracted or licensed by the state.  Every odd-numbered year, the 

Office is required to produce an assessment and review of rate adjustments by September 1.  The most 

recent report was submitted in August 2025, but notes the exclusion of an analysis of rates for Department 

of Children, Youth and Families programs, which is currently developing a new fee schedule.  

 

• Primary Care Rate Review.  The 2025 Assembly required the Office of the Health Insurance 

Commissioner to produce a one-time report on primary care reimbursement rates due by September 1, 2026.  

The report must include Medicaid, Medicare, commercial, and alternative contracted payments.  The 

Governor’s recommendation includes a total of $600,000 across FY 2026 and FY 2027, from general 

revenues and Medicaid matching funds, to perform this work.    

 

• Rural Health Transformation Grant.  The state was awarded $156.2 million in late December for the 

first year of the federal Rural Health Transformation program; those funds are not included in the 

Governor’s budget recommendation.  The award total is less than the amount submitted, and the state is 

finalizing the grant agreement with its federal partners.  The Governor will likely request an amendment to 

his budget that reflects the revised spending plan for this new grant.   

 

• Nursing Facilities.  The Governor’s budget proposes to limit the October 1, 2025, rate increase for 

nursing facilities to 2.5 percent instead of the current law projection of 3.2 percent included in the November 
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Caseload Estimating Conference estimate.  This produces expenditure savings of $5.0 million, of which 

$2.1 million is from general revenues.  This is offset by a $0.2 million loss in revenue.   

 

• Hospitals - Uncompensated Care Payments.  The Governor’s budget includes $11.0 million for 

disproportionate share payments to community hospitals, $10.0 million more than enacted, to pay for the 

expected increase in uncompensated care costs incurred by hospitals serving individuals who lose health 

coverage because of recent federal changes.    

 

• Hospital Rates.  The Governor’s budget proposes to limit the rate increase for hospitals to 2.5 percent 

instead of the current law projection of 3.3 percent for fee for service and 2.6 percent for managed care, 

respectively, included in the November Caseload Conference estimate.  This produces savings of $1.5 

million for fee-for-service and managed care payments, of which $0.5 million is from general revenues.  

 

• Federally Qualified Health Centers.  The Governor’s budget proposes to limit the rate increase for the 

federally qualified health centers to 2.5 percent instead of the current law projection of 5.0 percent included 

in the November Caseload Conference estimate.  This produces savings of $3.3 million, of which $1.2 

million is from general revenues.  

 

• GLP-1 Coverage.  The Governor’s budget proposes $20.3 million in savings, including $6.3 million 

from general revenues, from restricting the use of GLP-1 treatment medications to only those with type-2 

diabetes.   

 

• 988 Crisis and Suicide Lifeline. The Governor’s FY 2027 budget includes $4.6 million, of which $1.0 

million is from general revenues, to support the 988 crisis and suicide hotline operated by Horizon 

Healthcare Partners. 

 

• Zambarano Long-Term Care Facility.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the approved amount 

of $107.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for a new 100-patient long-term care facility at the 

Zambarano Campus of Eleanor Slater Hospital to replace the Beazley building.  It shifts $21.8 million from 

FY 2027 to FY 2031 to reflect continued project delays. 

 

• Nursing Facilities Minimum Staffing.  The Governor recommends $200,000 from general revenues 

to implement the Nursing Home Staffing and Quality Care Act as amended in 2025.  The amended 

provisions require the Department of Health to enforce staffing requirements for all nursing homes in the 

state.  The funding will support contracted services to collect and analyze data to calculate penalties for 

noncompliant nursing home facilities. 

 

• Gloria Gemma Breast Cancer Resource Foundation.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 

enacted amount of $50,000 from general revenues to support the Gloria Gemma Breast Cancer Resource 

Foundation’s new survivorship and well-being center in Lincoln.  

 

• Health Professional Loan Repayment. The Governor recommends $200,000 from general revenues 

for the state match for the Health Professional Loan Payment program for FY 2027.  This program pays a 

portion of an eligible healthcare professional’s student loans if the participant agrees to work for two years 

in a healthcare shortage area. The funds will be used for loan repayment assistance for primary care 

physicians and pediatricians. The revised budget excludes the $200,000 enacted for FY 2026 recognizing 

a delay in the federal application process.   

 

• H.R. 1 - Call Center Accuracy and Modernization Improvements.  The Governor recommends $4.9 

million from all sources for FY 2027, including $3.0 million from general revenues, for technology 

improvements and increased staffing at the Department of Human Services Call Center to manage an 

expected increase in call volume resulting from new eligibility requirements.   
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• H.R. 1 - Community Engagement.  The Governor recommends $1.0 million from general revenues to 

invest in educational, volunteering, and employment opportunities for affected Rhode Islanders to meet the 

new work-aligned activity requirements outlined in H.R. 1 in FY 2027.   He includes $2.0 million from 

one-time federal funds in FY 2026 to support statewide interagency initiatives.   

 

• H.R. 1 - Enhanced Training. The Governor recommends $1.2 million from all sources, including $0.7 

million from general revenues, for technology modernization and increased staffing to build out a statewide 

training program for all Department of Human Services staff who process applications through RIBridges.    

 

• H.R. 1 - SNAP Administration Cost Share.  H.R. 1 increases the state’s administrative cost share for 

the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program from 50 percent to 75 percent beginning in October 2026.  

The Governor’s recommendation includes $9.3 million from general revenues to account for the increased 

cost share. 

 

• H.R. 1 - Office of Program Integrity. The Governor’s budget includes $0.9 million from all sources, 

including $0.5 million from general revenues, to create an Office of Program Integrity within the 

Department of Human Services to audit programs and staff who process applications in RIBridges.  

 

• H.R. 1 - Planned Parenthood.  The Governor recommends a one-time allocation of $600,000 from 

general revenues to support Planned Parenthood.  

 

• Veterans’ Home Census.  The Governor recommends $3.1 million, including $3.0 million from general 

revenues, to begin a phased opening of the Foxtrot neighborhood at the Rhode Island Veterans’ Home. He 

anticipates that the Home will increase its capacity by 16 beds each in FY 2027 and 2028, reaching a 

maximum capacity of 192 residents.  

 

• ARPA - Child Care Support.  The Assembly previously authorized a total of $42.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds to provide retention bonuses for staff providing direct child care.  Funds would also 

be used to waive any fees for new family child care providers, as well as implement quality improvements, 

a workforce directory, and education opportunities for direct care staff.  The Governor’s FY 2026 revised 

recommendation assumes the use of the remaining $1.0 million.   

 

Children and Families 

 

• Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility.  The Governor recommends $28.1 million from Rhode 

Island Capital Plan funds in FY 2026 and FY 2027 for a new project to renovate the former St. Mary’s 

Home for Children property in North Providence for use as a psychiatric residential treatment facility.  The 

state purchased the property in December 2025 and plans to renovate three buildings to expand in-state 

capacity for youth requiring this level of placement.  The previous plan included $6.5 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery Funds, which have since been reclassified to construction costs for the Exeter female 

residential treatment facility project.  The recommendation also includes $1.0 million in general revenues 

in FY 2027 for property maintenance.   

 

• Female Residential Treatment Facility.  The Governor’s capital budget includes $42.1 million from 

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and State Fiscal Recovery funds for the construction of the new female 

residential treatment facility in Exeter.  The Department of Children, Youth and Families is in negotiations 

with a chosen vendor.  The FY 2027 recommendation includes $7.1 million from all sources, including 

$3.0 million from general revenues for the first full year of operations.  The revised recommendation 

includes $2.3 million from all sources, of which $1.6 million is from general revenues, for the facility’s 

start-up costs and operations, anticipated to open in May 2026.   
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• DCYF Consent Decree. The Governor recommends $5.4 million, including $4.4 million from general 

revenues, for FY 2027 to continue implementing the multi-year remedial plan related to the children’s 

behavioral health consent decree.  Funding will be used to add 6.0 new full-time equivalent position to 

provide continued consultant support, additional in-home supports for individuals with intellectual and 

developmental disabilities, independent care management services for youth at risk of hospitalization, and 

other community-based supports.  The Governor also adds $75,000 for the required court monitor, bringing 

the total to $250,000 from general revenues. 

 

• RICHIST System Replacement.  The Governor recommends $45.6 million, including $19.0 million 

from federal funds, for the approved project to create a new information system to replace the current Rhode 

Island Children’s Information System.  The state match includes $24.1 million from state Large Systems 

Initiative Funds and $2.5 million from general revenues to be paid from the Department of Children, Youth 

and Families’ operating budget over FY 2026 and FY 2027.  

 

• ARPA - Provider Workforce Stabilization.  The Assembly authorized $24.1 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to continue the workforce stabilization payments for providers contracted by the 

Department of Children, Youth and Families.  The funding was in response to providers reporting a high 

number of vacancies and staff recruitment issues, which resulted in a capped or reduced capacity.   As of 

the end of FY 2025, $23.9 million has been spent.  The Governor’s FY 2026 revised recommendation 

includes the remaining $0.3 million. 

 

• Child Support Enforcement Case Management Transition.  The Governor recommends $156,000 

from all sources, including $102,960 from federal funds and $53,040 from restricted receipts, for ongoing 

planning expenses to transition the Child Support Services Case Management System off the mainframe 

platform in FY 2027.  There is no funding for a new system. 

Community Services and Advocacy 

• Veterans’ Programs and Services. The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $350,000 

from general revenues for grants to organizations that provide veteran, active-duty military, and family 

support services in the community.  This includes $50,000 for Operation Stand Down, $100,000 to support 

the Veterans Services Officers Program, and $200,000 for entities to be determined by the Office of 

Veterans Services.  

 

• Rhode Island Alliance of Boys and Girls Clubs.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted 

level of $450,000 for the Boys and Girls Club Project Reach program, which provides homework assistance 

and afterschool activities.   

 

• Day One.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $300,000 from general revenues 

for Day One to provide outreach and supportive service programs relating to sexual assault. 

 

• Substance Use and Mental Health Leadership Council.  The Governor recommends $150,000 from 

general revenues for the Substance Use and Mental Health Leadership Council, which provides a 

coordinated system of comprehensive community-based mental health and substance use prevention and 

treatment services.  This is $50,000 more than enacted for FY 2026.  

 

• Domestic Violence Prevention Activities.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$400,000 from general revenues for domestic violence prevention activities contracted through the Rhode 

Island Coalition Against Domestic Violence and distributed to domestic violence shelters in the state.   
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• Institute for the Practice and Study of Non-Violence.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 

enacted level of $250,000 from general revenues to support the Institute’s Violence Reduction Strategy 

program.   

 

• United Way - 211. The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $200,000 from general 

revenues for United Way’s 211 system, which is a free, confidential service that provides information and 

referrals for food, housing, job training, and other community resources.  

 

• Rhode Island Community Food Bank.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$950,000 for annual support for food collection and distribution through the community food bank.  He 

also recommends a one-time $1.0 million allocation, including $0.3 million for subawards to other 

community food banks.  

 

• Community Action Agencies.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $600,000 to 

support services provided by the state’s community action agencies. 

 

• Crossroads.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $500,000 from general revenues 

to support activities provided by Crossroads Rhode Island that address homelessness and other related 

issues.    

 

• Refugee Services.  The Governor recommends $200,000 from general revenues for immigrant and 

refugee support services.  This includes $150,000 for Higher Ground International, $25,000 more than 

enacted, and $50,000 for the Refugee Dream Center.  

 

• Center for Southeast Asians.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $25,000 from 

general revenues to support the Center for Southeast Asians.  This is a community-based organization that 

provides education and job development, small business support, translation, and other social services to 

Rhode Island’s Southeast Asian community.   

 

• Oasis International. The Governor’s recommendation adds $25,000 from general revenues to support 

Oasis International in FY 2027.  This organization promotes cultural exchange, economic literacy, and civil 

engagement in southwest Providence’s immigrant and low-income communities. 

 

• New Bridges for Haitian Success. The Governor recommends $25,000 in new support for New Bridges 

for Haitian Success, which provides adult education, immigration, and supportive services to Rhode 

Island’s Haitian and Afro-Caribbean communities.  

 

• Senior Services Support.  The Governor recommends $1.8 million from general revenues to support 

senior services in the state through a grant process, which is $0.2 million more than enacted for FY 2026.  

 

• Meals on Wheels/Elderly Nutrition Services.  The Governor recommends $730,000 from general 

revenues for elderly nutrition services, which includes $680,000 for Meals on Wheels. This is $50,000 more 

than enacted for FY 2026.  

 

• Respite Care.  The Governor recommends the enacted level of $325,000 to support the respite care 

program through the Diocese of Providence, also known as CareBreaks.  

 

• Long Term Care Ombudsman.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $40,000 

from general revenues for the long term care ombudsman.  The Alliance for Better Long Term Care 

advocates on behalf of residents of nursing homes, assisted living residences, and certain other facilities, as 

well as recipients of home care services. 
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Higher Education 
 

• Public Higher Education.  The Governor’s budget includes $1,637.0 million for Public Higher 

Education, including debt service.  This includes $14.0 million in additional funding from general 

revenues.  His recommendation includes $341.2 million from general revenues and $631.0 million from all 

other unrestricted sources, including tuition and fees.  The Governor’s presentation indicates that his intent 

was to provide the institutions with 2.5 percent more state support, consistent with revenue growth.  

 

• Public Higher Education Tuition and Fees.  The Governor’s budget appears to assume tuition and fee 

increases consistent with the Council of Postsecondary Education’s approval of a 3.5 percent tuition 

increase and a $60 fee increase at Rhode Island College and a 3.9 percent tuition increase and a $4 fee 

increase at the Community College of Rhode Island.  The University of Rhode Island’s Board of Trustees 

gives final approval each February but did approve a baseline tuition increase of 3.0 percent and a $46 fee 

increase for FY 2027.    

 

• Rhode Island Promise Scholarship.  The Governor recommends $8.1 million from general revenues 

to support the Rhode Island Promise Scholarship at the Community College of Rhode Island, which is $0.7 

million more than enacted, based on updated enrollment projections; FY 2026 revised costs are estimated 

to be $0.1 million higher. 

 

• Hope Scholarship.  Based on updated enrollment projections, the Governor recommends $7.1 million 

from general revenues for the fourth year of the Hope Scholarship Pilot Program at Rhode Island College.  

The enacted budget assumed the need for $5.5 million in FY 2026, and the revised budget decreases that to 

$5.2 million.  This program provides awards to students during their third and fourth years at the College 

who are part of the graduating classes of 2024 through 2029.  He also proposes making the program 

permanent; an evaluation of the pilot program is due July 1, 2030. 

 

• Last Dollar Scholarship.  The Governor recommends $9.9 million for the Last Dollar Scholarship 

Program, consistent with the FY 2026 enacted level.  This includes $6.5 million from general revenues and 

$3.4 million from tuition savings fees.  

 

• Dual and Concurrent Enrollment.  Consistent with the enacted budget, the Governor recommends 

$2.9 million from general revenues for FY 2027 expenses for the dual and concurrent enrollment program, 

which allows qualified high school students to earn college credit at no cost to the student.  The FY 2025 

budget initially provided $2.3 million from general revenues to replace exhausted federal loan reserve 

funds. 

 

• Higher Education Affordability Study.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.1 million from general 

revenues for contracted research services for continued funding of work related to the two-year study 

initially funded in FY 2024 to examine the affordability of higher education, including providing 

recommendations on the implications of expanding state-funded scholarship programs.  The original report 

is still not complete.  The Governor’s FY 2026 budget noted that short-term funding decisions, including 

one-time resources transferred from the RI Student Loan Authority for programs such as dual enrollment, 

were based on this pending study.  With the results delayed, the FY 2027 budget does not appear to link 

any recommendations to the affordability study. 

 

• URI Integrated Health Building.  The Governor recommends $105.0 million of general obligation 

bonds be submitted to voters on the November 2026 ballot to build a facility to advance health education, 

clinical training, and workforce development on the Kingston Campus. 
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• RIC Adams Library.  The Governor recommends $50.0 million of general obligation bonds be 

submitted to voters on the November 2026 ballot to build a student success and career readiness center in 

Adams Library.   

 

• CCRI Workforce Innovation Center.  The Governor recommends $60.0 million of general obligation 

bonds be submitted to the voters on the November 2026 ballot to build a workforce innovation center on 

the Warwick Campus.  

 

• URI Repaving and Hardscape Improvements.  The Governor’s budget includes authorization for 

Assembly approval of a $20.0 million revenue bond for the fifth phase of the University’s efforts to repave 

and reconstruct major parking facilities, internal roadways, and walkways.  Annual debt service of $1.7 

million would be supported by general revenues, tuition and fees, and parking revenues.  Total debt service 

would not exceed $34.9 million. 

 

• URI Automotive and Administrative Services.  The Governor’s budget includes authorization for 

Assembly approval of a $14.4 million revenue bond to build an addition to the central warehouse for mail 

and printing services and replace the current automotive repair building.  Annual debt service of $1.3 

million would be supported by the University’s unrestricted general revenues, tuition and fees.  Total debt 

service would not exceed $25.2 million. 

 

• RIC Residential Life Renovations.  The Governor’s budget includes authorization for Assembly 

approval of a $20.6 million revenue bond to renovate five residence halls.  Annual debt service of $1.8 

million would be supported by student housing fees.  Total debt service would not exceed $36.5 million. 

 

• Campus Access Control.  The Governor recommends $1.6 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds for FY 2027, for a new project to upgrade campus-wide access control systems at the University of 

Rhode Island.   

 

• Public Higher Education Asset Protection.  The Governor recommends $128.5 million from Rhode 

Island Capital Plan funds for asset protection projects at the public higher education institutions for the five-

year period from FY 2027 through FY 2031. 

 

• CCRI Campuswide Renovation and Modernization Phase I.  Consistent with the approved plan, the 

Governor recommends $59.5 million from all sources to renovate and modernize academic and student 

support spaces and other infrastructure on its four campuses.  This includes $12.0 million from general 

obligation bonds approved by the voters in March 2021 and $47.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds.  

 

• CCRI Campuswide Renovation and Modernization Phase II.  The Governor recommends $16.9 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for FY 2026 through the post-FY 2031 period for phase II of 

the effort to renovate and modernize academic and student support spaces and other infrastructure on its 

four campuses.  This is $7.8 million more than the approved plan, which included $9.1 million for FY 2026 

through FY 2028 to begin the work.    

 

• CCRI Data, Cabling, and Power Infrastructure.  The Governor recommends $20.0 million for the 

assessment, design, and construction of modernized data, cabling, and power infrastructure across the four 

campuses.  The project will include upgrades to network wiring, infrastructure capacity, and support of 

various systems such as voice-over-Internet-Protocol phones.  Funding includes $18.7 million from Rhode 

Island Capital Plan funds and $1.4 million from College funds, consistent with the approved capital plan.   
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• CCRI Accessibility Improvements.  The Governor recommends $2.6 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds for accessibility improvements on all four campuses.  This is $0.6 million more than the 

approved plan to extend funding three years through the post-FY 2031 period. 

 

• RIC Infrastructure Modernization.  The Governor recommends $29.8 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds for FY 2027 through FY 2031 for current and future infrastructure modernization at 

Rhode Island College.  This is consistent with the approved five-year plan and adds funding for two 

additional years.   

 

• URI Campus Access Control.  The Governor recommends $1.6 million from Rhode Island Capital 

Plan funds for FY 2027 for a new project to upgrade campus-wide access control systems.  This one-time 

funding will allow the University to consolidate its disparate systems into a single, centralized system. 

 

• URI Narragansett Bay Campus Shoreline Stabilization.  The Governor recommends $6.4 million 

from multiple sources for a new project to begin in FY 2028 to reinforce the eroding shoreline at the 

Narragansett Bay campus.  This project is a joint effort with the United States Army Corps of Engineers, 

which will provide 65.0 percent of the funding, or $4.2 million.  The recommendation also includes $2.2 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.  

 

• URI Building Envelope Improvements.  The Governor recommends $21.0 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds to repair building envelope systems across all campuses.  This project has similar 

elements to asset protection, including repairs and improvements to roofs, windows, exterior cladding, and 

enhanced energy efficiency.  This is consistent with the approved five-year plan and adds $6.0 million in 

funding for two additional years. 

 

• URI Campus Accessibility.  The Governor recommends $9.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds to improve campus access to persons with disabilities.  Projects include restrooms, exterior 

renovations, and building improvements, such as elevator modernizations.  This is $2.0 million more than 

the approved plan and represents funding for two additional years. 

 

• URI Athletics Complex Renewal.  Consistent with the approved plan, the Governor recommends $83.1 

million from all sources, including $65.8 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and $17.3 million 

from private funding, to renovate six athletic facilities, including Meade Stadium East Grandstands, Track 

and Field, Beck Baseball Field, the softball field, Tootell Aquatics Center, and the soccer field.   

 

• URI Academic Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing Improvements.  The Governor recommends 

$25.9 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for a project to make mechanical, electrical, and 

plumbing improvements in Fogarty and White halls.  Funding is consistent with the approved plan and 

reflects an updated schedule and completion in FY 2029, one year later than the approved plan assumed.    
 

• Stormwater Management.  Consistent with the approved plan, the Governor recommends $4.7 million 

from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for stormwater improvements to existing drainage systems on campus 

through FY 2027.  The drainage improvements will provide additional storage volume and improve channel 

and pipe sizes and alignment to reduce the frequency of overtopping and flooding.  

 

• ARPA - Cybersecurity Center.  The Governor’s revised budget includes the remaining $0.5 million of 

the $2.0 million allocation from State Fiscal Recovery funds to support the establishment of the Institute 

for Cybersecurity and Emerging Technologies at Rhode Island College.  Funding will support three years 

of program development and operating costs.  The College launched the Center in November 2023.   

 

• ARPA - Fresh Start Scholarship. The Governor’s revised budget includes the remaining $1.2 million 

of the $5.0 million allocation from State Fiscal Recovery funds for a new adult scholarship program 
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targeting adult students with some college credits but no degree, with a focus on students who dropped out 

of the Community College.  Funding the first semester back will allow students to regain federal financial 

aid eligibility.    

 

• ARPA - RI Reconnect.  The Governor’s revised budget includes the remaining $4.6 million of the $8.0 

million allocation from State Fiscal Recovery funds to establish the Rhode Island Reconnect program 

through the Office of Postsecondary Commissioner and fund it for two years.  The program is intended to 

provide targeted coaching and wraparound support to help those 16 and older continue their education.  The 

authorization requires some funding to address barriers to attaining teacher certification as a Second 

Language Education Teacher, Grades PK-12, and as an All Grades Special Education Teacher.  

 

• Rhode Island Vision Education and Services Program.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $1.8 

million from general revenues in Rhode Island College’s budget to support the Rhode Island Vision 

Education and Services Program.  It also adds $684,600 from general revenues in lieu of federal funds in 

the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education’s budget. 

 

• Higher Education Opportunities for Teachers of Color.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 

enacted amount of $100,000 from general revenues to support access to higher education opportunities for 

teachers of color at the Rhode Island School for Progressive Education.    

  

• Best Buddies.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted amount of $75,000 from general 

revenues for Best Buddies Rhode Island to support programs for children with developmental disabilities. 

 

• Special Olympics Rhode Island.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $50,000 

from general revenues for Special Olympics Rhode Island to support its mission of providing athletic 

opportunities for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities.  

 

• Onward We Learn/College Crusade Support.  The Governor recommends the enacted level of $5.3 

million to support the operations and scholarship programs offered by Onward We Learn, including $4.8 

million from the GEAR-UP federal grant and $455,000 from general revenues.  The federal grant provides 

funds to states and nonprofits to support eligible low-income and disabled students in pursuing secondary 

school diplomas and preparing for postsecondary education.    

 

• Institute for Labor Studies and Research. The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$125,000 from general revenues for the Institute for Labor Studies and Research, a non-profit educational 

institution that provides education and training to Rhode Islanders.  

 

Education and Arts 

 

• Out-of-School Time Education Providers.  The Governor recommends $2.0 million from general 

revenues to continue support of out-of-school time programming as part of his Learn365RI initiative.  The 

recommendation includes $1.7 million for municipalities and $0.1 million each for the Rhode Island 

Afterschool Network, Teach for America Ignite, and Onward We Learn.  The FY 2026 enacted budget 

included $1.3 million from general revenues.   

• Education Legal Support.  The Governor recommends $0.2 million from general revenues and 1.0 new 

investigator position to support the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education’s legal office in 

handling teacher misconduct cases. 

• Career and Technical Education Bond.  The Governor’s budget includes $50.0 million from new 

general obligation bond funds to be placed before the voters on the November 2026 ballot for career and 
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technical education programs.  The funds would support new and existing programs and would be awarded 

through a competitive grant process by the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education. 

 

• RI Health and Educational Building Corporation Transfer.  The Governor proposes to transfer $2.5 

million from the Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation to state general revenues by June 

30, 2026.   

 

• Davies School Renovations.  The Governor recommends $49.9 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds for significant renovations to the 1970s wing of the Davies Career and Technical School.  This 

includes consolidating the Health Classrooms project into a single, integrated project for easier 

management.  The recommendation delays the estimated completion by one year to FY 2028 and adds $3.5 

million to incorporate planning and design of a potential Phase II of the project. 

 

• Hasbro Children’s Hospital.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $90,000 

from general revenues to support the school at Hasbro Children’s Hospital.  

 

• Child Opportunity Zones.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $395,000 

from general revenues to support child opportunity zones through agreements with the Department of 

Elementary and Secondary Education to strengthen education, health, and social services for students and 

their families as a strategy to accelerate student achievement.   

 

• City Year.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $130,000 from general 

revenues to City Year for the Whole School Whole Child Program, which provides individual support to 

at-risk students.   

 

• Auditory Oral Program.  The Governor’s budget includes $425,000 from general revenues to support 

the Rhode Island Auditory Oral Program at the Foster School District.  This is $155,000 more than enacted 

from all sources and reflects the replacement of $270,000 in federal funds with general revenues. 

 

• Educational Advocate Surrogate Parent Program.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.2 million from 

all sources to support the Educational Advocate Surrogate Parent Program at the Sherlock Center at Rhode 

Island College.  This includes an increase of $150,000 from general revenues and approximately $50,000 

less from federal funds.   

 

• Fort Adams Trust.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $30,000 from general 

revenues to support the Fort Adams Trust’s restoration activities. 

 

• Waterfire Providence.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $400,000 from 

general revenues to support the operational costs of Waterfire Providence art installations. 

 

• Arts Funds.  The Governor recommends $840,000 from general revenues for grant awards through the 

Rhode Island State Council on the Arts.  This is $50,000 above the FY 2026 enacted amount to supplement 

the Arts and Health Grant Program to expand eligibility to individual artists who are not eligible to receive 

federal funding through the National Endowment for the Arts grant program. 

 

• Slave History Medallions Grant.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$25,000 from general revenues for a grant to the nonprofit Rhode Island Slave History Medallions to raise 

public awareness for sites connected to the history of slavery.  

 

• State Preservation Grants Program.  The Governor’s budget proposes $5.0 million from general 

obligation bond proceeds to go before the voters in November 2026 to fund the State Preservation Grants 

program. The program, administered by the Rhode Island Historical Preservation and Heritage 
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Commission, matches grants to municipalities and nonprofits for the preservation and renovation of historic 

sites open to the public.  

 

• Council for the Humanities.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $100,000 from 

general revenues for the Rhode Island Council for the Humanities, the state’s designated National 

Endowment for the Humanities organization, to provide direct grants to civic and cultural organizations 

throughout the state.   

 

• We the People National Championship.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$50,000 from general revenues to cover the costs for Rhode Island’s participation in the We the People 

Civics Challenge.   

 

Public Safety 

 

• Behavioral Management Unit.  The Department of Corrections is a defendant in several federal 

lawsuits challenging how seriously and persistently mentally ill individuals are housed.  The 

recommendation excludes the approved amount of $10.3 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to 

construct a dedicated facility; based on court monitor feedback, the Governor assumes that the existing pilot 

behavioral management unit at the Intake Services Center will be deemed sufficient. 

 

• ARPA - Support for Survivors of Domestic Violence.  The Governor’s revised budget includes the 

remaining $4.5 million of the $10.5 million allocated from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide 

supportive services to victims of domestic violence and assault.   

 

• GO Team Support.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $0.4 million from general 

revenues for the Family Service of Rhode Island’s GO Team program.  The team consists of trauma experts 

who co-respond on the scene with police to support children who are victims of violence and other traumas. 

 

• ARPA - Municipal Public Safety Infrastructure.  The revised budget includes $4.4 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds to provide a pool of matching funds for municipal public safety infrastructure 

projects, subject to certain limitations.  Through FY 2025, $6.6 million has been spent, for the total approved 

amount of $11.0 million. 

 

• FIFA World Cup 2026 Security.  The Governor recommends $250,000 from general revenues for the 

Emergency Management Agency in the event that security expenses associated with the World Cup are not 

reimbursed.   

 

• Public Defender Staffing.  The Governor recommends $0.2 million from general revenues for 1.0 new 

full-time equivalent attorney position to reduce caseloads. 

 

• Indigent Defense Program.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $7.7 million 

from general revenues for the Judiciary’s indigent defense program.   

 

• Rhode Island Legal Services.  The Governor recommends the enacted level of $90,000 from general 

revenues for Rhode Island Legal Services to provide housing and eviction defense to indigent individuals. 

 

• Rhode Island Coalition Against Domestic Violence.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted 

level of $500,000 from general revenues for the Rhode Island Coalition Against Domestic Violence for the 

domestic abuse court advocacy project. 

 

• Judicial Asset Protection.  The Governor recommends $7.6 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds for FY 2027 through FY 2031 for ongoing asset protection projects at judicial buildings, including 
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security upgrades, courtroom restoration, fire suppression and alarm system upgrades, interior 

refurbishments to public areas and office spaces, lighting, and elevator upgrades.  This is consistent with 

approved funding levels. 
 

• Judicial Complexes HVAC.  The Governor recommends $2.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds for FY 2027 through FY 2031 to replace and restore the heating, ventilation, and air conditioning 

systems for all judicial complexes, consistent with previously approved annual funding.   

 

• Garrahy Judicial Complex.  The Governor recommends $2.3 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds, consistent with the approved funding, to restore the Garrahy Judicial Complex for FY 2026 and FY 

2027, including repairing tiles, replacing flooring and carpets, repainting, woodwork, and refurbishing 

bathrooms. 

 

• Licht Window and Masonry Repairs.  The Governor recommends $3.0 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds, consistent with the approved funding, for window and masonry repairs to the Licht 

Judicial complex for FY 2028 and FY 2029.  This reflects a decennial maintenance project last undertaken 

during FY 2018 and FY 2019. 

 

• Licht Limestone Cleaning and Pointing.  The Governor recommends $2.6 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds for a new project to renovate the exterior of the Licht Judicial complex as a result of 

normal wear and tear for FY 2028 and FY 2029.   

 

• Fire Academy Expansion.  The capital budget recommendation includes the approved amount of $11.0 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to expand the State Fire Academy in Exeter.  It includes $7.8 

million for FY 2026 and $1.0 million for FY 2027.  

 

• Fire Marshal Evidence Room.  The capital budget recommendation includes $2.5 million from Rhode 

Island Capital Plan funds for FY 2031 to convert a storage building into an evidence repository for the State 

Fire Marshal.  The approved plan assumed $2.2 million for this work in the post-FY 2030 period as part of 

the Fire Academy Expansion project.  

 

• Aviation Readiness Center.  The capital budget recommendation of $62.0 million includes $46.4 

million from federal funds and $15.6 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to construct a National 

Guard Readiness Center to support training, administrative, and logistical requirements of the 1-126 

Aviation Unit of the Rhode Island Army National Guard.  The recommendation is $5.4 million less from 

federal funds than the approved plan, which are overstated in the enacted budget.   

 

• Squadron Operations Facility.  The capital budget recommendation includes the approved amount of 

$3.4 million, including $2.8 million from federal funds and $0.6 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan 

funds, to renovate and upgrade the Air National Guard’s Repair Squadron Operations Facility in Quonset.   
 

• Quonset Airway Runway Reconstruction.  The capital budget recommendation includes $61.1 million, 

including $3.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, to reconstruct and upgrade runway 16-34 at 

Quonset State Airport to military specifications.  The recommendation adds $3.0 million from federal funds 

beyond the approved plan based on a change order submitted from the Rhode Island Airport Corporation.   

 

• Quonset Air National Guard Headquarters Facility.  The capital budget recommendation includes 

$39.9 million, including $3.0 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, to construct an operations, 

training, medical, and dining facility on an empty lot at the Quonset Air National Guard Base.  Leadership, 

medical, and support staff would relocate from the current facility.  This is $1.3 million more than the 

approved plan from federal funds to demolish the current facility upon construction completion.  The new 

building is complete; demolition is expected to be completed in FY 2026.   
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Climate 

 

• ARPA - Electric Heat Pumps.  The revised budget includes $0.7 million from State Fiscal Recovery 

funds to support low-and moderate-income households and community organizations to purchase and 

install energy efficient electric heat pumps.  Through FY 2025, $23.7 million has been spent, for the total 

approved amount of $24.4 million 

 

• Energy Efficiency Programs.  Energy efficiency programs are currently funded through surcharges on 

gas and electric customers.  The surcharges are based on a least-cost procurement provision, which allows 

the Public Utilities Commission to determine the funding level for investments based on the annual plans 

for energy efficiency programs that have been reviewed and approved by the Energy Efficiency and 

Resource Management Council.   

 

The Governor proposes legislation to extend the least-cost procurement provision by ten years through 

calendar year 2038 and convert planning from an annual basis to a three-year cycle.  The legislation sets an 

annual revenue cap at $75.0 million for calendar years 2027 through 2029; subsequent three-year plans may 

be adjusted for inflation.  These surcharges generated $125.1 million in 2024, including $93.8 million from 

electric and $31.2 million from gas.   The legislation also reduces the Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank’s 

annual allocation from $5.0 million to $2.5 million. 

 

• Renewable Energy Development Fund.  The Governor proposes extending the Renewable Energy 

Fund, administered by the Commerce Corporation, for three years to the end of 2031.  The fund is supported 

by a 0.3 mills per kilowatt-hour surcharge on all customers, and an alternative compliance payment of $90 

per megawatt-hour of renewable energy obligation.  He also expands the fund’s use to include clean 

transportation and energy storage, and establishes a tiered payment fee of $40 for new renewable resources 

and $11 for existing resources, intended to align with neighboring states.  Effective January 1, 2027, the 

legislation requires that 50.0 percent of the revenues from alternative compliance payments be used to 

provide rate relief. 

 

• State Facilities Benchmarking and Performance Standards Program. The Governor recommends 

legislation establishing the State Facilities Benchmarking and Performance Standards program. This 

program would collect and report annual energy usage and greenhouse gas emission data for state-owned 

and state-occupied facilities and develop performance standards to reduce emissions.  The Office of Energy 

Resources and Department of Administration are authorized to determine which state-owned and state-

occupied facilities are not suitable for achieving greenhouse gas emission reductions because of operational 

or physical limitations.  It also establishes a Voluntary Energy Benchmarking Program on municipal 

properties, and an annual report on its progress. 

 

• Weatherization Assistance Program Transfer.  The Governor’s budget reflects the transfer of the 

Weatherization Assistance Program from the Department of Human Services to the Office of Energy 

Resources, including $10.9 million from federal funds and 4.0 full-time equivalent positions.  The program 

provides cost-effective, energy-efficient improvements. 

 

• Energy Efficiency.  The recommended capital budget includes $36.1 million from all sources, including 

$10.0 million from new general obligation bonds for the Office of Energy Resources to finance energy 

efficiency infrastructure.  The recommendation maintains annual funding of $1.0 million from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds.  This project is also supported with $10.6 million from Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative 

funds and $5.0 million from federal funds.  

 

• Executive Climate Change Coordinating Council.  The Governor’s budget maintains annual funding of 

up to $1.5 million from restricted receipts for the Council’s projects. 
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Environment 

 

• Seafood Marketing Collaborative.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$100,000 from general revenues to support local fishermen and small businesses and increase public 

awareness and consumption of local seafood products.    

 

• Local Agriculture and Seafood Program.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$500,000 from general revenues for the local agriculture and seafood program grants for small businesses 

in the food sector.    

 

• Litter Removal.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $100,000 from general 

revenues to support a Litter-Free Rhody initiative to encourage the removal of trash and litter from state 

parks, beaches, and management areas.    

 

• Conservation Districts.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $180,000 from 

general revenues for regional conservation districts.  The districts are quasi-public subdivisions of state 

government, governed by volunteer boards of directors from the communities.  This was increased from 

$100,000 by the 2024 Assembly.   

 

• Wildlife Clinic of Rhode Island.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of $100,000 

from general revenues to the Wildlife Rehabilitators Association of Rhode Island for a veterinarian at the 

Wildlife Clinic of Rhode Island. 

 

• Marine Mammal Emergency Response.  The Governor recommends the FY 2026 enacted level of 

$150,000 from general revenues to support rescue and rehabilitation programs for marine mammals that 

become stranded in Rhode Island waters. 

 

• Paint Recycling.  The Governor recommends that the representative organization responsible for the 

paint stewardship program submit a revised program plan to the Department of Environmental Management 

for review and approval every five years.  The first updated plan would be due December 31, 2026.  Current 

law limits reporting to specific situations, including changes to assessments. 

 

• Resilient Rhody Infrastructure Fund.  The Governor’s budget proposes $20.0 million from general 

obligation bond proceeds to go before the voters in November 2026 to assist local government units in 

improving infrastructure resiliency and vulnerable coastal habitats, as well as restoring river and stream 

floodplains.   

 

• Brownfields Remediation and Economic Development.  The Governor’s budget includes $3.0 million 

from new general obligation bonds to go before voters in November 2026 for up to 80.0 percent matching 

grants to public, private, and non-profit entities for brownfields remediation projects.    

 

• Local Recreation Projects.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.0 million from new general obligation 

bonds to go before voters in November 2026 to fund the program that provides up to 80.0 percent matching 

grants to municipalities to acquire, develop, or rehabilitate local public recreational facilities in Rhode 

Island.   

 

• Recreational Facility Improvements.  The Governor recommends $100.7 million from all sources, for 

the renovation and repair of existing facilities and recreational venues, as well as the development and 

construction of new facilities and parks.  This includes $8.0 million from new general obligation bonds to 

go before voters in November 2026, $33.0 million from bonds approved in 2020, and $50.8 million from 

Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.  The plan allocates $7.3 million of unused funds from FY 2025 through 

FY 2029 and continues annual funding at $3.0 million. 
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• Marine Infrastructure/Pier Development.  The Governor’s budget includes $1.0 million from new 

general obligation bonds to go before voters in November 2026, $0.8 million from federal funds, and $5.7 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds to provide asset protection and emergency repair needs for 

most facilities, including recreational facilities, office space, and marine infrastructure. 

 

• Narragansett Bay Watershed Restoration.  The Governor’s budget includes $7.0 million from new 

general obligation bonds to restore and protect the water quality and enhance the economic viability and 

environmental sustainability of Narragansett Bay and the state’s watersheds.  Eligible activities include 

nonpoint source pollution abatement, including stormwater management; nutrient loading abatement; 

commercial, industrial and agricultural pollution abatement; and riparian buffer and watershed ecosystem 

restoration.  The recommendation includes $15.5 million from general obligation bonds approved by voters 

in four previous referenda, including $1.4 million in unissued bonds. 

 

• Facilities Asset Protection.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.8 million annually from Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds for asset protection at parks and recreational facilities, consistent with approved funding 

levels. 

 

• Fish and Wildlife Facilities.  The Governor recommends $4.0 million from all sources for repairs and 

renovations to the Division of Fish and Wildlife facilities.  This includes annual payments of $0.2 million 

from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds matched with annual payments of $0.6 million from federal grants 

from the Department of Interior.  The recommendation excludes federal funds beyond FY 2029. 

 

• Port of Galilee Rehabilitation.  The Governor recommends $99.4 million from all sources for facilities 

and infrastructure improvements at the Port of Galilee.  The request is $25.3 million more than the approved 

plan, reflecting $15.0 million from a new Federal Emergency Management Agency grant and $10.3 million 

more from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for updated repairs and infrastructure improvements to the port. 

 

• Natural Resource Offices and Visitor’s Center.  The Governor recommends $5.2 million from Rhode 

Island Capital Plan funds for renovations and asset protection work at the University of Rhode Island’s 

Alton Jones Campus to house a visitor center, along with other Department of Environmental Management 

offices.  This represents a significant change in the scope from the original project.  In June 2025, the 

Department and the University of Rhode Island reached an agreement for a 10-year, no-cost lease, with the 

Department promising to improve the campus with capital projects.  The recommendation adds $0.5 million 

from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds and excludes $13.8 million from federal funds that never 

materialized.   

 

• Dam Repair.  The Governor recommends $21.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds from 

FY 2027 through FY 2031 for ongoing repairs to high-hazard state-owned dams at various recreational and 

management areas.  This shifts approved funding to later years based on updated projections.   

 

• Foundry Lease Extension.  The Governor’s budget assumes the Department of Environmental 

Management will continue to occupy the Foundry building at 235 Promenade Street in Providence and 

includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $2.6 million from general revenues for annual rental costs. 

 

• Big River Reservoir.  The Governor recommends transferring ownership of the Big River Management 

Area from the Water Resources Board in the Department of Administration to the Department of 

Environmental Management.  This includes the transfer of a dedicated position and revisions to the 

governing statutes.  

 

• Permit and Enforcement Portal.  The Governor recommends $752,000 from general revenues for 

operations and maintenance expenses of the online application portal for the Department of Environmental 
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Management, now that development is complete.  The portal was launched in October 2024 and supports 

dozens of construction permitting and business licensing programs.   

 

• Storm Tools.  The Governor’s budget maintains the FY 2026 enacted level of $200,000 from general 

revenues for the Coastal Resources Management Council’s technology applications, which help the state 

prepare for, respond to, and recover from coastal hazards. 

 

• Point Street Creosote Pilings Removal.  The Governor recommends $2.3 million from federal funds 

and $0.3 million from general obligation bonds approved by voters in 2020 for a new project to remove the 

Point Street Bridge pilings on the Providence River in Downtown Providence in FY 2026.  The pilings are 

covered with a wood preservative containing harmful substances that affect the area’s wildlife.   

 

• Confined Aquatic Dredged Material Disposal Cells.  The Governor’s capital budget includes the 

approved $116.7 million to construct a new confined aquatic disposal cell for dredged material with the 

Army Corps of Engineers.  This includes $23.0 million borrowed through Certificates of Participation, 

$81.7 million from federal funds, $11.4 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, and $0.6 million 

from dredge funds.  Annual debt service is $2.5 million, supported by general revenues and by fees charged 

to marine operators.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget includes $0.6 million from general revenues for first-

year debt service.   

 

• South Coast Restoration Project.  The Governor recommends $7.0 million from Rhode Island Capital 

Plan funds for FY 2026 for the restoration of the west wall of the Ninigret Breachway, damaged by previous 

winter storms, consistent with the approved plan. 

 

• Winnapaug Land Conservation.  The Governor recommends $1.6 million from newly awarded federal 

funds for FY 2026 to acquire three parcels of privately-owned coastal wetland habitat along Atlantic 

Avenue in Westerly.  All three parcels abut publicly owned land and would connect to a larger 15-acre 

continuous salt marsh complex owned by the Department of Environmental Management.  

 

Transportation 

 

• Rhode Island Turnpike and Bridge Authority.  The budgets include transfers of $15.2 million in FY 

2026 and $15.1 million in FY 2027 from gasoline tax proceeds to the Turnpike and Bridge Authority for 

operations related to the four bridges under its purview. 

 

• Bridge Inspection Oversight.  The Governor recommends $0.4 million from gas tax proceeds to fund 2.0 

new full-time equivalent positions in the Department of Transportation for bridge inspection oversight. 

 

• Toll Revenue.  The Governor’s budget includes $20.0 million in toll revenues for FY 2027 and none for 

FY 2026 based on extended implementation delays.  The enacted budget assumed $10.0 million for FY 2026 

and $40.0 million annually thereafter. 

 

• RhodeRestore.  The Governor recommends $10.0 million from gasoline tax proceeds for the 

RhodeRestore program, which provides municipalities funding for the construction and maintenance of 

roads, sidewalks, and bridges. This is $3.5 million more than FY 2026 and the increase is intended to be 

one-time.  A municipal match of 67.0 percent is required.  The recommendation maintains the requirement 

that 25.0 percent of the funds be distributed equally and 75.0 percent be allocated proportionally based on 

each municipality’s share of municipally maintained road miles, as determined by the most recent data 

available from the Department.  From FY 2024 through FY 2026, a total of $33.5 million has been provided, 

including $27.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds. 

 



34 

• Gas Tax Reduction.  Two cents of the gas tax was pledged by the 2003 Assembly to provide the state 

match for projects financed through the Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle Program.  The bonds have 

been retired, making the proceeds available for other uses as planned through the Transportation 

Improvement Program.  The Governor recommends reducing the gas tax by two cents, which is estimated 

to reduce the Department of Transportation’s share of the gas tax proceeds by $8.6 million. 

 

• Rhode Island Public Transit Authority.  The Authority submitted its operating budget projecting a 

$13.8 million deficit for FY 2027, increasing to $30.9 million in FY 2031.  The Governor’s recommended 

budget solves the FY 2027 deficit primarily by shifting $9.3 million of the Department of Transportation’s 

share of the Highway Maintenance Account to the Authority and allowing for the atypical use of $3.5 

million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for bus purchases.  He also proposes that $1.0 million in 

increased cruise ship landing and boarding fees collected in the City of Newport be dedicated to the 

Authority.   
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State Aid to Local Governments 
 

Introduction 
 

The Governor recommends state aid to cities and towns totaling $346.6 million for FY 2026 and 

$344.4 million for FY 2027.  Funding for general aid programs is $329.4 million for FY 2027, $2.3 million 

less than the enacted budget; for FY 2026, it is $331.7 million, which reflects $2,817 more than enacted for 

the motor vehicle excise tax phase-out program and $5,241 more than enacted for tangible tax exemption 

reimbursement payments.  The recommendation for restricted use programs includes $15.0 million for 

FY 2027, which is $0.1 million more than enacted; FY 2026 is unchanged.  Local governments also receive 

revenues from other local taxes, which the state collects and passes through to the communities.  This is 

estimated to be $69.4 million for FY 2026 and $73.6 million for FY 2027.  The FY 2026 enacted assumption 

was $66.2 million.   

 

The following graph shows historical funding data in millions and includes the allocation by program from 

FY 2009 through the Governor’s recommendation for FY 2027.   

 
 

The major changes included in the Governor’s aid proposal are discussed on the following pages, followed 

by tables that show the recommended distribution of general aid and restricted aid programs by community.  

Though not a state aid program, there are also tables for the public service corporation, the local 1.0 percent 

meals and beverages tax, and the local 1.0 percent tax on hotels, which increased to 2.0 percent on 

January 1, 2026, each of which is collected at the state level for efficiency purposes and returned to local 

governments. 

 

General.  The Governor’s recommendation for general state aid programs to local governments includes 

$329.4 million for FY 2027 and $331.7 million for FY 2026. 
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• Distressed Communities Relief Fund.  For FY 2027, the Governor recommends the enacted level of 

$14.9 million for the Distressed Communities Relief Fund.  Communities’ aid distribution is based on 

updated qualifying tax levies. For both the first year of a community’s qualification as a distressed 

community and the year that a community no longer qualifies, it receives a transition payment of half its 

proportional share; there is a redistribution of funding among qualifying communities based on the 

recommended total.  The FY 2027 recommendation assumes Coventry is a fully qualifying community.  In 

FY 2026, Coventry was newly qualified and received a transition payment.  

 

• Payment in Lieu of Taxes Program.  The Governor recommends $49.0 million from general revenues 

to fully fund the Payment in Lieu of Taxes program that reimburses cities and towns for property taxes that 

would have been due on real property exempted from taxation by state law.  Municipalities may be reimbursed 

up to 27.0 percent of the tax that would have been collected if the property had been taxable, subject to 

appropriation.  This is $2.3 million less than the enacted budget, which also fully funded the program, based 

on updated local data on forgone revenues. The City of Providence has the majority of eligible property and 

recently conducted a property revaluation, subsequently reducing property tax rates.  

 

• Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-Out.  The Governor recommends funding the Motor Vehicle Excise 

Tax Phase-out program at $239.6 million for both FY 2026 and FY 2027.  He proposes repealing the 

requirement that municipal reimbursement for the motor vehicle excise tax increase based on the annual 

change in sales tax collections, subject to a cap of 2.0 percent per year.  

 

• Tangible Tax Exemption.  The Governor recommends $25.9 million, or $5,241 more than enacted, 

from general revenues for FY 2026 and FY 2027, to reimburse municipalities for the cost of the exemption.  

This is based on corrected data from the Division of Municipal Finance regarding fire districts.  The 2023 

Assembly enacted legislation to exempt $50,000 from the tangible property tax beginning January 1, 2024.   

 

Municipalities and fire districts are reimbursed for all foregone revenues and the value of all uniformly applied 

exemptions; however, individualized exemptions are not eligible for reimbursement.  Each community is 

required to send its certified tax rolls to the Division of Municipal Finance by August 15 annually.  The 

initial reimbursement was September 30, 2024, with subsequent reimbursements annually thereafter.   

 

Fiscal Year 2010 2015 2020 2025
2026 

Enacted

2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Change

2027 

Governor

Change to 

Enacted

General Aid

Distressed Communities 10.4$      10.4$    12.4$      12.4$      14.9$      14.9$        -$       14.9$          -$            

PILOT 27.6        40.1      46.1        49.2        51.3        51.3          -         49.0            (2.3)$           

Excise Tax Phase-Out 117.2      10.0      90.3        234.7      239.5      239.6        0.0         239.6          0.0              

Tangible Tax Exemption -          -       -          25.9        25.9        25.9          0.0         25.9            0.0              

Subtotal 155.1$  65.5$  148.7$  322.2$  331.7$  331.7$    0.0$      329.4$      (2.3)$          

Restricted Use Aid

Library Resource Aid 8.8$        8.8$      9.6$        11.9$      12.1$      12.1$        -$       12.1$          -$            

Library Const. Aid 2.6          2.3        1.9          2.2          2.1          2.1            -         2.1              (0.0)             

Prop. Val. Reimb. 1.6          0.7        0.6          1.9          0.7          0.7            -         0.8              0.1              

Subtotal 13.0$     11.9$  12.2$     16.0$     14.9$     14.9$       -$      15.0$        0.1$           

Total Appropriated Aid 168.2$  77.4$  160.9$  338.2$  346.6$  346.6$    0.0$      344.4$      (2.2)$          

Other Aid - Pass-Through

Public Service Corp. 10.2$      14.3$    13.2$      15.5$      14.8$      15.7$        0.8$       13.2$          (1.6)$           

Meals and Beverage Tax 19.0        23.9      26.2        45.9        41.4        43.2          1.8         45.1            3.7              

Local Hotel Tax 1.7          3.4        4.3          7.0          9.9          10.5          0.5         15.3            5.3              

Total Other Aid 30.9$     41.6$  43.6$     68.4$     66.2$     69.4$       3.2$      73.6$        7.4$           

$ in millions
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• Library Resource Sharing Aid.  The Governor recommends the enacted amount of $12.1 million from 

general revenues for FY 2027 for state support of public libraries.  Current law allows up to a 25.0 percent 

reimbursement of second prior year expenditures, subject to appropriation.  The recommendation represents 

a 24.1 percent reimbursement; FY 2026 was fully funded.  

 

• Library Construction Aid.  The Governor recommends $2.1 million from general revenues to fully 

fund library construction aid requirements.  The state reimburses libraries up to half the total costs for 

eligible projects on an installment basis for a period of up to 20 years.  The payments do not begin until the 

state fiscal year following the completion, acceptance, and audit of the project.  

 

• Property Valuation Reimbursement.  The Governor recommends $0.8 million from general revenues 

for FY 2027 to reimburse communities conducting property valuation updates.  Current law requires that 

municipalities complete full revaluations every nine years, with statistical updates every third and sixth 

year following a full revaluation.  This reflects anticipated expenses for maximum allowable 

reimbursements for communities scheduled to complete revaluations.  

 

• Public Service Corporation Tax.  The recommended budget assumes the state will collect and 

distribute $15.7 million and $13.2 million in FY 2026 and FY 2027, respectively, from property tax 

revenues from public service corporations on behalf of municipalities and pass that back to them.  

Companies are required to declare the assessed property values to the Division of Taxation annually by 

March 1; payments are made in July.  A final figure will be provided when the actual payments are made. 

 

• Meals and Beverage Tax.  The Governor’s budget assumes the state will collect and distribute an 

estimated $43.2 million and $45.1 million from local meals and beverage taxes for FY 2026 and FY 2027, 

respectively.  The distributions are estimated and subject to change.  

 

• Local Hotel Tax.  The Governor’s budget assumes the state will collect and distribute an estimated 

$10.5 million and $15.3 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027, respectively, from the local hotel tax.  Effective 

January 1, 2026, the local hotel tax rate increased from 1.0 percent to 2.0 percent. 

 

State Aid  

 

State sources of aid can be classified into general aid and restricted use aid.  General aid payments made 

to municipalities can be used for general budget use or as reimbursement for costs incurred.  Examples 

include: distressed communities relief, payments in lieu of taxes, and Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-Out 

payments.  The general purpose of these programs is to relieve pressure on local property taxes by providing 

revenues from the state’s broad-based taxes to local governments. 

 

Restricted use aid includes payments made to a municipality for a specific purpose or payments to non-

governmental entities providing a public service, including library aid.  The largest source of restricted aid 

is education aid, not included in this report.  This information is shown separately in the Education Aid 

report in this publication. 

 

Pass-through aid in the form of the Public Service Corporation tax, 1.0 percent local meals and beverage 

tax, and the 1.0 percent hotel tax, which increases from 1.0 percent to 2.0 percent on January 1, 2026, are 

listed as state aid.  These funds are not paid from state sources.  For efficiency of collections, the Division 

of Taxation collects this local levy at the state level and returns the collections to the local governments. 

 

General State Aid 

 

Distressed Communities Relief Program.  The Distressed Communities Relief program was established 

in 1990 to provide assistance to the communities with the highest property tax burdens relative to the wealth 
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of the taxpayers.  The 2005 Assembly increased eligibility for FY 2006 to any community falling into the 

lowest 20.0 percent for at least three of four indices to be eligible for assistance.   

 

 
 

Dedicated funding for the program was from $0.30 of the $2.00 real estate transfer tax collected for each 

$500 or fractional part of the purchase price of property sold, $5.0 million from state appropriations, and 

0.19 percent of all net terminal income from video lottery.  The 2007 Assembly adopted the Governor’s 

recommendation to convert the real estate conveyance portion to general revenues and make the program 

subject to appropriation.  Distributions from only video lottery terminal revenues were shared equally 

among qualifying communities.   

 

The 2012 Assembly adopted legislation allowing municipalities to receive all their distressed aid payments 

in August.  Payments were made twice a year, in March and August.     

 

Historically, a majority of the funds, $9.6 million, was distributed on a weighted allocation, and legislation 

included in past budgets allowed $0.8 million previously linked to lottery revenues to be shared equally 

among the communities.  Since FY 2014, all of the funds are distributed on a weighted basis.  The program 

was level-funded at $10.4 million from FY 2008 until the 2016 Assembly increased funding to 

$12.4 million.  The state typically makes payments in August each year.   

 

The 2016 Assembly enacted legislation requiring that all communities qualifying as distressed participate 

in the Division of Taxation’s refund offset program to collect taxes owed.  Current law provides that if the 

Assembly appropriates more than the enacted level for the program, distressed communities will receive 

shares, even if they are receiving a transition payment.  The 2020 Assembly provided an enhanced level of 

$13.8 million, reflecting $1.4 million using one-time COVID relief federal funds. 

 

The Governor recommends the enacted level of $14.9 million for the Distressed Communities Relief 

program for FY 2027.  Communities’ aid distribution is based on updated qualifying tax levies and 

population data from 2024, consistent with current law for the most recent data available.  Most funds are 

distributed based on the ratio of an eligible municipality’s tax levy to the total tax levy of all eligible 

Rankings Central Falls Coventry Cranston North Providence Pawtucket Providence West Warwick Woonsocket

FY 2024

Levy/Full Value 8                    -         9             3                           12             1                2                      13                

Per Capita Income 2021 1                    -         10           5                           3               4                6                      2                  

Personal Income/Full Value 1                    -         12           5                           2               6                4                      3                  

Full Value Per Capita 1                    -         7             6                           3               4                5                      2                  

Qualifying Rankings 4                    -         1             4                           3               4                4                      3                  

FY 2025

Levy/Full Value 8                    -         9             5                           14             1                2                      17                

Per Capita Income 2022 1                    -         8             6                           3               4                7                      2                  

Personal Income/Full Value 1                    -         12           6                           2               7                3                      4                  

Full Value Per Capita 1                    -         7             6                           3               4                5                      2                  

Qualifying Rankings 4                    -         2             4                           3               4                4                      3                  

FY 2026

Levy/Full Value 19                  5             11           6                           23             1                2                      17                

Per Capita Income 2023 1                    16           9             6                           3               4                7                      2                  

Personal Income/Full Value 1                    7             13           5                           4               6                2                      3                  

Full Value Per Capita 1                    7             8             6                           3               4                5                      2                  

Qualifying Rankings 3                    3             1             4                           3               4                4                      3                  

FY 2027

Levy/Full Value 24                  4             11           10                         15             2                1                      14                

Per Capita Income 2023
1

1                    16           9             6                           3               4                7                      2                  

Personal Income/Full Value 1                    6             13           5                           3               7                2                      4                  

Full Value Per Capita 1                    7             9             6                           3               5                4                      2                  

Qualifying Rankings 3                    3             1             4                           3               4                4                      3                  
1
2024 census data were delayed; consistent with current law, the most recent data were used.
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municipalities.  However, when a new community qualifies, that community receives 50.0 percent of the 

current law requirements the first year it qualifies.  The remaining 50.0 percent is distributed proportionately 

to the other distressed communities.  When a community falls out of the program, it receives a one-time 

transition payment equal to 50.0 percent of the prior-year requirement, exclusive of any reduction for first-

year qualification.  Coventry was newly qualified for FY 2026, which resulted in decreased payments to 

the other eligible communities. Coventry is now a fully qualified community. 

 

The federal census data used to determine program eligibility has been delayed by the 2025 government 

shutdown.  The updated census information is expected to be released by early February 2026.  The 

FY 2027 figures provided are estimates based on 2023 census data and are subject to change.  

 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT).  This program reimburses cities and towns for property taxes that 

would have been due on real property owned by private nonprofit higher educational institutions or 

nonprofit hospitals, or any state-owned hospital, veterans’ residential facility, or correctional facility, that 

is exempt from taxation under state law.  Municipalities may be reimbursed up to 27.0 percent of the tax 

that would have been collected if the property had been taxable, subject to appropriation.  The state typically 

makes a single annual payment to communities in July. 

 

If the appropriation is less than the necessary amount, the reimbursements are ratably reduced.  The 

Governor recommends $49.0 million for FY 2027, $2.3 million less than enacted.  Data used to determine 

distribution amounts is updated annually to reflect the most recent data. The reduction results from revised data, 

most of which reflects updated reimbursements to the City of Providence, which received 77.6 percent of the 

program’s funding in the enacted budget and recently conducted a property revaluation, subsequently reducing 

commercial property tax rates.  The FY 2026 enacted budget and the FY 2027 recommendation fully fund the 

program.  

 

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-Out.  The 1998 General Assembly enacted legislation to eliminate the 

motor vehicle excise tax over a period of seven years.  It established an exemption that reduced the assessed 

value subject to taxation.  Cities and towns are reimbursed by the state for the lost tax revenue from 

exemptions, and local vehicle tax rates were frozen at the FY 1998 level.  The state typically makes 

quarterly payments to the communities in August, November, February, and May.   

 

The 2010 Assembly provided $117.2 million to fund the program, equal to 88.0 percent of the amount that 

would have been due in FY 2010.  It also enacted legislation that mandates a $500 exemption, for which 

the state will reimburse municipalities, subject to appropriation, for FY 2011 and thereafter.  It had been 

funded at $10.0 million until FY 2018.  Municipalities could provide an additional exemption that was not 

subject to reimbursement.  The Assembly removed the prohibition on taxing the difference when the value 

of a vehicle exceeds the assessed value in the prior fiscal year, and allowed motor vehicle rates and 

assessment ratios to be lower than earlier levels, which were frozen.  The Assembly also restored fire 

districts’ authority to levy a motor vehicle excise tax and excluded them from reimbursements. 

 

The 2017 Assembly enacted legislation to restart the phase-out.  As enacted, that law exempted cars older 

than 15 years from taxation and incrementally reduced the maximum tax rate and the percentage of value 

assessed, while annually increasing the minimum exemption.  East Providence’s fiscal year runs one year 

behind the state and other communities; therefore, it entered the phase-out one year later than they did.  The 

second year after the phase-out is complete, reimbursement amounts are tied to changes in sales tax revenue 

and distributed proportionally to each municipality, rounded to the nearest 0.01 percent.  The 2022 

Assembly accelerated the phase-out by one year by advancing the reimbursement amounts, effectively 

ending the tax collection as of each local government’s FY 2024.  The 2025 Assembly capped the increase 

at 2.0 percent. 
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The Governor recommends funding the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-Out program at $239.6 million 

for both FY 2026 and FY 2027. This is $2,817 above the enacted level, correcting an error in the enacted 

budget.  Beginning in FY 2024, the reimbursement amounts for municipalities and fire districts were written 

directly into statute, with an inflator based on sales tax receipts that was to have resulted in annual increases 

beginning in FY 2026. The 2025 Assembly capped the annual growth of the reimbursement amount at 2.0 

percent. The Governor’s budget repeals this provision and sets reimbursements for FY 2027 and all 

subsequent years equal to the amount each city, town, and fire district received in FY 2026.   

 

Tangible Tax Exemption.  The 2023 Assembly established a statewide exemption of $50,000 from the 

tangible taxes levied by municipalities and fire districts, except for the public service corporation and 

renewable energy resources and equipment taxes.  The exemption applies as of the December 31, 2023, 

assessment date, or effectively for all tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2024. 

 

Municipalities and fire districts will be reimbursed for all foregone revenues and the value of all uniformly 

applied exemptions; however, individualized exemptions are not eligible for reimbursement.  Each 

community is required to provide its certified tax rolls to the Division of Municipal Finance by August 15 

annually.  The initial reimbursements began on September 30, 2024.  Required certifications and 

reimbursements occur annually thereafter. 

 

The Governor recommends $25.9 million, $5,241 above the enacted amount, from general revenues to 

cover the tangible tax reimbursement in FY 2026.  The revision reflects fire district data submitted late and 

not incorporated into the FY 2026 budget.  This amount is also recommended for FY 2027.   

 

Municipal Incentive Aid.  The Municipal Incentive Aid program, which encouraged sustainable funding 

of retirement plans and reduction of unfunded liabilities, was conceived as a three-year program.  Aid was 

distributed on the basis of the most recent estimate of each municipality’s population as a share of the total 

state population, as reported by the Bureau of the Census in the year the payment is made.  Program 

payments were made in March of each year.  If a municipality was not eligible to receive aid, its share may 

have been reappropriated to the following fiscal year.  To receive the prior and current years’ share of aid, 

the municipality had to meet the funding requirements for both years.  FY 2016 was the third and final year.  

For FY 2016, Johnston did not meet the eligibility requirements, and its payment was reappropriated to FY 

2017.  Its share was ultimately redistributed amongst the other communities in May 2017.   

 

Municipal COVID Relief Fund.  The 2020 Assembly provided an enhanced level of local aid support for 

FY 2021 from the state’s one-time allocation of $1,250.0 million from the Coronavirus Relief Fund, 

provided under the CARES Act.  The budget had proviso language for cities and towns to comply with all 

applicable federal laws and regulations under Section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 

Security Act, P.L. 116-136.  The FY 2021 budget included $136.5 million from Coronavirus Relief federal 

funds, using the enacted distribution methodology based on four formulas: distressed communities relief, 

payment in lieu of taxes, the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Phase-Out program, and a per capita funding 

formula. 

 

General Revenue Sharing.  Beginning in FY 1994, a portion of total state tax revenues from the second 

prior fiscal year has been earmarked as state aid to cities and towns and distributed based on per capita 

income and local tax burdens for public purposes.  The FY 1999 budget began increasing the percentage of 

shared revenues as a mechanism for reimbursing municipalities for lost local revenues from the ten-year 

phase-out of the inventory tax.  Legislation in 2005 and 2006 dedicated a portion of video lottery net 

terminal income, up to $10.0 million, for the non-distressed communities program.  The 2009 Assembly 

adopted the Governor’s recommendation to subject the program to appropriation.  It has not been funded 

since FY 2009. 
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Restricted Use State Aid 

 

Library Resource Sharing Aid.  Current law requires state support to local libraries via grants-in-aid at a 

level up to 25.0 percent of the amount appropriated and expended from local tax revenues in the second 

prior fiscal year by the municipalities in which the libraries are located, provided that if the total exceeds 

the appropriation, the aid amounts to each municipality be proportionately reduced. 

 

Aid remained relatively stable from FY 1991 through FY 1997.  For FY 1998, the General Assembly 

appropriated an additional $1.0 million to begin increasing funding to meet the 25.0 percent program 

requirement by FY 2000.  The 25.0 percent requirement also applies to institutional libraries.  The state is 

also required to fund 100 percent of the administrative and operating costs of the Rhode Island Library 

Network.   

 

The 2003 Assembly amended the statute to include Providence Public Library endowment funding as part 

of the local effort; the annual amount of endowment funds that may be included is capped at 6.0 percent of 

the three-year average market value of the endowment, calculated at the end of the calendar year.  The 2004 

Assembly further amended the laws to extend this allowance to all libraries.   

 

For FY 2009, the Assembly enacted legislation to reduce the maintenance of effort requirement for 

municipalities’ library services funding to at least 80.0 percent of the previous fiscal year.  The 2009 

Assembly enacted legislation to continue allowing communities to meet the 80.0 percent maintenance-of-

effort requirement for libraries to qualify for state library aid.  

 

The chief library officer annually determines each municipality’s compliance with the maintenance of effort 

requirement by comparing appropriation and expenditure amounts as reported by the libraries or the 

municipalities.  If a municipality fails to meet the maintenance-of-effort requirement, the chief library 

officer will notify the municipality that it is not eligible for a state grant-in-aid.  A municipality deemed 

ineligible may request a waiver of the requirement by submitting a letter to the chief library officer. 

 

Included in this aid program is the library resources services grant, which is provided to the Providence 

Public Library to serve as the state’s reference resource center.  The program is intended to provide high-

quality reference services to libraries and their patrons, including access to research-specific databases, 

librarian-assisted research, and limited tutoring services.  Historically, it had been funded at $1.0 million 

per year.  The 2016 Assembly concurred with the Governor’s recommendation to reduce the statewide 

library resource reference grant to $0.7 million.  However, since 2023, the library resources services grant 

has been funded at $1.1 million. 

 

The Governor recommends the enacted amount of $12.1 million for library aid for FY 2027, representing 

a 24.1 percent reimbursement.  The FY 2026 enacted budget fully funds the 25.0 percent.  The distributions 

for both years reflect a correction to an error in Foster’s data.  This added $10,459 to Foster with an equal 

reduction to the statewide reference allocation. 

 

Library Construction Aid.  State law establishes a library construction aid program, administered by the 

Office of Library and Information Services, which provides the authority to make grants-in-aid to a 

municipality or a free public library for construction of, or capital improvements to, any free public library 

to provide better services to the public. 

 

The state grants-in-aid are limited to a maximum of 50.0 percent of total eligible costs, as determined by 

the Office of Library and Information Services.  The grants are paid in installments over a period of up to 

20 years.  The payments do not begin until the state fiscal year following the completion, acceptance, and 

audit of a project.  During the repayment period, the state share may include interest on the state share of 

the project costs if the municipality or free public library was required to borrow the state’s share.   
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Reimbursable costs also include any borrowing costs for the state share during the construction period.  

Examples of costs ineligible for state funds include fundraising or public relations costs incurred by the 

municipality or the free library.  When the library is a component of local government, payments are made 

to the municipality.  Payments are made directly to free public libraries. 

 

Library construction aid is considered indirect aid.  Payments are not necessarily made to a local 

government; some are made directly to free public libraries, and therefore cannot be considered traditional 

local aid.  Additionally, funds are targeted for specific use and are not for general support of the local 

government or free library budget.   

 

The 2011 Assembly adopted legislation to impose a three-year moratorium on the acceptance of 

applications for library construction aid projects through July 1, 2014.  The Governor recommends 

$2.1 million for FY 2027, based on expected reimbursements, consistent with the FY 2026 enacted amount. 

 

State and Municipal Police Incentive Pay.  The Rhode Island General Laws establish the Municipal 

Police Incentive Pay program.  The purpose is to provide financial compensation to members of the state, 

city, and town police departments, sheriffs and deputy sheriffs, members of the Rhode Island marshals’ 

unit, Rhode Island Capitol Police, park police and conservation officers of the Division of Enforcement in 

the Department of Environmental Management, and the state fire marshal and deputy fire marshals who 

have earned college credits in the field of police work.   

 

The amount of the incentive is based on a point system tied to the individual’s level of educational 

attainment.  State payments go directly to municipalities, which, in turn, make payments to participants.  

Governor Carcieri proposed eliminating the program for FY 2009; the 2008 Assembly maintained it in the 

general laws, but no funding has been provided since then.  Municipalities are still required to reimburse 

police officers for eligible expenses incurred in earning program credits.   

 

Municipal Firefighters Incentive Pay.  Current law establishes a Municipal Firefighters Incentive Pay 

program.  The purpose of this program is to provide financial compensation to members of the municipal 

fire departments and fire districts, the Cumberland Rescue Department, and emergency service technicians 

of the Town of Lincoln who have furthered their education at the college level.   

 

The amount of the incentive is based on a point system tied to the individual’s level of educational 

attainment.  State payments go directly to municipalities, which, in turn, make payments to participants.  

Governor Carcieri proposed eliminating the program for FY 2009; the 2008 Assembly maintained it in the 

general laws, but no funding has been provided since then.  Current law does not require that municipalities 

reimburse firefighters for eligible expenses; however, some municipalities do so voluntarily. 

 

Property Revaluation Reimbursement.  Section 44-5-11.6 of the Rhode Island General Laws requires 

that municipalities update property valuations using statistical techniques every third and sixth year after a 

full revaluation.  The statute also requires that the state reimburse municipalities for 100 percent of the cost 

of the first update, not to exceed $20 per parcel.  Reimbursements for subsequent updates are 80.0 percent 

for the second statistical update and 60.0 percent for the third and all subsequent updates.  The state does 

not reimburse non-distressed municipalities for complete revaluations, only for updates.  A distressed 

community will receive 80.0 percent reimbursement for the second and all subsequent updates.  

Reimbursement is made upon receipt of the bills for the completion of the revaluation. 
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The Governor recommends $0.7 million for FY 2026, consistent with the enacted amount, and $0.8 million 

for FY 2027.  The Governor’s budget documents note that the estimated cost for reimbursement for FY 

2027 will be updated as communities’ contracts for statistical update services are received.   Expenditures 

fluctuate annually; the previous table includes actual expenditures since FY 2014, and the recommended 

amounts for FY 2026 and FY 2027. 

 

Oversight Reimbursement.  Current law requires the state to reimburse 50.0 percent of the cost of an 

official serving as a financial advisor to municipalities no longer subject to state Fiscal Stability Act 

oversight.  No funding is provided; the final eligible community exited oversight on March 20, 2020. 

 

Pass-Through Revenues 

 

Public Service Corporation Tax.  The recommended budget assumes the state will collect $13.2 million 

in property taxes from public service corporations on behalf of municipalities and return that amount to 

municipalities during FY 2027.  The FY 2027 amount is an estimate based on the FY 2026 distribution; a 

final figure will be calculated when actual declarations are received and processed in the spring of 2026.  

The 2009 Assembly adopted the Governor’s recommendation to require the tax rate applied to the tangible 

personal property of public service corporations not be less than the prior year.  Annual tax collections had 

dropped from $16.6 million in FY 2004 to $10.2 million in FY 2010.  The statute allows for the use of up 

to 0.75 percent for administrative expenses; these funds are deposited as general revenues. 

 

The tangible personal property of telegraph, cable, and telecommunications corporations, and of express 

corporations, used exclusively in conducting business for the corporation, is exempt from local taxation 

under current law; however, it is subject to state taxation.  Tangible personal property includes lines, cables, 

ducts, pipes, machines and machinery, and equipment.  It should be noted that this tax is not affected by 

the tangible tax exemption program, discussed previously.   
 

By March 1 of each year, companies are required to declare the value of their tangible personal property to 

the Department of Revenue, which uses this data to calculate the taxes due from each company.  The 

calculation is based on the company’s average assessment ratios in the state and the average property tax 

rate.  Funds are collected by the Department and distributed as prescribed in statute.  The statewide average 

assessment ratio is the total gross statewide assessment divided by the total statewide value.  The average 

property tax rate is calculated as the total statewide levy divided by the statewide net assessment.  Funds 

collected by the state from this tax are distributed to cities and towns on the basis of the ratio of city or town 

population to the population of the state as a whole.  It should be noted that while this category of state aid 

is displayed in the tables later in this report, the funds are not appropriated by the General Assembly.   

 

Meals and Beverage Tax.  The 2003 Assembly enacted an additional 1.0 percent tax on gross receipts 

from the sale of food and beverages sold in or from eating and drinking establishments, effective August 1, 

2003.  Meals are defined as food sold ready for immediate consumption, regardless of when or where 

consumed.  Eating establishments include all entities preparing these foods, including caterers.  The 

Fiscal Year Expenditures Fiscal Year Expenditures

2014 436,537$       2021 853,931$       

2015 681,508$       2022 665,795$       

2016 1,300,849$    2023 466,059$       

2017 446,302$       2024 691,884$       

2018 732,812$       2025 1,381,306$    

2019 1,023,245$    2026* 712,390$    

2020 585,632$       2027* 826,038$    

*FY 2026 revised and FY 2027 Governor
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Division of Taxation collects the tax and distributes it to the city or town where the meals and beverages 

were delivered.  Collections for the last five fiscal years are shown in the following table.   

 

 
 

While not a direct appropriation, the Governor’s budget assumes these revenues will total $43.2 million 

and $45.1 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027, respectively, based on current estimates provided by the Office 

of Revenue Analysis updated in December 2025.  Distributions are estimated and subject to change. 

 

Local Hotel Tax.  The 2004 Assembly enacted a one percent additional tax on occupancy charges, effective 

January 1, 2005.  The tax is paid by anyone receiving a monetary charge for the occupancy of any space 

furnished in a structure with a minimum of one room that is kept, used, maintained, advertised as, or held 

out to the public as a space where living quarters are supplied for pay to transient use.  The Division of 

Taxation collects the tax for all communities except the City of Newport and distributes it to the city or 

town where the occupancy occurred.  Expanding the types of lodging to which this tax applies has increased 

recent collections.  Beginning January 1, 2026, the local hotel tax rate increased from 1.0 percent to 2.0 

percent.  Collections for the last five fiscal years are shown in the following table. 

 

 
 

While not a direct appropriation, the Governor’s budget assumes these revenues will total $10.5 million 

and $15.3 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027, respectively.  These amounts are based on the 1.0 percent 

local hotel tax, which increases to 2.0 percent on January 1, 2026, according to current estimates from the 

Office of Revenue Analysis, updated in December 2025.  Distributions are estimated and subject to change. 

 

For additional information, the tables at the end of this section show recent distributions from these sources. 

  

Fiscal 

Year

Total 

Collections

2025 45,859,759$      

2024 38,407,469$      

2023 37,498,657$      

2022 32,516,283$      

2021 26,005,401$      

Fiscal 

Year

Total 

Collections

2025 7,040,037$        

2024 6,704,462$        

2023 6,509,093$        

2022 5,856,253$        

2021 3,749,642$        
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised

Difference

Barrington 5,997,436$          6,114,764$          6,115,416$          653$                    

Bristol 4,378,039            4,504,556            4,506,337            1,782                   

Burrillville 5,187,326            5,291,575            5,287,551            (4,024)                  

Central Falls 2,698,017            2,788,238            2,789,517            1,279                   

Charlestown 1,039,201            1,059,388            1,048,495            (10,893)                

Coventry 6,238,110            7,159,938            7,159,529            (409)                     

Cranston 28,088,024          28,033,908          28,047,574          13,666                 

Cumberland 6,578,647            6,706,428            6,710,150            3,722                   

East Greenwich 3,783,408            3,973,813            3,975,292            1,479                   

East Providence 13,614,229          13,858,339          13,863,490          5,151                   

Exeter 2,294,799            2,339,399            2,329,373            (10,026)                

Foster 1,752,939            1,785,801            1,777,706            (8,095)                  

Glocester 2,585,507            2,632,923            2,623,265            (9,659)                  

Hopkinton 1,818,996            1,851,389            1,842,799            (8,591)                  

Jamestown 646,266               669,935               670,323               387                      

Johnston 11,773,904          11,981,411          11,980,298          (1,112)                  

Lincoln 6,166,052            6,279,663            6,280,731            1,068                   

Little Compton 402,773               419,086               419,316               230                      

Middletown 2,276,468            2,315,904            2,312,443            (3,461)                  

Narragansett 1,908,474            1,945,092            1,945,902            809                      

Newport 4,301,294            4,061,955            4,063,320            1,365                   

New Shoreham 177,480               181,783               181,883               101                      

North Kingstown 5,708,848            5,816,358            5,816,281            (78)                       

North Providence 11,667,301          11,999,709          12,005,601          5,892                   

North Smithfield 4,847,901            4,935,692            4,929,407            (6,285)                  

Pawtucket 19,684,338          20,233,592          20,243,693          10,101                 

Portsmouth 2,583,101            2,634,993            2,636,472            1,479                   

Providence 84,613,978          88,908,383          88,928,263          19,879                 

Richmond 1,553,403            1,589,417            1,590,308            891                      

Scituate 2,124,022            2,163,458            2,159,318            (4,140)                  

Smithfield 9,647,195            9,869,641            9,864,307            (5,333)                  

South Kingstown 4,328,176            4,408,995            4,401,027            (7,968)                  

Tiverton 1,901,176            1,935,917            1,925,850            (10,067)                

Warren 2,270,871            2,312,654            2,312,170            (484)                     

Warwick 30,018,231          30,590,433          30,605,894          15,462                 

Westerly 6,401,720            6,531,167            6,534,702            3,535                   

West Greenwich 1,495,303            1,528,332            1,529,151            819                      

West Warwick 7,661,059            7,919,692            7,923,169            3,477                   

Woonsocket 11,408,705          11,706,693          11,706,632          (61)                       

Subtotal 321,622,714$   331,040,414$   331,042,958$   2,544$                

MV Phase Out - Fire 

Districts
421,271               454,918               455,191               273                      

Tangible Tax Distribution to 

Fire Districts 157,419               157,419               162,660               5,241                   

Total 322,201,404$   331,652,751$   331,660,810$   8,059$                

General Aid Total

 Includes Distressed Communities, PILOT,  Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, & Tangible Tax



47 

 

City or Town

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2027 

Governor

FY 2027 Gov. to 

Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 6,114,764$          6,116,155$          1,392$                 739$                    

Bristol 4,504,556            4,390,094            (114,462)              (116,244)              

Burrillville 5,291,575            5,268,950            (22,625)                (18,601)                

Central Falls 2,788,238            2,768,022            (20,216)                (21,495)                

Charlestown 1,059,388            1,048,495            (10,893)                -                       

Coventry 7,159,938            7,936,952            777,015               777,423               

Cranston 28,033,908          28,116,633          82,725                 69,059                 

Cumberland 6,706,428            6,710,150            3,722                   -                       

East Greenwich 3,973,813            3,975,292            1,479                   (0)                         

East Providence 13,858,339          13,859,402          1,063                   (4,088)                  

Exeter 2,339,399            2,329,373            (10,026)                -                       

Foster 1,785,801            1,777,706            (8,095)                  -                       

Glocester 2,632,923            2,623,265            (9,659)                  -                       

Hopkinton 1,851,389            1,842,799            (8,591)                  -                       

Jamestown 669,935               670,323               387                      -                       

Johnston 11,981,411          11,980,298          (1,112)                  -                       

Lincoln 6,279,663            6,280,731            1,068                   -                       

Little Compton 419,086               419,316               230                      -                       

Middletown 2,315,904            2,312,443            (3,461)                  -                       

Narragansett 1,945,092            1,945,902            809                      -                       

Newport 4,061,955            4,106,444            44,489                 43,124                 

New Shoreham 181,783               181,883               101                      -                       

North Kingstown 5,816,358            5,816,284            (74)                       4                          

North Providence 11,999,709          11,895,078          (104,631)              (110,523)              

North Smithfield 4,935,692            4,929,407            (6,285)                  -                       

Pawtucket 20,233,592          20,152,504          (81,088)                (91,189)                

Portsmouth 2,634,993            2,636,472            1,479                   -                       

Providence 88,908,383          85,862,149          (3,046,234)           (3,066,114)           

Richmond 1,589,417            1,590,308            891                      -                       

Scituate 2,163,458            2,159,318            (4,140)                  -                       

Smithfield 9,869,641            10,368,540          498,899               504,232               

South Kingstown 4,408,995            4,381,632            (27,363)                (19,395)                

Tiverton 1,935,917            1,925,850            (10,067)                -                       

Warren 2,312,654            2,312,170            (484)                     -                       

Warwick 30,590,433          30,615,267          24,834                 9,373                   

Westerly 6,531,167            6,504,621            (26,546)                (30,081)                

West Greenwich 1,528,332            1,529,151            819                      -                       

West Warwick 7,919,692            7,825,861            (93,831)                (97,308)                

Woonsocket 11,706,693          11,609,211          (97,482)                (97,421)                

Subtotal 331,040,414$   328,774,454$   (2,265,960)$      (2,268,505)$      

General Aid Total

 Includes Distressed Communities, PILOT,  Motor Vehicle Excise Tax, & Tangible Tax
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Difference

Barrington -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Bristol -                       -                       -                       -                       

Burrillville -                       -                       -                       -                       

Central Falls 268,136               305,400               305,400               -                       

Charlestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Coventry -                       804,459               804,459               -                       

Cranston -                       -                       -                       -                       

Cumberland -                       -                       -                       -                       

East Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

East Providence -                       -                       -                       -                       

Exeter -                       -                       -                       -                       

Foster -                       -                       -                       -                       

Glocester -                       -                       -                       -                       

Hopkinton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Jamestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Johnston -                       -                       -                       -                       

Lincoln -                       -                       -                       -                       

Little Compton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Middletown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Narragansett -                       -                       -                       -                       

Newport -                       -                       -                       -                       

New Shoreham -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Kingstown -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Providence 1,140,776            1,275,820            1,275,820            -                       

North Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

Pawtucket 1,808,532            2,021,793            2,021,793            -                       

Portsmouth -                       -                       -                       -                       

Providence 7,107,546            8,185,589            8,185,589            -                       

Richmond -                       -                       -                       -                       

Scituate -                       -                       -                       -                       

Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

South Kingstown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Tiverton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warren -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warwick -                       -                       -                       -                       

Westerly -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Warwick 1,157,378            1,295,536            1,295,536            -                       

Woonsocket 902,090               995,860               995,860               -                       

Total 12,384,458$     14,884,458$     14,884,458$     -$                    

    Distressed Communities Relief
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City or Town

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2027 

Governor

FY 2027 Gov. to 

Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Bristol -                       -                       -                       -                       

Burrillville -                       -                       -                       -                       

Central Falls 305,400               283,906               (21,495)                (21,495)                

Charlestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Coventry 804,459               1,581,883            777,423               777,423               

Cranston -                       -                       -                       

Cumberland -                       -                       -                       -                       

East Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

East Providence -                       -                       -                       -                       

Exeter -                       -                       -                       -                       

Foster -                       -                       -                       -                       

Glocester -                       -                       -                       -                       

Hopkinton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Jamestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Johnston -                       -                       -                       -                       

Lincoln -                       -                       -                       -                       

Little Compton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Middletown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Narragansett -                       -                       -                       -                       

Newport -                       -                       -                       -                       

New Shoreham -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Kingstown -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Providence 1,275,820            1,165,297            (110,523)              (110,523)              

North Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

Pawtucket 2,021,793            1,930,433            (91,360)                (91,360)                

Portsmouth -                       -                       -                       -                       

Providence 8,185,589            7,781,873            (403,716)              (403,716)              

Richmond -                       -                       -                       -                       

Scituate -                       -                       -                       -                       

Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

South Kingstown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Tiverton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warren -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warwick -                       -                       -                       -                       

Westerly -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Warwick 1,295,536            1,198,228            (97,308)                (97,308)                

Woonsocket 995,860               942,838               (53,022)                (53,022)                

Total 14,884,458$     14,884,458$     -$                    -$                    

    Distressed Communities Relief
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Difference

Barrington 18,976$               18,467$               18,467$               -$                     

Bristol 1,324,937            1,388,333            1,388,333            -                       

Burrillville 60,737                 64,050                 64,050                 -                       

Central Falls -                       -                       -                       -                       

Charlestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Coventry -                       -                       -                       -                       

Cranston 4,037,181            3,525,471            3,525,471            -                       

Cumberland -                       -                       -                       -                       

East Greenwich 819,440               961,042               961,042               -                       

East Providence 296,967               312,445               312,445               -                       

Exeter -                       -                       -                       -                       

Foster -                       -                       -                       -                       

Glocester -                       -                       -                       -                       

Hopkinton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Jamestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Johnston -                       -                       -                       -                       

Lincoln -                       -                       -                       -                       

Little Compton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Middletown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Narragansett -                       -                       -                       -                       

Newport 1,773,418            1,483,161            1,483,161            -                       

New Shoreham -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Kingstown 50                        51                        51                        -                       

North Providence -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

Pawtucket 3,087                   2,622                   2,622                   -                       

Portsmouth -                       -                       -                       -                       

Providence 37,273,505          39,807,256          39,807,256          -                       

Richmond -                       -                       -                       -                       

Scituate -                       -                       -                       -                       

Smithfield 1,217,452            1,298,117            1,298,117            -                       

South Kingstown 186,342               188,759               188,759               -                       

Tiverton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warren -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warwick 1,691,043            1,746,778            1,746,778            -                       

Westerly 151,026               156,006               156,006               -                       

West Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Warwick -                       -                       -                       -                       

Woonsocket 347,251               365,090               365,090               -                       

Total 49,201,412$     51,317,647$     51,317,647$     -$                    

 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
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City or Town

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2027 

Governor

FY 2027 Gov.

to Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 18,467$               19,206$               739$                    739$                    

Bristol 1,388,333            1,272,090            (116,244)              (116,244)              

Burrillville 64,050                 45,450                 (18,601)                (18,601)                

Central Falls -                       -                       -                       -                       

Charlestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Coventry -                       -                       -                       -                       

Cranston 3,525,471            3,594,530            69,059                 69,059                 

Cumberland -                       -                       -                       

East Greenwich 961,042               961,042               (0)                         (0)                         

East Providence 312,445               308,356               (4,088)                  (4,088)                  

Exeter -                       -                       -                       -                       

Foster -                       -                       -                       -                       

Glocester -                       -                       -                       -                       

Hopkinton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Jamestown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Johnston -                       -                       -                       -                       

Lincoln -                       -                       -                       -                       

Little Compton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Middletown -                       -                       -                       -                       

Narragansett -                       -                       -                       -                       

Newport 1,483,161            1,526,284            43,124                 43,124                 

New Shoreham -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Kingstown 51                        55                        4                          4                          

North Providence -                       -                       -                       -                       

North Smithfield -                       -                       -                       -                       

Pawtucket 2,622                   2,793                   171                      171                      

Portsmouth -                       -                       -                       -                       

Providence 39,807,256          37,144,858          (2,662,398)           (2,662,398)           

Richmond -                       -                       -                       -                       

Scituate -                       -                       -                       -                       

Smithfield 1,298,117            1,802,349            504,232               504,232               

South Kingstown 188,759               169,364               (19,395)                (19,395)                

Tiverton -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warren -                       -                       -                       -                       

Warwick 1,746,778            1,756,150            9,373                   9,373                   

Westerly 156,006               125,925               (30,081)                (30,081)                

West Greenwich -                       -                       -                       -                       

West Warwick -                       -                       -                       -                       

Woonsocket 365,090               320,690               (44,399)                (44,399)                

Total 51,317,647$     49,049,142$     (2,268,505)$      (2,268,505)$      

 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Difference

Barrington 5,894,822$          6,012,659$          6,013,312$          653$                    

Bristol 2,905,818            2,968,938            2,970,720            1,782                   

Burrillville 5,053,933            5,154,869            5,150,845            (4,024)                  

Central Falls 2,077,974            2,130,931            2,132,210            1,279                   

Charlestown 1,020,877            1,041,064            1,030,171            (10,893)                

Coventry 5,872,396            5,989,764            5,989,355            (409)                     

Cranston 22,312,247          22,769,840          22,783,506          13,666                 

Cumberland 6,073,469            6,201,250            6,204,972            3,722                   

East Greenwich 2,417,332            2,466,135            2,467,614            1,479                   

East Providence 11,433,479          11,662,112          11,667,263          5,151                   

Exeter 2,241,381            2,285,981            2,275,955            (10,026)                

Foster 1,652,251            1,685,114            1,677,019            (8,095)                  

Glocester 2,381,941            2,429,358            2,419,699            (9,659)                  

Hopkinton 1,629,259            1,661,653            1,653,062            (8,591)                  

Jamestown 622,793               646,463               646,850               387                      

Johnston 10,382,785          10,590,291          10,589,179          (1,112)                  

Lincoln 5,683,015            5,796,627            5,797,695            1,068                   

Little Compton 366,775               383,089               383,319               230                      

Middletown 1,976,448            2,015,884            2,012,423            (3,461)                  

Narragansett 1,831,251            1,867,870            1,868,679            809                      

Newport 2,223,671            2,274,590            2,275,955            1,365                   

New Shoreham 163,298               167,601               167,702               101                      

North Kingstown 5,378,818            5,486,327            5,486,249            (78)                       

North Providence 9,619,286            9,816,650            9,822,542            5,892                   

North Smithfield 4,398,531            4,486,322            4,480,037            (6,285)                  

Pawtucket 16,495,506          16,831,965          16,842,066          10,101                 

Portsmouth 2,414,242            2,466,135            2,467,614            1,479                   

Providence 34,131,596          34,814,208          34,834,087          19,879                 

Richmond 1,448,455            1,484,469            1,485,360            891                      

Scituate 1,977,127            2,016,563            2,012,423            (4,140)                  

Smithfield 7,098,694            7,240,474            7,235,141            (5,333)                  

South Kingstown 3,930,455            4,008,857            4,000,889            (7,968)                  

Tiverton 1,748,175            1,782,916            1,772,849            (10,067)                

Warren 2,090,911            2,132,694            2,132,210            (484)                     

Warwick 25,246,254          25,762,721          25,778,183          15,462                 

Westerly 5,765,523            5,889,990            5,893,525            3,535                   

West Greenwich 1,331,725            1,364,754            1,365,573            819                      

West Warwick 5,673,744            5,794,218            5,797,695            3,477                   

Woonsocket 9,324,776            9,511,156            9,511,095            (61)                       

Subtotal 234,291,035$   239,092,501$   239,095,045$   2,544$                

MV Phase Out - Fire 

Districts 421,271               454,918               455,191               273                      

Total 234,712,307$   239,547,419$   239,550,236$   2,817$                

Motor Vehicle Excise Phase-Out
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City or Town

FY 2027 

Current Law

FY 2027 

Governor

Governor

Change to

Current Law

FY 2027 Gov.

to Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 6,133,578$          6,013,312$          (120,266)$            653$                    -$                     

Bristol 3,030,134            2,970,720            (59,414)                1,782                   -                       

Burrillville 5,253,862            5,150,845            (103,017)              (4,024)                  -                       

Central Falls 2,174,854            2,132,210            (42,644)                1,279                   -                       

Charlestown 1,050,774            1,030,171            (20,603)                (10,893)                -                       

Coventry 6,109,142            5,989,355            (119,787)              (409)                     -                       

Cranston 23,239,176          22,783,506          (455,670)              13,666                 -                       

Cumberland 6,329,071            6,204,972            (124,099)              3,722                   -                       

East Greenwich 2,516,966            2,467,614            (49,352)                1,479                   -                       

East Providence 11,900,608          11,667,263          (233,345)              5,151                   -                       

Exeter 2,321,474            2,275,955            (45,519)                (10,026)                -                       

Foster 1,710,559            1,677,019            (33,540)                (8,095)                  -                       

Glocester 2,468,093            2,419,699            (48,394)                (9,659)                  -                       

Hopkinton 1,686,123            1,653,062            (33,061)                (8,591)                  -                       

Jamestown 659,787               646,850               (12,937)                387                      -                       

Johnston 10,800,963          10,589,179          (211,784)              (1,112)                  -                       

Lincoln 5,913,649            5,797,695            (115,954)              1,068                   -                       

Little Compton 390,985               383,319               (7,666)                  230                      -                       

Middletown 2,052,671            2,012,423            (40,248)                (3,461)                  -                       

Narragansett 1,906,053            1,868,679            (37,374)                809                      -                       

Newport 2,321,474            2,275,955            (45,519)                1,365                   -                       

New Shoreham 171,056               167,702               (3,354)                  101                      -                       

North Kingstown 5,595,974            5,486,249            (109,725)              (78)                       -                       

North Providence 10,018,993          9,822,542            (196,451)              5,892                   -                       

North Smithfield 4,569,638            4,480,037            (89,601)                (6,285)                  -                       

Pawtucket 17,178,907          16,842,066          (336,841)              10,101                 -                       

Portsmouth 2,516,966            2,467,614            (49,352)                1,479                   -                       

Providence 35,530,769          34,834,087          (696,682)              19,879                 -                       

Richmond 1,515,067            1,485,360            (29,707)                891                      -                       

Scituate 2,052,671            2,012,423            (40,248)                (4,140)                  -                       

Smithfield 7,379,844            7,235,141            (144,703)              (5,333)                  -                       

South Kingstown 4,080,907            4,000,889            (80,018)                (7,968)                  -                       

Tiverton 1,808,306            1,772,849            (35,457)                (10,067)                -                       

Warren 2,174,854            2,132,210            (42,644)                (484)                     -                       

Warwick 26,293,747          25,778,183          (515,564)              15,462                 -                       

Westerly 6,011,396            5,893,525            (117,871)              3,535                   -                       

West Greenwich 1,392,884            1,365,573            (27,311)                819                      -                       

West Warwick 5,913,649            5,797,695            (115,954)              3,477                   -                       

Woonsocket 9,701,317            9,511,095            (190,222)              (61)                       -                       

Subtotal 243,876,946$   239,095,045$   (4,781,901)$      2,544$                -$                    

MV Phase Out - Fire 

Districts 464,016               455,191               (8,825)                  273                      -                       

Total 244,340,962$   239,550,236$   (4,790,726)$      2,817$                -$                    

Motor Vehicle Excise Phase-Out
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Difference

Barrington 83,638$               83,638$               83,638$               -$                     

Bristol 147,284               147,284               147,284               -                       

Burrillville 72,656                 72,656                 72,656                 -                       

Central Falls 351,907               351,907               351,907               -                       

Charlestown 18,324                 18,324                 18,324                 -                       

Coventry 365,715               365,715               365,715               -                       

Cranston 1,738,596            1,738,596            1,738,596            -                       

Cumberland 505,178               505,178               505,178               -                       

East Greenwich 546,636               546,636               546,636               -                       

East Providence 1,883,783            1,883,783            1,883,783            -                       

Exeter 53,418                 53,418                 53,418                 -                       

Foster 100,687               100,687               100,687               -                       

Glocester 203,566               203,566               203,566               -                       

Hopkinton 189,737               189,737               189,737               -                       

Jamestown 23,473                 23,473                 23,473                 -                       

Johnston 1,391,119            1,391,119            1,391,119            -                       

Lincoln 483,036               483,036               483,036               -                       

Little Compton 35,997                 35,997                 35,997                 -                       

Middletown 300,020               300,020               300,020               -                       

Narragansett 77,223                 77,223                 77,223                 -                       

Newport 304,205               304,205               304,205               -                       

New Shoreham 14,181                 14,181                 14,181                 -                       

North Kingstown 329,980               329,980               329,980               -                       

North Providence 907,238               907,238               907,238               -                       

North Smithfield 449,370               449,370               449,370               -                       

Pawtucket 1,377,212            1,377,212            1,377,212            -                       

Portsmouth 168,858               168,858               168,858               -                       

Providence 6,101,330            6,101,330            6,101,330            -                       

Richmond 104,948               104,948               104,948               -                       

Scituate 146,895               146,895               146,895               -                       

Smithfield 1,331,050            1,331,050            1,331,050            -                       

South Kingstown 211,379               211,379               211,379               -                       

Tiverton 153,001               153,001               153,001               -                       

Warren 179,960               179,960               179,960               -                       

Warwick 3,080,934            3,080,934            3,080,934            -                       

Westerly 485,171               485,171               485,171               -                       

West Greenwich 163,578               163,578               163,578               -                       

West Warwick 829,938               829,938               829,938               -                       

Woonsocket 834,588               834,588               834,588               -                       

Subtotal 25,745,809$     25,745,809$     25,745,809$     -$                    

Distribution to Fire Districts 157,419               157,419               162,660               5,241                   

Total 25,903,228$     25,903,228$     25,908,469$     5,241$                

Tangible Tax Exemption
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City or Town

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2027 

Governor

FY 2027 Gov.

to Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 83,638$               83,638$               -$                     -$                     

Bristol 147,284               147,284               -                       -                       

Burrillville 72,656                 72,656                 -                       -                       

Central Falls 351,907               351,907               -                       -                       

Charlestown 18,324                 18,324                 -                       -                       

Coventry 365,715               365,715               -                       -                       

Cranston 1,738,596            1,738,596            -                       -                       

Cumberland 505,178               505,178               -                       -                       

East Greenwich 546,636               546,636               -                       -                       

East Providence 1,883,783            1,883,783            -                       -                       

Exeter 53,418                 53,418                 -                       -                       

Foster 100,687               100,687               -                       -                       

Glocester 203,566               203,566               -                       -                       

Hopkinton 189,737               189,737               -                       -                       

Jamestown 23,473                 23,473                 -                       -                       

Johnston 1,391,119            1,391,119            -                       -                       

Lincoln 483,036               483,036               -                       -                       

Little Compton 35,997                 35,997                 -                       -                       

Middletown 300,020               300,020               -                       -                       

Narragansett 77,223                 77,223                 -                       -                       

Newport 304,205               304,205               -                       -                       

New Shoreham 14,181                 14,181                 -                       -                       

North Kingstown 329,980               329,980               -                       -                       

North Providence 907,238               907,238               -                       -                       

North Smithfield 449,370               449,370               -                       -                       

Pawtucket 1,377,212            1,377,212            -                       -                       

Portsmouth 168,858               168,858               -                       -                       

Providence 6,101,330            6,101,330            -                       -                       

Richmond 104,948               104,948               -                       -                       

Scituate 146,895               146,895               -                       -                       

Smithfield 1,331,050            1,331,050            -                       -                       

South Kingstown 211,379               211,379               -                       -                       

Tiverton 153,001               153,001               -                       -                       

Warren 179,960               179,960               -                       -                       

Warwick 3,080,934            3,080,934            -                       -                       

Westerly 485,171               485,171               -                       -                       

West Greenwich 163,578               163,578               -                       -                       

West Warwick 829,938               829,938               -                       -                       

Woonsocket 834,588               834,588               -                       -                       

Subtotal 25,745,809$     25,745,809$     -$                    -$                    

Distribution to Fire Districts 157,419               162,660               5,241                   -                       

Total 25,903,228$     25,908,469$     5,241$                -$                    

Tangible Tax Exemption
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.*

Revised 

Difference

Barrington 374,472$             363,559$             363,559$             -$                     

Bristol 218,673               228,644               228,644               -                       

Burrillville 237,425               226,290               226,290               -                       

Central Falls 37,296                 37,420                 37,420                 -                       

Charlestown 68,182                 70,183                 70,183                 -                       

Coventry 269,635               270,579               270,579               -                       

Cranston 801,676               845,964               845,964               -                       

Cumberland 362,208               379,507               379,507               -                       

East Greenwich 153,342               151,498               151,498               -                       

East Providence 457,226               514,759               514,759               -                       

Exeter 65,245                 69,192                 69,192                 -                       

Foster 42,989                 34,503                 44,961                 10,459                 

Glocester 99,016                 99,782                 99,782                 -                       

Hopkinton 44,300                 45,698                 45,698                 -                       

Jamestown 121,534               121,905               121,905               -                       

Johnston 130,296               137,708               137,708               -                       

Lincoln 273,980               272,688               272,688               -                       

Little Compton 44,558                 48,338                 48,338                 -                       

Middletown 180,903               180,903               180,903               -                       

Narragansett 246,158               213,764               213,764               -                       

Newport 500,366               516,192               516,192               -                       

New Shoreham 118,589               112,867               112,867               -                       

North Kingstown 325,575               365,865               365,865               -                       

North Providence 243,155               246,816               246,816               -                       

North Smithfield 98,289                 98,311                 98,311                 -                       

Pawtucket 513,563               526,294               526,294               -                       

Portsmouth 139,256               144,364               144,364               -                       

Providence* 2,673,853            2,681,739            2,671,280            (10,459)                

Richmond 32,604                 30,114                 30,114                 -                       

Scituate 137,687               145,945               145,945               -                       

Smithfield 375,697               382,758               382,758               -                       

South Kingstown 262,439               280,456               280,456               -                       

Tiverton 150,750               153,750               153,750               -                       

Warren 78,191                 79,754                 79,754                 -                       

Warwick 925,461               927,993               927,993               -                       

Westerly 453,238               463,542               463,542               -                       

West Greenwich 71,408                 74,315                 74,315                 -                       

West Warwick 210,823               231,839               231,839               -                       

Woonsocket 235,701               237,964               237,964               -                       

Subtotal 11,775,759$     12,013,758$     12,013,758$     -$                    

Institutional Libraries 79,671                 81,264                 81,264                 -                       

Total 11,855,430$     12,095,022$     12,095,022$     -$                    

*Includes the Statewide Reference Library Resource Grant; FY 2026 revised corrects error in Foster data.

 Library Aid 
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City or Town

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

FY 2027 Gov.

to Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 363,559$             376,927$             13,368$               13,368$               

Bristol 228,644               251,792               23,149                 23,149                 

Burrillville 226,290               235,858               9,568                   9,568                   

Central Falls 37,420                 36,269                 (1,151)                  (1,151)                  

Charlestown 70,183                 69,649                 (534)                     (534)                     

Coventry 270,579               276,371               5,792                   5,792                   

Cranston 845,964               836,564               (9,400)                  (9,400)                  

Cumberland 379,507               365,928               (13,579)                (13,579)                

East Greenwich 151,498               153,754               2,256                   2,256                   

East Providence 514,759               558,389               43,630                 43,630                 

Exeter 69,192                 69,070                 (122)                     (122)                     

Foster 34,503                 44,766                 10,264                 (195)                     

Glocester 99,782                 98,664                 (1,118)                  (1,118)                  

Hopkinton 45,698                 46,228                 530                      530                      

Jamestown 121,905               121,561               (344)                     (344)                     

Johnston 137,708               142,931               5,224                   5,224                   

Lincoln 272,688               261,987               (10,701)                (10,701)                

Little Compton 48,338                 46,549                 (1,789)                  (1,789)                  

Middletown 180,903               178,976               (1,927)                  (1,927)                  

Narragansett 213,764               232,183               18,419                 18,419                 

Newport 516,192               497,037               (19,155)                (19,155)                

New Shoreham 112,867               113,857               990                      990                      

North Kingstown 365,865               365,353               (512)                     (512)                     

North Providence 246,816               257,982               11,167                 11,167                 

North Smithfield 98,311                 99,527                 1,216                   1,216                   

Pawtucket 526,294               514,187               (12,107)                (12,107)                

Portsmouth 144,364               140,557               (3,807)                  (3,807)                  

Providence* 2,681,739            2,635,488            (46,251)                (35,792)                

Richmond 30,114                 30,870                 756                      756                      

Scituate 145,945               146,121               177                      177                      

Smithfield 382,758               374,151               (8,607)                  (8,607)                  

South Kingstown 280,456               275,273               (5,183)                  (5,183)                  

Tiverton 153,750               155,476               1,726                   1,726                   

Warren 79,754                 76,419                 (3,335)                  (3,335)                  

Warwick 927,993               911,167               (16,826)                (16,826)                

Westerly 463,542               456,644               (6,898)                  (6,898)                  

West Greenwich 74,315                 75,672                 1,358                   1,358                   

West Warwick 231,839               231,924               85                        85                        

Woonsocket 237,964               251,637               13,673                 13,673                 

Subtotal 12,013,758$     12,013,758$     -$                    -$                    

Institutional Libraries 81,264                 81,264                 -                       -                       

Total 12,095,022$     12,095,022$     -$                    -$                    

*Includes the Statewide Reference Library Resource Grant; FY 2026 revised corrects error in Foster data.

 Library Aid 
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City or Town FY 2025

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Revised 

Difference

Barrington 242,251$             231,761$             244,996$             13,235$               

Bristol 317,229               302,239               319,498               17,259                 

Burrillville 229,290               219,979               232,541               12,562                 

Central Falls 316,365               304,460               321,846               17,386                 

Charlestown 113,167               108,574               114,774               6,200                   

Coventry 504,509               484,257               511,910               27,653                 

Cranston 1,170,024            1,119,085            1,182,989            63,904                 

Cumberland 513,282               492,830               520,972               28,142                 

East Greenwich 202,124               195,114               206,256               11,142                 

East Providence 665,190               636,115               672,439               36,324                 

Exeter 98,366                 96,155                 101,646               5,491                   

Foster 63,545                 60,686                 64,152                 3,466                   

Glocester 142,045               136,337               144,123               7,786                   

Hopkinton 118,883               114,046               120,558               6,512                   

Jamestown 78,586                 75,096                 79,384                 4,288                   

Johnston 418,043               400,317               423,177               22,860                 

Lincoln 318,021               305,679               323,135               17,456                 

Little Compton 51,249                 48,768                 51,553                 2,785                   

Middletown 240,666               229,147               242,233               13,086                 

Narragansett 206,906               196,915               208,160               11,245                 

Newport 354,965               338,968               358,324               19,356                 

New Shoreham 13,612                 11,227                 11,868                 641                      

North Kingstown 392,206               375,629               397,079               21,450                 

North Providence 480,300               459,649               485,897               26,248                 

North Smithfield 177,362               170,412               180,143               9,731                   

Pawtucket 1,063,692            1,019,517            1,077,736            58,219                 

Portsmouth 252,509               240,253               253,972               13,719                 

Providence 2,684,345            2,576,067            2,723,172            147,105               

Richmond 114,284               109,793               116,063               6,270                   

Scituate 147,210               141,077               149,134               8,057                   

Smithfield 312,503               298,962               316,034               17,072                 

South Kingstown 451,761               433,444               458,195               24,751                 

Tiverton 230,974               220,209               232,784               12,575                 

Warren 157,298               150,842               159,456               8,614                   

Warwick 1,171,326            1,122,322            1,186,411            64,089                 

Westerly 330,204               315,796               333,829               18,033                 

West Greenwich 92,466                 89,357                 94,459                 5,102                   

West Warwick 437,342               420,171               444,165               23,994                 

Woonsocket 608,833               583,351               616,663               33,312                 

Total 15,482,933$     14,834,606$     15,681,726$     847,120$           

Public Service Corporation Tax
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City or Town

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor
1

FY 2027 Gov.

to Enacted

FY 2027 Gov.

to FY 2026

Revised

Barrington 231,761$             206,352$             (25,409)$              (38,644)$              

Bristol 302,239               269,103               (33,136)                (50,395)                

Burrillville 219,979               195,861               (24,118)                (36,680)                

Central Falls 304,460               271,080               (33,380)                (50,766)                

Charlestown 108,574               96,671                 (11,903)                (18,103)                

Coventry 484,257               431,165               (53,092)                (80,745)                

Cranston 1,119,085            996,394               (122,691)              (186,595)              

Cumberland 492,830               438,798               (54,032)                (82,174)                

East Greenwich 195,114               173,723               (21,391)                (32,533)                

East Providence 636,115               566,374               (69,741)                (106,065)              

Exeter 96,155                 85,613                 (10,542)                (16,033)                

Foster 60,686                 54,033                 (6,653)                  (10,119)                

Glocester 136,337               121,390               (14,947)                (22,733)                

Hopkinton 114,046               101,542               (12,504)                (19,016)                

Jamestown 75,096                 66,863                 (8,233)                  (12,521)                

Johnston 400,317               356,428               (43,889)                (66,749)                

Lincoln 305,679               272,166               (33,513)                (50,969)                

Little Compton 48,768                 43,422                 (5,346)                  (8,131)                  

Middletown 229,147               204,025               (25,122)                (38,208)                

Narragansett 196,915               175,326               (21,589)                (32,834)                

Newport 338,968               301,805               (37,163)                (56,519)                

New Shoreham 11,227                 9,996                   (1,231)                  (1,872)                  

North Kingstown 375,629               334,446               (41,183)                (62,633)                

North Providence 459,649               409,255               (50,394)                (76,642)                

North Smithfield 170,412               151,728               (18,684)                (28,415)                

Pawtucket 1,019,517            907,742               (111,775)              (169,994)              

Portsmouth 240,253               213,913               (26,340)                (40,059)                

Providence 2,576,067            2,293,639            (282,428)              (429,533)              

Richmond 109,793               97,756                 (12,037)                (18,307)                

Scituate 141,077               125,610               (15,467)                (23,524)                

Smithfield 298,962               266,185               (32,777)                (49,849)                

South Kingstown 433,444               385,923               (47,521)                (72,272)                

Tiverton 220,209               196,066               (24,143)                (36,718)                

Warren 150,842               134,304               (16,538)                (25,152)                

Warwick 1,122,322            999,275               (123,047)              (187,136)              

Westerly 315,796               281,173               (34,623)                (52,656)                

West Greenwich 89,357                 79,560                 (9,797)                  (14,899)                

West Warwick 420,171               374,106               (46,065)                (70,059)                

Woonsocket 583,351               519,395               (63,956)                (97,268)                

Total 14,834,606$     13,208,207$     (1,626,399)$      (2,473,519)$      

Public Service Corporation Tax

1
Estimate based on FY 2026 spending that will be updated in spring of 2026.



60 

  

City or Town FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026* FY 2027*

Barrington 239,998$             305,452$             269,263$             281,110$             

Bristol 673,752               778,893               767,603               801,378               

Burrillville 261,203               270,629               282,469               294,898               

Central Falls 289,628               316,308               307,068               320,579               

Charlestown 228,306               241,374               248,146               259,064               

Coventry 570,995               687,806               637,479               665,528               

Cranston 2,759,034            3,326,286            3,068,495            3,203,509            

Cumberland 682,290               788,513               746,455               779,299               

East Greenwich 1,066,340            1,190,911            1,197,687            1,250,385            

East Providence 1,463,542            1,737,436            1,608,541            1,679,317            

Exeter 147,249               156,705               170,147               177,634               

Foster 15,076                 8,186                   18,550                 19,366                 

Glocester 148,492               144,605               146,403               152,845               

Hopkinton 48,699                 57,432                 59,983                 62,622                 

Jamestown 164,800               135,356               166,236               173,551               

Johnston 1,020,596            1,210,756            1,150,701            1,201,332            

Lincoln 946,221               1,091,911            1,064,131            1,110,953            

Little Compton 52,610                 45,636                 53,884                 56,254                 

Middletown 1,087,531            1,356,324            1,244,525            1,299,284            

Narragansett 938,564               1,090,301            1,057,845            1,104,390            

Newport 3,357,915            3,799,377            3,827,178            3,995,573            

New Shoreham 528,938               569,020               597,648               623,945               

North Kingstown 876,996               995,689               972,163               1,014,938            

North Providence 765,400               929,411               805,398               840,835               

North Smithfield 461,940               546,680               499,740               521,728               

Pawtucket 1,240,191            1,622,753            1,414,667            1,476,912            

Portsmouth 435,110               484,292               488,454               509,946               

Providence 7,796,713            9,587,852            8,883,221            9,274,083            

Richmond 208,252               308,269               256,317               267,594               

Scituate 109,275               104,868               113,758               118,763               

Smithfield 1,185,321            1,450,149            1,319,495            1,377,553            

South Kingstown 1,095,605            1,380,726            1,297,687            1,354,785            

Tiverton 430,854               477,718               481,166               502,337               

Warren 544,510               627,155               611,238               638,133               

Warwick 3,776,594            4,688,208            4,305,759            4,495,213            

Westerly 1,324,212            1,511,794            1,464,208            1,528,633            

West Greenwich 166,999               162,786               179,213               187,099               

West Warwick 533,989               671,793               601,144               627,595               

Woonsocket 763,730               1,000,397            856,325               894,003               

Total 38,407,469$     45,859,759$     43,240,390$     45,142,968$     

Meals and Beverage Tax

*Projections from Office of Revenue Analysis updated December 2025. 
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City or Town FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026* FY 2027*

Barrington 2,329$                 2,764$                 3,086$                 4,229$                 

Bristol 42,349                 43,460                 66,974                 97,507                 

Burrillville 182                      353                      233                      318                      

Central Falls 512                      460                      526                      720                      

Charlestown 83,577                 78,685                 116,113               165,083               

Coventry 46,878                 54,252                 78,626                 115,551               

Cranston 14,573                 16,355                 25,214                 36,556                 

Cumberland 669                      281                      739                      1,018                   

East Greenwich 1,982                   2,965                   2,996                   4,137                   

East Providence 30,185                 29,544                 52,536                 76,908                 

Exeter 434                      589                      607                      831                      

Foster 136                      368                      1,266                   1,857                   

Glocester 966                      1,083                   2,108                   3,083                   

Hopkinton 1,191                   1,202                   1,939                   2,722                   

Jamestown 29,166                 33,105                 61,086                 86,532                 

Johnston 5,658                   4,916                   11,226                 16,459                 

Lincoln 119,168               143,381               160,649               236,375               

Little Compton 27,407                 25,052                 40,710                 58,143                 

Middletown 679,725               711,406               1,071,645            1,568,474            

Narragansett 248,617               253,333               380,362               544,395               

Newport 1,740,225            1,860,853            2,924,191            4,281,367            

New Shoreham 529,263               446,457               750,212               1,086,805            

North Kingstown 80,496                 76,700                 108,963               157,562               

North Providence 1,557                   1,878                   2,534                   3,448                   

North Smithfield 2,316                   3,599                   4,048                   5,940                   

Pawtucket 44,537                 48,203                 72,670                 106,595               

Portsmouth 18,161                 20,794                 28,093                 39,567                 

Providence 1,298,472            1,457,020            1,840,194            2,698,487            

Richmond 25,805                 28,281                 42,784                 61,862                 

Scituate 4,697                   3,142                   7,000                   10,289                 

Smithfield 102,257               106,237               162,018               238,251               

South Kingstown 184,579               190,880               271,160               394,347               

Tiverton 3,327                   3,961                   6,892                   9,455                   

Warren 2,359                   2,240                   2,742                   3,740                   

Warwick 619,063               648,539               927,150               1,362,183            

Westerly 559,532               575,511               969,181               1,418,920            

West Greenwich 54,305                 58,135                 93,392                 137,418               

West Warwick 74,829                 78,528                 115,431               169,665               

Woonsocket 22,978                 25,524                 43,514                 63,923                 

Total 6,704,462$        7,040,037$        10,450,813$     15,270,722$     

Local Hotel Tax

*Projections from Office of Revenue Analysis updated December 2025.
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Education Aid 

 

Summary 
 

The Governor recommends $1,615.1 million in total aid to local school districts for FY 2027.  This is $1.0 

million less than enacted for FY 2026, reflecting increases for funding formula aid and decreases for teacher 

retirement and school construction funding.  Funding includes $1,315.0 million in direct distributions to 

local school districts, $65.9 million in categorical funding, $1.1 million in other aid for distribution by the 

Department, $130.2 million for the state’s contribution to teacher retirement, and $102.9 million for school 

construction costs.   

 

 
 

Beginning with FY 2012, the education funding formula adopted by the 2010 Assembly distributes aid to 

all districts, charter schools, and the state schools: Davies Career and Technical School and the Metropolitan 

Career and Technical School.  It is based on the principle that the money follows the student and includes 

a core instruction amount per pupil, a single poverty weight as a proxy for student supports, and a state 

share ratio that considers the district’s ability to generate revenues and its poverty concentration.  There is 

no minimum share in the formula.  The original funding plan also allowed for additional support from the 

state to districts for high-cost special education students, career and technical programs, early childhood 

education programs, transportation costs, and a limited two-year bonus for regionalized districts.  Group 

home aid is in addition to aid paid through the funding formula. 

 

The Governor recommends increasing the student success factor from 40.0 percent to 43.0 percent of the 

core instruction amount for all local education agencies.  The recommendation includes $14.4 million to 

account for the effects of this change.   

 

He also recommends $20.0 million in high-cost special education categorical funding, which is $2.5 million 

more than the enacted budget.  The 2025 Assembly added $2.5 million for this category.  This reflects 78.7 

percent of eligible expenses, an increase from 56.0 percent represented in the FY 2026 enacted budget.  

This value is affected by the Governor’s recommendation to increase the student success factor, which 
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increases the reimbursement threshold.  The 2023 Assembly previously lowered the reimbursement 

threshold and increased this aid category to $15.0 million from the $4.5 million allocated for FY 2017 

through FY 2023.   

 

Recent Changes.  Since its 2010 inception, there have been various proposals to change the education 

funding formula.  Based on the recommendations of a 2015 working group, the Assembly provided a 

category of aid for English language learners and three years of support for districts with a high incidence 

of students enrolled in charter or state schools.  The 2018 Assembly also established a voluntary three-year 

pilot program to support school resource officers that ended in FY 2021.  The 2021 Assembly enacted 

legislation to permanently provide transition support for districts with a concentration of students enrolled 

in charter or state schools, which has since been replaced by the enrollment loss transition fund that is 

described later in this report.  The 2021 Assembly enacted legislation to hold districts harmless from the 

impacts of the coronavirus emergency on student enrollments for FY 2022.   

 

The 2022 Assembly also enacted similar hold-harmless legislation for FY 2023 only.  It also addressed 

pandemic-related enrollment issues that depressed data used to calculate the share ratio that uses June 

student enrollment and the number of students in poverty.  This caused the state share ratios for wealthier 

communities to grow while falling for other communities because it is a relative measure.  This was contrary 

to the equity intent of the formula.  To avoid the impact of the data issues in calculating funding formula 

aid, the 2022 legislation also maintained the FY 2022 state share ratio for FY 2023.   

 

The 2023 Assembly adopted several changes to the funding formula for FY 2024 responsive to emerging 

issues.  It concurred with the Department and the Governor’s proposal to alter poverty status calculations, 

discussed in more detail below.  It also added two kinds of new support to help districts manage changes in 

their demographics from one year to the next.  The 2023 Assembly also allowed for an alternative to the 

share ratio quadratic mean calculation to assist poorer districts.  The funding formula considers both the 

district’s poverty concentration and its ability to generate revenues.  The first component is the percentage 

of children in poverty status.  The second component is a measure of a community’s per pupil wealth as 

compared to the per pupil wealth of the rest of the state.  It uses property values adjusted for the median 

family income.  This component is the share ratio formula used prior to FY 2012.  The 2023 Assembly 

change allows use of that value alone for districts with more than 50.0 percent poverty status, if it is greater.    

 

The 2024 Assembly increased the weight to support multilingual learners from 15.0 percent of the core 

instruction amount to 20.0 percent and shifted this aid from a categorical fund to being included in the 

initial formula calculation.  The FY 2025 enacted budget also changed the name from English learner and 

clarified that the funding applies to students in the lowest three proficiency levels, based on the updated 

data provided by the Department in response to new requirements enacted by the 2023 Assembly. 

 

The following table consolidates many of the legislative reporting requirements referenced in this report to 

provide a more comprehensive overview of recent developments.  These reports address many items of 

interest and components of the funding formula, including recommended weights for high-need populations 

and evaluation of data reliability necessary to accurately determine the distribution of the state education 

aid.  Most one-time reporting was submitted alongside Department operating budget requests for 

consideration by the Governor and General Assembly, and many of the annual reports are publicly available 

on the Department’s website. 
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Poverty Data.  The 2022 Assembly required the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education to 

develop measures for the collection of student poverty data that do not rely on school nutrition program 

participation.  The new measurement was to be implemented beginning with the calculation of FY 2024 

aid.  Under current law, “poverty status” for the purpose of calculating funding formula aid is defined as 

students whose family income is at or below 185.0 percent of the federal poverty level.   

 

The Department traditionally used information from lunch forms as one measure for data on student 

poverty, but in the past decade, there were increasing differences in how districts collected this data or if 

they collected the data at all.  Those districts that participate in the community eligibility school meals 

program use a separate income verification form.  The state also ensures it counts students receiving 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program benefits and other public assistance, since they are 

automatically eligible to participate in the school meal program.   

  

The Department recommended the use of direct certification as part of its FY 2024 request, which is 

students categorically eligible for free lunch, because they receive a means-tested benefit, multiplied by a 

factor of 1.6.  The use of that factor is intended to address shortcomings of the direct certification data, 

including that it relies on voluntary household participation and excludes some non-citizens.  These data 

would also be used in the annual calculation of state share ratios.  The 2023 Assembly adopted this proposal, 

but also required that, beginning with the FY 2026 budget submission, the Department must reexamine 

options for changing the measure for identifying students in poverty using more available data options.  

 

In its FY 2026 request, the Department recommended using Medicaid matching coupled with a 

concentrated poverty factor for communities with a higher percentage of students in poverty.  Medicaid 

matching, also called expanded direct certification, matches students whose families participate in Medicaid 

with incomes up to 185.0 percent of the federal poverty level.  With Medicaid matching, there would be no 

multiplier.  The 2026 enacted budget did not include either proposal but required that the Department submit 

a report with its FY 2027 budget submission, including an overview of, and recommendations to enhance, 

the matching process between enrollment records and Department of Human Services program 

Assembly Year Requirement Frequency Status

2025

High cost special education data 

reliability and recommendations 

to improve process

One-time

Submitted 12/31/2025; included steps to standardize 

reporting and validation; no estimate for 

implementation

2025

Poverty data matching 

improvements & Medicaid 

measure reexamination

One-time

Submitted with FY 2027 request; short-term: 

recommended using RILDS, enhancing verification to 

reduce undercounting, long-term: incorporate 

Medicaid in direct certification

2023
MLL data and funding 

recommendations
One-time

Submitted with FY 2025 request; recommended 

increased weights for all need groups

2023
Poverty identification and 

funding recommendations
One-time

Submitted with FY 2026 request; recommended use of 

Medicaid in direct certification and concentrated 

poverty factor

2023

Local contribution to education 

aid, compliance with Basic 

Education Plan (BEP)

Annual
Core expenditures as proxy for BEP compliance, BEP 

District profiles using UCOA data on Dept. website

2022
Student poverty data not reliant 

on nutrition data
One-time

Submitted with FY 2024 request; recommended direct 

certification

2021 Fiscal Accountability Report Annual
Some delays, but published with UCOA analysis and 

available on Dept. website since FY 2022

2018 LEA Maintenance Annual SBA publishes LEA expenditure targets yearly

2015 School Facilities Assessment Every 5 Years
Last completed 2017, SBA anticipates publishing next 

report in 2026

Recent Legislative Reporting Requirements
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participation data in order to address data inconsistencies.  The Department also had to reevaluate Medicaid 

matching as an alternative measure of students in poverty as part of its request.   

 

This report was provided with the FY 2027 request as required.  While the Department did not recommend 

integrating Medicaid data in FY 2027, the report described short-term steps to improve the process, including 

leveraging the Rhode Island Longitudinal Data System and enhancing local education agency verification to 

reduce undercounting and ensure that families who are directly certified are fully captured.   However, 

preliminary calculations for FY 2027 aid using Medicaid matching indicate that implementation would require 

an additional $92.2 million.  The report notes that long-term initiatives, such as integrating Medicaid data and 

building a statewide Integrated Data System, will further modernize the process, increase transparency, and 

improve reliability. 

 

The following table shows how poverty measures are used in different calculations in education aid. 

 

 
 

Trends.  The Governor’s recommendation includes $1,315.0 million for direct aid to local school districts, 

an average annual increase of 5.6 percent from the first year of the formula.  The largest component of this 

number is driven by enrollment, poverty measures, and the core instruction amount.  Per the Rhode Island 

General Laws, the core instruction amount is calculated using average expenditure and enrollment data 

from Rhode Island, Massachusetts, Connecticut, and New Hampshire from the National Center for 

Education Statistics.  Specific expenditures used in the calculation are instruction and support services for 

students, general administration, school administration, and other support services.  Expenditures outside 

the core include items such as transportation, building maintenance, retiree benefits, and tuition to charter 

or private schools.   

 

Since FY 2012, the per pupil core instruction amount has increased by an annual rate of 4.4 percent. Aid 

per student during that same period has increased by 6.4 percent annually.  The difference can partially be 

attributed to the permanent hold harmless factors enacted by the 2023 Assembly, the 2024 Assembly’s 

inclusion of the multilingual learner factor in the formula, as well as higher poverty rates.  

 

The following table shows these changes, as well as changes to enrollment, students in poverty, and average 

state share ratio since the first year of the funding formula.  As previously discussed, the Governor’s budget 

provides a 43.0 percent weight for each student determined in poverty status.  Since FY 2025, a 20.0 percent 

weight for multilingual learners has been included in the initial formula calculation.  The state share is a 

relative measure determined using the full value of local property, the median family income as determined 

by the last five years of census data, and enrollment data, including students in poverty.  

 

Among all communities, the average state share ratio used for FY 2027 is 38.3 percent.  When weighted 

for the number of students, the average state share ratio is 54.4 percent, somewhat higher than 52.6 percent 

when the formula began.  Table 2A at the end of this report shows the funding formula calculation by 

community for FY 2027. 

Share Ratio Student Success Factor

Purpose

Determine each community's concentration 

of students in poverty for overall state 

funding share determination 

Extra weight on core instruction 

for per student aid

Basic Inputs

Population Measured K-6 Students Pre K-12

Multiplier Used

Expression Percent - as proxy  for community poverty Count

Reference year 2nd prior June; 2025 for FY 2027 Aid Most recent enrollment

Education Aid Formula Use of Poverty Status

Direct certification of those eligible for a means-tested benefit (SNAP/TANF) 

up to 185% of FPL

1.6x the reported value
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Education Aid by Component 

 

The Governor’s recommendation includes $1,615.1 million for FY 2027 education aid for distribution to 

districts, including Central Falls, Davies Career and Technical School, charter schools, and the Metropolitan 

Career and Technical School.  This also includes teacher retirement, school housing aid, and other formula 

aid for distribution by the Department.  This is $1.0 million less than enacted for FY 2026, including $21.2 

million more in formula aid, $2.5 million in categorical funding, $7.8 million less for teacher retirement, 

and $17.0 million less for construction aid.  The FY 2026 revised budget is $3.4 million less than enacted, 

primarily reflecting lower costs for teacher retirement, partially offset by additional stabilization funding 

for Davies Career and Technical School.  

 

The table below, along with the tables on the following pages, compares FY 2027 recommended funding 

for the major components of education aid to the FY 2026 enacted budget.  It is followed by tables with 

more detail and explanations of each item. 

 

 
 

Operating Aid 

 

 
 

FY 2012 FY 2017 FY 2022

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2027 

Gov.

%  Avg.

Annual

Change

Per Pupil Core Amount 8,333$      9,100$      10,635$    13,322$    13,859$    5,526$      66.3% 4.4%

Student Enrollment 140,913    141,278    142,426    134,569    132,383    (8,530)      -6.1% -0.4%

Students in Poverty 63,446      69,630      68,099      56,785      48,960      (14,486)    -22.8% -1.5%

Highest State Share Ratio 92.6% 94.4% 95.4% 96.7% 96.4% 3.8% 4.1% 0.3%

Avg. State Share Ratio 38.7% 39.4% 38.1% 38.4% 38.3% -0.4% -1.0% -0.1%

Avg. Weighted State Share Ratio 52.6% 55.5% 55.3% 54.7% 54.4% 1.8% 3.4% 0.2%

Aid Per Student 5,074$      6,202$      6,737$      9,614$      9,933$      4,859$      95.8% 6.4%

Change to 

FY 2012

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Operating Aid 1,280,654,874$       1,281,644,824$       989,951$          1,300,369,917$       19,715,044$      

Formula Adjustments 13,144,118              13,144,118              -                    14,654,907              1,510,789          

Categorical Funding 63,355,370              63,355,370              -                    65,855,370              2,500,000          

Set-Aside Funds 1,142,952                1,142,952                -                    1,142,952                -                    

Other Aid 257,878,761            253,487,833            (4,390,928)        233,105,492            (24,773,269)      

Statewide Total 1,616,176,074$   1,612,775,097$   (3,400,977)$   1,615,128,638$   (1,047,436)$    

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Operating Aid

Local Districts 989,039,477$          989,039,477$          -$                  999,411,916$          10,372,439$       

Central Falls  54,567,882              54,567,882              -                    53,683,500              (884,382)             

Met School 12,966,926              12,966,926              -                    14,669,329              1,702,403           

Davies Career & Tech. 18,532,152              19,483,917              951,765            21,082,757              2,550,605           

Charter Schools*  195,233,633            195,237,819            4,186                201,641,009            6,407,376           

Nowell Academy 2,664,112                2,664,112                -                    2,399,520                (264,592)             

UCAP 2,296,446                2,296,446                -                    1,949,354                (347,092)             

YouthBuild Academy 1,818,245                1,818,245                -                    1,962,532                144,287              

Group Home Funding 3,536,000                3,570,000                34,000              3,570,000                34,000                

Subtotal 1,280,654,874$   1,281,644,824$   989,951$        1,300,369,917$   19,715,044$    

*Understated by $4,186 in FY 2026 enacted budget
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Local Districts.  The recommendation includes $999.4 million for formula aid to locally operated school 

districts.  This is $10.4 million more than enacted, reflecting the core instruction amount increase of 4.0 

percent from $13,322 to $13,859, October 2025 enrollment that reflects a 1.6 percent decrease from March 

2025, and the student success factor increase from 40.0 to 43.0 percent of the core instruction amount. 

 

Central Falls.  The recommendation includes $53.7 million for formula aid for the Central Falls School 

District.  This is $0.9 million less than enacted, which primarily reflects enrollment declines compared to 

the March data used for the enacted budget, partially offset by a $0.9 million increase in stabilization 

funding.  This total includes $1.7 million from the enrollment transition fund, as shown in the table above, 

as part of the operating aid amount rather than the enrollment transition fund total.  Beginning with FY 

2012, Central Falls is funded pursuant to the funding formula.   

 

The formula includes a discretionary stabilization fund to support the district until the city can begin paying its 

local share.  This is the eleventh year of stabilization funding, and the recommendation includes $11.7 

million.  The FY 2026 enacted budget includes $0.3 million less in stabilization funding than the prior year, 

reflecting the Governor’s recommendation that the city begin sharing in expenses and a gradual transition 

of district finances and governance back to local control.  Out-year projections included with the Governor’s 

budget assume $11.7 million annually and no longer appear to assume a reduction in state support.   

 

The 2025 Assembly also adopted 2025-H 6255, Substitute A, to create a study commission to create a 

report that includes a sustainable financial plan for the City to contribute its local share of foundation 

education aid and a plan for the transfer of operations and finances back to local control.  The report is due 

by March 3, 2026, and would include a potential transfer of operations for July 1, 2026.  It should be noted 

that this commission only began meeting on December 3, 2025, and the Governor’s budget 

recommendation does not take a position on the return to local control. 

 

Metropolitan Career and Technical School.  The recommendation includes $14.7 million in formula aid 

for the Metropolitan Career and Technical School, $1.7 million more than enacted.  The 2016 Assembly 

enacted a stabilization fund for the state schools, which were previously fully state-supported, in order to 

mitigate some of the losses in funding from the implementation of the funding formula and recognize the 

additional costs associated with running a stand-alone school that offers both academic and career and 

technical education.  This includes $3.6 million in stabilization funding for the Met School, $0.4 million 

more than the enacted amount, consistent with Budget Office current service estimates, primarily for costs 

associated with a new labor contract.  Table 5 at the end of this report includes estimated enrollment for FY 

2027. 

 

Davies Career and Technical School.  The Governor recommends $21.1 million from general revenues for 

formula aid to support the Davies Career and Technical School.  This is $2.6 million more than the FY 2026 

enacted level.  The 2016 Assembly enacted a stabilization fund for the state schools in order to mitigate 

some of the losses in funding from the implementation of the funding formula and recognize the additional 

costs associated with running a stand-alone school that offers both academic and career and technical 

education.  The recommendation includes $10.4 million in stabilization funding for Davies, $2.4 million 

more than enacted, which reflects increases for statewide transportation and a requested placeholder for the 

upcoming teacher contract renewal.   

 

The FY 2026 revised recommendation also includes an increase of $1.0 million in stabilization funding, 

essentially consistent with the school’s request.  This includes $0.1 million to shift funding for the 2.0 

positions added in the FY 2026 enacted budget from restricted receipts to general revenues and $0.7 million 

for anticipated increases for student transportation. 

 

Davies was fully state-supported until FY 2012, but is now funded like other districts, with the state share being 

that of the sending district for each student, plus the local contribution being the local per pupil cost of each 
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sending district, which it must pay to the School.  Davies’ operating budget is submitted as part of the 

Department’s budget, and Davies’ employees are still state employees.  Table 5 at the end of this report 

includes estimated enrollment by sending district for FY 2027. 

 

Charter Schools.  The Governor recommends $201.6 million for formula aid to charter schools.  This is 

$6.4 million more than the FY 2026 enacted level based on the updated per-pupil core instruction amount, 

proposed student success factor change, and projected growth for existing schools.  Charter schools are 

funded pursuant to the education funding formula, like other districts.  The state share is that of the sending 

district for each student, and the local contribution is the local per-pupil cost of each sending district.  

Districts are billed quarterly for students attending charter and state schools.   

 

Current law allows for a reduction of the greater of 7.0 percent of the per-pupil amount or the per-pupil 

value of “unique” costs defined in statute, reduced by the average of those costs for all charter schools.  

Mayoral academies have an additional reduction equal to the per-pupil value of teacher retirement costs 

attributable to unfunded liability if “unique” costs are greater than 7.0 percent.  The FY 2026 enacted budget 

capped this holdback to a maximum of 14.0 percent, amid concerns about timing and variability. 

 

Charter schools are public schools authorized by the state to operate independently from many state and 

local district rules and regulations.  The 2010 Assembly increased the total to no more than 35 charters; it 

had previously been no more than 20 charters serving no more than 4.0 percent of the state’s school age 

population.  At least half of the total is reserved for charter school applications designed to increase 

educational opportunities for at-risk pupils.  Mayoral academies are charter schools and are included in the 

total.  In FY 2026, there are 24 charter schools in Rhode Island, serving 12.4 percent of public school 

students.  In January 2026, the Council on Elementary and Secondary Education preliminarily approved 

De La Communidad Bilingual School for the FY 2028 school year.  It will initially enroll 140 students from 

Cranston, Pawtucket, and Providence, and is expected to serve 628 students by FY 2035.  Table 5 at the 

end of this report includes enrollment used to calculate aid for FY 2027.  Table 6 includes aid for each 

school by sending district. 

 

Nowell Academy.  The Governor recommends includes $2.4 million for the Sheila C. “Skip” Nowell 

Leadership Academy for FY 2027, which is $0.3 million less than enacted.  The 2024 Assembly passed 

legislation to establish the program as an independent public school beginning in FY 2025, with a focus on 

the needs of pregnant and parenting teenagers.  The school had previously operated as an independent 

charter school for 12 years.  The Department indicated that a referral-based model would better align with 

the school’s mission and the needs of its students than the charter school lottery system.  The Governor also 

recommends $150,000 from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds in FY 2027 for a facility master plan and 

feasibility study to identify a permanent location for the school after its lease expires in FY 2031.  Table 5 

at the end of this report includes enrollment by sending district used to calculate aid for FY 2027.   

 

Urban Collaborative Accelerated Program.  The Governor recommends $1.9 million for the Urban 

Collaborative Accelerated Program (UCAP) for FY 2027, which is $0.3 million less than enacted, reflecting 

a decrease in enrollment.  The program, which operates as an independent public school dedicated to 

reducing the dropout rates in Providence, has been funded through the formula since FY 2014.  Table 5 at 

the end of this report includes enrollment by sending district used to calculate aid for FY 2027.  

 

YouthBuild Preparatory Academy.  The Governor recommends $2.0 million for the YouthBuild 

Preparatory Academy, which opened in the fall of 2022.  This is $0.1 million more than enacted.  The 

program, which operates as an independent public school providing an alternative learning environment to 

students in Providence and Central Falls, has been funded through the formula since FY 2023.  Table 5 at 

the end of this report includes enrollment by sending district used to calculate aid for FY 2027.  
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Group Homes.  The Budget includes $3.6 million for group home aid, based on 210 beds, 2 more than the 

enacted budget.  The per-bed amount is $17,000.  Prior to FY 2026, the law required that the number of 

group home beds be deducted from enrollment data for the purpose of determining average daily 

membership.  The 2025 Assembly removed this reduction.   

 

Increases in beds prior to December 31 of each year are paid as part of the supplemental budget for that 

year.  The FY 2026 revised budget adds $34,000 for 2 new beds, both in Providence.  Table 3 at the end of 

the report shows the distribution by district. 

 

Formula Adjustments 

 

 
 

Enrollment Transition Fund.  The Governor recommends $12.7 million for the category of aid created by 

the 2023 Assembly that provides two years of funding to districts experiencing enrollment declines, 

including from students transferring to charter schools.  This is $4.0 million more than enacted and includes 

$1.7 million for Central Falls.  The allocation for Central Falls is not included in the total in the table above 

but is included in the table below and Table 8 at the end of this report.  Districts receive 40.0 percent of the 

state per-pupil funding lost in the first year and 25.0 percent in the second year in addition to any new 

enrollment losses that may trigger funding in the second year.  New enrollment loss increments are 

calculated each year.  The calculation and distribution of these funds are shown in Table 8 at the end of this 

report.  The table below shows the FY 2027 total, as well as the FY 2028 impact of this year’s preliminary 

losses. 

 

 
 

Poverty Loss Stabilization Fund.  The 2023 Assembly created a poverty loss stabilization fund to help 

districts adjust to significant changes in state aid by giving them more time to align their budgets.  This 

fund is triggered when the foundation formula aid produces less than the prior year, and the decrease in the 

state share ratio is more than 2.0 percent.  The Governor recommends $3.6 million for FY 2027, $1.1 million 

less than enacted.  The fund provides 50.0 percent of the difference that the formula aid calculation produces 

under the prior year’s share ratio compared to the current year’s share ratio.  The calculation and distribution 

of these funds are shown in Table 9 at the end of this report.   

 

 

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Formula Adjustments

Enrollment Transition* 8,360,107$              8,360,107$              -$                  11,010,683$            2,650,576$         

Poverty Loss Stabilization 4,784,011                4,784,011                -                    3,644,224                (1,139,787)          

Subtotal 13,144,118$         13,144,118$         -$                 14,654,907$         1,510,789$       

*Excluding Central Falls' allocation of $0.4 million in FY 2026 and $1.7 million in FY 2027

FY 2024

Enacted

FY 2025

Enacted

FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2027 

Governor

FY 2028 

Projected

FY 2024: Year 1 - 40% 19,950,838$      -$                  -$                -$                  -$                

FY 2024: Year 2 - 25% -                    12,469,274        -                  -                    -                  

FY 2025: Year 1 - 40% -                    6,992,157          -                  -                    -                  

FY 2025: Year 2 - 25% -                    -                    4,370,098       -                    -                  

FY 2026: Year 1 - 40% -                    -                    4,380,467       -                    -                  

FY 2026: Year 2 - 25% -                    -                    -                  2,737,792          -                  

FY 2027: Year 1 - 40% -                    -                    -                  -                    -                  

FY 2027: Year 2 - 25% -                    -                    -                  10,009,679        6,256,049       

Total 19,950,838$   19,461,431$   8,750,565$   12,747,471$   6,256,049$   

Enrollment Transition Fund
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Categorical Funding 

 

 
 

For most categories of aid, the law allows prorating funds available for distribution among eligible school 

districts if the total approved costs for which districts are seeking reimbursement exceed the appropriation 

in any fiscal year.  There was an expectation that funding for all these categories would grow annually as 

the formula was phased in; however, that did not occur.  The out-year estimates submitted with the 

Governor’s budget assume these costs will remain constant across all categories subject to appropriation, 

except for high cost special education, which is expected to increase by $2.5 million annually.  

 

High Cost Special Education.  The funding formula allows the state to assume the costs related to high 

cost special education students when those costs exceed four times the combined per-pupil core instruction 

amount and student success factor amount.  The 2023 Assembly lowered the threshold for reimbursement 

from five times.  The Governor recommends $20.0 million for FY 2027, $2.5 million more than the enacted 

budget.  This reflects 78.7 percent of eligible expenses, an increase from 56.0 percent represented in the FY 

2026 enacted budget.  The calculation is impacted by the Governor’s recommendation to increase the 

student success factor, which increases the reimbursement threshold.  

 

The 2025 Assembly required the Department to submit a separate report by December 31, 2025, on the 

current and recommended processes to ensure that it receives consistent and accurate data from districts.  

The Department submitted the report by the deadline, which includes recommendations to standardize data-

collection practices across local education agencies and to provide more training and guidance throughout 

the process to improve reporting quality.  The report did not include an estimate of additional funding that 

would be needed to implement the recommendations. 

 

Career and Technical Programs.  The funding formula allows the state to provide resources to help meet 

the initial capital investment needs to transform existing or create new comprehensive career and technical 

education programs and career pathways in critical and emerging industries, and to help offset the higher 

than average costs associated with facilities, equipment, maintenance, repair, and supplies necessary for 

maintaining the quality of highly specialized programs.  The Department of Elementary and Secondary 

Education has established criteria for the purpose of allocating funds provided by the Assembly each year.   

 

The Governor recommends $4.5 million for FY 2027, which is consistent with the enacted budget.  There 

was an expectation that funding for these expenditures would grow annually as the funding formula was 

phased in; however, funding has only increased twice since it was first funded at $3.0 million in FY 2013, 

excluding a one-time $2.0 million increase provided for FY 2025 to support new programs.  These funds 

are not shown in the distribution tables at the end of this report.   

 

Early Childhood Education.  The funding formula allows for additional resources from the state to 

increase access to voluntary, free, high quality prekindergarten programs.  Funds are distributed through a 

request for proposals process and are paid directly to early education programs.  The Governor recommends 

$28.9 million from general revenues for FY 2027, which is consistent with the enacted budget to maintain 

the seats currently supported.  These funds are not shown in the distribution tables at the end of this report. 

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Categorical Funding

High Cost Special Ed. 17,500,000$            17,500,000$            -$                  20,000,000$            2,500,000$         

Career and Technical 4,500,000                4,500,000                -                    4,500,000                -                      

Early Childhood 28,884,568              28,884,568              -                    28,884,568              -                      

Non-Public Transportation 4,662,543                4,662,543                -                    4,662,543                -                      

Regional District 

Transportation
7,808,259                7,808,259                -                    7,808,259                -                      

Subtotal 63,355,370$         63,355,370$         -$                 65,855,370$         2,500,000$       
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The 2022 Assembly required the Department to develop an expansion plan in order to achieve 5,000 seats 

over five years, including children ages three and four.  The plan submitted on December 30, 2022, 

suggested building a pipeline of programs ready to become preschool providers so the state can open 

between 35 and 40 new classrooms a year from FY 2025 through FY 2028 to reach the 5,000 seats goal.  The 

out-year estimates included with the Governor’s recommended budget assume no growth from the current 

levels. 

 

The following table shows the number of classrooms and seats for the state prekindergarten program from 

FY 2020 through FY 2026. 

 

 
 

Non-Public School Transportation.  The funding formula allows the state to provide resources to mitigate 

the excess costs associated with transporting students to out-of-district non-public schools through the 

statewide transportation system.  Prior to FY 2018, funding for transportation costs was allocated through 

a single category of aid.  The Governor recommends $4.7 million for FY 2027, consistent with the enacted 

budget.  This represents 70.1 percent of full funding, based on the Department’s updated projections of 

actual reimbursements.  FY 2012 funding for this component of the original transportation fund was $0.8 

million.  

 

Regional School District Transportation.  The funding formula allows the state to provide resources to 

mitigate the excess costs associated with transporting students within regional school districts.  The state 

and regional school districts equally share the student transportation cost, net any federal sources of revenue 

for these expenditures.  Prior to FY 2018, funding for transportation costs was allocated through a single 

category of aid.  The Governor recommends $7.8 million for FY 2027, consistent with the enacted budget.  

This represents 94.1 percent of full funding, based on the Department’s updated projections of actual 

reimbursements.  It is the first time since FY 2021 that full funding has not been provided.  FY 2012 funding 

for this component of the original transportation fund was $0.5 million.  

 

Set-Aside Funds 

 

 
 

Textbook Loans.  Consistent with the enacted budget, the Governor recommends $60,000 for the textbook 

loan program based on anticipated reimbursements.  The state currently reimburses districts for the cost of 

providing textbooks to non-public school students in the areas of English/language arts and history/social 

studies in kindergarten through 12th grade.  The FY 2025 reported spending was $59,629; FY 2024 

expenditures were $57,766. 

 

School Breakfast.  The Governor recommends $270,000 for FY 2027 for the administrative cost 

reimbursement to districts for the school breakfast program, which is consistent with the FY 2026 enacted 

FY 2020 FY 2021

 FY 2022-

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Classrooms 78            101          128          152          153          

Seats 1,420       1,854       2,370       2,809       2,812       

Rhode Island State Pre-K

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Set-Aside Funds

Textbook Loans 60,000$                   60,000$                   -$                  60,000$                   -$                    

School Breakfast 270,000                   270,000                   -                    270,000                   -                      

Reduced-Price Meal 

Subsidy
812,952                   812,952                   -                    812,952                   -                      

Subtotal 1,142,952$           1,142,952$           -$                 1,142,952$           -$                   
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level.  State law mandates that all public schools provide a breakfast program and costs, other than 

transportation, associated with this program in excess of federal money for the meals shall be borne 

exclusively by the state, subject to appropriation.  As in the lunch program, children from families with 

incomes at or below 130.0 percent of federal poverty are eligible for free meals, while those from families 

up to 185.0 percent of poverty are eligible for reduced-price meals. 

 

Reduced-Price Meal Subsidy.  The Governor recommends $0.8 million for FY 2027 for the costs of a 

program that makes school breakfasts and lunches free for students whose families qualify for reduced-

price meals.  As recommended by the Governor, the FY 2025 enacted budget created this program, which 

requires the state to provide public schools with funds equal to the difference between the federal 

reimbursement rate for free breakfast and lunch meals and the reimbursement received for students eligible 

for reduced-price meals.   

 

Funding included in the enacted budget was based on the FY 2025 estimate to cover 1.2 million breakfasts 

and lunches for eligible students.  Reported spending in FY 2025 was $0.3 million, and data suggest the 

program paid for approximately 200,000 breakfasts and 500,000 lunches.  The original estimate also 

appears to have included all students who qualified for reduced-price meals, including those who already 

receive free meals in their district through the community eligibility provision, which could account for 

most of the difference between assumption and actual program activity.   

 

Other Aid 

 

 
 

Teacher Retirement.  The Governor recommends $130.2 million to fund the state’s 40.0 percent share of 

the employer contribution for teacher retirement.  This is $7.8 million less than enacted for FY 2026, 

reflecting up-to-date payroll information and rates consistent with planning values.  The FY 2026 revised 

recommendation also includes $4.4 million less to reflect these assumptions.  Prior to changes enacted in 

2011, teachers contributed 9.5 percent of their salaries; as of July 1, 2012, teachers contribute 8.75 percent.  

That rate is set in the General Laws.  Employers contribute the difference between the teachers’ share and 

the amount needed to support the system, as determined annually by the State Employees’ Retirement 

System.  For districts that choose not to participate in Social Security, there is an additional 4.0 percent 

contribution; 2.0 percent is paid by both the employee and the district.  The state does not pay a share of 

this 2.0 percent.   

 

School Construction Aid.  The Governor recommends $102.9 million for construction aid to local districts, 

which is $17.0 million less than the FY 2026 enacted budget and $28.8 million less than the current service 

estimates.  This includes funding only for the traditional school housing aid program, which reimburses 

school districts for a share of completed projects.  The Governor proposes several changes to current School 

Building Authority reimbursement practices and assumes they will be achievable under current law.  

Together, these shifts essentially delay aid that was projected to be paid in FY 2027 until later years. 

 

The recommendation includes $7.9 million in savings from spreading reimbursements funded from a 

district’s capital reserve over multiple years.  The School Building Authority currently reimburses districts 

separately for each capital reserve-funded project; the recommendation assumes that projects are grouped 

and paid over a longer period.  It also includes $15.1 million in savings to spread the initial payment for 

bond-funded projects over three years after competition of the project; current practice appears to have 

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Other Aid

Teacher Retirement 137,991,006$          133,600,078$          (4,390,928)$      130,236,201$          (7,754,805)$        

Construction Aid 119,887,755            119,887,755            -                    102,869,291            (17,018,464)        

Subtotal 257,878,761$       253,487,833$       (4,390,928)$   233,105,492$       (24,773,269)$   
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reimbursed districts for the state share of debt service payments made prior to completion.  Lastly, the 

recommendation includes $5.9 million less, which is linked to the expected FY 2026 School Building 

Authority transfer.   

 

Rhode Island General Laws, Section 48-38.2-2, requires the difference between annual housing aid 

appropriations and required commitments for that year be transferred to the School Building Authority 

Fund.  The Governor recommends eliminating this requirement, effective for FY 2027.  Current practice is 

for the revised budget to identify the difference as a separate appropriation line authorizing that transfer.  

For FY 2026, the estimated difference is $5.9 million, but the Governor's budget does not designate 

appropriation authority for it.     

 

The following graph shows school construction aid appropriations from FY 2016 through FY 2025, along 

with the FY 2026 revised and FY 2027 recommended budgets.  It includes traditional housing aid and the 

School Building Authority Capital fund in the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education’s 

budget and state debt service for the Central Falls School Project and 2018 and 2022 school construction 

bonds which are shown in the Department of Administration. 

 
Temporary Incentives.  The 2018 Assembly enacted legislation to temporarily expand incentives used to 

enhance the school housing aid ratio in order to encourage new school construction and renovation projects, 

contingent upon approval of a bond referendum put before the voters on the November 2018 ballot to help 

fund the work.  Those incentives have been extended twice to account for pandemic delays.  Districts were 

eligible for share ratio increases of up to 20.0 percent for projects through the incentives in the following 

table. 
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School Construction Aid

 Traditional Housing Aid  School Building Authority Capital Fund  State Debt Service

Original

Expiration

Final 

Expiration

Share 

Ratio 

Increase

1 Health & Safety December 30, 2022 June 30, 2024 5%

2
Educational enhancements (includes Early Education & 

CTE)
December 30, 2022 June 30, 2024 5%

3 Replace facility w/a facilities condition index of  >65% December 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 5%

4 Increase functional utilization of a facility from <60% to December 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 5%

5
Decrease facility functional utilization from >120% to 

between 85% & 105%
December 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 5%

6 Consolidate 2+ buildings December 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 5%

Temporary Incentive
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While the maximum state share increase is 20.0 percent, a district’s local share cannot decrease by more 

than half of its regular share, regardless of the incentives earned, nor can a district’s state share increase by 

more than half of its regular share.  Also, the third incentive noted in the table cannot be combined with the 

fourth or fifth incentive.  The 2023 Assembly removed the second limitation for the remainder of the 

incentive period, allowing minimum-share communities the potential to earn an additional 2.5 percent.   

 

Projects approved between May 1, 2015, and January 1, 2018, were eligible for state share increases of up 

to 20.0 percent, so long as commissioning agents and Owners Program Managers are utilized; those projects 

that do not were eligible for a 5.0 percent increase.  Each incentive requires spending 25.0 percent of project 

costs or $500,000 on related items.  The original legislation required that projects begin by either December 

30, 2022, or 2023, and be completed within five years to receive the temporary incentives.  The 2022 

Assembly extended two incentives by one year and aligned all temporary incentives with the December 30, 

2023, start deadline; it maintained the five-year completion window.  The 2023 Assembly extended all 

incentives by six months to June 30, 2024, and maintained the five-year completion window. 

 

The 2018 legislation established a permanent incentive for projects that address school safety and 

established minimum maintenance spending requirements.  Districts are required to meet one of three 

options.  Maintenance spending may either equal $3 per square foot of school building space, 3.0 percent 

of a building’s replacement value, or 3.0 percent of the school’s operating budget; the latter two options are 

phased in over four years.  It also includes additional requirements and oversight throughout the projects 

intended to control costs, ensure building systems operate correctly, and ensure that projects are executed 

properly from design through construction.  Owners Program Managers and commissioning agents are 

required for projects exceeding $1.5 million, and state prequalification of prime contractors is required for 

all projects exceeding $10.0 million.  Architects and engineers are also required to go through a 

prequalification process.  A list of prequalified contractors, architects, and engineers is required to be 

publicly posted with all other program information.  The information is available through the Department 

of Administration’s Division of Purchases. 

 

In his FY 2027 budget, the Governor proposes shifting the statutory responsibility for prime contractor 

prequalification from the School Building Authority to the Division of Purchases.  The recommended 

budget also includes legislation increasing the threshold for which a school construction project requires an 

Owner’s Program Manager and a commissioning agent from $1.5 million to $10.0 million, adjusted for 

inflation, for all projects completed after July 1, 2026.  It also limits the cost for the owner’s program 

manager and commissioning agent to 3.0 percent of total project costs.   

 

Debt Financing.  The capital plan includes $250.0 million in general obligation bonds, approved by voters 

on the November 2022 ballot, to fund local education agencies on a pay-as-you-go basis for school 

construction projects.  The recommended capital budget assumes issuances of $100.8 million for FY 2026 

and $8.0 million for FY 2027.  The $250.0 million from the 2018 bond has been spent.  The recommended 

budget includes $26.4 million for the debt service on the $391.2 million issued through FY 2025 and the 

$100.8 million expected to be issued in FY 2026.  The Governor also proposes a new $50.0 million general 

obligation bond to support new and existing career technical programs for the November 2026 ballot.   

 

The recommendation also includes $10.8 million for the fourth year of debt service for a new high school 

for Central Falls, which was authorized in 2021 to be financed directly by the state.  The project cost is 

$144.0 million, with a state share of $138.2 million.   

 

Approvals.  For the four years from FY 2015 through FY 2018, the Council on Elementary and Secondary 

Education approved $538.5 million for projects.  Over the next four years, approvals nearly quadrupled to 

$2,020.1 million.  They increased again to $3,342.6 million from FY 2023 through FY 2026. The surge in 

applications was anticipated because the temporary incentives were expiring.  Additionally, the Council 
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has approved projects totaling $150.1 million through the School Building Authority Capital Fund since 

FY 2016. 

 

The following table includes projects approved from FY 2015 through FY 2026.  This reflects the state 

share of the total project costs as approved by the Council.  It should be noted that these amounts exclude 

the impact of the new incentives and, pending calculation and confirmation of those final values, the actual 

state share of projects will likely be higher.  At the December 2023 Council of Elementary and Secondary 

Education meeting, the School Building Authority reported that the total amount of pay-as-you-go funding 

from the $500.0 million in general obligation bonds has been allocated to projects, which is why no upfront 

bond reimbursement is shown for FY 2025 and FY 2026 approvals. 

 

 
 

The Governor’s budget out-year estimates use the School Building Authority’s June 2025 projections as a 

baseline prior to the adjustments discussed previously.  Prior practice has been to use the most recent 

projections as a baseline, which would have been the January 2026 projections.  These estimates will change 

significantly based on actual project activity and do not include debt service for the state bonds or Central 

Falls direct debt, which is shown in the Department of Administration’s budget.  The following table shows 

the traditional program estimates and combines the most recent estimate with debt service for the state 

bonds and the Central Falls debt to provide a more complete picture.   

  

 

Total Project

Costs

Base State Share 

w/o Incentives

Upfront Bond 

Reimbursement

FY 2015 to FY 2018  $      538,462,880  $      357,460,960  $       39,901,249 

FY 2019 382,996,196$          381,869,952$          55,487,311$           

FY 2020 629,519,258$          519,859,392$          77,938,911$           

FY 2021 143,541,516$          70,505,684$            16,688,006$           

FY 2022 864,010,060$          516,594,386$          77,489,158$           

FY 2023 586,425,546$          443,192,789$          49,875,508$           

FY 2024 2,344,196,513$       1,353,524,788$       122,915,933$         

FY 2025 35,185,541$            16,256,539$            -$                       

January 2026

East Providence 6,020,304$              2,871,685$              -$                       

Lincoln 23,771,872              11,754,727              -                         

North Kingstown 136,271,138            47,694,898              -                         

Providence 87,414,816              69,669,608              -                         

RISE Prep 51,410,489              15,423,147              -                         

Smithfield 7,748,702                2,712,046                -                         

Warwick 64,192,250              43,843,307              -                         

FY 2026 376,829,571$          193,969,418$          -$                       

Total FY 2019-FY 2026 5,362,704,201$   3,495,772,947$   400,394,827$     

$ in millions; excludes value of potential incentive points

Approvals

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Traditional School Construction

FY 2026 Enacted 131.7$     158.4$     172.5$     176.6$     -$        

FY 2027 Governor* 102.9       147.1       172.5       194.9       220.2      

Debt Service

School Construction Bond 26.4         32.5         32.9         32.9         32.9        

Central Falls Debt 10.8         10.8         10.8         10.8         10.8        

Adjusted FY 2027 Gov Total 140.1$   190.4$   216.2$   238.6$   263.9$   

$ in millions

*Does not reflect January 2026 SBA Projections

Out-Year Estimates
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The following table combines the previously discussed items to show the total recommended education aid 

for FY 2026 and FY 2027. 

 

 

Education Aid
FY 2026

Enacted

FY 2026

Gov. Rev.

Change to

Enacted

FY 2027

Governor

Change to

Enacted

Operating Aid

Local Districts 989,039,477$          989,039,477$          -$                    999,411,916$          10,372,439$      

Central Falls  54,567,882              54,567,882              -                      53,683,500              (884,382)            

Met School 12,966,926              12,966,926              -                      14,669,329              1,702,403          

Davies Career & Tech. 18,532,152              19,483,917              951,765              21,082,757              2,550,605          

Charter Schools
1

195,233,633            195,237,819            4,186                  201,641,009            6,407,376          

Nowell Academy 2,664,112                2,664,112                -                      2,399,520                (264,592)            

UCAP 2,296,446                2,296,446                -                      1,949,354                (347,092)            

YouthBuild Academy 1,818,245                1,818,245                -                      1,962,532                144,287             

Group Home Funding 3,536,000                3,570,000                34,000                3,570,000                34,000               

Subtotal 1,280,654,874$   1,281,644,824$   989,951$         1,300,369,917$   19,715,044$  

Formula Adjustments

Enrollment Transition
2

8,360,107$              8,360,107$              -$                    11,010,683$            2,650,576$        

Poverty Loss Stabilization 4,784,011                4,784,011                -                      3,644,224                (1,139,787)         

Adjusted Subtotal 1,293,798,992$   1,294,788,942$   989,951$         1,315,024,824$   21,225,833$  

Categorical Funding

High Cost Special Ed. 17,500,000$            17,500,000$            -$                    20,000,000$            2,500,000$        

Career and Technical 4,500,000                4,500,000                -                      4,500,000                -                     

Early Childhood 28,884,568              28,884,568              -                      28,884,568              -                     

Non-Public Transportation 4,662,543                4,662,543                -                      4,662,543                -                     

Regional District Transportation 7,808,259                7,808,259                -                      7,808,259                -                     

Subtotal 63,355,370$        63,355,370$        -$                  65,855,370$        2,500,000$     

Set-Aside Funds

Textbook Loans 60,000$                   60,000$                   -$                    60,000$                   -$                   

School Breakfast 270,000                   270,000                   -                      270,000                   -                     

Reduced-Price Meal Subsidy 812,952                   812,952                   -                      812,952                   -                     

Subtotal 1,142,952$           1,142,952$           -$                  1,142,952$           -$                 

Total 1,358,297,314$   1,359,287,264$   989,951$          1,382,023,146$   23,725,833$   

Other Aid

Teacher Retirement 137,991,006$          133,600,078$          (4,390,928)$        130,236,201$          (7,754,805)$       

Construction Aid 119,887,755            119,887,755            -                      102,869,291            (17,018,464)       

Statewide Total 1,616,176,074$   1,612,775,097$   (3,400,977)$     1,615,128,638$   (1,047,436)$    
1
Understated by $4,186 in FY 2026 enacted budget

2
Excluding Central Falls' allocation of $0.4 million in FY 2026 and $1.7 million in FY 2027
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Calculation and Distribution Tables 
 

The 12 tables on the following pages include the calculation and distribution of the FY 2027 recommended 

education aid to districts, charter, and state schools.  Tables 1A and 1B show the total funding and Tables 

2A through 9 illustrate different components of the funding formula.  Table 10 has education aid to districts 

for FY 2021 through FY 2025 for comparison purposes.   

 

Table 1A:  Total Recommended Education Aid for Districts for FY 2027 

Table 1B:  Total Recommended Education Aid for Charter and State Schools for FY 2027 

Table 2A:  Recommended Funding Formula Calculation for FY 2027  

Table 2B:  Poverty Concentration Change to Current Law 

Table 3:  Group Home Aid for FY 2027 

Table 4:  Calculation of State Share Ratio 

Table 5:  FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 

Table 6:  Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 

Table 7:  Categorical Aid for FY 2027 

Table 8:  Enrollment Transition Fund for FY 2027 

Table 9:  Poverty Stabilization Fund for FY 2027 

Table 10:  Education Aid for FY 2021 - FY 2025 
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Table 1A: Total Recommended Education Aid for Districts for FY 2027 
 

A. Column A shows the Governor’s recommended formula aid calculation for FY 2027.  It is based on 

October student enrollment data adjusted for charter school growth, uses the current law core instruction 

amount of $13,859, and the proposed increase to the student success factor.  This calculation is shown in 

Table 2A. 

 

B. Column B shows the amount of group home aid for FY 2027.  Group home aid is paid in addition to 

the funding formula pursuant to current law.  The calculation is shown in Table 3. 

 

C. The formula allows for additional resources for specific purposes.  Some of these are distributed to 

districts.  Table 7 includes the distribution by district, and those totals are shown in column C.   

 

D. Column D shows the enrollment transition fund.  This fund provides two years of support to districts 

experiencing enrollment losses.  Districts receive 40.0 percent of the state per-pupil funding lost in the first 

year and 25.0 percent in the second year.  The calculation is shown in Table 8. 

 

E. Column E shows the poverty loss stabilization fund.  The fund provides 50.0 percent of the difference 

that the formula aid calculation produces under the prior year’s share ratio, compared to the current year’s 

share ratio if the foundation formula aid calculation produces less than it would using the prior year’s state 

share ratio and the decrease in the state share ratio is greater than 2.0 percent.  The calculation is shown in 

Table 9. 

 

F. Column F shows the total FY 2027 recommended general revenue aid. 

 

G. Column G shows the FY 2026 enacted general revenue aid.  

 

H. Column H shows the difference between the FY 2027 recommended general revenue aid found in 

column F and the FY 2026 enacted general revenue aid found in column G.  
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Table 1A: Total Recommended Education Aid for Districts for FY 2027 
 

  

A B C D

District

FY 2027 

Recommended 

Formula Aid

(Table 2A)

Group Home 

Aid                

(Table 3)

 Categoricals 

(Table 7)

Enrollment  

Transition Fund 

(Table 8)

Barrington 11,653,424$          -$                      1,088,735$          127,779$               

Burrillville 13,270,554            -                        505,862               227,015                 

Charlestown 1,380,171              -                        -                      33,162                   

Coventry 29,086,463            136,000                1,029,726            533,118                 

Cranston 82,351,179            -                        2,286,846            202,053                 

Cumberland 30,256,093            -                        317,467               10,369                   

East Greenwich 5,111,721              -                        841,387               74,304                   

East Providence 39,934,488            289,000                1,394,771            335,277                 

Foster 1,307,070              -                        44,631                 36,308                   

Glocester 2,929,385              -                        155,832               50,187                   

Hopkinton 8,182,802              -                        -                      24,770                   

Jamestown 354,809                 -                        167,139               9,010                     

Johnston 25,074,360            -                        1,423,987            126,529                 

Lincoln 19,454,776            136,000                430,646               236,188                 

Little Compton 403,054                 -                        -                      13,643                   

Middletown 5,443,146              -                        520,512               141,213                 

Narragansett 1,903,654              -                        226,694               46,719                   

Newport 14,748,330            119,000                407,301               299,648                 

New Shoreham 199,196                 -                        -                      795                        

North Kingstown 13,297,309            -                        326,270               19,733                   

North Providence 31,096,202            136,000                1,026,961            329,109                 

North Smithfield 8,402,197              68,000                  179,399               49,013                   

Pawtucket 111,742,492          340,000                1,917,463            1,941,189              

Portsmouth 2,952,056              510,000                326,321               30,657                   

Providence 298,090,238          1,020,000             2,653,605            1,884,138              

Richmond 5,659,847              -                        -                      63,285                   

Scituate 3,589,755              -                        127,038               37,953                   

Smithfield 11,517,172            85,000                  189,445               176,825                 

South Kingstown 4,933,019              -                        351,565               96,705                   

Tiverton 5,020,072              -                        740,142               83,244                   

Warwick 50,510,917            408,000                1,124,039            534,266                 

Westerly 7,898,662              -                        435,241               255,353                 

West Warwick 42,703,957            -                        559,337               772,456                 

Woonsocket 86,381,803            -                        432,063               1,863,563              

Bristol-Warren 10,433,944            170,000                3,707,023            204,135                 

Chariho -                         -                        3,446,712            -                        

Exeter-West Greenwich 6,430,326              153,000                2,637,840            37,576                   

Foster-Glocester 5,707,272              -                        1,147,456            103,395                 

Central Falls* 51,946,713            -                        164,027               1,736,787              

Total 1,051,358,629$  3,570,000$         32,333,482$     12,747,471$       

Adjusted Chariho 15,222,819        -                      3,446,712        121,217             

*Includes a $10.8 million stabilization fund payment in FY 2026 & $11.7 million in FY 2027.
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Table 1A: Total Recommended Education Aid for Districts for FY 2027 
 

  

E F G H

District

Poverty Loss 

Stabilization 

Fund

(Table 9)

FY 2027 Total 

Recommended 

Aid

FY 2026 Total  

Enacted Aid

FY 2027 

Recommended 

Change

to Enacted

Barrington -$                    12,869,939$            11,652,398$            1,217,541$         

Burrillville 143,538              14,146,970              14,088,567              58,403                

Charlestown 43,976                1,457,308                1,516,739                (59,431)              

Coventry -                      30,785,308              29,493,104              1,292,204           

Cranston -                      84,840,078              83,029,656              1,810,422           

Cumberland -                      30,583,930              28,462,994              2,120,936           

East Greenwich -                      6,027,413                6,299,984                (272,572)            

East Providence -                      41,953,536              40,628,084              1,325,452           

Foster -                      1,388,009                1,271,209                116,800              

Glocester -                      3,135,404                3,181,190                (45,786)              

Hopkinton -                      8,207,571                7,205,980                1,001,591           

Jamestown 10,591                541,549                   581,058                   (39,509)              

Johnston -                      26,624,877              25,447,965              1,176,912           

Lincoln 877,286              21,134,896              21,424,959              (290,063)            

Little Compton -                      416,697                   321,589                   95,108                

Middletown 396,622              6,501,493                6,762,203                (260,710)            

Narragansett -                      2,177,067                1,922,446                254,621              

Newport -                      15,574,279              15,333,019              241,259              

New Shoreham -                      199,991                   98,506                     101,485              

North Kingstown -                      13,643,312              13,387,762              255,550              

North Providence -                      32,588,272              31,616,253              972,019              

North Smithfield 671,985              9,370,594                9,562,204                (191,610)            

Pawtucket -                      115,941,144            113,322,519            2,618,625           

Portsmouth -                      3,819,033                3,694,460                124,573              

Providence -                      303,647,981            305,657,515            (2,009,535)         

Richmond 352,300              6,075,433                6,406,497                (331,065)            

Scituate 379,959              4,134,705                4,451,016                (316,312)            

Smithfield -                      11,968,442              10,967,892              1,000,550           

South Kingstown 96,508                5,477,798                5,935,725                (457,926)            

Tiverton 131,953              5,975,412                5,977,672                (2,260)                

Warwick -                      52,577,222              50,112,363              2,464,860           

Westerly -                      8,589,256                8,761,700                (172,445)            

West Warwick -                      44,035,750              42,823,516              1,212,234           

Woonsocket -                      88,677,429              89,505,313              (827,883)            

Bristol-Warren 103,168              14,618,271              14,885,028              (266,757)            

Chariho -                      3,446,712                3,440,265                6,447                  

Exeter-West Greenwich 436,337              9,695,079                9,607,263                87,816                

Foster-Glocester -                      6,958,123                6,614,764                343,359              

Central Falls* -                      53,847,527              54,768,079              (920,552)            

Total 3,644,224$       1,103,653,806$   1,090,219,456$   13,434,350$    

Adjusted Chariho 396,276           19,187,024          18,569,482          617,543          

*Includes a $10.8 million stabilization fund payment in FY 2026 & $11.7 million in FY 2027.
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Table 1B: Total Recommended Education Aid for Charter and State Schools for FY 2027 
 

A. Column A is the FY 2026 formula aid enacted by the 2025 Assembly.   It is based on March 15, 2025, 

student enrollment data adjusted for charter school growth.   

 

B. Column B is the revised FY 2026 formula aid.  There is a planned increase of $4,186 for the Nurses 

Institute to correct an error in the enacted budget.  There is also a $1.0 million adjustment for Davies school 

stabilization funds, primarily reflecting anticipated increases for statewide transportation expenses. 

 

C. Column C shows the recommended formula aid calculation for FY 2027.  It is based on October student 

enrollment data adjusted for charter school growth, uses the current law core instruction amount of $13,859, 

and the proposed increase to the student success factor.   

 

D. Column D is the difference between the recommended formula aid calculation in column C and the 

enacted formula aid in column A. 

 

E. Column E shows the amount of high cost special education funding.  The funding formula allows for 

additional funding from the state for high cost special education students when those costs exceed four 

times the combined per-pupil core instruction and student success factor amounts.  Funds available for 

distribution are prorated if the total costs exceed the appropriation. 

 

F. Column F shows the state school stabilization payments.  The state schools are funded pursuant to the 

funding formula, with the state paying its share for each student and the sending districts contributing a 

local share.  The 2016 Assembly enacted a stabilization fund for state schools to mitigate some of the losses 

from the implementation of the funding formula and provide additional support due to costs associated with 

running standalone high schools offering both academic and career and technical coursework.   

 

G. Column G shows the total general revenue education aid recommended for FY 2027.  

 

H. Column H shows the total general revenue education aid enacted for FY 2026.  

 

I. Column I is the difference between the FY 2027 recommended aid shown in column G and the FY 

2026 total enacted aid shown in column H. 
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Table 1B: Total Recommended Education Aid for Charter and State Schools for FY 2027 

 

 
 

 

 

 

A B C D

School

FY 2026

Enacted

Formula Aid

FY 2026

Revised

Formula Aid

FY 2027

Gov.  Rec.

Formula Aid

FY 2027

Gov. Chg.

to Enacted

Achievement First 47,135,853$             47,135,853$             48,549,737$             1,413,884$                

Apprenticeship Exploration

(New England Laborers) 1,988,910                 1,988,910                 2,013,064                 24,154                       

Beacon 4,925,759                 4,925,759                 4,966,677                 40,918                       

Blackstone 5,189,245                 5,189,245                 5,307,779                 118,534                     

Charette 2,581,926                 2,581,926                 2,571,020                 (10,906)                      

Compass 950,421                    950,421                    983,258                    32,837                       

Excel Academy 6,337,707                 6,337,707                 6,593,665                 255,958                     

Greene School 1,654,216                 1,654,216                 1,677,088                 22,872                       

Highlander 8,555,519                 8,555,519                 7,933,705                 (621,814)                    

Hope Academy 4,687,174                 4,687,174                 4,718,303                 31,129                       

International 4,733,806                 4,733,806                 4,801,586                 67,780                       

Kingston Hill 1,173,919                 1,173,919                 1,217,428                 43,509                       

Learning Community 9,305,598                 9,305,598                 9,551,637                 246,039                     

Nuestro Mundo 5,357,457                 5,357,457                 5,724,502                 367,045                     

Nurses Institute 6,678,286                 6,682,472                 7,046,835                 368,549                     

Paul Cuffee 11,758,706               11,758,706               11,536,786               (221,920)                    

Providence Prepatory 3,606,772                 3,606,772                 3,747,083                 140,311                     

RI Mayoral Academies 

Blackstone Prep. 29,952,871               29,952,871               31,042,859               1,089,988                  

RISE Mayoral Academy 10,224,092               10,224,092               11,571,030               1,346,938                  

Segue Institute 8,509,591                 8,509,591                 9,935,996                 1,426,405                  

Southside Elementary 2,119,035                 2,119,035                 2,150,080                 31,045                       

Times2 Academy 10,283,577               10,283,577               10,514,317               230,740                     

Trinity 4,563,624                 4,563,624                 4,684,630                 121,006                     

Village Green 2,959,569                 2,959,569                 2,801,942                 (157,627)                    

Charter Schools Subtotal 195,233,633$        195,237,819$        201,641,009$        6,407,374$              

Davies Career and Tech.* 18,532,152               19,483,917               10,725,137               (7,807,015)                 

Met School* 12,966,926               12,966,926               11,090,088               (1,876,838)                 

Nowell 2,664,112                 2,664,112                 2,399,520                 (264,592)                    

Urban Collaborative 2,296,446                 2,296,446                 1,939,354                 (357,092)                    

Youth Build Academy 1,818,245                 1,818,245                 1,962,532                 144,287                     

Total 233,511,514$        234,467,465$        229,757,640$        (3,753,876)$            

*Includes state school stabilization payments of $7.9 million & $8.9 million to Davies in FY 2026 Enacted and FY 2026 

Revised, and $3.2 million to the Met in FY 2026.
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Table 1B: Total Recommended Education Aid for Charter and State Schools for FY 2027 

 

 

E F G H I

School

High Cost

Special Ed.

Categorical Stabilization

FY 2027 

Gov. Rec.

Total Aid

FY 2026

Enacted 

Total Aid

FY 2027

Gov. Chg. to

Enacted

Achievement First -$               -$                  48,549,737$        47,135,853$        1,413,884$        

Apprenticeship Exploration

(New England Laborers) -                 -                    2,013,064            1,988,910            24,154               

Beacon -                 -                    4,966,677            4,925,759            40,918               

Blackstone -                 -                    5,307,779            5,189,245            118,534             

Charette -                 -                    2,571,020            2,581,926            (10,906)             

Compass -                 -                    983,258               950,421               32,837               

Excel Academy -                 -                    6,593,665            6,337,707            255,958             

Greene School -                 -                    1,677,088            1,654,216            22,872               

Highlander 58,085            -                    7,991,790            8,555,519            (563,729)           

Hope Academy 4,831              -                    4,723,134            4,689,784            33,350               

International -                 -                    4,801,586            4,733,806            67,780               

Kingston Hill -                 -                    1,217,428            1,173,919            43,509               

Learning Community 9,439              -                    9,561,076            9,306,474            254,602             

Nuestro Mundo -                 -                    5,724,502            5,357,457            367,045             

Nurses Institute -                 -                    7,046,835            6,678,286            368,549             

Paul Cuffee 1,709              -                    11,538,495          11,758,706          (220,211)           

Providence Prepatory -                 -                    3,747,083            3,606,772            140,311             

RI Mayoral Academies 

Blackstone Prep. 23,830            -                    31,066,689          29,988,208          1,078,481          

RISE Mayoral Academy -                 -                    11,571,030          10,224,092          1,346,938          

Segue Institute -                 -                    9,935,996            8,509,591            1,426,405          

Southside Elementary -                 -                    2,150,080            2,119,035            31,045               

Times2 Academy 39,424            -                    10,553,741          10,283,577          270,164             

Trinity -                 -                    4,684,630            4,563,624            121,006             

Village Green -                 -                    2,801,942            2,959,569            (157,627)           

Charter Schools Subtotal 137,318$     -$                 201,778,325$   195,272,456$   6,505,869$     

Davies Career and Tech.* -                 10,357,620        21,082,757          18,532,152          2,550,605          

Met School* -                 3,579,241          14,669,329          12,966,926          1,702,403          

Nowell -                 -                    2,399,520            2,664,112            (264,592)           

Urban Collaborative -                 -                    1,939,354            2,296,446            (357,092)           

Youth Build Academy -                 -                    1,962,532            1,818,245            144,287             

Total 137,318$     13,936,861$   243,831,817$   233,550,337$   10,281,480$   

*Includes state school stabilization payments of $7.9 million & $8.9 million to Davies in FY 2026 Enacted and FY 2026 

Revised, and $3.2 million to the Met in FY 2026.
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Table 2A: Recommended Funding Formula Calculation for FY 2027 
 

A. The FY 2027 student counts are shown in column A based on the resident average daily membership 

as of October 2025, adjusted for new and expanding charter schools.  Average daily membership is the 

average number of days that all students are formally members of a district and/or a school per year.   

 

B. Column B includes the number of students identified as multilingual learners in the three lowest 

proficiency categories.     

 

C. Column C includes the number of students in prekindergarten through 12th grade that are in “poverty 

status,” which is defined as a child whose family income is at or below 185.0 percent of federal poverty 

guidelines.  Consistent with current law, the enacted budget uses direct certifications, or students 

categorically eligible for free and reduced-price lunch because they receive a means tested benefit, 

multiplied by a factor of 1.6.   

 

D. Column D includes the percent of students that are in poverty status.  This is column C divided by 

column A.  This is for comparison purposes only. 

 

E. Column E is the core instruction funding, which is the student count in column A times the core 

instruction per pupil amount of $13,859.  Current law requires the core instruction per pupil amount to be 

updated annually.  It is derived from the average of northeast regional expenditure data for the states of 

Rhode Island, Massachusetts, Connecticut and New Hampshire from the National Center for Education 

Statistics.  Maine and Vermont are excluded from the calculation because the data are not comparable to 

the other New England states.  Expenditure data from the following categories are used: instruction and 

support services for students, instruction, general administration, school administration and other support 

services. 

 

F. Column F includes the student success factor funding, which is a single poverty weight as a proxy for 

student supports and is 43.0 percent times the number of students in prekindergarten through 12th grade that 

are in poverty status in column C times the core instruction per-pupil amount of $13,859.  The Governor 

recommends an increase from the current law weight of 40.0 percent. 

 

G. Column G includes the MLL factor.  Before FY 2025, it was a categorical fund.  It is 20.0 percent times 

the number of students identified as multilingual learners in the three lowest proficiency categories in 

column B times the core instruction amount. 

 

H. The total foundation amount in column H is the sum of the core instruction amount in column E plus 

the student success factor funding in column F plus the MLL Factor in column G. 

 

I.   Column I is the state share ratio; the calculation is described in Table 4. 

 

J.  Column J includes the recommended state formula aid under the funding formula.  It is the total 

foundation amount in column H times the state share ratio in column I.   

 

K.  Column K is the FY 2026 enacted formula aid. 

 

L.  Column L is the difference between the FY 2027 recommended formula aid shown in column J and 

the FY 2026 enacted amount of formula aid in column K.  
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Table 2A: Recommended Funding Formula Calculation for FY 2027 
 

 

A B C D E F

District

FY 2027

PK-12

RADM

MLL

Students

FY 2027 

Poverty 

Status

% Poverty 

Status

Core

Instruction

Funding

Student

Success Factor

Funding

Barrington 3,192                    53                       146               4.6% 44,237,928$               867,684$                

Burrillville 1,931                    18                       411               21.3% 26,761,729                 2,450,493               

Charlestown 637                       2                         123               19.3% 8,828,183                   734,194                  

Coventry 3,929                    23                       835               21.3% 54,452,011                 4,977,266               

Cranston 9,809                    900                     2,834            28.9% 135,942,931               16,886,471             

Cumberland 4,818                    206                     667               13.8% 66,772,662                 3,976,092               

East Greenwich 2,402                    36                       174               7.3% 33,289,318                 1,039,314               

East Providence 4,896                    214                     1,586            32.4% 67,853,664                 9,449,177               

Foster 216                       1                         29                 13.3% 2,993,544                   171,630                  

Glocester 537                       5                         54                 10.1% 7,442,283                   324,190                  

Hopkinton 1,081                    4                         200               18.5% 14,981,579                 1,191,874               

Jamestown 528                       -                      29                 5.5% 7,317,552                   171,630                  

Johnston 3,250                    283                     890               27.4% 45,041,750                 5,301,456               

Lincoln 3,160                    82                       664               21.0% 43,794,440                 3,957,022               

Little Compton 245                       3                         30                 12.4% 3,395,455                   181,165                  

Middletown 1,814                    152                     394               21.7% 25,140,226                 2,345,608               

Narragansett 901                       4                         139               15.4% 12,486,959                 829,544                  

Newport 1,681                    301                     1,030            61.3% 23,296,979                 6,140,535               

New Shoreham 122                       12                       8                   6.6% 1,690,798                   47,675                    

North Kingstown 3,504                    59                       731               20.9% 48,561,936                 4,357,491               

North Providence 3,374                    315                     1,085            32.2% 46,760,266                 6,464,725               

North Smithfield 1,629                    47                       213               13.1% 22,576,311                 1,268,154               

Pawtucket 7,416                    1,649                  4,309            58.1% 102,778,344               25,677,733             

Portsmouth 1,971                    21                       205               10.4% 27,316,089                 1,220,479               

Providence 18,912                  7,116                  12,470          65.9% 262,101,408               74,315,728             

Richmond 1,022                    2                         178               17.4% 14,163,898                 1,058,384               

Scituate 1,135                    2                         118               10.4% 15,729,965                 705,589                  

Smithfield 2,296                    22                       299               13.0% 31,820,264                 1,783,044               

South Kingstown 2,278                    31                       398               17.5% 31,570,802                 2,374,213               

Tiverton 1,522                    7                         270               17.8% 21,093,398                 1,611,414               

Warwick 7,747                    224                     2,072            26.7% 107,365,673               12,347,815             

Westerly 2,056                    53                       565               27.5% 28,494,104                 3,365,852               

West Warwick 3,368                    154                     1,475            43.8% 46,677,112                 8,791,263               

Woonsocket 5,173                    1,034                  3,630            70.2% 71,692,607                 21,634,897             

Bristol-Warren 2,653                    48                       530               36,767,927                 3,156,082               

Chariho -                        -                      -               -                              -                          

Exeter-West Greenwich 1,507                    15                       165               20,885,513                 982,104                  

Foster-Glocester 1,016                    5                         107               14,080,744                 638,844                  

Central Falls* 2,276                    1,095                  1,205            52.9% 31,543,084                 7,179,849               

Total 116,004              14,198               40,269        1,607,699,436$       239,976,679$      

Bristol 1,662                 28                     254            15.3% 23,033,658             1,516,064            

Warren 991                     20                     275            27.8% 13,734,269             1,640,019            

Exeter 725                     3                        82               11.3% 10,047,775             486,285               

West Greenwich 782                     12                     83               10.6% 10,837,738             495,820               

Foster 302                     -                    42               13.8% 4,185,418                247,910               

Glocester 714                     5                        66               9.2% 9,895,326                390,935               

Adjusted Chariho 2,740                 8                        501            18.3% 37,973,660             2,984,452            

see table below

*This excludes a $10.8 and $11.7 million stabilization fund payment to Central Falls in FY 2026 & FY 2027, respectively. 
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Table 2A: Recommended Funding Formula Calculation for FY 2027 
 

 
  

G  H  I J K L

District

MLL

Factor

Total                     

Foundation

State 

Share

Ratio

FY 2027

Recommended

Formula Aid

FY 2026

Enacted

Formula Aid

Difference 

from Enacted

Barrington 146,905$           45,252,518$                25.8% 11,653,424$            9,906,027$              1,747,396$      

Burrillville 49,892               29,262,114                  45.4% 13,270,554              13,506,736              (236,182)         

Charlestown 5,544                 9,567,921                    14.4% 1,380,171                1,437,860                (57,689)           

Coventry 63,751               59,493,028                  48.9% 29,086,463              28,316,948              769,515           

Cranston 2,494,620          155,324,022                53.0% 82,351,179              79,947,152              2,404,027        

Cumberland 570,991             71,319,744                  42.4% 30,256,093              28,228,353              2,027,740        

East Greenwich 99,785               34,428,417                  14.8% 5,111,721                4,506,248                605,473           

East Providence 593,165             77,896,006                  51.3% 39,934,488              39,321,148              613,340           

Foster 2,772                 3,167,946                    41.3% 1,307,070                1,215,818                91,253             

Glocester 13,859               7,780,332                    37.7% 2,929,385                2,961,445                (32,060)           

Hopkinton 11,087               16,184,540                  50.6% 8,182,802                7,176,966                1,005,836        

Jamestown -                    7,489,182                    4.7% 354,809                   372,348                   (17,540)           

Johnston 784,419             51,127,625                  49.0% 25,074,360              24,128,236              946,124           

Lincoln 227,288             47,978,749                  40.5% 19,454,776              20,891,647              (1,436,870)      

Little Compton 8,315                 3,584,935                    11.2% 403,054                   302,814                   100,240           

Middletown 421,314             27,907,148                  19.5% 5,443,146                6,152,386                (709,240)         

Narragansett 11,087               13,327,591                  14.3% 1,903,654                1,728,633                175,021           

Newport 834,312             30,271,826                  48.7% 14,748,330              14,239,269              509,060           

New Shoreham 33,262               1,771,735                    11.2% 199,196                   96,190                     103,006           

North Kingstown 163,536             53,082,964                  25.1% 13,297,309              12,506,815              790,494           

North Providence 873,117             54,098,108                  57.5% 31,096,202              30,424,725              671,477           

North Smithfield 130,275             23,974,740                  35.0% 8,402,197                9,237,556                (835,359)         

Pawtucket 4,570,698          133,026,776                84.0% 111,742,492            110,615,318            1,127,173        

Portsmouth 58,208               28,594,776                  10.3% 2,952,056                2,806,429                145,627           

Providence 19,724,129        356,141,264                83.7% 298,090,238            297,521,286            568,952           

Richmond 5,544                 15,227,826                  37.2% 5,659,847                6,207,775                (547,928)         

Scituate 5,544                 16,441,098                  21.8% 3,589,755                4,299,021                (709,266)         

Smithfield 60,980               33,664,287                  34.2% 11,517,172              10,587,119              930,053           

South Kingstown 85,926               34,030,941                  14.5% 4,933,019                5,062,521                (129,501)         

Tiverton 19,403               22,724,214                  22.1% 5,020,072                5,310,972                (290,900)         

Warwick 620,883             120,334,371                42.0% 50,510,917              48,586,276              1,924,641        

Westerly 146,905             32,006,862                  24.7% 7,898,662                8,148,033                (249,371)         

West Warwick 426,857             55,895,232                  76.4% 42,703,957              42,094,167              609,791           

Woonsocket 2,866,041          96,193,545                  89.8% 86,381,803              88,120,161              (1,738,357)      

Bristol-Warren 133,046             40,057,056                  10,433,944              10,652,150              (218,206)         

Chariho -                    -                               -                           -                           -                  

Exeter-West Greenwich 41,577               21,909,194                  6,430,326                7,123,365                (693,039)         

Foster-Glocester 13,859               14,733,447                  5,707,272                5,299,561                407,711           

Central Falls* 3,035,121          41,758,054                  96.4% 40,254,764              43,351,250              (3,096,486)      

Total 39,354,016$   1,887,030,131$       1,039,666,680$   1,032,390,727$   7,275,953$   

Bristol 77,610            24,627,332              18.3% 4,512,417            4,193,471            318,946       

Warren 55,436            15,429,724              38.4% 5,921,527            6,344,589            (423,062)      

Exeter 8,315              10,542,375              32.8% 3,453,815            3,271,323            182,491       

West Greenwich 33,262            11,366,819              26.2% 2,976,512            2,123,827            852,685       

Foster -                  4,433,328                41.3% 1,829,157            1,702,923            -                

Glocester 13,859            10,300,120              37.7% 3,878,115            3,887,828            -                

Adjusted Chariho 22,174            40,980,287              15,222,819          14,453,195          769,624       

see table 

below

*This excludes a $10.8 and $11.7 million stabilization fund payment to Central Falls in FY 2026 & FY 2027, respectively. 
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Table 2B: Poverty Concentration Change to Current Law 
 

A.  Column A shows the FY 2026 enacted totals found in Tables 1A and 1B.  

 

B.  Column B is the FY 2027 total aid with student success factors consistent with current law.  This uses 

October 2025 enrollment and poverty data consistent with the Governor’s recommended budget, but 

maintains the current law student success factor of 40.0 percent for all districts.  It also maintains the 

Governor’s $20.0 million allocation for high cost special education categorical funding, but the distributions 

differ because of the current law reimbursement threshold. 

 

C.  Column C is the difference between the current law formula calculation in column B and the enacted 

budget in column A. 

 

D.  Column D shows the Governor’s recommended education aid total, found in Tables 1A and 1B.   

 

E.  Column E is the difference between the Governor’s recommended education aid total in column D and 

the current law total in column B. 

 

F.  Column F is the difference between the Governor’s recommended education aid total in column D and 

the enacted budget in column A.   
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Table 2B: Poverty Concentration Change to Current Law 
 

 
 

 

 

  

 A B C D E F

Sending District

FY 2026

Total Aid

Enacted

FY 2027

Total Aid

Current Law

Current Law

Chg. to

Enacted

FY 2027

Total

Gov. Rec.

FY 2027

Gov. Chg. to

Current Law

FY 2027

Gov. Chg. to

Enacted

Barrington 11,652,398$            12,842,279$            1,189,881$      12,869,939$            27,659$             1,217,541$        

Burrillville 14,088,567              14,028,770              (59,797)            14,146,970              118,200             58,403               

Charlestown 1,516,739                1,445,906                (70,833)            1,457,308                11,402               (59,431)             

Coventry 29,493,104              30,607,594              1,114,490        30,785,308              177,714             1,292,204          

Cranston 83,029,656              84,225,300              1,195,644        84,840,078              614,779             1,810,422          

Cumberland 28,462,994              30,468,184              2,005,190        30,583,930              115,746             2,120,936          

East Greenwich 6,299,984                6,019,432                (280,553)          6,027,413                7,981                 (272,572)           

East Providence 40,628,084              41,631,731              1,003,647        41,953,536              321,805             1,325,452          

Foster 1,271,209                1,385,061                113,852           1,388,009                2,948                 116,800             

Glocester 3,181,190                3,128,041                (53,149)            3,135,404                7,363                 (45,786)             

Hopkinton 7,205,980                8,165,436                959,456           8,207,571                42,135               1,001,591          

Jamestown 581,058                   540,609                   (40,448)            541,549                   940                    (39,509)             

Johnston 25,447,965              26,426,223              978,259           26,624,877              198,653             1,176,912          

Lincoln 21,424,959              20,962,748              (462,211)          21,134,896              172,148             (290,063)           

Little Compton 321,589                   415,257                   93,668             416,697                   1,440                 95,108               

Middletown 6,762,203                6,448,277                (313,926)          6,501,493                53,216               (260,710)           

Narragansett 1,922,446                2,171,820                249,374           2,177,067                5,247                 254,621             

Newport 15,333,019              15,361,114              28,094             15,574,279              213,165             241,259             

New Shoreham 98,506                     199,617                   101,111           199,991                   374                    101,485             

North Kingstown 13,387,762              13,570,953              183,191           13,643,312              72,358               255,550             

North Providence 31,616,253              32,316,758              700,505           32,588,272              271,514             972,019             

North Smithfield 9,562,204                9,327,835                (234,368)          9,370,594                42,759               (191,610)           

Pawtucket 113,322,519            114,357,194            1,034,675        115,941,144            1,583,950          2,618,625          

Portsmouth 3,694,460                3,811,673                117,213           3,819,033                7,360                 124,573             

Providence 305,657,515            299,300,144            (6,357,371)       303,647,981            4,347,836          (2,009,535)        

Richmond 6,406,497                6,032,417                (374,080)          6,075,433                43,015               (331,065)           

Scituate 4,451,016                4,123,617                (327,399)          4,134,705                11,087               (316,312)           

Smithfield 10,967,892              11,926,814              958,922           11,968,442              41,627               1,000,550          

South Kingstown 5,935,725                5,445,292                (490,433)          5,477,798                32,506               (457,926)           

Tiverton 5,977,672                5,920,009                (57,663)            5,975,412                55,403               (2,260)               

Warwick 50,112,363              52,242,587              2,130,225        52,577,222              334,635             2,464,860          

Westerly 8,761,700                8,533,303                (228,398)          8,589,256                55,953               (172,445)           

West Warwick 42,823,516              43,564,172              740,656           44,035,750              471,577             1,212,234          

Woonsocket 89,505,313              87,304,684              (2,200,629)       88,677,429              1,372,745          (827,883)           

Bristol-Warren 14,885,028              14,537,101              (347,927)          14,618,271              81,170               (266,757)           

Chariho 3,440,265                3,448,213                7,948               3,446,712                (1,501)               6,447                 

Exeter-West Greenwich 9,607,263                9,651,744                44,481             9,695,079                43,335               87,816               

Foster-Glocester 6,614,764                6,938,413                323,649           6,958,123                19,710               343,359             

Central Falls 54,768,079              53,349,579              (1,418,500)       53,847,527              497,948             (920,552)           

Subtotal 1,090,219,456$   1,092,175,904$   1,956,448$    1,103,653,806$   11,477,902$   13,434,350$   

Charters & State Schools 233,550,337            240,884,425            7,334,088        243,831,817            2,947,392          10,281,480        

Total 1,323,769,793$   1,333,060,329$   9,290,536$    1,347,485,623$   14,425,294$   23,715,830$   

Adjusted Chariho            18,569,482            19,091,972          522,491            19,187,024              95,052            617,543 
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Table 3: Group Home Aid for FY 2027 
 

Prior to FY 2026, the law required that the number of group home beds be deducted from enrollment data 

to determine average daily membership.  This was shown as a reduction in group home aid.  The 2025 

Assembly removed this reduction.  The Assembly also removed beds for the CRAFT program at Bradley 

Hospital and clarified the educational and financial responsibilities for children in that program. 

 

A. Column A is the number of beds eligible for group home aid.  Excluding CRAFT program beds, the 

Department of Children, Youth and Families identified 210 beds eligible for aid as of December 31, 2025.  

 

B. Column B is the FY 2027 recommended group home aid, reflecting the total cost of $17,000 per bed 

identified in column A.   

 

C. Column C shows the FY 2026 enacted group home aid. 

 

D. Column D shows the difference between the FY 2027 recommended group home aid shown in column 

B and the FY 2026 enacted group home aid shown in column C. 
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Table 3: Group Home Aid for FY 2027 
 

 
 

 

 

  

A B C D

District

Beds as of

Dec. 31, 2025

FY 2027

Governor

FY 2026

Enacted

Chg. to FY 2026

Enacted

Barrington - -$                          -$                          -$                          

Burrillville - -                            -                            -                            

Charlestown - -                            -                            -                            

Coventry 8 136,000                    136,000                    -                            

Cranston - -                            -                            -                            

Cumberland - -                            -                            -                            

East Greenwich - -                            -                            -                            

East Providence 17 289,000                    289,000                    -                            

Foster - -                            -                            -                            

Glocester - -                            -                            -                            

Hopkinton - -                            -                            -                            

Jamestown - -                            -                            -                            

Johnston - -                            -                            -                            

Lincoln 8 136,000                    136,000                    -                            

Little Compton - -                            -                            -                            

Middletown - -                            -                            -                            

Narragansett - -                            -                            -                            

Newport 7 119,000                    119,000                    -                            

New Shoreham - -                            -                            -                            

North Kingstown - -                            -                            -                            

North Providence 8 136,000                    136,000                    -                            

North Smithfield 4 68,000                      68,000                      -                            

Pawtucket 20 340,000                    340,000                    -                            

Portsmouth 30 510,000                    510,000                    -                            

Providence 60 1,020,000                 986,000                    34,000                      

Richmond - -                            -                            -                            

Scituate - -                            -                            -                            

Smithfield 5 85,000                      85,000                      -                            

South Kingstown - -                            -                            -                            

Tiverton - -                            -                            -                            

Warwick 24 408,000                    408,000                    -                            

Westerly - -                            -                            -                            

West Warwick - -                            -                            -                            

Woonsocket - -                            -                            -                            

Bristol-Warren 10 170,000                    170,000                    -                            

Chariho - -                            -                            -                            

Exeter-West Greenwich 9 153,000                    153,000                    -                            

Foster-Glocester - -                            -                            -                            

Central Falls - -                            -                            -                            

Total 210 3,570,000$             3,536,000$             34,000$                  
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Table 4: Calculation of State Share Ratio 
 

The table shows the calculation of each community’s state share ratio.  The share ratio formula considers 

the district’s ability to generate revenues and its poverty concentration.  

 

A. Column A shows the assessed value of real and tangible personal property for each city and town as of 

December 31 of the third preceding calendar year in accordance with Section 16-7-21 of the General Laws.  

The December 31, 2022, value is used for FY 2027 calculations.  This is certified annually by the 

Department of Revenue’s Division of Municipal Finance, based on local sales data and appraisals.   

 

B. The Division adjusts for differences in local assessment rates to allow the reporting of figures 

comparable on a statewide basis, resulting in the equalized weighted assessed valuation (EWAV).  The 

valuations are then adjusted by the ratio that the community’s median family income bears to the statewide 

median family income, as reported in the most recent federal census data.  This is shown in column B.   Use 

of both the property value and income is an attempt to compensate for districts that have significant disparity 

between income and the full value of property.   

 

C. The FY 2027 student counts are shown in column C based on the resident average daily membership 

as of June 30, 2025.  This represents the average number of days that all students are formally members of 

a district and/or a school each year. 

 

D. The resulting relative per pupil community wealth, Column B divided by Column C, is then multiplied 

by 0.475 and subtracted from 1.0, yielding the district’s share ratio.  The result is multiplied by 100 to 

convert this share ratio to a percentage, which is shown in Column D. 

 

E. Column E includes the percentage of students in poverty status in prekindergarten through sixth grade 

as of June 2025.  Under current law, “poverty status” for the purpose of calculating funding formula aid is 

defined as students whose family income is at or below 185.0 percent of the federal poverty level.  This is 

now measured by direct certifications, or students categorically eligible for free and reduced-price lunch 

because they receive a means tested benefit, multiplied by a factor of 1.6.   

 

F. The calculation in column F is the square root of the sum of the state share ratio for the community 

calculation in column D squared plus the district’s percentage of students in poverty status in grades 

prekindergarten through sixth in column E squared, divided by two.  

 

𝑆𝑡𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑆ℎ𝑎𝑟𝑒 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑜 (𝑆𝑆𝑅) = √
𝑆𝑆𝑅𝐶 2 +  %𝑃𝐾𝐷𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑡 𝐶𝑒𝑟𝑡 2

2
 

 

G.  Column G shows the final state share ratio.  The 2023 Assembly maximized the share ratio for districts 

with more than 50.0 percent poverty status by allowing use of the property share ratio alone if it is higher 

than the two-factor calculation.   

 

H. Column H shows the state share ratio used in the FY 2026 enacted budget.  It uses property valuations 

as of December 31, 2021, and student counts as of June 30, 2024. 

 

I.   Column I shows the difference between the share ratio calculated for FY 2027 and enacted for FY 2026. 

 

J.   Column J is the percent change between the share ratio calculated for FY 2027 and the FY 2026 enacted 

share ratio and is used to determine eligibility for the poverty loss stabilization fund.  Bolded amounts show 

which districts are eligible.  That calculation is shown in Table 9.   
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Table 4: Calculation of State Share Ratio 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

A B C D E

District

Assessed Value   

12/31/22

Adjusted EWAV  

12/31/22

June 2025

Student 

Count 

Property 

Share Ratio

 June 2025 % 

Students in 

Poverty

Barrington 3,490,025,065$            5,726,013,217$            3,268             35.7% 7.2%

Bristol 3,695,544,703              4,107,888,187              1,687             10.7% 23.6%

Burrillville 2,248,820,555              2,428,516,470              2,070             57.0% 29.4%

Charlestown 4,226,770,529              3,995,906,111              681                0.0% 20.4%

Coventry 5,102,759,131              4,275,029,570              4,142             62.1% 30.4%

Cranston 9,233,554,529              10,031,708,303            10,255           64.1% 38.9%

Cumberland 5,934,630,753              6,029,442,259              5,165             57.2% 18.1%

East Greenwich 2,791,965,122              5,445,636,902              2,473             19.2% 8.5%

East Providence 6,650,110,455              5,649,413,900              5,180             60.0% 40.7%

Exeter  1,029,655,180              1,229,052,017              770                41.4% 20.8%

Foster 646,724,137                 664,761,065                 549                55.6% 17.7%

Glocester 1,871,582,801              1,649,345,251              1,259             51.9% 11.9%

Hopkinton 1,375,691,730              993,000,964                 1,106             67.1% 24.7%

Jamestown 3,409,238,766              5,450,773,659              554                0.0% 6.7%

Johnston 4,738,323,661              3,834,692,400              3,396             58.6% 37.1%

Lincoln 4,001,274,489              4,468,359,268              3,404             51.8% 24.6%

Little Compton 2,738,250,743              3,566,188,605              257                0.0% 15.9%

Middletown 3,736,475,183              4,749,704,676              1,879             7.3% 26.6%

Narragansett 6,315,015,261              8,157,361,755              931                0.0% 20.2%

Newport 7,899,293,871              9,096,116,664              1,750             0.0% 68.9%

New Shoreham 2,606,534,069              1,863,648,678              121                0.0% 15.9%

North Kingstown 6,291,628,045              7,417,171,191              3,627             25.0% 25.1%

North Providence 4,095,334,744              3,053,128,443              3,680             69.6% 42.0%

North Smithfield 2,114,242,240              2,450,696,235              1,669             46.1% 18.2%

Pawtucket 5,419,911,430              4,529,010,356              10,358           84.0% 63.9%

Portsmouth 4,924,573,176              5,576,393,241              2,018             0.0% 14.6%

Providence 18,745,019,419            12,288,886,221            27,599           83.7% 81.5%

Richmond 1,436,376,959              1,481,233,453              1,070             49.2% 18.5%

Scituate 1,964,421,480              2,278,800,267              1,163             28.1% 12.8%

Smithfield 3,791,174,869              3,498,905,498              2,374             45.9% 15.3%

South Kingstown 7,084,264,636              7,734,936,028              2,456             0.0% 20.5%

Tiverton 2,925,841,990              3,424,775,543              1,585             20.7% 23.4%

Warren 1,955,491,300              1,690,693,780              1,031             39.8% 36.9%

Warwick 13,743,991,438            11,567,589,315            8,123             47.8% 35.2%

Westerly 8,076,820,880              8,297,393,294              2,186             0.0% 34.9%

West Greenwich 1,095,346,967              1,478,914,821              809                32.9% 17.0%

West Warwick 3,153,745,460              2,267,062,880              3,518             76.4% 56.1%

Woonsocket 3,161,359,900              1,771,715,977              6,380             89.8% 84.5%

Central Falls 921,945,643                 423,864,847                 4,355             96.4% 66.2%

Total 174,643,731,309$   174,643,731,309$   134,898       
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Table 4: Calculation of State Share Ratio 
 

  

F G H I J

District

FY 2027 State

Share Ratio - 

Two-Factor

FY 2027 State 

Share Ratio - 

Maximized

FY 2026 Enacted

State Share

Ratio

Change to

FY 2026

% Change to

FY 2026

Barrington 25.8% 25.8% 22.1% 3.6% 16.3%

Bristol 18.3% 18.3% 19.2% -0.9% -4.5%

Burrillville 45.3% 45.3% 46.4% -1.0% -2.3%

Charlestown 14.4% 14.4% 15.4% -1.0% -6.2%

Coventry 48.9% 48.9% 47.7% 1.2% 2.4%

Cranston 53.0% 53.0% 53.5% -0.5% -1.0%

Cumberland 42.4% 42.4% 41.4% 1.0% 2.4%

East Greenwich 14.9% 14.9% 13.2% 1.6% 12.4%

East Providence 51.2% 51.2% 51.1% 0.1% 0.3%

Exeter  32.8% 32.8% 34.5% -1.7% -5.0%

Foster 41.2% 41.2% 36.7% 4.5% 12.3%

Glocester 37.7% 37.7% 37.8% -0.1% -0.3%

Hopkinton 50.5% 50.5% 45.8% 4.7% 10.3%

Jamestown 4.7% 4.7% 5.0% -0.3% -5.0%

Johnston 49.0% 49.0% 47.8% 1.3% 2.6%

Lincoln 40.6% 40.6% 44.2% -3.7% -8.3%

Little Compton 11.3% 11.3% 8.5% 2.8% 32.6%

Middletown 19.5% 19.5% 22.3% -2.9% -12.9%

Narragansett 14.3% 14.3% 13.1% 1.2% 9.0%

Newport 48.7% 48.7% 47.9% 0.8% 1.6%

New Shoreham 11.2% 11.2% 5.6% 5.6% 99.3%

North Kingstown 25.0% 25.0% 24.3% 0.7% 2.9%

North Providence 57.4% 57.4% 57.3% 0.2% 0.3%

North Smithfield 35.1% 35.1% 40.6% -5.6% -13.7%

Pawtucket 74.6% 84.0% 83.5% 0.5% 0.6%

Portsmouth 10.3% 10.3% 9.9% 0.4% 3.8%

Providence 82.6% 83.7% 84.5% -0.8% -1.0%

Richmond 37.2% 37.2% 41.8% -4.6% -11.0%

Scituate 21.8% 21.8% 26.5% -4.6% -17.4%

Smithfield 34.2% 34.2% 31.9% 2.3% 7.3%

South Kingstown 14.5% 14.5% 15.0% -0.5% -3.5%

Tiverton 22.1% 22.1% 23.3% -1.2% -5.1%

Warren 38.4% 38.4% 38.7% -0.3% -0.9%

Warwick 41.9% 41.9% 40.8% 1.1% 2.8%

Westerly 24.7% 24.7% 25.1% -0.4% -1.6%

West Greenwich 26.2% 26.2% 32.3% -6.1% -18.8%

West Warwick 67.0% 76.4% 75.7% 0.6% 0.8%

Woonsocket 87.2% 89.8% 89.4% 0.5% 0.5%

Central Falls 82.7% 96.4% 96.7% -0.2% -0.3%

Total
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Table 5: FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 
 

 

Sending District

Achievement 

First

Apprenticeship 

Exploration

(N.E. Laborers) Beacon

Blackstone 

Academy Charette Compass

Barrington -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Burrillville -                   1                            13               -                -               -            

Charlestown -                   -                        -              -                -               6                

Coventry -                   -                        2                 -                -               10              

Cranston 310                  69                          1                 -                -               7                

Cumberland -                   -                        18               -                -               -            

East Greenwich -                   -                        -              -                -               1                

East Providence 1                      2                            -              -                -               1                

Foster -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Glocester -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Hopkinton -                   -                        -              -                -               8                

Jamestown -                   -                        -              -                -               3                

Johnston -                   5                            2                 -                -               2                

Lincoln 3                      1                            6                 1                   -               -            

Little Compton -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Middletown -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Narragansett -                   -                        -              -                -               6                

Newport -                   -                        -              -                -               2                

New Shoreham -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

North Kingstown -                   -                        -              -                -               27              

North Providence 83                    5                            4                 -                -               1                

North Smithfield -                   1                            13               -                -               -            

Pawtucket 4                      16                          16               167               -               -            

Portsmouth -                   -                        -              -                -               1                

Providence 2,834               51                          10               41                 162               1                

Richmond -                   -                        -              -                -               21              

Scituate -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Smithfield -                   -                        3                 1                   -               -            

South Kingstown -                   -                        -              -                -               54              

Tiverton -                   -                        -              -                -               -            

Warwick 73                    9                            3                 -                -               18              

Westerly -                   -                        -              -                -               13              

West Warwick -                   2                            4                 -                -               8                

Woonsocket -                   1                            252             -                -               -            

Bristol-Warren 2                      -                        -              -                -               -            

Exeter-West Greenwich -                   -                        -              -                -               27              

Foster-Glocester -                   1                            -              -                -               -            

Central Falls -                   6                            2                 136               -               -            

Total 3,310              170                       349            346              162              217           

Adjusted Chariho -                 -                      -            -              -             35            
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Table 5: FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 
 

  

Sending District Excel 

Greene

School Highlander

Hope

Academy International

Kingston

Hill

Barrington -         1                   -                   -                  2                            -               

Burrillville -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Charlestown -         3                   -                   -                  -                        10                

Coventry -         28                 -                   -                  -                        14                

Cranston -         7                   38                     -                  13                          9                  

Cumberland -         5                   -                   -                  3                            -               

East Greenwich -         2                   -                   -                  -                        4                  

East Providence -         1                   10                     -                  21                          -               

Foster -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Glocester -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Hopkinton -         6                   -                   -                  -                        9                  

Jamestown -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Johnston -         3                   9                       -                  7                            4                  

Lincoln -         -               1                       -                  5                            -               

Little Compton -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Middletown -         1                   -                   -                  -                        -               

Narragansett -         2                   -                   -                  2                            1                  

Newport -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

New Shoreham -         1                   -                   -                  -                        -               

North Kingstown -         8                   -                   -                  -                        47                

North Providence 40          -               13                     13                   17                          1                  

North Smithfield -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Pawtucket -         30                 81                     -                  188                        2                  

Portsmouth -         -               -                   -                  -                        1                  

Providence 378        23                 375                   304                 98                          7                  

Richmond -         3                   -                   -                  -                        9                  

Scituate -         1                   -                   -                  1                            -               

Smithfield -         1                   -                   -                  1                            -               

South Kingstown -         4                   -                   -                  -                        77                

Tiverton -         -               1                       -                  -                        -               

Warwick -         17                 7                       2                     1                            31                

Westerly -         4                   -                   -                  -                        4                  

West Warwick -         15                 6                       -                  -                        9                  

Woonsocket -         -               5                       -                  3                            2                  

Bristol-Warren -         -               5                       -                  2                            -               

Exeter-West Greenwich -         20                 -                   -                  -                        17                

Foster-Glocester -         -               -                   -                  -                        -               

Central Falls 28          4                   4                       -                  15                          -               

Total 446       190              555                  319                379                       258             

Adjusted Chariho -       12               -                 -                -                      28              
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Table 5: FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 
 

 

Sending District

Learning 

Community

Nuestro 

Mundo

Nurses 

Institute

Paul

Cuffee

Providence

Prep.

RI Mayoral 

Academies 

Blackstone 

Valley Prep

Barrington -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Burrillville -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Charlestown -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Coventry -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Cranston -                  1                   19             -              -                     1                         

Cumberland -                  1                   3               -              -                     303                     

East Greenwich -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

East Providence 2                      -               5               -              -                     3                         

Foster -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Glocester -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Hopkinton -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Jamestown -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Johnston -                  -               5               -              -                     -                     

Lincoln -                  -               3               -              -                     110                     

Little Compton -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Middletown -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Narragansett -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Newport -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

New Shoreham -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

North Kingstown -                  -               -            -              -                     1                         

North Providence -                  -               3               -              -                     4                         

North Smithfield -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Pawtucket 166                  -               106           -              -                     1,205                  

Portsmouth -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Providence 108                  360               304           787             244                     11                       

Richmond -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Scituate -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Smithfield -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

South Kingstown -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Tiverton -                  -               1               -              -                     -                     

Warwick -                  -               12             -              -                     1                         

Westerly -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

West Warwick -                  -               2               -              -                     2                         

Woonsocket -                  -               3               -              1                         7                         

Bristol-Warren -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Exeter-West Greenwich -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Foster-Glocester -                  -               -            -              -                     -                     

Central Falls 310                  -               22             -              -                     659                     

Total 586                 362              488          787            245                    2,307                

Adjusted Chariho -                -             -          -            -                   -                   
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Table 5: FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 
 

 

Sending District

RISE

Mayoral

Academy 

Segue

Institute

Southside

Elementary Times2 Trinity

Village

Green

Barrington -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Burrillville 67                -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Charlestown -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Coventry -               -                -                      -                  -                 1                

Cranston -               -                -                      -                  -                 5                

Cumberland -               -                -                      -                  -                 5                

East Greenwich -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

East Providence -               1                   -                      -                  -                 4                

Foster -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Glocester -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Hopkinton -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Jamestown -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Johnston 2                  1                   -                      -                  -                 4                

Lincoln 1                  -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Little Compton -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Middletown -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Narragansett -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Newport -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

New Shoreham -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

North Kingstown -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

North Providence -               -                -                      -                  -                 6                

North Smithfield 33                -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Pawtucket 1                  56                 -                      -                  -                 26              

Portsmouth -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Providence 4                  32                 141                      701                  308                129            

Richmond -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Scituate -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Smithfield -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

South Kingstown -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Tiverton -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Warwick -               -                -                      -                  -                 2                

Westerly -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

West Warwick -               -                -                      -                  -                 2                

Woonsocket 686              20                 -                      -                  -                 3                

Bristol-Warren -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Exeter-West Greenwich -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Foster-Glocester -               -                -                      -                  -                 -             

Central Falls -               503               -                      -                  -                 4                

Total 794             613              141                     701                 308               191           

Adjusted Chariho -             -              -                    -                -               -           
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Table 5: FY 2027 Estimated Charter and State School Enrollment by Sending District 

 

 
  

Sending District

Nowell 

Academy

Urban 

Collaborative

Youth Build 

Academy

Davies 

Career

& Tech. 

Center

Metropolitan 

Career

& Tech.

Center Total

Barrington -               -                    -                   -                  1                       4             

Burrillville -               -                    -                   4                      2                       87           

Charlestown -               -                    -                   -                  5                       24           

Coventry -               -                    -                   2                      1                       58           

Cranston 5                  -                    -                   15                    37                     537         

Cumberland 1                  -                    -                   30                    3                       372         

East Greenwich -               -                    -                   -                  4                       11           

East Providence 3                  -                    -                   6                      14                     74           

Foster -               -                    -                   -                  -                    -          

Glocester -               -                    -                   -                  -                    -          

Hopkinton -               -                    -                   -                  -                    23           

Jamestown -               -                    -                   -                  12                     15           

Johnston 6                  -                    -                   24                    9                       83           

Lincoln 1                  -                    -                   55                    3                       190         

Little Compton -               -                    -                   -                  1                       1             

Middletown -               -                    -                   -                  19                     20           

Narragansett -               -                    -                   -                  -                    11           

Newport -               -                    -                   -                  37                     39           

New Shoreham -               -                    -                   -                  -                    1             

North Kingstown -               -                    -                   1                      14                     98           

North Providence 2                  -                    -                   43                    16                     251         

North Smithfield -               -                    -                   12                    1                       60           

Pawtucket 38                -                    -                   465                  97                     2,664      

Portsmouth -               -                    -                   -                  8                       10           

Providence 88                114                   120                  82                    470                   8,287      

Richmond -               -                    -                   -                  4                       37           

Scituate -               -                    -                   -                  -                    2             

Smithfield -               -                    -                   17                    2                       25           

South Kingstown -               -                    -                   -                  11                     146         

Tiverton -               -                    -                   -                  17                     19           

Warwick 4                  -                    -                   1                      13                     194         

Westerly -               -                    -                   -                  -                    21           

West Warwick -               -                    -                   1                      8                       59           

Woonsocket 6                  -                    -                   16                    15                     1,020      

Bristol-Warren -               -                    -                   -                  16                     25           

Exeter-West Greenwich -               -                    -                   -                  1                       65           

Foster-Glocester -               -                    -                   -                  -                    1             

Central Falls 2                  3                       -                   114                  33                     1,845      

Total 156             117                  120                 888                 874                  16,379  

Adjusted Chariho -             -                  -                 -                9                      84         
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Table 6: Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 
 

 

Sending District

Achievement

First

Apprenticeship

Exploration

(N.E. Laborers) Beacon

Blackstone

Academy Charette Compass

Barrington -$                  -$                       -$                -$                -$                -$               

Burrillville -                    6,285                      94,679            -                  -                  -                 

Charlestown -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  11,995           

Coventry -                    -                         18,213            -                  -                  67,757           

Cranston 2,862,917         620,692                  7,348              -                  -                  56,491           

Cumberland -                    -                         117,965          -                  -                  -                 

East Greenwich -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  2,058             

East Providence 7,105                14,210                    -                  -                  -                  7,105             

Foster -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Glocester -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Hopkinton -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  56,056           

Jamestown -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  1,970             

Johnston -                    54,048                    13,594            -                  -                  13,594           

Lincoln 16,859              10,610                    37,584            5,620              -                  -                 

Little Compton -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Middletown -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Narragansett -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  13,239           

Newport -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  13,504           

New Shoreham -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

North Kingstown -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  103,290         

North Providence 777,384            52,386                    38,939            -                  -                  7,966             

North Smithfield -                    5,828                      73,166            -                  -                  -                 

Pawtucket 46,566              248,291                  218,303          2,407,475       -                  -                 

Portsmouth -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  1,431             

Providence 44,309,615       801,976                  134,281          602,271          2,571,020       19,581           

Richmond -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  108,173         

Scituate -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Smithfield -                    -                         14,224            4,741              -                  -                 

South Kingstown -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  115,395         

Tiverton -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Warwick 519,701            53,520                    17,452            -                  -                  116,720         

Westerly -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  44,462           

West Warwick -                    21,177                    42,353            -                  -                  94,109           

Woonsocket -                    14,934                    4,111,855       -                  -                  -                 

Bristol-Warren 9,589                -                         -                  -                  -                  -                 

Exeter-West Greenwich -                    -                         -                  -                  -                  128,364         

Foster-Glocester -                    5,218                      -                  -                  -                  -                 

Central Falls -                    103,888                  26,720            2,287,673       -                  -                 

Total 48,549,737$  2,013,064$          4,966,677$   5,307,779$   2,571,020$   983,258$     
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Table 6: Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 
 

 

Sending District Excel

Greene

School Highlander

Hope

Academy International

Kingston

Hill

Barrington -$                3,569$            -$                -$                     7,138$               -$                 

Burrillville -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Charlestown -                  5,997              -                  -                       -                     19,992             

Coventry -                  208,368          -                  -                       -                     94,860             

Cranston -                  56,491            343,000          -                       100,578             66,131             

Cumberland -                  33,442            -                  -                       17,638               -                   

East Greenwich -                  4,115              -                  -                       -                     8,231               

East Providence -                  7,105              93,445            -                       153,468             -                   

Foster -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Glocester -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Hopkinton -                  42,042            -                  -                       -                     67,884             

Jamestown -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Johnston -                  20,390            65,250            -                       48,937               36,540             

Lincoln -                  -                  9,486              -                       33,088               -                   

Little Compton -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Middletown -                  2,703              -                  -                       -                     -                   

Narragansett -                  3,959              -                  -                       4,355                 1,980               

Newport -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

New Shoreham -                  1,558              -                  -                       -                     -                   

North Kingstown -                  27,773            -                  -                       -                     168,641           

North Providence 379,834          -                  149,002          108,342                145,688             7,966               

North Smithfield -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Pawtucket -                  429,620          1,190,792       -                       2,651,761          23,283             

Portsmouth -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     1,431               

Providence 5,721,112       313,664          5,794,516       4,598,326             1,325,832          97,161             

Richmond -                  15,453            -                  -                       -                     46,360             

Scituate -                  3,026              -                  -                       3,026                 -                   

Smithfield -                  4,741              -                  -                       4,741                 -                   

South Kingstown -                  9,418              -                  -                       -                     157,454           

Tiverton -                  -                  3,062              -                       -                     -                   

Warwick -                  117,232          45,887            11,635                  5,817                 184,341           

Westerly -                  13,681            -                  -                       -                     18,387             

West Warwick -                  195,248          67,765            -                       -                     119,266           

Woonsocket -                  -                  87,914            -                       56,950               24,891             

Bristol-Warren -                  -                  27,473            -                       5,079                 -                   

Exeter-West Greenwich -                  82,996            -                  -                       -                     72,631             

Foster-Glocester -                  -                  -                  -                       -                     -                   

Central Falls 492,720          74,496            56,112            -                       237,489             -                   

Total 6,593,665$   1,677,088$   7,933,705$   4,718,303$        4,801,586$      1,217,428$    
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Table 6: Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 
 

 
  

Sending District

Learning

Community

Nuestro

Mundo

Nurses

Institute

Paul

Cuffee

Providence

Prep.

RI Mayoral

Academies

Blackstone

Valley Prep

Barrington -$                -$                -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                    

Burrillville -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Charlestown -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Coventry -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Cranston -                  7,348              169,296           -                      -                   7,348                  

Cumberland -                  5,879              17,638             -                      -                   2,031,648           

East Greenwich -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

East Providence 14,210            -                  45,302             -                      -                   21,315                

Foster -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Glocester -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Hopkinton -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Jamestown -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Johnston -                  -                  43,337             -                      -                   -                      

Lincoln -                  -                  20,725             -                      -                   676,786              

Little Compton -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Middletown -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Narragansett -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Newport -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

New Shoreham -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

North Kingstown -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   3,472                  

North Providence -                  -                  23,899             -                      -                   31,865                

North Smithfield -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Pawtucket 2,475,461       -                  1,576,919        -                      -                   16,800,075         

Portsmouth -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Providence 1,676,894       5,711,275       4,609,926        11,536,786         3,734,638         145,881              

Richmond -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Scituate -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Smithfield -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

South Kingstown -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Tiverton -                  -                  3,062               -                      -                   -                      

Warwick -                  -                  86,981             -                      -                   5,817                  

Westerly -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

West Warwick -                  -                  21,177             -                      -                   21,177                

Woonsocket -                  -                  56,950             -                      12,445              123,856              

Bristol-Warren -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Exeter-West Greenwich -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Foster-Glocester -                  -                  -                   -                      -                   -                      

Central Falls 5,385,073       -                  371,624           -                      -                   11,173,619         

Total 9,551,637$   5,724,502$   7,046,835$   11,536,786$    3,747,083$    31,042,859$    
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Table 6: Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 
 

 
  

Sending District

RISE

Mayoral

Academy

Segue

Institute

Southside

Elementary Times2 Trinity

Village

Green

Barrington -$                  -$                -$                -$                    -$                 -$                 

Burrillville 491,549             -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Charlestown -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Coventry -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   11,437              

Cranston -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   41,795              

Cumberland -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   42,708              

East Greenwich -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

East Providence -                    7,105              -                  -                      -                   43,085              

Foster -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Glocester -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Hopkinton -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Jamestown -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Johnston 13,594               6,797              -                  -                      -                   45,892              

Lincoln 5,620                 -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Little Compton -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Middletown -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Narragansett -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Newport -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

New Shoreham -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

North Kingstown -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

North Providence -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   58,759              

North Smithfield 187,987             -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Pawtucket 11,642               796,376          -                  -                      -                   395,441            

Portsmouth -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Providence 46,400               457,967          2,150,080       10,514,317         4,684,630        1,997,703         

Richmond -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Scituate -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Smithfield -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

South Kingstown -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Tiverton -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Warwick -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   15,637              

Westerly -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

West Warwick -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   28,461              

Woonsocket 10,814,240        300,282          -                  -                      -                   37,336              

Bristol-Warren -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Exeter-West Greenwich -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Foster-Glocester -                    -                  -                  -                      -                   -                   

Central Falls -                    8,367,469       -                  -                      -                   83,688              

Total 11,571,030$   9,935,996$   2,150,080$   10,514,317$    4,684,630$   2,801,942$    
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Table 6: Formula Funding to Charter and State Schools by Sending District 
 

 
  

Sending District

Nowell

Academy

Urban

Collaborative

Youth Build

Academy

Davies

Career

& Tech.

Center

Metropolitan

Career

& Tech.

Center Total

Barrington -$                -$                  -$                -$                  3,569$              14,276$                

Burrillville -                  -                    -                  29,465              12,570              634,548                

Charlestown -                  -                    -                  -                    11,371              49,355                  

Coventry -                  -                    -                  13,551              6,776                420,962                

Cranston 51,259            -                    -                  125,385            318,193            4,834,272             

Cumberland 5,879              -                    -                  184,473            25,728              2,482,998             

East Greenwich -                  -                    -                  -                    8,231                22,635                  

East Providence 22,736            -                    -                  42,630              99,470              578,291                

Foster -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    -                       

Glocester -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    -                       

Hopkinton -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    165,982                

Jamestown -                  -                    -                  -                    7,879                9,849                    

Johnston 52,852            -                    -                  181,829            67,207              663,861                

Lincoln 9,486              -                    -                  336,145            16,859              1,178,868             

Little Compton -                  -                    -                  -                    2,630                2,630                    

Middletown -                  -                    -                  -                    62,518              65,221                  

Narragansett -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    23,533                  

Newport -                  -                    -                  -                    325,503            339,007                

New Shoreham -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    1,558                    

North Kingstown -                  -                    -                  5,860                55,769              364,805                

North Providence 26,894            -                    -                  373,142            136,128            2,318,194             

North Smithfield -                  -                    -                  64,968              4,857                336,806                

Pawtucket 582,451          -                    -                  6,137,058         1,373,145         37,364,659           

Portsmouth -                  -                    -                  -                    12,431              15,293                  

Providence 1,453,153       1,890,890         1,962,532       1,120,094         7,370,722         127,353,243         

Richmond -                  -                    -                  -                    20,604              190,590                

Scituate -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    6,052                    

Smithfield -                  -                    -                  83,866              9,483                121,796                

South Kingstown -                  -                    -                  -                    29,009              311,276                

Tiverton -                  -                    -                  -                    58,367              64,491                  

Warwick 31,274            -                    -                  5,817                83,631              1,301,462             

Westerly -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    76,530                  

West Warwick -                  -                    -                  10,588              123,248            744,569                

Woonsocket 124,952          -                    -                  233,376            240,544            16,240,525           

Bristol-Warren -                  -                    -                  -                    71,063              113,204                

Exeter-West Greenwich -                  -                    -                  -                    3,629                287,620                

Foster-Glocester -                  -                    -                  -                    -                    5,218                    

Central Falls 38,584            48,464              -                  1,776,890         528,952            31,053,461           

Total 2,399,520$   1,939,354$     1,962,532$   10,725,137$  11,090,088$  229,757,640$   
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Table 7: Categorical Aid for FY 2027 
 

 

Sending District

High Cost 

Special 

Education

Non-Public 

Transportation

Regional 

Transportation Total

Barrington 907,140$               181,595$               -$                     1,088,735$        

Burrillville 444,201                 61,661                   -                       505,862             

Charlestown -                         -                         -                       -                    

Coventry 862,375                 167,351                 -                       1,029,726          

Cranston 1,523,537              763,309                 -                       2,286,846          

Cumberland 240,792                 76,675                   -                       317,467             

East Greenwich 781,846                 59,541                   -                       841,387             

East Providence 1,151,116              243,655                 -                       1,394,771          

Foster 32,876                   11,755                   -                       44,631               

Glocester 126,365                 29,467                   -                       155,832             

Hopkinton -                         -                         -                       -                    

Jamestown 128,805                 38,334                   -                       167,139             

Johnston 1,223,688              200,299                 -                       1,423,987          

Lincoln 234,751                 195,895                 -                       430,646             

Little Compton -                         -                         -                       -                    

Middletown 520,512                 -                         -                       520,512             

Narragansett 226,694                 -                         -                       226,694             

Newport 407,301                 -                         -                       407,301             

New Shoreham -                         -                         -                       -                    

North Kingstown 98,413                   227,857                 -                       326,270             

North Providence 843,496                 183,465                 -                       1,026,961          

North Smithfield 152,832                 26,567                   -                       179,399             

Pawtucket 1,700,758              216,705                 -                       1,917,463          

Portsmouth 326,321                 -                         -                       326,321             

Providence 1,998,965              654,640                 -                       2,653,605          

Richmond -                         -                         -                       -                    

Scituate 75,234                   51,804                   -                       127,038             

Smithfield 124,941                 64,504                   -                       189,445             

South Kingstown 233,026                 118,539                 -                       351,565             

Tiverton 740,142                 -                         -                       740,142             

Warwick 1,077,628              46,411                   -                       1,124,039          

Westerly 435,241                 -                         -                       435,241             

West Warwick 461,599                 97,738                   -                       559,337             

Woonsocket 432,063                 -                         -                       432,063             

Bristol-Warren 1,042,237              403,735                 2,261,051            3,707,023          

Chariho 275,231                 497,220                 2,674,261            3,446,712          

Exeter-West Greenwich 709,429                 -                         1,928,411            2,637,840          

Foster-Glocester 202,921                 -                         944,535               1,147,456          

Central Falls 120,206                 43,821                   -                       164,027             

Subtotal 19,862,682$       4,662,543$         7,808,259$       32,333,484$   

Charters & State Schools 137,318                 -                         -                       137,318             

Total 20,000,000$       4,662,543$         7,808,259$       32,470,802$   
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Table 8: Enrollment Transition Fund for FY 2027 
 

A. Column A shows the FY 2026 enacted student counts based on the resident average daily membership 

as of March 2025. 

 

B. The FY 2027 student counts are shown in column B based on the resident average daily membership 

as of October 2025.   

 

C. Column C is the difference between the FY 2027 student counts shown in column B and the FY 2026 

student counts shown in column A. 

 

D. Column D is the effective state share per pupil.  It is the amount of FY 2027 recommended formula aid 

shown in column J in Table 2A divided by the FY 2027 student counts shown in column B.  This assumes 

the Governor’s proposal to increase the student success factor from 40.0 to 43.0 percent. 

 

E. Column E shows the year one aid for FY 2027.  The calculation is 40.0 percent of the loss of students 

shown in column C times the effective state share per pupil shown in column D.  The second year of this 

payment is 25.0 percent of the loss of students and will be $6.3 million in FY 2028.   

 

F. Column F shows the value of year two aid related to FY 2026 enrollment losses in the FY 2026 enacted 

budget. 

 

G. Column G is the total recommended enrollment transition fund amount for FY 2027.  It is the sum of 

the FY 2026 year two calculation in column F and the FY 2027 year one aid in column E.  
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Table 8: Enrollment Transition Fund for FY 2027 
 

 

A B C D E F G

District

FY 2026  

PK-12 

RADM

FY 2027

PK-12 

RADM

FY 2027

Chg. To

FY 2026

Effective

State Share

Per Pupil  

FY 2027 

Year 1 

FY 2026

Year 2

Total

Enrollment

Transition 

Barrington 3,266        3,192               (74)           3,651$           108,064$           19,715$          127,779$           

Burrillville 1,992        1,931               (61)           6,872             167,686             59,329            227,015             

Charlestown 655           637                  (18)           2,167             15,600               17,562            33,162               

Coventry 4,041        3,929               (112)         7,403             331,655             201,463          533,118             

Cranston 9,694        9,809               115           8,395             -                    202,053          202,053             

Cumberland 4,764        4,818               54             6,280             -                    10,369            10,369               

East Greenwich 2,470        2,402               (68)           2,128             57,885               16,420            74,304               

East Providence 4,966        4,896               (70)           8,157             228,384             106,894          335,277             

Foster 231           216                  (15)           6,051             36,308               -                  36,308               

Glocester 560           537                  (23)           5,455             50,187               -                  50,187               

Hopkinton 1,087        1,081               (6)             7,570             18,167               6,603              24,770               

Jamestown 545           528                  (17)           672                4,570                 4,441              9,010                 

Johnston 3,291        3,250               (41)           7,715             126,529             -                  126,529             

Lincoln 3,225        3,160               (65)           6,157             160,071             76,117            236,188             

Little Compton 253           245                  (8)             1,645             5,264                 8,378              13,643               

Middletown 1,860        1,814               (46)           3,001             55,212               86,001            141,213             

Narragansett 919           901                  (18)           2,113             15,212               31,507            46,719               

Newport 1,721        1,681               (40)           8,774             140,377             159,271          299,648             

New Shoreham 121           122                  1               1,633             -                    795                 795                    

North Kingstown 3,517        3,504               (13)           3,795             19,733               -                  19,733               

North Providence 3,418        3,374               (44)           9,216             162,209             166,900          329,109             

North Smithfield 1,602        1,629               27             5,158             -                    49,013            49,013               

Pawtucket 7,659        7,416               (243)         15,068           1,464,586          476,603          1,941,189          

Portsmouth 2,007        1,971               (36)           1,498             21,568               9,089              30,657               

Providence 19,209      18,912             (297)         15,762           1,872,521          11,616            1,884,138          

Richmond 1,035        1,022               (13)           5,538             28,798               34,488            63,285               

Scituate 1,165        1,135               (30)           3,163             37,953               -                  37,953               

Smithfield 2,355        2,296               (59)           5,016             118,382             58,443            176,825             

South Kingstown 2,332        2,278               (54)           2,166             46,775               49,931            96,705               

Tiverton 1,580        1,522               (58)           3,298             76,521               6,723              83,244               

Warwick 7,926        7,747               (179)         6,520             466,836             67,430            534,266             

Westerly 2,169        2,056               (113)         3,842             173,648             81,706            255,353             

West Warwick 3,464        3,368               (96)           12,679           486,886             285,570          772,456             

Woonsocket 5,452        5,173               (279)         16,699           1,863,563          -                  1,863,563          

Bristol-Warren 2,710        2,653               (57)           106,243             97,893            204,135             

Chariho -            -                  -           -                    -                  -                    

Exeter-West Greenwich 1,516        1,507               (9)             15,618               21,958            37,576               

Foster-Glocester 1,012        1,016               4               33,918               69,477            103,395             

Central Falls 2,487        2,276               (211)         17,687           1,492,751          244,036          1,736,787          

Total 118,276  116,004         (2,272)     8,962$         10,009,679$   2,737,792$   12,747,471$   

Bristol 1,685      1,662            (23)         2,715          24,978            39,257         64,236            

Warren 1,025      991               (34)         5,975          81,264            58,635         139,900         

Exeter 730         725               (5)           4,764          9,528              21,958         31,485            

West Greenwich 786         782               (4)           3,806          6,090              -                6,090              

Foster 316         302               (14)         6,057          33,918            16,792         50,710            

Glocester 696         714               18           5,432          -                  52,685         52,685            

Adjusted Chariho 2,777      2,740            (37)         5,556          62,565            58,652         121,217         

 See Table 

Below 
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Table 9: Poverty Stabilization Fund for FY 2027 
 

A. Column A is the FY 2027 recommended formula aid shown in column J in Table 2A. 

 

B. Column B is the calculation of formula aid using FY 2027 enrollment, student poverty, and core 

instruction amount as proposed by the Governor, but using the FY 2026 share ratio instead of the FY 2027 

share ratio.   

 

C. Column C is the difference between the FY 2027 recommended formula aid in column A and the FY 

2027 calculation using the FY 2026 share ratio in column B. 

 

D. Column D is the percent change between the share ratio for FY 2027 and FY 2026.  It is column J on 

Table 4.  The full calculation is shown in Table 4.  

 

E. Column E is the distribution of the poverty loss stabilization fund.  When the foundation formula aid 

produces less than the prior year, as shown in column C, and the decrease in the state share ratio is more 

than 2.0 percent, as shown in column D, the payment is 50.0 percent of the difference in formula aid shown 

in column C.  

 

  



109 

Table 9: Poverty Stabilization Fund for FY 2027 
 

 

A B C D E

District

FY 2027 Gov.

Formula Aid

FY 2027 Gov.

Formula Aid

w/FY 2026

Share Ratio

FY 2027

Calculation

Chg. To

FY 2026

Share Ratio

% Chg. to

FY 2026

(Table 4)

Poverty Loss

Stabilization

Fund

Barrington 11,653,424$            10,020,444$            1,632,980$        16.3% -$                 

Burrillville 13,270,554              13,557,631              (287,076)           -2.3% 143,538           

Charlestown 1,380,171                1,468,123                (87,952)             -6.2% 43,976             

Coventry 29,086,463              28,415,785              670,679             2.4% -                   

Cranston 82,351,179              83,105,755              (754,575)           -1.0% -                   

Cumberland 30,256,093              29,539,894              716,199             2.4% -                   

East Greenwich 5,111,721                4,548,787                562,934             12.4% -                   

East Providence 39,934,488              39,796,284              138,204             0.3% -                   

Foster 1,307,070                1,163,551                143,520             12.3% -                   

Glocester 2,929,385                2,941,007                (11,621)             -0.3% -                   

Hopkinton 8,182,802                7,413,447                769,355             10.3% -                   

Jamestown 354,809                   375,991                   (21,183)             -5.0% 10,591             

Johnston 25,074,360              24,426,059              648,301             2.6% -                   

Lincoln 19,454,776              21,209,348              (1,754,571)        -8.3% 877,286           

Little Compton 403,054                   304,192                   98,862               32.6% -                   

Middletown 5,443,146                6,236,389                (793,243)           -12.9% 396,622           

Narragansett 1,903,654                1,743,445                160,209             9.0% -                   

Newport 14,748,330              14,512,870              235,460             1.6% -                   

New Shoreham 199,196                   100,224                   98,972               99.3% -                   

North Kingstown 13,297,309              12,906,149              391,160             2.9% -                   

North Providence 31,096,202              30,988,277              107,925             0.3% -                   

North Smithfield 8,402,197                9,746,167                (1,343,969)        -13.7% 671,985           

Pawtucket 111,742,492            111,077,358            665,134             0.6% -                   

Portsmouth 2,952,056                2,830,738                121,317             3.8% -                   

Providence 298,090,238            300,939,368            (2,849,130)        -1.0% -                   

Richmond 5,659,847                6,364,448                (704,601)           -11.0% 352,300           

Scituate 3,589,755                4,349,673                (759,918)           -17.4% 379,959           

Smithfield 11,517,172              10,736,375              780,798             7.3% -                   

South Kingstown 4,933,019                5,126,036                (193,016)           -3.5% 96,508             

Tiverton 5,020,072                5,283,978                (263,907)           -5.1% 131,953           

Warwick 50,510,917              49,047,144              1,463,772          2.8% -                   

Westerly 7,898,662                8,034,455                (135,794)           -1.6% -                   

West Warwick 42,703,957              42,312,690              391,267             0.8% -                   

Woonsocket 86,381,803              85,997,029              384,774             0.5% -                   

Bristol-Warren 10,433,944              10,692,438              (258,495)           103,168           

Chariho -                           -                           -                    -                   

Exeter-West Greenwich 6,430,326                7,303,000                (872,674)           436,337           

Foster-Glocester 5,707,272                5,521,811                185,461             -                   

Central Falls 40,254,764              40,380,038              (125,274)           -0.3% -                   

Total 1,039,666,680$   1,040,516,398$   (849,718)$       3,644,224$   

Bristol 4,512,417            4,718,754            (206,337)        -4.5% 103,168        

Warren 5,921,527            5,973,685            (52,158)          -0.9% -                 

Exeter 3,453,815            3,637,364            (183,549)        -5.0% 91,775          

West Greenwich 2,976,512            3,665,636            (689,124)        -18.8% 344,562        

Foster 1,829,157            1,628,311            200,846         12.3% -                 

Glocester 3,878,115            3,893,500            (15,385)          -0.3% -                 

Adjusted Chariho 15,222,819          15,246,017          23,198            -6.9% 396,276        

 See Table Below 
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Table 10: Education Aid for FY 2021-FY 2025 
 

 
 

 

 

  

District  FY 2021  FY 2022  FY 2023  FY 2024  FY 2025 

Barrington              6,148,515$              8,232,393$              8,828,606$              11,101,246$            12,112,556$            

Burrillville            14,352,095              13,994,929              14,410,118              14,124,620              13,955,064              

Charlestown 1,310,422                1,291,375                1,341,690                1,372,841                1,548,074                

Coventry                23,564,535              24,191,219              25,098,898              26,376,051              27,876,640              

Cranston                69,762,285              69,876,885              72,154,948              74,422,252              79,545,544              

Cumberland              20,799,151              21,305,153              22,263,569              24,359,167              26,537,195              

East Greenwich          3,490,910                4,542,049                4,841,875                6,085,014                7,073,215                

East Providence         36,377,563              36,956,352              38,149,384              39,186,558              39,069,403              

Foster                  1,065,648                1,109,702                1,137,350                1,222,365                1,305,398                

Glocester               2,218,174                2,481,208                2,551,793                2,890,505                3,111,364                

Hopkinton 5,488,786                5,590,838                5,826,634                6,343,316                6,787,526                

Jamestown               405,580                   339,230                   391,662                   794,918                   709,899                   

Johnston                19,127,284              19,970,936              20,720,126              22,428,734              24,750,928              

Lincoln                 15,198,685              16,231,922              17,055,189              17,721,522              18,775,820              

Little Compton          397,665                   432,020                   448,877                   362,326                   343,653                   

Middletown              7,894,209                8,185,474                8,476,387                7,897,253                7,396,997                

Narragansett            2,261,373                2,196,991                2,271,278                2,256,135                2,206,347                

Newport                 14,034,125              15,005,286              15,698,952              15,212,110              15,710,047              

New Shoreham            178,491                   237,000                   240,792                   151,991                   90,884                     

North Kingstown         11,867,847              11,302,964              11,547,833              11,921,360              13,494,792              

North Providence        25,275,682              27,298,296              28,223,847              29,046,056              30,393,766              

North Smithfield        6,206,522                6,372,462                6,533,857                7,606,634                8,072,088                

Pawtucket               92,823,636              96,013,908              99,145,207              107,174,138            111,553,051            

Portsmouth              3,935,800                3,800,556                3,772,245                3,593,688                3,770,728                

Providence              272,314,070            277,047,845            279,075,003            282,866,333            294,278,836            

Richmond 4,694,206                5,150,039                5,415,636                5,774,871                6,370,367                

Scituate                2,727,973                2,535,612                2,603,877                3,717,597                3,690,304                

Smithfield              6,227,713                7,085,403                7,281,435                8,926,874                10,111,828              

South Kingstown         4,853,437                4,969,168                5,140,323                5,923,005                6,008,520                

Tiverton                7,475,571                6,896,308                7,236,769                6,961,353                5,850,781                

Warwick                 38,441,937              40,271,671              41,873,277              45,898,470              46,763,153              

Westerly                8,255,191                8,083,721                8,379,537                8,781,097                8,785,308                

West Warwick            29,535,239              30,945,717              32,123,085              37,983,651              40,104,938              

Woonsocket              68,991,503              70,423,976              72,528,817              82,872,750              85,082,626              

Bristol-Warren          14,514,094              13,130,077              14,008,318              14,619,452              14,834,560              

Exeter-West Greenwich   2,135,033                1,847,044                2,405,627                3,178,096                3,455,443                

Chariho                 5,696,331                5,468,643                6,213,653                7,269,662                7,667,259                

Foster-Glocester        5,207,657                5,768,566                5,961,183                6,659,257                6,710,115                

Central Falls 45,680,069              48,422,396              49,633,417              51,643,349              54,365,495              

  District Subtotal 900,935,010$       925,005,336$       951,011,073$       1,006,726,616$   1,050,270,511$   

Charter Schools 109,288,557            137,747,583            139,702,946            157,846,451            185,026,697            

State Schools 23,085,073              24,562,182              24,564,990              27,449,288              29,262,531              

Total 1,033,308,641$   1,087,315,101$   1,115,279,009$   1,192,022,355$   1,264,559,739$   
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Revenues Changes 
 

 

The Governor recommends $27.1 million and $336.9 million more general revenues than estimated at the 

November 2025 Revenue Estimating Conference for FY 2026 and FY 2027, respectively.  He also 

recommends internal fund transfers for FY 2026 that would increase resources available for expenditure 

from general revenues by $6.3 million.  

 

The table below shows the Governor’s recommended changes.  The items are explained in the pages that 

follow.   

 

 
 

Taxes.  The Governor’s budget includes $96.3 million more in tax revenues than the November estimate 

for FY 2027 and $22.6 million more for FY 2026.    

 

• Research and Development Tax Provisions.  H.R. 1 reestablished the ability of businesses to fully 

expense domestic research and development costs beginning in tax year 2025.  Since 2022, federal law has 

required amortizing those expenses over five years.  Rhode Island’s tax begins with federal taxable income, 

meaning it would be coupled with this new provision absent any changes.  The FY 2026 enacted budget 

proactively decoupled the state from any tax year 2025 or earlier provisions that may be enacted after the 

budget was adopted, requiring their analysis for future action.   

 

Recommended General Revenues Changes FY 2026 FY 2027

Taxes

Research and Development Tax Provisions 22,600,000$     22,600,000$       

Income Tax Rates -                   67,090,404         

Social Security Tax -                   (2,976,997)          

Child Tax Credit -                   (14,701,176)        

Cigarette Tax Increase -                   6,574,965           

Distributor Cigarette Stamp Discount -                   762,064              

Cigar Tax -                   621,090              

Utility Ratepayer Savings Initiatives -                   (2,307,896)          

Pawtucket TIF Debt Service -                   503,713              

Tax Amnesty -                   18,294,687         

Medicaid Spending Proposals -                   (176,987)             

Total Taxes 22,600,000$     96,283,867$       

Departmental Revenues

Hospital Licensing Fee Renewal -$                 232,549,633$     

Tax Amnesty -                   8,053,306           

Total Departmental Revenues -$                 240,602,939$     

Other Revenues

RI Health & Educational Building Corporation 2,500,000$       -$                    

Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank 2,000,000         -                      

Total Other Revenues 4,500,000$       -$                    

Total General Revenues Changes 27,100,000$     336,886,806$     

Internal Fund Transfers

Pawtucket Downtown Redevelopment Project 1,296,800$       -                   

Marijuana Trust Fund 5,000,000         -                      

Total Internal Fund Transfers 6,296,800$       -$                    

Total Changes 33,396,800$     336,886,806$     
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The Department of Revenue’s October 2025 report on the impacts of H.R. 1’s tax provisions identified a 

revenue loss of $22.6 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027 from the research and development expensing 

provision as it applies to tax year 2026 and later.  These losses were incorporated into the November 2025 

consensus revenue estimates which must be based on current law.  The Governor proposes to decouple the 

state from federal law beginning in tax year 2026, while maintaining the current five-year expensing 

practice.  The budget recommendation recognizes the $22.6 million in revenues for both FY 2026 and FY 

2027. 

 

• Income Tax Rates.  The 2010 income tax restructuring increased standard deductions and eliminated 

most credits and itemized deductions to simplify the state tax system.  The rates were lowered, but not the 

amounts expected to be collected in the aggregate.  The Governor proposes adding a fourth income tax 

bracket of 8.99 percent for income over $1.0 million, effective beginning in tax year 2027.  The proposal 

would retain the current tax structure for taxable income below $1.0 million and does not otherwise change 

deductions and credits.  The separate proposal on the child tax credit does not affect high earners who would 

remain ineligible for those benefits.  The proposal to exclude social security income from taxation applies 

to all income levels. 

 

Rhode Island currently has three tax brackets with income levels adjusted annually for inflation, with the 

highest at 5.99 percent and applicable to incomes above $186,450 for tax year 2026.  Because the thresholds 

in the statute are from 2011, the current highest tier reads as $125,000.  Similarly, the proposed new tier is 

expressed as the 2011 equivalent of $1.0 million, adjusted for 16 years of inflation, to $648,398.   

 

The budget assumes $67.1 million in revenue for FY 2027, annualizing to $135.3 million for FY 2028. 

 

 
 

• Social Security Tax.  The Governor proposes to phase out the current taxation of Social Security income 

over three years.  Under current law, taxpayers who have reached full Social Security retirement age (67 or 

older) and have incomes below $107,000 for individuals and $133,750 for joint filers are exempt from 

paying state income tax on their Social Security income.  He would eliminate the current age threshold in 

2027.  For 2028, the income threshold would increase to $165,200 for an individual and $206,550 for joint 

filers.  The tax would be fully eliminated in 2029.   

 

The budget recognizes a revenue loss of $3.0 million in FY 2027, increasing to $60.1 million in FY 2030, 

the first fiscal year with the full impact of the total exemption. 

 

 
 

• Child Tax Credit.  The Governor proposes replacing the current dependent exemption with a new 

refundable child tax credit for each dependent age 18 or younger, effective for tax year 2027.   The new credit 

Tax Rate Applied  TY 2011 TY 2026 TY 2011 TY 2027*

3.75% on first 55,000$       82,050$            55,000$       84,750$            

4.75% up to

5.99% over

8.99% over 648,398$  1,000,000$    

*estimated using 3.3% index

NA 

125,000$     186,450$          125,000$     192,600$          

Current Law Governor

 RI Taxable Income   

Proposed Increments Tax Year FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Eliminate Minimum Age 2027 (3.0)$        (6.0)$       (6.1)$       (6.3)$       (6.5)$       

Increase Max. Income to $165k individual/$207k Joint 2028 -           (8.6)         (17.5)       (18.0)       (18.5)       

Exempt All Remaining Income 2029 -           -          (17.6)       (35.8)       (36.9)       

Total (3.0)$       (14.6)$    (41.3)$    (60.1)$    (61.9)$    

$ in millions
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would equal the dependent exemption, currently $5,250 for 2026, multiplied by the current top income tax rate 

of 5.99 percent, indexed for inflation.  The use of refundable credits means that eligible taxpayers benefit from 

the full value even if they do not have an offsetting tax liability.  Like the current exemption, the credit will 

phase out for higher-income taxpayers.  The maximum credit is estimated to be $325 for FY 2027, and the 

Governor’s budget assumes a revenue loss of $14.7 million, which would annualize to $29.7 million. 

 

• Cigarette Tax Increase.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget assumes $6.6 million in revenues from a 

proposal to increase the cigarette tax by $0.75 to $5.25 per 20-pack, effective September 1, 2026.  This 

assumes $7.0 million more in excise tax offset by a $0.4 million reduction in applicable sales tax to reflect 

a decline in consumption linked to the higher cost.  The estimated FY 2027 value is $4.5 million. 

 

• Distributor Cigarette Stamp Discount.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget assumes $0.8 million in 

revenues from a proposal to eliminate the current 1.25 percent discount on cigarette tax stamps purchased 

by distributors.  This would annualize to $1.0 million for FY 2028, based on an effective date of September 

1, 2026. 

 

• Cigar Tax. Cigars are currently taxed as other tobacco products, which is 80.0 percent of their 

wholesale cost up to a maximum of $0.50 per cigar.  The Governor proposes to increase the per-cigar cap 

$2.00, effective September 1, 2026.  The cap has been unchanged since it became effective July 1, 2006.  

His budget assumes $0.6 million in revenue from this proposal, which would annualize to $0.9 million for 

FY 2028. 

 

• Utility Ratepayer Savings Initiatives.  The Governor recommends several initiatives to lower electricity 

charges for customers.  These include lowering the percentage of electricity required to be generated from 

renewable sources, requiring amortization of recovered road repair charges, and capping energy efficiency 

surcharges.  There is a 4.0 percent gross earnings tax on electricity charges.  With an estimated $115.0 

million reduction in charges on customer bills for 2027, the initiatives are expected to reduce taxes paid by 

$2.3 million for FY 2027.  This would annualize to $4.8 million in FY 2028. 

 

• Pawtucket Tax Increment Financing Debt Service. The Governor’s budget includes $0.5 million in 

revenues from the December 2025 refinancing of the Pawtucket Redevelopment Agency’s bonds related to 

the Tidewater Landing project.  This refinancing generates $15.1 million in total revenue over the life of 

the bonds through FY 2053.  

 

• Tax Amnesty.  The Governor’s FY 2027 budget grants the Division of Taxation authority to implement 

a 75-day tax amnesty program ending on February 15, 2027.  Filers would apply to the Division, and 

participants will not be subject to penalties or prosecution and will pay the statutory interest rate, reduced 

by 25.0 percent.  The program applies to taxable periods through December 31, 2025, and would not be 

available to taxpayers under criminal investigation or parties to any court proceedings for fraud related to 

state taxes.  The last amnesty, which concluded in February 2018, collected $22.0 million.  

 

 
 

26,347,993$           

Personal Income 8,797,480              

Sales and Use Tax 4,362,121              

Business Corporations 2,488,348              

Other Tax Types 2,697,345              

Interest Payments 8,002,699              

(750,000)$               

25,597,993$           

Implementation Costs

Net Impact

Tax Amnesty Program

Total Revenues 
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The Governor’s budget assumes $26.3 million in one-time revenues, including $18.3 million in tax 

payments, and provides $750,000 for the Division of Taxation’s associated expenses, including 

programming and marketing.  

 

• Medicaid Spending Proposals.  The Governor’s budget contains several proposals that affect Medicaid 

expenditures delivered through managed care plans and nursing facilities, which decrease current law 

expenses by $4.8 million for FY 2027.  The expenditure changes are estimated to decrease revenues by 

$0.2 million in FY 2027, as managed care plans pay a 2.0 percent provider tax on gross premiums and 

nursing homes pay a 5.5 percent assessment.   

 

Departmental Revenues.  The Governor recommends $240.6 million more in departmental revenues than 

included in the November 2025 estimate for FY 2027.    

 

• Hospital Licensing Fee Renewal.  The Governor recommends extending the three-tiered system for 

the community hospitals with FY 2027 payments totaling $228.5 million based on 2023 revenue.  This is 

unchanged from FY 2026. The license fee is generally set and renewed annually and, as such, was not 

included in the consensus revenue estimate for FY 2027.  The license fee for Eleanor Slater Hospital is 5.25 

percent based on 2023 revenues for payments totaling $4.0 million; this is consistent with the enacted 

budget.  The budget assumes total revenues of $232.5 million from both.   

 

• Tax Amnesty.  As noted above, the Governor’s FY 2027 budget grants the Division of Taxation the 

authority to implement a 75-day tax amnesty program ending on February 15, 2027.  It assumes this will 

generate $26.3 million, including $8.1 million in departmental revenues, mostly interest on overdue 

payments.  

 

Other Revenues.  The Governor recommends $4.5 million more from other miscellaneous revenues than 

the November 2025 estimate for FY 2026.    

 

• Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation.   The Governor proposes to transfer 

$2.5 million from the Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation to state general revenues 

by June 30, 2026.  The Corporation’s unrestricted fund balance was $10.8 million at the end of FY 2025. 

 

• Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank.  The Governor proposes transferring $2.0 million from the Rhode 

Island Infrastructure Bank to state general revenues by June 30, 2026. 

 

Internal Fund Transfers.  The Governor recommends $6.3 million of increased resources to the general 

fund in FY 2026, which are required by accounting rules to be shown as fund transfers rather than revenues; 

they have the same general effect of increasing available general revenue resources. 

 

• Pawtucket Downtown Redevelopment.  The Governor proposes transferring $1.3 million from excess 

cash reserves from the Pawtucket Economic Activity Taxes restricted receipt account to general revenues 

by June 30, 2026.  These funds were set aside in anticipation of a potential bond issuance that did not occur. 

 

• Marijuana Trust Fund.  The Governor proposes to transfer $5.0 million from Marijuana Trust Fund 

restricted receipts to general revenues by June 30, 2026, reallocating these funds to other eligible uses under 

the Rhode Island Cannabis Act.    

 

Other Sources 

 

• Gas Tax.  The disposition of gas tax proceeds is outlined in Section 31-36-20 of the General Laws.  

Upon receipt, all gas tax proceeds are deposited into the Intermodal Surface Transportation Fund from 

which statutory transfers are made to the Department, Rhode Island Public Transit Authority, Rhode Island 
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Turnpike and Bridge Authority, and the Department of Human Services for the elderly/disabled 

transportation program.   

 

The 2025 Assembly adopted legislation increasing that to 41 cents, including the one-cent environmental 

protection fee, and dedicated the additional two cents to the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority.   

 

 
 

The Governor recommends reducing the gas tax by two cents, effective July 1, 2026.  This is estimated to 

reduce the Department of Transportation’s share of the gas tax proceeds by $8.6 million.  Supporting 

documents link this decrease to the two cents that have been supporting recently defeased bonds that served 

as the state match for projects financed through the Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle Program.   

 

 

  

Entity
FY 2025 

Reported

FY 2026 

Enacted

FY 2027 

Current Law

FY 2027 

Recommended 

Change to

Current Law

Department of Transportation 23.25       24.25       24.25              22.25                 (2.00)              

Rhode Island Public Transit Authority 9.75         11.75       11.75              11.75                 -                 

Turnpike and Bridge Authority 3.50         3.50         3.50                3.50                   -                 

Elderly Transportation 1.00         1.00         1.00                1.00                   -                 

Underground Storage Tank Fund 0.50         0.50         0.50                0.50                   -                 

Total (in cents) 38.00      41.00      41.00            39.00                (2.00)             
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ARPA State Fiscal Recovery Funds 
 

 

The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 included significant support for states and local governments to 

cover certain expenses and revenue losses related to the coronavirus pandemic until December 31, 2026.  

Resources from the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund established in the Act were required to be 

obligated by December 31, 2024.  Obligated funds are available for use through December 31, 2026, or FY 

2027.  Rhode Island received $1.8 billion for state and local use.  The state received $112.3 million from 

the Capital Projects Fund and $1,131.1 million from the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund designated 

for state use; local governments received $536.8 million.  Funds are intended to respond to the coronavirus 

pandemic, negative economic impacts, and infrastructure supports for water, sewer, or broadband systems.   

 

The 2021 Assembly preserved the full value of American Rescue Plan Act fiscal recovery funds for a more 

robust public process on the proposed uses.  On October 7, 2021, Governor McKee requested authority to 

use $113.0 million from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund, roughly 10 percent of the state’s allocation.  On 

January 4, 2022, the Assembly authorized $119.0 million.  The FY 2023 enacted budget allocated the 

remaining funds as well as the Capital Projects Fund for use over several years.  Since FY 2024, funding 

for previously approved programs has always been reflected in the current year, although actual spending 

can still occur over a longer time horizon.  The 2025 Assembly made adjustments based on updated needs 

and priorities and authorized the Governor to reclassify program income or underspending to other eligible 

projects.  However, if the value of the proposal is greater than $1.0 million or 20.0 percent of program 

appropriations, it will go into effect within 30 days unless rejected by joint action of the House and Senate. 

 

For most approved projects, total funding is unchanged except to shift unspent FY 2025 funding to FY 

2026, consistent with the enacted reappropriation authority.  The totals by category, as enacted by the 2025 

Assembly and recommended by the Governor, are shown in the table below.   

 

 
 

The Governor’s budget recommendation includes $1,255.8 million from the State Fiscal Recovery and 

Capital Projects funds, which includes one new project, corrects a $0.3 million overstatement of State Fiscal 

Recovery funds associated with the timing of when financial statements were released, and overstates 

Capital Projects funds by $12.5 million; actual spending cannot exceed available funds.  The enacted budget 

contains $2.7 million from general revenues to continue operating funding for three projects.  The 

recommendation contains $6.6 million from general revenues for FY 2026 and $6.4 million for FY 2027, 

including $4.7 million from general revenues, to continue operating funding for six projects.   

Category
2025

Assembly
Governor Change to Enacted

Housing 332,200,004$          331,818,730$          (381,274)$                

Economic and Workforce Development 89,999,998              89,999,999              1                              

Small Business & Impacted Industry 165,300,004            165,300,002            (2)                             

Public Health 129,489,496            129,489,498            2                              

Children, Families and Education 142,481,539            142,140,951            (340,588)                  

Behavioral Health 55,400,001              55,219,415              (180,586)                  

Public Infrastructure & Technology 73,500,000              74,063,370              563,370                   

Climate 92,649,999              92,650,002              3                              

Operating Shortfall 35,000,000              35,000,000              -                           

Administration 15,378,931              15,379,447              516                          

Subtotal 1,131,399,972$   1,131,061,414$   (338,558)$             

Capital Projects Fund* 111,806,014            124,747,550            12,941,536              

Total 1,243,205,986$   1,255,808,964$   12,602,978$         

* The recommendation overstates available funds by $12,456,361

State Fiscal Recovery Funds
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Federal Guidance and State Compliance 

 

The Pandemic Recovery Office within the Department of Administration is responsible for ensuring 

compliance with rules, regulations, and other guidance issued by the U.S. Department of the Treasury and 

submission of all required reports for the State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Capital Projects Fund.  As 

required by the Assembly, it produces spending and programmatic reports, which are publicly available on 

its website.  For the capital fund, guidance was issued in September 2021 and a one-year application 

window opened later that month.   

 

Federal guidance on uses of the fiscal recovery funds was issued in May 2021, updated in July, finalized in 

January 2022, modified by the 2023 Consolidated Appropriations Act in December 2022, updated in 

November 2023, and updated again in December 2024.  Compared to the original guidance, it provides 

increased flexibility for obligations and expenditures and creates an additional allowable use for certain 

specified infrastructure projects.  Funds obligated under the new allowable uses must be expended by 

September 30, 2026, three months earlier than those obligated under the pre-existing use categories.  

Additionally, after December 31, 2024, if any program has excess funds, those funds may be reclassified 

to any program for which an obligation has already been incurred.  This significantly reduces the risk of 

federal recapture, as it effectively allows unspent funds to be reallocated to any existing State Fiscal 

Recovery funds project or to replace general revenues where funds are set aside but not necessarily 

disbursed.  Such revisions are still subject to the state budget process and authority. 

 

Eligibility categories consistent with federal legislation are shown in the following table alongside the 

corresponding abbreviations used in Pandemic Recovery Office documents.  The Office has issued category 

designations that may differ from enacted assumptions.  The table at the end of the report notes the Office’s 

determinations and the fiscal staff’s estimate of the applicable designation for a new item; some projects 

may also have components that fit into a different category.   

 

 
 

State Projects by Topic 

 

Each item on the pages that follow includes the Governor’s original and amended proposals as well as the 

Assembly’s actions, status updates for every previously approved project, and if the Budget makes one-

time programs permanent or otherwise replaces State Fiscal Recovery funds with other fund sources, such 

as general revenues.  Descriptions of projects from the Capital Projects Fund follow a table showing the 

State Fiscal Recovery Fund projects at the end of this report.   

 

The funding recommended for FY 2026 is contained in Article 1, Section 1 of 2026-H 7126; FY 2027 

funding is contained in Article 1, Section 1 of 2026-H 7127.  Section 5 and Section 17 of each article, 

respectively, contain a description of each of the projects for which any appropriation is made.  Consistent 

with previous years, the recommendation includes language to reappropriate any unspent funds for the same 

purpose or for the Governor to reclassify program income or underspending to other eligible projects.  

PRO 

Abbreviation

Respond to the Public Health Emergency & its Economic Impacts

Support public health PH

Premium Pay PP

Revenue Replacement RR

Infrastructure - Water, Sewer, Broadband; 2022 Expansion* INF

Administration A

*Authorized in the 2023 Consolidated Appropriations Act

U.S. Treasury Eligibility Categories 

Address negative economic impacts & services to 

disproportionally impacted communities NEI
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Housing 

 

Development of Affordable Housing.  The Governor maintains the authorized amount of $100.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide an enhanced level of gap financing for affordable housing 

developments.  Of these funds, $90.0 million supports additional direct subsidies as a match to multiple 

sources of financing, and $10.0 million supports a pilot program for low-income public housing vouchers 

and financing.  The 2023 Assembly expanded allowable uses to include prevention and stabilization 

programs.  For FY 2026, $40.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

Site Acquisition.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $25.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds to continue a site acquisition program administered by RI Housing.  The program 

subsidizes developers to acquire property to develop into long-term affordable and supportive housing for 

people experiencing homelessness.  As of November 2025, all funds have been obligated, and $0.5 million 

remains to be disbursed by RI Housing.   

 

Down Payment Assistance.  As of the end of FY 2024, all $30.0 million has been spent from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds provided for down payment assistance to eligible first-time homebuyers, and the program 

is now closed.  Funds were used to provide grants to promote homeownership up to a $20,000 limit 

established by the 2023 Assembly.  The Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in July 2024.   

 

Workforce Housing.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $20.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds to increase the supply of housing for Rhode Island families earning up to 120 percent 

of area median income.  For FY 2026, $8.3 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated. 

 

Affordable Housing Predevelopment.  As of the end of FY 2024, all $10.0 million has been spent from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds provided to reduce pre-construction barriers to housing development, and the 

program is closed.  Funds supported predevelopment, including prerequisite environmental studies and 

legal work, to build a pipeline of new projects and affordable housing developer capacity.  

 

Home Repair and Community Revitalization.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount 

of $24.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to support RI Housing’s acquisition and revitalization 

program initially supported from 2016 general obligation bonds.  Of these funds, $20.0 million finances 

acquisition and redevelopment of blighted properties in disadvantaged communities and $4.5 million is for 

critical home repairs within the same communities.  For FY 2026, $9.7 million remains to be spent, and all 

funds have been awarded.   

 

Predevelopment and Capacity Building.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$1.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for consultants to provide administrative support to the 

Executive Office of Housing.  Funding is intended to assist with managing the increased resources for 

federal and other housing-related programs and address lack of administrative capacity as a barrier to 

implementing affordable housing initiatives.  The Assembly appropriated funding from FY 2022 to FY 

2024 and included a requirement to provide monthly progress reports regarding achievement of these 

efforts.  The Executive Office hired its first consultants in March 2022 and submitted its first report in 

March 2023, and has not submitted a report since July 2023.  For FY 2026, all funds are obligated, and only 

$41,192 remains to be spent. 

 

Homelessness Assistance Program.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $38.8 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide housing navigation, stabilization, and mental health 

services for people experiencing homelessness.  The Assembly appropriated funding from FY 2022 to FY 

2024 and included a requirement to provide monthly progress reports regarding achievement of these 

efforts.  The Executive Office submitted its first report in March 2023 and has not submitted a report since 

July 2023.  The 2024 Assembly provided $17.3 million.  For FY 2026, $9.0 million remains to be spent, 
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and all funds are obligated.  The Governor’s recommendation contains $0.9 million for FY 2026 and $1.7 

million for FY 2027 from general revenues for operating expenses for state-owned shelters previously 

supported by these funds.   

 

Homelessness Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget maintains the enacted amount of $45.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to increase facility capacity, prevention, and stabilization programs for 

individuals experiencing homelessness.  Of this amount, $10.0 million supports Crossroads Rhode Island's 

sponsored housing developments.  The Assembly appropriated funding for FY 2023 and FY 2024.  For FY 

2026, $4.2 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.  The Governor’s capital recommendation 

contains $3.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, including $0.3 million for FY 2026 and $1.7 

million for FY 2027, for asset protection for state-owned shelters previously supported by these funds.   

 

Statewide Housing Plan.  The Governor maintains the authorized amount of $2.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to develop a statewide comprehensive housing plan to assess current and future housing 

needs, consider barriers to home ownership and affordability, and identify services needed for increased 

investments toward disproportionately impacted individuals and communities.  These funds also support 

municipal planning efforts.  For FY 2026, $1.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

Targeted Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $26.0 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for a program that allows the Secretary of Housing discretion to 

target projects for funding.  Of this amount, $4.0 million supports development near public transit and $22.0 

million supports priority projects, defined as permanent supportive housing, housing dedicated to 

vulnerable populations, individuals transitioning out of state care, and extremely low-income Rhode 

Islanders.  For FY 2026, $18.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated. 

 

Housing Related Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $3.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds for the Infrastructure Bank to support municipal infrastructure associated 

with affordable housing development, such as road and utility connections.  The program provides 

additional resources to municipalities for pre-development and development work associated with adjusting 

or expanding infrastructure to accommodate additional affordable housing.  For FY 2026, $1.9 million 

remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   
 

Municipal Homelessness Support Initiative.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$2.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to award grants to municipalities to help pay for community 

services that support homeless individuals.  Municipalities hosting shelters bear a financial burden on 

municipal services, which this program is intended to partially offset.  For FY 2026, $0.7 million remains 

to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

Municipal Planning.  The Assembly authorized $2.3 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds authorized 

for grants and technical assistance to municipalities to reduce barriers to development caused by a lack of 

staff time and expertise.  Of this amount, $1.3 million supports a municipal fellowship program and $1.0 

million supports grants to study and implement zoning changes that encourage development near public 

transit.  In October 2025, $0.6 million in transit-oriented development awards were announced; the 

Governor subsequently requested to reclassify the remaining $0.4 million for operating support for the 

Enterprise Resource Planning System.  As a result, his recommendation contains total funding of $1.9 

million, all of which has been awarded, and $1.6 million remains to be spent. 

 

Proactive Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $1.4 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to create a proactive development subsidiary of RI Housing.  Other states, 

such as Massachusetts, have a quasi-public agency to help developers with land acquisition, to assemble 

financing, and navigate regulatory and legal processes.  These funds are intended to provide initial staffing 

and setup costs for a similar organization to reduce these barriers to housing production.  The subsidiary 
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was formally established in January 2024, and a president was appointed that September.  For FY 2026, 

$0.7 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.  

 

Preservation of Affordable Units.  The Assembly provided $0.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds 

to preserve affordable housing units at risk of foreclosure or blight.  All funds were awarded to the 

Community Housing Land Trust to manage a revolving fund.  All funds have been spent, and the Pandemic 

Recovery Office issued its final report in November 2024.   

 

Economic and Workforce Development 

 

Enhanced Real Jobs.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $30.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds for an enhanced version of the Real Jobs Rhode Island workforce training program.  

The program’s functions are to place employees in job openings, advance the skills of employed people, 

and create a talent pipeline for businesses.  Funds support job partnerships to connect employers adversely 

impacted by the pandemic to workforce training program enrollees.  Expenditures through FY 2025 were 

$29.9 million; $65,508 remains unspent.       

 

Bioscience Investments.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $45.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds to finance one or more wetlab facilities and capitalize a new fund to promote 

bioscience business and workforce development.  The 2023 Assembly provided these funds for the creation 

of the Rhode Island Life Science Hub.  This replaced a prior initiative intended as a match for a federal 

grant application that was unsuccessful.  Expenditures through FY 2025 were $20.8 million; $24.2 million 

remains unspent.  However, all funds have been obligated.   

 

Rhode Island Reconnect.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $8.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds to establish the Rhode Island Reconnect program and fund it for two years.  

Funding will be used for direct supports, such as targeted coaching and wraparound support, for those 16 

and older to continue their education.  A portion of these funds must be used to address barriers to the 

attainment of teacher certification as a Second Language Education Teacher, Grades PK-12, and as an All 

Grades Special Education Teacher.  For FY 2026, $4.6 million remains to be spent.   

 

Cybersecurity Center.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized allocation of $2.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds to support the establishment of the Institute for Cybersecurity and Emerging 

Technologies at Rhode Island College.  Funding will support three years of program development and 

operating costs.  The College launched the Center in November 2023.  For FY 2026, $0.5 million remains 

to be spent.  

 

Fresh Start Scholarship.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized allocation of $5.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds for a new adult scholarship program that targets adult students with some 

college credits but no degree, focusing on students who dropped out of the Community College.  Funding 

the first semester back will allow students to regain federal financial aid eligibility.  Funding represents two 

years of scholarships.   For FY 2026, $1.2 million remains to be spent.    

 

Small Business & Impacted Industry 

 

Aid to the Convention Center.  The 2022 Assembly provided the Convention Center Authority $10.0 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for operating expenses for FY 2022 and FY 2023.  Timing of the 

budget enactment meant that the FY 2022 expense did not occur, and funds were reappropriated to FY 

2023.  The plan called for $5.0 million to upgrade technology at the venues, $3.2 million to replace seats 

in the north end of the Civic Center, $0.8 million to upgrade the marquee, and $1.0 million for operating 

expenses.  All funds have been spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in September 

2023.   
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Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund.  The 2022 Assembly provided $100.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to deposit into the Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund to prevent an unemployment tax 

rate increase for 2023.  The deposit was made on September 26, 2022.  The 2024 Assembly authorized the   

Governor to reallocate to the trust fund any allocations from other programs at risk for not meeting federal 

spending deadlines as of October 1, 2024.  No additional deposit occurred, as new federal guidance 

permitted the reclassification of excess State Fiscal Recovery funds, removing the risk of missing deadlines. 

All funds have been spent; the recommendation contains a minor accounting adjustment.   

 

Small Business and Technical Assistance.  The Assembly authorized $31.3 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to provide grants and technical assistance to businesses impacted by the pandemic.  All 

funds have been spent, and this program has ended.   

 

Assistance to Impacted Industries.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $15.0 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to address the negative impacts of the pandemic on the tourism, 

hospitality, and events industries.  The 2024 Assembly added $2.0 million for FY 2025 for public space 

improvements and event programming, for total funding of $15.0 million.  Expenditures through FY 2025 

were $13.7 million; $1.3 million remains unspent.  The Governor’s recommendation also includes $0.5 

million for FY 2027 from general revenues to continue a placemaking grant program within the Executive 

Office of Commerce.   

 

Destination Marketing.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $3.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds, matched by an equivalent amount from the Commerce Corporation’s 

allocation of state hotel tax receipts, to conduct tourism campaigns in destination markets for airline routes 

to Rhode Island T.F. Green International Airport.  All funds were spent by FY 2024, and the FY 2025 and 

FY 2026 enacted budgets allocated $1.4 million each from general revenues to continue the program.  The 

Governor recommends $1.5 million from general revenues for FY 2027.   

 

Minority Business Accelerator.  The Governor’s budget maintains the $6.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds authorized by the 2022 Assembly to establish a minority business accelerator program in 

coordination with minority small business associations to provide technical assistance, loans, and 

programming space.  As of the end of FY 2025, all funds have been spent.  The FY 2025 final budget 

provided $0.5 million from general revenues to supplement the limited federal funds; no additional funding 

has been provided since.       

 

Public Health 

 

COVID-19 Operational Support.  The Governor’s recommendation maintains the authorized amount of 

$32.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for the Department of Health to continue COVID-19 

mitigation activities and to address the public health impacts of the pandemic in the state. Through FY 

2025, $32.0 million has been spent, and the remaining $0.2 million is included for FY 2026. 

 

Public Health Response Warehouse Support.  The Governor’s recommendation maintains the authorized 

amount of $4.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for lease expenses to store COVID-19 supplies.  

Through FY 2025, $3.2 million has been spent, and the remaining $1.0 million is recommended for FY 

2026.  The recommendation also includes $0.7 million from general revenues for warehouse operations for 

FY 2026 and $1.5 million for FY 2027. 

 

Auto-Enrollment Program.  The Assembly authorized a total of $1.6 million for HealthSource RI to 

automatically enroll qualified individuals transitioning off Medicaid at the end of the COVID-19 emergency 

into a qualified public health plan.  The funds were used to support two months of premiums and 

information technology upgrades to the Unified Health Infrastructure Project.  All funds have been spent, 

and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in November 2025.   
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Health Care Facilities.  The Assembly provided a total of $87.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds 

to address pandemic-related staffing needs of hospitals, nursing facilities, and community health centers.  

The 2023 Assembly provided $77.5 million, including $30.0 million for nursing facilities based on the 

number of Medicaid bed days, with 80 percent dedicated to direct care workers.  It also provided $45.0 

million for hospitals, including $2.5 million for the Rhode Island Health Center Association to distribute to 

community health centers for direct care staffing needs, a base payment equivalent to $1.0 million per 

hospital, and the remainder allocated based on a hospital’s pro rata share of operating expenses from the 

2021 cost reports.  The 2024 Assembly provided an additional $10.0 million disbursed in the first three 

months of FY 2025 to assist nursing facilities until the October 1, 2024, rate changes took effect.  All funds 

have been spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in December 2024.   

 

Public Health Clinics.  As of the end of FY 2025, all $4.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery Funds has 

been spent, including $2.0 million each to the Rhode Island Free Clinic to improve statewide access and 

quality of primary care for uninsured adults, and Open Door Health to address issues for people who are 

disproportionately impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final 

report for Open Door Health in April 2025 and for the Rhode Island Free Clinic in May 2025. 

 

Children, Families, and Education 

 

Nonprofit Assistance.  The Assembly provided $20.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for FY 

2023 for the Rhode Island Foundation to distribute to nonprofit organizations to address needs exacerbated 

by COVID-19, including housing and food insecurity and behavioral health issues.  All funds have been 

spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in December 2024.   

 

Pediatric Recovery.  The Assembly provided $15.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide 

financial support to pediatric providers and incentives for increased developmental and 

psychosocial/behavioral screenings.  All payments have been made, and the Governor reclassified $129 of 

remaining funds in October 2025 to other uses.  
 

Early Intervention Recovery.  The Assembly provided $11.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to 

provide financial support to nine early intervention providers and performance bonuses for providers when 

meeting certain targets, such as reducing staff turnover and restoring the number of families receiving 

services to pre-pandemic levels.  All payments have been made.   

 

Provider Workforce Stabilization.  The 2024 Assembly authorized $24.1 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to continue the workforce stabilization payments for providers contracted by the 

Department of Children, Youth and Families.  The funding was in response to providers reporting a high 

number of vacancies and staff recruitment issues, which resulted in a capped or reduced capacity.   As of 

the end of FY 2025, $23.9 million has been spent.  The Governor’s FY 2026 revised recommendation 

includes the remaining $257,093.   

 

Child Care Support.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized level of $42.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds, primarily to provide retention bonuses for direct care staff at child care centers and 

licensed family-based care providers.  Funds are also used to waive any fees for new family child care 

providers, including application fees and background checks, and for quality improvements, creating a 

workforce registry, and staff education opportunities.  Payments totaled $41.0 million through FY 2025.  

The Governor’s FY 2026 revised budget includes the remaining $1.0 million.   

 

Support for Survivors of Domestic Violence.  The Governor maintains the $10.5 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds authorized by the 2022 Assembly to provide awards to nonprofits to provide housing, 

clinical, and mental health services to victims of domestic violence and assault for two years starting in FY 



124 

2023, after which federal grants are expected to return to historic levels.  For FY 2026, $4.6 million remains 

to be spent.  

 

Adult Education Providers.  The Governor maintains the authorized amount of $5.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds for adult education providers.  Grants are used to fund local adult education programs 

and literacy services, including workplace literacy, family literacy, English literacy, and civics education.  

Expenditures through FY 2025 were $3.5 million, and the Governor recommends the remaining $1.5 

million for FY 2026.  The project initially experienced delays, but the Department of Elementary and 

Secondary Education reports that all funding has been allocated and that it will meet December 2026 

spending deadlines.   

 

Out of School Time Education Providers.  The Governor maintains the authorized amount of $6.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to be distributed to community organizations to expand access to out-of-

school educational programs, including $4.0 million through the Department of Elementary and Secondary 

Education and $2.0 million through the Department of Administration in Community Learning Center 

Support Grants.  Through FY 2025, $2.0 million of the Department of Elementary and Secondary 

Education’s allocation has been spent, and the Governor recommends the remaining $4.0 million in FY 

2026.   

 

A total of $4.3 million from general revenues was allocated in the FY 2025 and FY 2026 budgets to continue 

this program; $4.0 million of these funds are available in FY 2026, including $2.7 million reappropriated 

from FY 2025.  The Governor recommends an additional $2.0 million from general revenues in FY 2027, 

bringing total state support to $6.3 million. 

 

Foster Care Youth Scholarships.  The Assembly authorized $1.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery 

funds in the Office of the Postsecondary Commissioner for a last-dollar scholarship program for foster care 

youth exiting the Department’s care to attend Rhode Island College.  Recipients will receive tuition, room 

and board, and/or support services, including during summer months, with funding distributed through the 

Rhode Island College Foundation.  All funds have been transferred to the Foundation, and the Pandemic 

Recovery Office issued its final report in March 2025.   

 

Rhode Island Community Food Bank.  The Assembly authorized $3.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery 

funds for the Rhode Island Community Food Bank to assist households in need, including those that 

received enhanced nutrition benefits during the public health emergency.  All funds have been spent, and 

the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in August 2024.   

 

SNAP Healthy Incentives Pilot.  Article 13 of 2022-H 7123, Substitute A, as amended, created a retail 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program pilot in which eligible households would receive an incentive 

payment of $0.50 for every $1.00 spent on fruits and vegetables on their electronic benefits card, with 

incentive thresholds to be determined by the Department of Human Services.  The 2022 Assembly provided 

$11.5 million for the program, including information technology upgrades.  The authorizing legislation 

calls for the pilot to operate until all funds are expended.  The FY 2025 enacted budget shifted $4.5 million 

from general revenues to State Fiscal Recovery funds, and nearly all the funds were spent.  The Governor’s 

FY 2026 revised budget includes the remaining $1,350.  

 

Behavioral Health 

 

Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics.  The Assembly provided a total of $29.0 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds in the Executive Office of Health and Human Services’ budget to transition to 

the certified community behavioral health clinics federal model.  Funding supports the infrastructure needed 

to expand the number of clinics and assist with the rate reimbursement structure tied to the federal model.  
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FY 2023 through FY 2025 expenses totaled $27.1 million, and the Governor recommends $1.9 million for 

FY 2026.   

 

988 Hotline.  The Assembly authorized the amount of $5.4 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds in the 

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals’ budget for the 988 hotline 

to maintain compliance with the National Suicide Hotline Designation Act of 2020 and Federal 

Communications Commission rules to ensure consistent service.  The hotline is operated by Horizon 

Healthcare Partners, which used its BH Link program to provide the necessary staffing and operations to 

comply with the Act. The Department spent $2.9 million in FY 2023 through FY 2025, and the Governor 

includes the remaining $2.4 million for use in FY 2026.   

 

Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility/Female Youth Facility.  The Governor’s recommendation 

maintains the authorized $9.1 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to expand existing in-state capacity 

at private facilities and to support the initial design of a new female youth program facility.  Through FY 

2025, $2.6 million was spent, including $1.0 million for the design of the Exeter female residential facility.  

The FY 2026 enacted budget made $6.5 million available for the expansion of psychiatric treatment beds, 

pending an updated plan.   

 

In December 2025, the Administration reclassified the $6.5 million for psychiatric treatment beds to 

construction costs for the Exeter project to meet obligation deadlines.  Separately, the Governor’s 

recommendation includes $28.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds in FY 2026 and FY 2027 to 

renovate the former St. Mary’s Home for Children in North Providence, which the state purchased in 

December 2025, for use as a psychiatric residential treatment facility.  The Governor also recommends $1.0 

million from general revenues in FY 2027 for facility maintenance. 

 

Crisis Intervention Trainings.  The Assembly authorized $2.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds 

to provide law enforcement training and offer technical assistance for strategies and protocols to respond 

to increased mental health-related calls to local police departments.  The Governor’s FY 2026 revised 

recommendation includes the remaining $1.2 million.  Spending for FY 2024 and FY 2025 totaled $1.0 

million, mostly paid to Thundermist for training.   

 

Butler Hospital Short Term Stay Unit.  The Assembly provided $8.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery 

funds for the new short-term stay unit at Butler Hospital, a psychiatric hospital for adults and adolescents.  

The intent is to alleviate overcrowding in emergency departments for adults and adolescents by providing 

immediate access to inpatient behavioral health care services, crisis intervention, and other related services.  

All funds have been spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in December 2024.   

 

Turnpike and Bridge Authority - Safety Barriers Study.  The Assembly authorized a total of $1.8 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for the Turnpike and Bridge Authority to conduct a study to 

identify and evaluate the options to prevent and address the risk of suicide on bridges under its purview.  

The Newport and Sakonnet bridge studies were completed in February 2025.  Mount Hope and Jamestown 

bridges were completed in May 2024.  The total project cost was $1.6 million, $0.2 million below the 

approved amount.  The Governor requested to reclassify the remaining $0.2 million in October 2025 for 

operating support for the Enterprise Resource Planning System.    

 

Public Infrastructure & Technology 

 

Broadband Planning and Mapping.  The Assembly authorized $0.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery 

funds for broadband infrastructure planning work.  Funds supported a needs assessment, statewide mapping 

of broadband access and cost, and one Broadband Director position at the Commerce Corporation.  All 

funds have been spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in April 2023.   
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Municipal Public Safety Infrastructure.  The Assembly authorized $11.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds for matching support to cities and towns to make significant public safety facilities 

infrastructure improvements, including new construction.  Funding priority is based on project readiness 

and limited to those for which the total costs exceed $1.0 million.  Matching funds to any municipality are 

limited to $5.0 million for projects that serve a regional purpose and $1.0 million for others.   

 

The state released its funding application in December 2023 with a deadline of January 26, 2024.  Funding 

has been awarded to the following municipalities: Central Falls, East Providence, Providence, Foster, 

Lincoln, Middletown, Narragansett, North Smithfield, Smithfield, South Kingstown, Warwick, and West 

Warwick.  Through FY 2025, $6.6 million has been spent; the Governor’s FY 2026 budget includes the 

remaining $4.4 million.   

 

Municipal Roads Grant Program.  The Governor’s revised budget includes the remaining $11.4 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds for FY 2026 for the Municipal Roads Grant Program administered by the 

Department of Transportation.  Funds are available to cities and towns for the construction and maintenance 

of roads, sidewalks and bridges, with a required municipal match of 67.0 percent.  Additionally, $5.0 

million of the funds will be distributed equally, and the remaining $15.0 million will be distributed based 

on non-federal lane miles of roads in each community.  A total of $27.0 million was authorized, including 

$20.0 million for FY 2024 with the proviso that the Department of Transportation could retain any funds 

not obligated by June 30, 2024, for statewide paving projects.  All of those funds were obligated.  It also 

included $7.0 million for FY 2025, to be distributed equally.   

 

The 2025 Assembly concurred with his recommendation, making the program permanent and including 

$6.5 million from transportation funds for FY 2026.  The Governor recommends $10.0 million from 

transportation funds for FY 2027, for a one-time increase of $3.5 million.  His capital budget assumes $6.5 

million annually for FY 2028 through FY 2031. 

 

Washington Bridge Project.  The Governor’s budget maintains the approved amount of $35.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds as a partial state match for the Washington Bridge Project.  Through FY 

2025, $18.0 million has been spent.  The FY 2026 revised and the FY 2027 recommended budgets include 

$16.9 million and $0.1 million, respectively.   

 

ERP Implementation Support.  During the summer of 2019, the Department indicated that it selected a 

vendor to examine options and strategies for replacing the human resources, payroll, and financial 

management systems.  The systems were nearing the end of their useful lives and were susceptible to 

security risks.  The Auditor General has historically reported the inefficiencies with the various systems.  

The systems were fully developed and implemented in November 2025.  The Governor’s recommendation 

reflects his reclassification of a total of $0.6 million in residual funds from other projects to support the 

systems’ operations.  

 

Climate 

 

Electric Heat Pump Grant Program.  A total of $25.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds was 

provided to support low-and moderate-income households and community organizations to purchase and 

install energy-efficient electric heat pumps.   The Office of Energy Resources issued two requests for 

proposals in September 2022 and January 2023.  It had anticipated the program starting in June, but a further 

delay meant it did not incur any expenses.  The Office started taking applications for the program on 

September 5, 2023, and, for FY 2026, only $10.4 million remains to be spent.   

 

The 2025 Assembly concurred with the Governor’s recommendation to provide $0.6 million, reflecting 

federal grants that the state had received for home electrification and appliance rebates.  Through FY 2025, 

$23.7 million has been spent, and the FY 2026 revised budget includes the remaining $0.7 million.  The 
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revised budget also retains the annual reporting requirement for the program due by April 1 of each year to 

the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Senate President.  The report must include the number 

of grants issued, the amount of each grant, the average grant amount, and the expected cumulative carbon 

emissions reductions associated with the grants awarded.   

 

Port of Davisville.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $65.0 million from State 

Fiscal Recovery funds to Port of Davisville infrastructure.  Support expands on existing funding to develop 

port infrastructure to create job opportunities, invest in marine transportation, and make capital 

improvements to prepare for offshore wind development.  Nearly all funds were spent; $279 remains.  

 

R-Line - Free Service Pilot.  The Assembly authorized $3.3 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to 

support a free fare bus route service pilot program along the R-Line.  The one-year pilot program started 

on September 1, 2022, and was set to end on September 30, 2023; however, the Authority’s board of 

directors extended the program an additional month.  The Authority tracked ridership data and submitted 

the required report to the Speaker of the House, the President of the Senate, and the Governor on March 21, 

2024.  All funds have been spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in January 2024.   

 

Operating/Administration 

 

RI Public Transit Authority - Operating Grant.  The Authority projected an operating deficit of about 

$18 million for FY 2025.  The Assembly provided $15.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to 

partially defray that gap and required the Authority to review all operations, including ridership and 

administration, to identify efficiencies by March 1, 2025.  The study was completed in July 2025 and 

includes required recommendations for sustainable and effective transit operations.  All funds have been 

spent, and the Pandemic Recovery Office issued its final report in June 2025.   

 

DOC - Budget Shortfall.  The Assembly authorized $20.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for 

operating budget expenses for the Department of Corrections.  This provided general revenue relief and 

covered a FY 2024 operating deficit that resulted in part from not returning its housing modules to pre-

pandemic densities, contrary to previous indications.  All funds have been spent.   

 

Administration.  The Governor recommends $1.2 million and $0.7 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027, 

respectively, to support the Pandemic Recovery Office within the Department of Administration.  The 

Office oversees all programs financed by State Fiscal Recovery or Capital Projects funds.  The Office is 

responsible for ensuring compliance with all rules, regulations, and guidance and submission of all required 

reports.  Through FY 2025, $13.5 million has been spent.  This brings total funding to $15.4 million, 

consistent with the approved amount.   

 

The following table summarizes the funding by project.  Those with notable changes from the enacted 

budget, other than reappropriation of unspent prior year funds, are shaded in gray.   
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Prior

Years FY 2025  FY 2026 FY 2027 Total

Eligibility 

Category

Housing

Development of Affordable 

Housing  $      39,944,124 20,053,875$        40,002,001$        -$                   100,000,000$         NEI

Site Acquisition          24,999,100 -                       900                      -                     25,000,000             NEI

Down Payment Assistance          30,000,000 -                       -                       -                     30,000,000             RR

Workforce Housing            3,672,503 8,002,401            8,325,097            -                     20,000,001             RR

Affordable Housing 

Predevelopment          10,000,000 -                       -                       -                     10,000,000             NEI

Home Repair & Community 

Revitalization            6,997,899 7,763,907            9,738,194            -                     24,500,000             RR

Predevelopment & Capacity 

Building            1,243,174 215,633               41,192                 -                     1,499,999               RR

Homelessness Assistance 

Program          15,704,164 14,084,981          9,010,861            -                     38,800,006             NEI

Homelessness Infrastructure          27,384,049 13,430,376          4,185,576            -                     45,000,001             NEI

Statewide Housing Plan                 38,650 943,838               1,017,513            -                     2,000,001               RR

Targeted Housing Development                         -   7,998,097            18,001,903          -                     26,000,000             NEI

Housing Related Infrastructure                         -   1,072,036            1,927,964            -                     3,000,000               RR

Municipal Homelessness 

Support Initiative               312,535 1,168,361            719,104               -                     2,200,000               NEI

Municipal Planning                         -   260,498               1,658,224            -                     1,918,722               RR

Proactive Housing Development                         -   700,000               700,000               -                     1,400,000               RR

Preservation of Affordable 

Units                         -   500,000               -                       -                     500,000                  RR

Subtotal Housing  $ 160,296,198 76,194,003$     95,328,529$     -$                  331,818,730$      

Economic & Workforce 

Development

Enhanced Real Jobs  $      24,056,944 5,877,548$          65,508$               -$                   30,000,000$           NEI

Bioscience Investments            2,000,600 18,810,122          24,189,278          -                     45,000,000             RR

Rhode Island Reconnect               803,078 2,596,537            4,600,385            -                     8,000,000               NEI

Cybersecurity Center               404,677 1,120,316            475,006               -                     1,999,999               RR

Fresh Start Scholarship            1,997,253 1,803,460            1,199,287            -                     5,000,000               RR

Subtotal Economic &

Workforce Development  $   29,262,552 30,207,983$     30,529,464$     -$                  89,999,999$        

Small Business & Impacted 

Industry

Aid to the Convention Center  $      10,000,000 -$                     -$                     -$                   10,000,000$           RR

Unemployment Insurance Trust 

Fund        100,000,000 (1,197)                  1,196                   -                     99,999,999             NEI

Small Business & Technical 

Assistance          28,842,485 2,457,517            -                       -                     31,300,002             NEI

Assistance to Impacted 

Industries          13,000,000 658,037               1,341,963            -                     15,000,000             PH/NEI/RR

Destination Marketing            3,000,000 -                       -                       -                     3,000,000               RR

Minority Business Accelerator            3,593,339 2,406,662            -                       -                     6,000,001               NEI/RR

Subtotal Small Business &

Impacted Industry  $ 158,435,824 5,521,019$        1,343,159$        -$                  165,300,002$      

Public Health

COVID-19 Operational Support          19,963,774 12,003,970$        229,342$             -$                   32,197,086$           PH

Public Health Response 

Warehouse Support            2,249,371 928,411               1,000,562            -$                   4,178,344               RR

Auto-Enrollment Program            1,448,003 166,065               -                       -                     1,614,068               NEI

Health Care Facilities          77,500,000 10,000,000          -                       -                     87,500,000             NEI/RR

Public Health Clinics            3,015,973 984,027               -                       -                     4,000,000               NEI/RR

Subtotal Public Health  $ 104,177,121 24,082,473$     1,229,904$        -$                  129,489,498$      

State Fiscal Recovery Funds
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Prior

Years FY 2025  FY 2026 FY 2027 Total

Eligibility 

Category

Children, Families, & 

Education

Nonprofit Assistance  $      20,000,001 -$                     -$                     -$                   20,000,001$           NEI

Pediatric Recovery          14,999,873 -                       -                       -                     14,999,873             PH

Early Intervention Recovery          11,000,000 -                       -                       -                     11,000,000             PH

Provider Workforce Stabilization          22,492,002 1,371,672            257,093               -                     24,120,767             NEI

Child Care Support          39,310,210 1,683,971            1,004,309            -                     41,998,490             NEI/RR

Support for Survivors of 

Domestic Violence            1,121,319 4,782,894            4,530,962            64,786               10,499,961             PH

Adult Education Providers            1,320,362 2,140,276            1,539,362            -                     5,000,000               RR

Out of School Time Education 

Providers                         -   1,952,762            4,047,238            -                     6,000,000               NEI

Foster Care Youth Scholarships                         -   1,021,859            -                       -                     1,021,859               RR

RI Community Food Bank            3,000,000 -                       -                       -                     3,000,000               NEI

SNAP Healthy Incentives Pilot                         -   4,498,650            1,350                   4,500,000               RR

Subtotal Children, Families & 

Education  $ 113,243,767 17,452,084$     11,380,314$     64,786$           142,140,951$      

Behavioral Health

Certified Community Behavioral 

Health Clinics  $      21,835,574 5,256,003$          1,908,422$          -$                   28,999,999$           PH

988 Hotline            1,837,343 1,099,982            2,412,677            -                     5,350,002               PH

Psychiatric Residential Facility/ 

Female Youth Facility            3,318,045 (779,168)              6,561,123            -                     9,100,000               RR

Crisis Intervention Trainings               550,114 432,380               1,217,506            -                     2,200,000               RR

Butler Short Stay Unit            8,000,000 -                       -                       -                     8,000,000               PH

RITBA Safety Barrier Study            1,108,236 461,178               -                       -                     1,569,414               RR

Subtotal Behavioral Health  $   36,649,312 6,470,375$        12,099,728$     -$                  55,219,415$        

Public Infrastructure & 

Technology

Broadband Planning & Mapping  $           500,000 -$                     -$                     -$                   500,000$                RR

Municipal Public Safety 

Infrastructure            3,666,232 2,933,532            4,400,236            -                     11,000,000             RR

Municipal Roads Grant Program            3,816,585 11,761,698          11,421,717          -                     27,000,000             RR

Washington Bridge Project                         -   18,029,953          16,895,328          74,583               34,999,864             RR

ERP Implementation Support                         -   -                       563,506               -                     563,506                  RR

Subtotal Public Infrastructure 

& Technology  $     7,982,817 32,725,183$     33,280,787$     74,583$           74,063,370$        

Climate

Electric Heat Pump Grant 

Program  $      10,366,288 13,336,273$        697,440$             -$                   24,400,001$           RR

Port of Davisville          19,364,009 45,635,713          279                      -                     65,000,001             RR

RIPTA - R Line Free Service 

Pilot            3,250,000 -                       -                       3,250,000               RR

Subtotal Climate  $   32,980,297 58,971,986$     697,719$           -$                  92,650,002$        

Operating Shortfall

RIPTA Operating Grant  $                     -   15,000,000$        -$                     -$                   15,000,000$           RR

DOC Budget Shortfall          20,000,000 -                       -                       -                    20,000,000             RR

Subtotal Operating Shortfall  $   20,000,000 15,000,000$     -$                    -$                  35,000,000$        

Administration  $      12,102,614 1,368,998$          1,225,167$          682,668$           15,379,447$           A

Grand Total  $ 675,130,502 267,994,104$   187,114,771$   822,037$         1,131,061,414$  

State Fiscal Recovery Funds
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Capital Projects Fund 

 

The recommendation includes $124.7 million from the Capital Projects Fund, $12.5 million more than 

available.     

 

 
 

The funding recommended for FY 2026 is contained in Article 1, Section 1 of 2026-H 7126; FY 2027 

funding is contained in Article 1, Section 1 of 2026-H 7127.  Section 5 and Section 17 of each article, 

respectively, contain a description of each of the projects for which any appropriation is made.  These 

descriptions are in the paragraphs below.  

 

CPF Administration.  The Governor recommends a total of $3.3 million, or 2.9 percent, for administrative 

costs of the $112.3 million from the Capital Projects Fund, which is exempt from the assessment on federal 

stimulus awards.  The recommendation assumes use of $1.5 million for FY 2026 and $0.7 million for FY 

2027 in the Department of Administration; $1.2 million has been spent.  The Governor’s recommendation 

is $1.0 million less than the approved amount, reflecting anticipated costs; up to 5.0 percent can be used for 

administrative expenses.   

 

Community Learning Center Municipal Grant Program.  The Governor recommends a total of $95.7 

million from Capital Projects funds, including $83.2 million for FY 2026, for cities and towns seeking to 

renovate or build community centers that comply with work, education, and health monitoring requirements 

set by the U.S. Department of the Treasury.  Through FY 2025, $12.5 million has been spent.  A total of 18 

municipalities are building 21 learning centers, and six municipalities are partnering to build four shared 

projects.  The recommendation also includes the authorized amount of $2.0 million from State Fiscal 

Recovery funds to support the operation of approved Community Learning Centers.  These funds would be 

distributed equally to each approved center that reaches substantial completion by October 31, 2026.  The 

recommendation is $12.9 million more than contained in the enacted budget and overstates available Capital 

Projects funds by $12.5 million.   

 

Last-Mile Broadband.  The Governor’s budget includes the authorized amount of $25.8 million from 

Capital Projects funds to expand reliable, high-speed internet.  The program will provide funding to 

municipalities, public housing authorities, businesses, and internet service providers to expand internet 

access in underserved communities.  Expenditures through FY 2025 were $1.1 million; $24.6 million 

remains unspent, and all funds have been awarded.   

 

Prior Years FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Total

CPF Administration 644,549$        517,238$           1,453,385$          668,915$     3,284,087$          

Community Learning Center Municipal Grant 

Program 2,081,019       10,375,816        83,220,128          -               95,676,963          

Last-Mile Broadband -                 1,141,632          24,644,868          -               25,786,500          

Total 2,725,568$  12,034,686$   109,318,381$   668,915$   124,747,550$   

* The recommendation overstates available funds by $12,456,361

Capital Projects Fund
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Housing 
 

 

State spending to support housing production, access, and subsidies appears throughout the state budget 

and those of quasi-public entities, some of which are detailed as part of operating and capital budget 

analyses.  Quasi-public entities authorized to administer housing programs do not appear in the state budget 

except to the extent that certain programs receive general obligation bond proceeds and pass-through funds.  

Support is generally provided through major federal grants, general obligation bonds, and dedicated taxes.  

This report contains detailed information on these sources, programs, and the state housing policy structure.   

 

Recent Activity 

 

The 2025 Assembly provided $463.8 million for use on housing programs, which is $18.9 million more 

than enacted for FY 2025.  These funds are broken out in the table below; it should be noted that this value 

excludes regular operating costs borne by managing agencies, and some funding reflects the total value of 

multi-year programs, while others are a single year only.  Further detail on the obligation and disbursement 

of funds for State Fiscal Recovery Fund programs is available in the ARPA State Fiscal Recovery Fund 

report, also in the Special Reports section of this publication. 

 

 
 

The 2021 and 2022 Assemblies authorized $250.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for housing 

programs, created a Secretary of Housing, and authorized the transfer of programs from the Executive 

Programs Amount Source Managing Entity

Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund 4,000,000$          General Revenue E.O. Housing

Sojourner House 100,000               General Revenue E.O. Housing

Livable Home Modification 515,278               General Revenue GCD

Crossroads 1,910,000            General Revenue DHS & DOC

Emergency Housing 6,052,211            Gen. Rev. & Federal DCYF

Medicaid Home Modifications 701,062               Gen. Rev. & Federal DHS

Education for Homeless Children and Youth 541,526               Federal Dept. Elem. & Sec. Education

Community Development Block Grants 9,345,940            Federal E.O. Housing

Homelessness Assistance Grants 4,602,278            Federal E.O. Housing

Pathways to Removing Obstacles 1,100,000            Federal E.O. Housing

Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS 350,000               Federal E.O. Housing

ARPA - Homelessness Infrastructure* 45,000,000          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Targeted Housing Development* 26,000,000          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Homelessness Assistance* 38,800,004          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Municipal Homeless. Support 2,200,000            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Municipal Planning* 2,300,000            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Statewide Housing Plan* 2,000,001            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Predevelopment & Capacity Building* 1,499,999            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Housing Related Infrastructure* 3,000,000            Federal - SFRF Infrastructure Bank

ARPA - Development of Affordable Housing* 100,000,000        Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Site Acquisition* 25,000,000          Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Home Repair & Comm. Revitalization* 24,500,000          Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Workforce Housing* 20,000,000          Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Proactive Housing Development* 1,400,000            Federal - SFRF RI Housing

Housing Resources and Homeless. Account 19,654,757          Restricted Receipts E.O. Housing

Housing Production Fund 3,239,197            Restricted Receipts RI Housing

2024 Affordable Housing Bonds*          120,000,000 GO Bonds RI Housing & E.O. Housing

Total 463,812,253$   

*One-time funds; amounts represent the full value of multi-year funding

Housing Programs - 2025 Assembly
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Office of Commerce to a new Department of Housing, effective July 1, 2023.  The 2023 Assembly provided 

an additional $71.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds, formalized the transfer, and provided a total 

of 38.0 full-time equivalent positions.   

 

The 2024 Assembly added $10.7 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds, for a total of $332.2 million; a 

one-time transfer of $10.0 million from general revenues; and a $120.0 million Housing Bond, approved in 

November 2024, with allocations as shown in the following table.    

 

 
 

The 2025 Assembly authorized four new or increased sources of revenue and enacted legislation requested 

by the Governor to reorganize the state’s housing structure, consistent with the December 2024 housing 

organization plan, which included renaming the entity to the Executive Office of Housing.   

 

The Governor’s FY 2027 budget recommends adjustments for some programs, reclassifies $0.4 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds for other uses, and proposes a new $120.0 million general obligation bond 

to be placed before the voters on the November 2026 ballot for housing development, infrastructure, 

redevelopment, property acquisition, and homeownership programs for FY 2028 through FY 2031.  Of 

these funds, at least $25.0 million must support production of homeownership units; amounts for other uses 

are not specified.  

 

Housing-Related Revenues 

 

The 2025 Assembly authorized four new or increased sources of revenue to provide long-term support for 

housing programs.  It also provided a one-time transfer of $2.5 million from general revenues to the Housing 

Resources and Homelessness restricted account intended to bridge the gap for FY 2026 while these 

initiatives are implemented.  The following table displays pre-existing tax rates compared to those 

established by the 2025 Assembly.   

 

 
 

The following table estimates total collections from dedicated housing revenue sources; the subsequent 

sections provide more detail on each.  The value of non-owner occupied tax collections is not yet clear. 

 

Project New G.O. Bond

Affordable Housing* 80,000,000$         

Home Ownership Units 20,000,000           

Community Revitalization 10,000,000           

Site Acquisition 5,000,000             

Housing Related Infrastructure 4,000,000             

Municipal Planning 1,000,000             

Total 120,000,000$   

Approved Housing Bond - November 2024

*Up to $10,000,000 of which may be used to support public 

housing development

Housing-Related Taxes Applicability
Prior

Law

2025 

Assembly

Real Estate Conveyance Tier 1 All 0.46% 0.75%

Real Estate Conveyance Tier 2 Residential; Portion >$800,000 0.46% 0.75%

Whole-Home Short-Term Rental All None 5.00%

Non-Owner Occupied Tax Non-Rental; Portion >$1.0 million None 0.50%
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Real Estate Conveyance Tax.  The Real Estate Conveyance Tax previously included a first-tier rate of 

0.46 percent charged on all transfers and a second-tier rate of 0.46 percent charged on the portion of 

residential transfers above $800,000.  The 2025 Assembly increased both rates from 0.46 percent to 0.75 

percent, for a top-tier effective rate of 1.5 percent, effective October 1, 2025.  Revenue from the first tier is 

allocated according to a statutory formula that includes an allocation to municipalities and the Housing 

Resources and Homelessness account, essentially unchanged from prior law.  The second-tier rate is now 

split, with 0.50 percent of the 0.75 percent allocated to the Housing Production Fund, up from the current 

0.46 percent, and the remaining 0.25 percent to the Housing Resources and Homelessness restricted 

account.  The $800,000 threshold is also subject to an inflation adjustment beginning January 1, 2026.   

 

Whole Home Short-Term Rental Tax.  The 2025 Assembly established a new tax on houses, 

condominiums, or other furnished residential dwellings rented for a short term in their entirety, equal to the 

5.0 percent State Hotel Tax, from which these units were exempt prior to January 1, 2026.  These funds are 

distributed at 50.0 percent to the Housing Resources and Homelessness Account and 25.0 percent each to 

the municipality and tourism district in which the rental occurs.   

  

Non-Owner Occupied Tax.  The Assembly authorized a new non-owner occupied residential property tax, 

effective July 1, 2026.  The tax does not apply to commercial property or property rented for more than 183 

days in a given taxable year.  Affected properties will be subject to a 0.5 percent annual tax on the portion 

of their value exceeding $1.0 million, with all resulting revenues dedicated to the Low Income Housing 

Tax Credit Fund to supplement appropriations.  The $1.0 million threshold is subject to an inflation 

adjustment beginning July 1, 2027.  FY 2027 is the first year of collections. 

 

State Housing Structure  

 

From passage of the Housing Resources Act of 1998 to 2024, three organizations administered the vast 

majority of state housing programs and funds: the Office of Housing and Community Development, the 

Housing Resources Commission, and the Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation, also 

known as RI Housing.  By statute, the Housing Resources Coordinating Committee was intended to oversee 

and coordinate all three entities, although this did not occur in practice.  All originally existed within the 

Department of Administration but were transferred to the Executive Office of Commerce in 2015.   

 

The 2022 Assembly placed the Office of Housing and Community Development under the Secretary of 

Housing, removing it from Coordinating Committee authority.  It also required a housing organizational 

plan by November 1, 2022.  The submitted plan had several deficiencies and was not recommended or 

adopted.  The 2023 Assembly transferred the Office of Housing and Community Development to a 

standalone Department of Housing on July 1, 2023, codified its role as the state’s lead housing agency, and 

expanded its responsibility and staffing.  The 2024 Assembly required a new version of a reorganization 

plan by December 31, 2024.  Required statutory revision proposals were requested in a subsequent 

Governor’s amendment.  The 2025 Assembly concurred with the amended recommendation, which also 

renamed the Department as an Executive Office.   

 

Housing 

Resources & 

Homelessness

Housing 

Production

Fund

Housing 

Resources & 

Homelessness

Housing 

Production

Fund

Real Estate Conveyance Tier 1 9.1$                        -$                       10.4$                      -$                       19.5$               

Real Estate Conveyance Tier 2 2.5                          5.0                          3.0                          6.0                          16.5                  

One-time Transfer 2.5                          -                         -                         -                         2.5                    

Whole Home 1.0                          -                         2.4                          -                         3.4                    

Total 15.2$                    5.0$                       15.7$                    6.0$                       41.9$               

$ in millions based on current estimates

FY 2027FY 2026

Source
Two-Year

Total
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Executive Office of Housing.  As set forth in Rhode Island General Laws 42-167-1, the Executive Office 

of Housing is the state’s lead agency for addressing issues related to housing, homelessness, and community 

development.  This includes developing plans, policies, standards, programs, interagency coordination, and 

providing technical assistance.  It is the recipient of federal community development block grants for 33 

municipalities and various other grants aimed at helping vulnerable populations.  It combines the authorities 

of the former Coordinating Committee, Housing Resources Commission, and Office of Housing and 

Community Development.  This includes authority over the Housing Production Fund, Housing Resources 

and Homelessness Account, state Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, and the ability to designate which 

state or quasi-state agency will administer federal housing programs.  It has historically administered all 

state homelessness grants.  All lead hazard mitigation efforts must still be supported from Executive Office 

resources, although authority was transferred to the Department of Health in 2025.  

 

Advisory Council on Housing and Homelessness.  The 2025 Assembly established a 20-member 

Advisory Council on Housing and Homelessness.  All members are appointed by the Governor and must 

broadly represent low- and moderate-income housing and homelessness advocates, people with lived 

experience of homelessness, tenants, landlords, nonprofit developers, for-profit developers, homelessness 

services providers, public housing authorities, representatives of municipalities, builders, building officials, 

fair housing interests, and community development intermediaries.  The predecessor Housing Resources 

Commission had 28 members, many ex-officio and each with specific requirements.   

 

RI Housing.  Established in 1973 under Rhode Island General Laws, Chapter 42-55, the Rhode Island 

Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation, also known as RI Housing, is a quasi-public corporation 

statutorily authorized to finance, construct, upgrade, and act as landlord for residential housing and health 

care facilities.  The Corporation supported three healthcare facilities in 1983 but has otherwise never 

exercised its broad statutory authority.  It has intentionally limited its purview to financing housing 

development and administering housing vouchers and similar programs to minimize its legal, reputational, 

and financial liability.  The Corporation has seven Commissioners detailed in the table that follows, three 

serve in an ex-officio capacity and four are appointed by the Governor based on professional expertise.  The 

2025 Assembly provided that the Secretary of Housing serve as ex-officio chair and removed the Director 

of the Department of Business Regulation.  In 2023, RI Housing maintained assets totaling $2.9 billion, 

although these are largely held in trust for the benefit of bondholders and other third parties and do not 

represent state resources.   

 

 
 

The primary activities of the Corporation involve financing housing development and rehabilitation, single 

family loan origination, servicing associated loans, and carrying out federal rental programs, such as 

housing vouchers and contract administration.  The Corporation’s single-family and multi-family lending 

activities are often supported by insurance or guarantees through the federal Departments of Housing and 

Urban Development, Veterans Administration, Agriculture/Rural Development, Treasury, or government 

sponsored enterprises.  The 2023 Assembly enacted facilitating language for the creation of a new proactive 

development subsidiary of RI Housing, which was formally established in January 2024.   

 

Interagency Councils.  To improve state agency coordination, the 2025 Assembly created a new 12-

member Interagency Council on Housing Production and Preservation and reactivated a 17-member 

Interagency Council on Homelessness.  These councils consist of state and quasi-state agencies chaired by 

Director of Administration

Secretary of Housing

General Treasurer

Governor

Appointed

Four members experienced in housing 

design, development, finance, management, 

and state and municipal finance

RI Housing Commissioners

Ex-Officio



135 

the Secretary of Housing and intended to coordinate state policy and services, with administrative support 

provided by the Executive Office of Housing.   

 

Interagency Council on Housing Production and Preservation.  The Interagency Council on Housing 

Production and Preservation was established by the 2025 Assembly.  It is chaired by the Secretary of 

Housing and has 12 members, including 10 state agencies, RI Housing, and the Infrastructure Bank.  The 

Council is intended to promote the development and preservation of housing across all affordability levels.   

 

Interagency Council on Homelessness.  The Interagency Council on Homelessness was established in 1987 

but met rarely and inconsistently until it was reconvened by the Executive Office in December 2024. The 

2025 Assembly restructured the Council.  It is chaired by the Secretary of Housing and has 17 members, 

including 15 state agencies, RI Housing, and the Continuum of Care.  The Council is intended to coordinate 

homelessness services and also serves as the ratification committee for the Continuum of Care.  

 

Consolidated Homelessness Fund.  The Consolidated Homelessness Fund is not statutory but is a 

functional mechanism for centralizing award-making on a competitive basis to the private shelter system 

for homelessness services that combines Housing Resources and Homelessness Account allocations, funds 

from the cities of Providence and Pawtucket, and federal resources from a variety of homelessness 

assistance grants.  It is the default mechanism through which state homelessness money is awarded, 

although this is an informal arrangement, not a requirement, and is not always the case.  The Fund was 

historically overseen by the Housing Resources Commission and is currently overseen by the Executive 

Office of Housing.  

 

Continuum of Care.  The Continuum of Care is not established in Rhode Island General Laws but is 

required by federal law as an advisory and coordinating entity for homelessness support.  The entity receives 

around $3.0 million annually from federal resources through a collaborative applicant agreement with RI 

Housing.  It does not fall within the state budget.  The program provides funding to nonprofit providers, 

states, and local governments for rapid rehousing and efforts promoting self-sufficiency and access and 

utilization of existing services by homeless individuals and families.   

 

Housing Programs 

 

Housing programs are broken out in the subsequent section into functional categories, including funding 

and administering agencies, according to the 2025 Assembly and as recommended by the Governor.  

Housing bond funds approved by voters in November 2024 continue several existing State Fiscal Recovery 

Fund programs and are noted in the corresponding items where appropriate.   
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Housing Production.  Housing production refers to all programs intended to increase the supply of new 

housing.  This includes technical assistance and grants awarded for housing construction projects, 

renovation of existing buildings to create new or additional housing, as well as predevelopment assistance 

for businesses and municipalities to reduce barriers to housing production.   

 

• Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund.  The FY 2026 enacted budget provides $4.0 million from 

general revenues to pre-fund commitments under the State Low Income Housing Tax Credit.  The 

Governor’s recommendation does not contain additional prefunding for FY 2027.  Up to $30.0 million of 

credits annually are competitively awarded for a five-year term in equal annual increments and may be 

redeemed for 90.0 percent of their value.  To be eligible, developments must first have been awarded federal 

low-income housing tax credits.  Through FY 2025, the Assembly has provided $32.0 million from general 

revenues to pre-fund credits against an existing award maximum of $120.0 million based on the current 

June 30, 2028, sunset date.  The 2025 Assembly also established a non-owner occupied residential property 

tax of 0.5 percent annually on the portion of property value exceeding $1.0 million, effective July 1, 2026, 

and dedicated all resulting revenues to supplement appropriations to the Fund.  Current credits are estimated 

to be redeemed through at least FY 2033.  The first $30.0 million in credits were awarded in May 2025.   

 

• Pathways to Removing Obstacles.  The Governor’s budget includes $2.0 million from federal grant 

funds for the Executive Offices of Housing and Health and Human Services to identify and remove barriers 

to affordable housing production and preservation.  This primarily takes the form of Health Equity Zone 

programming.   

 

• ARPA - Targeted Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$26.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to allow the Secretary of Housing to target priority housing 

development projects.  Of this amount, $4.0 million supports transit-oriented housing.  For FY 2026, $18.0 

million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated. 

 

• ARPA - Development of Affordable Housing.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount 

of $100.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to provide an enhanced level of gap financing for 

affordable housing developments, site acquisition, and predevelopment expenses.  Of these funds, $10.0 

million supports a pilot program for low-income public housing vouchers and financing.  For FY 2026, 

$40.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

Program FY 2026 Enacted
FY 2027 

Recommended
Source Managing Entity

Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund 4,000,000$          -$                     General Revenue E.O. Housing

Pathways to Removing Obstacles 1,100,000            2,002,377            Federal
E.O. Housing & 

EOHHS

ARPA - Targeted Housing Development* 26,000,000          26,000,000          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Development of Affordable Housing* 100,000,000        100,000,000        Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Workforce Housing* 20,000,000          20,000,001          Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Home Repair & Community Revital* 24,500,000          24,500,000          Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Housing Related Infrastructure* 7,000,000            7,000,000            
Federal - SFRF & 

GO Bonds

E.O. Housing &   

RI Housing

ARPA - Site Acquisition* 30,000,000          30,000,000          
Federal - SFRF & 

GO Bonds
RI Housing

Housing Production Fund 3,239,197            3,239,197            Restricted RI Housing

Affordable Housing* 80,000,000          175,000,000        GO Bonds RI Housing

Homeownership Units* 20,000,000          45,000,000          GO Bonds RI Housing

Community Revitalization* 10,000,000          10,000,000          GO Bonds RI Housing

Total 325,839,197$   442,741,575$   

*One-time funds; amounts represent the full value of multi-year funding

Housing Production
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• ARPA - Workforce Housing.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $20.0 million 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds authorized by the 2023 Assembly to increase the supply of housing for 

Rhode Island families earning up to 120 percent of area median income.  For FY 2026, $8.3 million remains 

to be spent, and all funds are obligated. 

 

• ARPA - Home Repair and Community Revitalization.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized 

amount of $24.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to support critical home repairs and redeveloping 

residential or commercial properties, and public and community spaces.  For FY 2026, $9.7 million remains 

to be spent, and all funds have been awarded.   

 

• ARPA - Housing Related Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget includes the authorized amount of 

$7.0 million to be transferred to the Infrastructure Bank to support infrastructure necessary for affordable 

housing development.  This includes $3.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds and $4.0 million from 

general obligation bond funds approved in November 2024.  For FY 2026, $1.9 million remains to be spent, 

and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Site Acquisition.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $30.0 million, 

including $25.0 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds and $5.0 million from general obligation bond 

funds approved in November 2024, to continue a site acquisition program administered by RI Housing, 

which began during 2020 in response to the coronavirus pandemic.  The program subsidizes developers to 

acquire property to develop into long-term affordable and supportive housing for people experiencing 

homelessness.  As of November 2025, all funds have been obligated, and $0.5 million remains to be 

disbursed by RI Housing.   

 

• Housing Production Fund.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of $3.2 

million from Housing Production Fund restricted receipts to provide financial or technical assistance to 

support the creation and preservation of affordable housing.  Funds are generated from the second tier of 

the Real Estate Conveyance Tax for residential property over $0.8 million.  The 2021 Assembly provided 

$25.0 million for initial capitalization and established a rate of 0.46 percent, entirely dedicated to the Fund.  

The 2025 Assembly increased the second-tier rate to 0.75 percent, of which 0.50 percentage points are 

dedicated to the Fund.  As of the end of FY 2025, funds have supported awards totaling $35.0 million, and 

$2.6 million is available for additional awards.   

 

• Affordable Housing.  The Governor’s budget includes $175.0 from general obligation bond funds for 

housing development, infrastructure, redevelopment, and property acquisition.  Of this amount, $95.0 

million is from a $120.0 million housing bond recommended for the November 2026 ballot, and $80.0 

million is from general obligation bond funds approved in November 2024.  Unlike that bond, the new 

proposed bond does not allocate funds among specific uses.    

 

• Homeownership Units.  The Governor’s budget includes $45.0 million from general obligation bond 

funds for the development of housing units intended for homeownership.  Of this amount, $25.0 million is 

from a $120.0 million housing bond recommended for the November 2026 ballot, and $20.0 million is from 

general obligation bond funds approved in November 2024.    

 

• Community Revitalization.  The Governor’s budget includes $10.0 million from general obligation 

bond funds approved in November 2024 to continue RI Housing’s Acquisition and Revitalization Program 

to finance acquisition and redevelopment of blighted properties in disadvantaged communities.   

 

Housing Preservation.  Housing preservation refers to programs designed to retain the existing supply of 

housing and protect its affordability.  This includes support for upgrades, repairs, and maintenance that 

delay or prevent housing from exiting the housing stock; health-related initiatives, such as lead abatement, 
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to increase housing quality and longevity; and efforts to add deed restrictions or reduce capital and operating 

expenses to preserve the affordability of housing for low- and moderate-income households.   

 

 
 

• Livable Home Modification.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted amount of $0.5 

million from general revenues for the Livable Home Modification Grant Program, which provides 50.0 

percent of the total retrofit costs to support home modifications and accessibility enhancements to allow 

individuals to remain in community settings.  The 2022 Assembly provided a total of $1.0 million, with 

$0.5 million intended to be one-time to address a surge in applications.  Expenses in recent years have 

averaged $0.5 million annually.  The grant amount is capped at $4,500. 

 

• Medicaid Home Modifications.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.6 million for FY 2027, including 

$0.2 million from general revenues and $0.3 million from federal Medicaid funds, for home modifications 

to accommodate individuals with disabilities so they can remain in their homes.  This is $0.1 million less 

than enacted, reflecting FY 2025 spending levels.  

 

Supportive Services.  Supportive services are programs that aid housing consumers.  This includes 

financial and information support for prospective homebuyers as well as direct assistance and subsidies that 

address the special needs of certain populations, such as the homeless.  State programs in this category 

typically take the form of pass-through funds to quasi-governmental and nonprofit organizations.   

 

 
 

• Crossroads.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted level of $1.9 million from general 

revenues awarded directly to Crossroads Rhode Island, the state’s largest homelessness services 

organization.  This includes $1.1 million in the Department of Corrections’ budget for sex offender 

discharge planning and housing assistance and $0.9 million in the Department of Human Services’ budget 

for homeless services and emergency shelters.     

 

• Sojourner House.  The Governor’s budget includes the enacted amount of $0.1 million from general 

revenues to support Sojourner House supportive housing and rapid rehousing programs.  

Program FY 2026 Enacted
FY 2027 

Recommended
Source Managing Entity

Livable Home Modification 515,278$             515,278$             General Revenue GCD

Medicaid Home Modifications 701,062               555,081               Gen. Rev. & Federal DHS

Total 1,216,340$        1,070,359$        

Housing Preservation

Program FY 2026 Enacted
FY 2027 

Recommended
Source Managing Entity

Crossroads 1,910,000$          1,910,000$          General Revenue DHS & DOC

Sojourner House 100,000               100,000               General Revenue E.O. Housing

State-Owned Shelters -                       3,360,000            
General Revenue    

& RICAP
E.O. Housing

Emergency Housing 6,052,211            5,000,000            Gen. Rev. & Federal DCYF

Education for Homeless Children & Youth 541,526               648,415               Federal
Dept. Elem. & Sec. 

Education

Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS 350,000               350,000               Federal E.O. Housing

Homelessness Assistance Grants 4,602,278            7,993,717            Federal E.O. Housing

ARPA - Homelessness Infrastructure* 45,000,000          45,000,001          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Homelessness Assistance* 38,800,004          38,800,006          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Muni. Homelessness Support 

Initiative*
2,200,000            2,200,000            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

Total 99,556,019$     105,362,139$   

*One-time funds; amounts represent the full value of multi-year funding

Supportive Services
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• State-Owned Shelters.  The Governor’s budget includes new funding of $0.9 million for FY 2026 and 

$1.7 million for FY 2027 from general revenues for operating expenses for state-owned shelters. Ongoing 

expenses are assumed to be $440,000 annually thereafter.  These properties were acquired over the past few 

years, are located in Providence, and are rented to organizations that provide around 490 beds and associated 

services daily, often with the support of state and federal grants.  The Governor’s capital recommendation 

also contains $3.1 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds for asset protection work at these facilities, 

including $0.3 million for FY 2026 and $1.7 million for FY 2027.   

  

• Emergency Housing.  The Governor’s budget includes $5.0 million from all sources, including $1.3 

million from general revenues, for emergency housing for families in situations in which housing is a barrier 

to reunification.  This is $1.1 million less than the enacted budget, including $1.3 million more from general 

revenues.  The Family Court has the authority to require the Department of Children, Youth, and Families 

to provide housing, most often in the form of a hotel, and this practice grew after the pandemic.  The 

Department indicates that families who are not yet enrolled in Rhode Island Works receive benefits while 

enrolling; however, if they are unable to qualify, federal funds cannot be used, leading to reliance on general 

revenues.  The enacted budget assumes that all families served will be enrolled and meet income 

requirements; the Department has not been able to implement this in recent years. 

 

• Education for Homeless Children and Youth.  The Governor’s budget includes $0.6 million from 

federal funds to support students experiencing homelessness.  This is $0.1 million more than enacted, 

reflecting updated distribution of the McKinney-Vento federal funds.   Funds are used to identify homeless 

children and provide wraparound services and assistance that enable them to attend school and participate 

fully in activities. 

 

• Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS.  The Governor’s budget includes the FY 2026 enacted 

amount of $0.4 million from federal funds to administer the federal Housing Opportunities for Persons with 

AIDS program, dedicated to supporting services and housing for low-income people living with HIV and 

AIDS.   

 

• Homelessness Assistance Grants.  The Governor’s budget includes $8.0 million from federal 

Emergency Shelter Grants and Title XX Shelter Transfer Grants, which is $3.3 million more than enacted 

for FY 2026 to reflect available funds.  The Executive Office typically allocates funding competitively to 

the private shelter system through the Consolidated Homelessness Fund.     

 

• ARPA - Homelessness Infrastructure.  The Governor’s budget includes the $45.0 million authorization 

from State Fiscal Recovery funds to increase facility capacity for individuals experiencing homelessness.  

The 2023 Assembly expanded allowable uses to include prevention and stabilization programs.  For FY 

2026, $4.2 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Homelessness Assistance.  The Governor’s recommendation maintains the $38.8 million from 

State Fiscal Recovery funds authorized to provide housing navigation, stabilization, and mental health 

services for people experiencing homelessness.  The 2021 Assembly included a requirement to provide 

monthly progress reports regarding the achievement of these efforts.  The Department submitted its first 

report in March 2023 and has not submitted one since July 2023.  The 2024 Assembly provided $17.3 

million.  For FY 2026, $9.0 million remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Municipal Homelessness Support Initiative.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized 

amount of $2.2 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to award grants to municipalities to help pay for 

community services that support homeless individuals.  Municipalities hosting shelters bear a financial 

burden on municipal services, which this program is intended to partially offset.  For FY 2026, $0.7 million 

remains to be spent, and all funds are obligated.   
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Flexible.  Some programs provide funding that is not limited to a specific purpose but can be put to a variety 

of uses at the discretion of the Executive Office of Housing.   

 

 
 

• Community Development Block Grants.  The Governor’s budget includes $9.9 million from federal 

Community Development Block Grant funds, $0.6 million more than the FY 2026 enacted budget.  

Cranston, East Providence, Pawtucket, Providence, Warwick, and Woonsocket are entitlement 

communities that receive their Community Development Block Grants directly from the U.S. Department 

of Housing and Urban Development; the state administers the remaining 33 communities’ grants. 

 

• Housing Resources and Homelessness Account.  The Governor’s budget includes the enacted amount 

of $19.7 million from Housing Resources and Homelessness Account restricted receipts.  These funds are 

flexible but must broadly be used to support lead hazard reduction, rental subsidies, shelter operations, and 

other housing and homelessness initiatives.  Historically, most funds have been allocated to providers 

through the Consolidated Homelessness Fund.  The 2014 Assembly provided a dedicated portion of the 

Real Estate Conveyance Tax to provide a permanent stream of funding.  The 2024 Assembly authorized a 

one-time transfer of $10.0 million from general revenues.  The 2025 Assembly provided a one-time transfer 

of $2.5 million, dedicated 50.0 percent of revenue from a new whole home short-term rental tax, and 

increased both the first and second tiers of the real estate conveyance tax.  These sources are described in 

more detail earlier in this report.    

 

Planning.  Planning costs refer to nonrecurring expenses associated with planning, managing, and reporting 

on state housing programs.  It should be noted that the operating expenses of quasi-governmental 

organizations do not appear in this publication.   

 

 
 

• ARPA - Statewide Housing Plan.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of $2.0 

million from State Fiscal Recovery funds to develop a statewide comprehensive housing plan to assess 

current and future housing needs, consider barriers to home ownership and affordability, and identify 

services needed for increased investments toward disproportionately impacted individuals and 

communities.  These funds also support municipal planning efforts.  For FY 2026, $1.0 million remains to 

be spent, and all funds are obligated.   

 

• ARPA - Predevelopment and Capacity Building.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized 

amount of $1.5 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds for consultants to provide administrative support 

to the Department of Housing.  Funding is intended to assist with managing the increased resources for 

federal and other housing-related programs and address the lack of administrative capacity as a barrier to 

Program FY 2026 Enacted
FY 2027 

Recommended
Source Managing Entity

Community Development Block Grants 9,345,940$          9,915,414$          Federal E.O. Housing

Housing Resources & Homelessness Account 19,654,757          19,654,757          Restricted E.O. Housing

Total 29,000,697$     29,570,171$     

Flexible

Program FY 2026 Enacted
FY 2027 

Recommended
Source Managing Entity

ARPA - Statewide Housing Plan* 2,000,001$          2,000,001$          Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Predevelopment & Capacity Building* 1,499,999            1,499,999            Federal - SFRF E.O. Housing

ARPA - Proactive Housing Development* 1,400,000            1,400,000            Federal - SFRF RI Housing

ARPA - Municipal Planning* 3,300,000            2,918,722            
Federal - SFRF & 

GO Bonds
E.O. Housing

Total 8,200,000$        7,818,722$        

*One-time funds; amounts represent the full value of multi-year funding

Planning
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implementing affordable housing initiatives.  The 2021 Assembly included a requirement to provide 

monthly progress reports regarding achievement of these efforts.  The Department submitted its first report 

in March 2023 and has not submitted a report since July 2023.  For FY 2026, all funds are obligated, and 

only $41,192 remains to be spent. 

 

• ARPA - Proactive Housing Development.  The Governor’s budget maintains the authorized amount of 

$1.4 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds authorized by the 2023 Assembly to create a new proactive 

development subsidiary of RI Housing.  The subsidiary was formally established in January 2024, and a 

president was appointed that September.  For FY 2026, $0.7 million remains to be spent, and all funds are 

obligated. 

 

• ARPA - Municipal Planning.  The Governor’s budget includes $2.9 million to support municipal 

planning efforts, including $1.9 million from State Fiscal Recovery funds and $1.0 million from general 

obligation bond funds approved in November 2024.  Of these funds, $1.3 million is for a municipal fellows 

program and $1.6 million is for transit- and zoning-related grants to municipalities.  This is $0.4 million 

less from State Fiscal Recovery funds for grants, reflecting his reclassification of remaining funds after 

awards were announced in October 2025.  All remaining State Fiscal Recovery funds have been awarded, 

and $1.6 million remains to be spent. 

 

Required Reports 

 

The status as of January 2026 of all programmatic reports related to housing required to be submitted to the 

General Assembly or individual members, among others, is shown in the following table.  The table does 

not include annual organization-wide financial disclosures and audits, which are all submitted and 

compliant, nor does it include reports required for programs using State Fiscal Recovery funds.  

 

 
 

Integrated Housing Report.  The Executive Office of Housing is required to submit an April 15 annual 

report, including the total number of housing units, occupancy, change in units, net new units in 

development since the prior report, units by building occupancy and income type, regional and similar-state 

comparisons, including fund sources, rental bedrooms, affordability level, permitting statistics, and 

affordability by municipality.  Much of this data must be broken down by municipality and into cost 

brackets.   

 

R.I.G.L. Program Submitted Compliant

42-167-4 Integrated Housing Report Yes Yes

42-167-4 State Housing Reorganization Plan Yes Yes

42-167-4 Strategic Plan to End Homelessness New New

42-167-4 Muni. Low & Moderate Income Chart New New

42-128.3 Housing Incentives Districts No No

44-71 Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund Yes Yes

45-24 Accessory Dwelling Units Yes Yes

45-24 Fee in Lieu of Public Housing Yes Yes

45-53 Comprehensive Permitting Yes Yes

45-53 Housing Vouchers Yes Yes

45-53 Vacant Schools Yes Yes

42-55-22.1 Mortgage Disclosure Yes Yes

42-55-22.2 Affirmative Action Fair Housing Policy Yes Yes

42-55.1 Housing Trust Fund Defunct Defunct

44-53 Development and Preservation Activity Yes Yes

Department of Housing

Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation
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The 2024 Assembly made several changes to this report to provide clarity and align more closely with 

available data, including when federal data becomes available by delaying the due date from December 31 

to April 15.  It also required municipalities to provide relevant data requested by the Executive Office on 

or before February 15.   

 

Previously, the report included annual requirements to assess the number of Americans with Disabilities 

Act compliant special needs units and with determining the number of units needed versus produced under 

status quo conditions.  The 2024 Assembly replaced these with a report due every three years, beginning 

on December 31, 2026, assessing the accessibility of the state housing stock and the number of units 

required to meet estimated growth. 

 

Strategic Plan to End Homelessness.  As of July 1, 2026, and every three years thereafter, the Executive 

Office of Housing is required to create a statewide strategic plan to prevent and address homelessness.  It 

is required to conduct this work in coordination with the Advisory Council on Housing and Homelessness, 

the Interagency Council on Homelessness, and the Continuum of Care.   

 

Municipal Low and Moderate Income Chart.  As of January 1, 2027, the Executive Office of Housing 

is required to produce an annual chart reflecting the number and percentage of low- and moderate-income 

housing units in each city and town.  Municipalities will have thirty days to suggest modifications and 

revisions.  

 

Housing Incentives Districts.  As of FY 2022, the Executive Office of Housing is required to file an annual 

report on commitments and disbursements of technical assistance or school impact payments for 

municipalities that create and administer a Housing Incentive District.  The Executive Office indicates that 

this municipal initiative has not yet been implemented, and there is no status to report.  It should be noted 

that the report is still required even if there is no status to update.    

 

Low Income Housing Tax Credit Fund.  Beginning November 1, 2024, the Executive Office of Housing 

is required to file an annual report that contains the amount of credits approved in the prior fiscal year.  A 

summary of tax credit agreements must also be sent to the Division of Taxation and published on its website.   

 

Accessory Dwelling Units.  The Executive Office of Housing is required to file a March 1 annual report 

containing all municipal ordinances related to accessory dwelling units and two prior years of information 

regarding unit permits and certificates of occupancy.  Municipalities are required to provide the Executive 

Office with this information by February 1.   

 

Fee in Lieu of Public Housing.  RI Housing and municipalities are required to file a December 31 annual 

report regarding fees in lieu of housing that developers can pay instead of building affordable housing units 

required under inclusionary zoning.  The fee is calculated annually for each city based on a statutory formula 

and a minimum of $40,000 per unit.  The report contains the amount collected by municipality, funding for 

projects using fees, and the number of units created.   

 

Comprehensive Permitting.  The Executive Office of Housing is required to file a March 15 annual report 

to be posted on its website containing the prior 12 months of information regarding comprehensive permits 

for each municipality, including letters of eligibility, the number of subsidized units proposed and subsidy 

sources, status of applications, and the affordability of proposed units.  Municipalities are required to 

provide the Executive Office with this information by February 1.   

 

Housing Vouchers.  The Executive Office of Housing is required to file an April 15 annual report to be 

posted on its website for the prior 12 months of information regarding Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers 

received and used by public housing authorities.  By municipality, the report accounts for all vouchers, 
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leasing potential, administrative costs, and fees collected in lieu of development of low- and moderate-

income units.  

 

Vacant Schools.  The Executive Office of Housing is required to file an annual December 31 report 

detailing the number of school buildings that are vacant, and the feasibility or status of redevelopment.  The 

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education and municipalities provide lists of vacant school 

buildings to be evaluated for conversion into affordable housing.  The Executive Office of Housing files all 

feasibility studies and relevant information, such as estimated costs, on its website.   

 

Mortgage Disclosures.  RI Housing is required to produce a disclosure of all of its mortgage lenders and 

loans by census tract with reference to age of recipient, state representative districts, and federal support.  

The report is required to be available to the public with copies at the Corporation’s Office.  RI Housing 

indicates the report takes one week of staff time to create and is provided upon request; however, it has no 

record of a request ever being received.   

 

Affirmative Action Fair Housing Report.  RI Housing is required to biennially assess minority 

participation in all of its programs.  The Corporation indicates that producing this report takes four to six 

weeks of staff time; however, in 2022, its website logged only 16 views, almost all of which were internal.  

The report is regularly produced consistent with statute. 

 

Development and Preservation Activity.  RI Housing is required to file a March 15 annual report to be 

posted on its website containing a list of preservation or development projects approved by the Corporation, 

the value of support provided, and the resulting certificates of occupancy once available.  It also contains 

the value of fees and taxes paid by affordable housing developments to each municipality.  

 

Housing Data 

 

The Executive Office of Housing reports that, as of 2024, there were a total of 485,533 housing units in 

Rhode Island.  It estimates that Rhode Island would need to produce between 2,204 and 3,087 units annually 

to keep up with population growth and housing formation rates; it estimates that 918 units were produced 

in 2024.  The number of households that are cost burdened, defined as those spending 30 percent or more 

of income on housing, has consistently risen over the past few decades and now represents 33 percent of 

households, including 48 percent of renter households.  Detailed information on the quality and status of 

housing is included in the Executive Office’s Integrated Housing Report, due annually on April 15.  The 

following is a non-exhaustive list of sources for credible information on housing in the state:  

 

RI House Commission on Land Use: 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/laus/SitePages/hmaterials.aspx 

 

RI House Commission on Housing Affordability: 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/LMIHA/Pages/hmaterials.aspx 

 

RI House Whole Home Commission 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/WHC/Pages/hmaterials.aspx 

 

RI House Landlord/Tenant Commission 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/lateco/Pages/hmaterials.aspx 

 

RI House Short Term Rental Commission 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/STRC/SitePages/hmaterials.aspx 

 

 

https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/laus/SitePages/hmaterials.aspx
https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/LMIHA/Pages/hmaterials.aspx
https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/WHC/Pages/hmaterials.aspx
https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/lateco/Pages/hmaterials.aspx
https://www.rilegislature.gov/commissions/STRC/SitePages/hmaterials.aspx
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Division of Statewide Planning: 

https://planning.ri.gov/ 

 

HousingWorksRI:  

https://www.housingworksri.org/Research-Policy/Publications-Reports 

 

Department of Housing 

https://housing.ri.gov/ 

 

RI Housing:   

https://www.rihousing.com/research-reporting/ 

 

United States Census Bureau:   

https://www.census.gov/topics/housing.html 

 
 

https://planning.ri.gov/
https://www.housingworksri.org/Research-Policy/Publications-Reports
https://housing.ri.gov/
https://www.rihousing.com/research-reporting/
https://www.census.gov/topics/housing.html
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Article of 2026-H 7126 
 

Article 1 

 

Section 1.  Appropriations.  This section contains the revised appropriations for FY 2026. 

 

Section 2.  Line Item Appropriations.  This section establishes that each line in Section 1 of Article 1 

constitutes an appropriation. 

 

Section 3.  Internal Service Funds.  This section authorizes the establishment of limited and specific 

internal service accounts to implement the cases in which state agencies provide services to other state 

agencies, institutions, and other governmental units on a cost reimbursement basis.   

 

Section 4.  Full-Time Equivalent Positions.  This section limits the maximum number of full-time 

equivalent positions authorized for the departments and agencies during any payroll period in FY 2026.  In 

addition, this section provides that the Governor or designee, Speaker of the House or designee, and 

President of the Senate or designee may jointly adjust the authorization.  It also limits appointments for 

state employees supported by non-state funds to the availability of those funds.   

 

The total authorization is for 13,266.8 full-time equivalent positions, 2,655.0 fewer than the enacted budget, 

primarily because it adds language retroactively exempting the University of Rhode Island from any 

limitations on full-time equivalent positions effective July 1, 2025. Accounting for that change, the 

recommendation increases the enacted authorization by 16.0 positions.  

 

Section 5.  State Fiscal Recovery Funds.  This section maintains the enacted language that clarifies that 

appropriations of federal funds in section one shall not be construed to mean state fiscal recovery and capital 

projects funds enacted as part of the American Rescue Plan Act unless specifically designated as such.  The 

section also contains a description of each of the projects for which any appropriation is made.  It has been 

revised to add projects resulting from reclassifications or those carried forward from prior years.   

 

Section 6.  Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation Transfer.  This section requires 

the transfer of $2.5 million from the Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation to state 

general revenues by June 30, 2026.   

 

Section 7.  Infrastructure Bank Transfer.  This section requires the transfer of $2.0 million from the 

Infrastructure Bank to state general revenues by June 30, 2026.   

 

Section 8.  Marijuana Trust Fund Transfer.  This section requires the transfer of $5.0 million from the 

Marijuana Trust Fund to state general revenues by June 30, 2026. 

 

Section 9.  Effective Date.  This section provides that the article shall take effect upon passage. 
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Articles of 2026-H 7127 
 

Article 1 

 

Section 1.  Appropriations.  This section of Article 1 contains the appropriations for FY 2027.   

 

Section 2.  Line Item Appropriations.  This section establishes that each line in Section 1 of Article 1 

constitutes an appropriation. 

 

Section 3.  Transfer of Functions.  This section authorizes the Governor to transfer appropriations and 

full-time equivalent position authorizations associated with transfers of functions. 

 

Section 4.  Contingency Fund.  This section allows for expenditures from the contingency account located 

within the Office of the Governor’s budget for unexpected expenditures or for those departments and 

agencies where appropriations are insufficient.  The Governor must approve all expenditures and transfers 

from this account. 

 

Section 5.  Internal Service Funds.  This section authorizes the establishment of limited and specific 

internal service accounts to implement the cases in which state agencies provide services to other state 

agencies, institutions, and other governmental units on a cost reimbursement basis.  It reflects the creation 

of a new fund for Accounts and Control, payroll services and expenses for the Enterprise Resource Planning 

System. 

 

Section 6.  State Fleet Operations.  This section authorizes the director of the Department of 

Administration to centralize state fleet operations under its purview for light and medium duty vehicles. 

 

Section 7.  Legislative Intent.  This section authorizes the chairpersons of the finance committees of the 

two chambers to provide a “statement of legislative intent” for specifying the purpose of the appropriations 

contained in Section 1 of this article. 

 

Section 8. Temporary Disability Insurance Funds.  This section appropriates all funds required for 

benefit payments from the Temporary Disability Insurance Fund and the Temporary Disability Insurance 

Reserve Fund.   

 

Section 9.  Employment Security Funds.  This section appropriates all funds required for benefit payments 

to unemployed individuals from the Employment Security Fund.   

 

Section 10.  Lottery.  This section appropriates to the Lottery Division any funds required for the payment 

of prizes and commissions.   

 

Section 11.  Appropriation of CollegeBound Saver Funds.  This section appropriates the funds received 

by the Office of the General Treasurer from the CollegeBound Saver program for transfer to the Office of 

Postsecondary Commissioner to support student financial aid for FY 2027.  The Governor’s budget includes 

$3.5 million from these sources for state grant programs. 

 

Section 12.  Full-Time Equivalent Positions.  This section limits the maximum number of full-time 

equivalent positions authorized for the departments and agencies during any payroll period in FY 2027.  In 

addition, this section provides that the Governor or designee, Speaker of the House or designee, and 

President of the Senate or designee, may jointly adjust the authorization.  It limits appointments for state 

employees supported by non-state funds to the availability of those funds.   
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This section also prevents departments from employing contracted employees to work under state 

supervisors or from replacing work done by state employees without the Director of Administration’s 

determination of need.   

 

The Governor recommends authorization for 13,330.8 full-time equivalent positions for FY 2027.  He also 

proposes language that would exempt the University of Rhode Island from staffing limits retroactively to 

July 1, 2025.  The FY 2026 enacted authorization for the University is 2,671.0 positions, of which 374.8 

are limited to third-party funds.  Accounting for that exclusion, the recommendation otherwise increases 

the statewide FY 2026 enacted authorization by 80.0 positions. 

 

Section 13.  Multi-Year Appropriations.  This section makes multi-year appropriations for numerous 

projects included in the Capital Budget that are funded from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds over FY 2028 

through FY 2031.  The FY 2027 and multi-year appropriations supersede appropriations made for capital 

projects in Section 13 of Article 1 of the FY 2026 Appropriations Act.   

 

Section 14.  Reappropriation - RICAP.  This section provides that any unexpended and unencumbered 

funds for Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund projects shall be reappropriated to the next year.  However, any 

such reappropriations are subject to final approval by the General Assembly as part of the supplemental 

appropriations act.  Unexpended funds of less than $500 can be reappropriated at the discretion of the State 

Budget Officer. 

 

Section 15.  Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation.  This section requires that the 

Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation provides an appropriate amount of resources to 

support the Neighborhood Opportunities Program.  The Corporation is also required to provide to the 

director of the Department of Administration, the chair of the Housing Resources Commission, and both 

chairs of the House and Senate Finance Committees a report detailing the amount of funding and 

information such as the number of housing units provided. 

 

Section 16.  Pawtucket Downtown Redevelopment.  This section provides the mechanism to allow taxes 

collected pursuant to the tax incentive financing statute to be appropriated to the Downtown Pawtucket 

Redevelopment Economic Activity Fund to finance development projects in the existing economic 

development district, in accordance with the law passed in 2019.  The Governor includes $1.5 million from 

restricted receipts for FY 2027.   

 

Section 17.  State Fiscal Recovery Funds.  This section clarifies that appropriations of federal funds in 

section one shall not be construed to mean State Fiscal Recovery and Capital Projects funds enacted as part 

of the American Rescue Plan Act unless specifically designated as such.  It contains a description of each 

project for which any appropriation is made.   

 

Section 18.  Reappropriation - State Fiscal Recovery Funds.  This section provides that any unexpended 

and unencumbered funds from the State Fiscal Recovery and Capital Projects funds shall be reappropriated 

to the following year.  However, any such reappropriations are subject to final approval by the General 

Assembly as part of the supplemental appropriations act.  This is similar to the treatment of Rhode Island 

Capital Plan funds. 

 

Section 19.  State Fiscal Recovery Funds Reporting and Compliance.  This section requires the 

Pandemic Recovery Office to monitor programs funded with State Fiscal Recovery and Capital Projects 

funds.  It requires the Office to report quarterly to the Speaker of the House and Senate President, with 

copies to the House and Senate Finance Committee chairpersons, identifying programs at risk of significant 

underspending or noncompliance with federal or state requirements.  The report, at a minimum, must 

include an assessment of how programs that are at risk can be remedied.  The last quarterly report is due on 

January 31, 2025, with twice-yearly reporting beginning April 30, 2025, through October 31, 2026. 
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It retains the enacted authority for the Governor to reclassify program income or unspent funds at-risk of 

federal forfeiture to other eligible projects if the value of the proposal is less than $1.0 million and less than 

20.0 percent of total program appropriations.  Proposals exceeding $1.0 million or 20.0 percent of program 

appropriations must be referred to the Assembly to go into effect within 30 days unless rejected by joint 

action of the House and Senate.   

 

Section 20.  Effective Date.  This section establishes that the article is effective as of July 1, 2026, except 

as otherwise provided within the article.   

 

Article 2.  State Funds 

 

Section 1.  Indirect Cost Recovery.  This section adds the Rhode Island Uninsured Protection Fund to the 

list of restricted receipt accounts exempt from indirect cost recovery charges, retroactive to July 1, 2025.  

This is a technical correction to be consistent with the FY 2026 enacted budget provision to exempt the 

Workers’ Compensation Administration Fund.  The Uninsured Protection Fund has traditionally been 

considered as part of the overall Workers’ Compensation Administration Fund but appears in a separate 

statute.   

 

Section 2.  Highway Maintenance Account.  Under current law, the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority 

receives 10.0 percent of the Highway Maintenance Account, in addition to a fixed $5.0 million annually.  This 

section amends the allocation to increase the fixed annual allocation by $9.3 million to $14.3 million.  Based 

on projected revenues, the total share would increase from $17.2 million to $26.5 million for FY 2027.  

 

Article 3.  Government Reform and Reorganization 

 

Section 1.  Line-Item Veto.  This joint resolution would submit a proposed amendment to the state’s 

constitution to the electors, granting the Governor line-item veto power and describing its applicability to 

appropriation lines and statutory language. It also changes the veto override for appropriation bills from 

three-fifths present and voting to two-thirds of the members elected. 

 

Section 2.  Paint Recycling.  This section requires the representative organization responsible for the paint 

stewardship program to submit a revised program plan to the Department of Environmental Management 

for review and approval every five years.  The first updated plan would be due December 31, 2026.  Current 

law limits reporting to specific situations, including changes to assessments.  

 

Section 3.  Green Buildings.  This section transfers administrative authority for the Green Building 

Advisory Council and the Green Buildings Act from the Department of Administration to the State Building 

Office within the Department of Business Regulation.  It also requires the Department of Administration to 

produce a report regarding the costs and benefits of obtaining LEED certification for state facilities, for 

which the Governor’s recommendation includes $50,000 from general revenues.  

 

Sections 4, 5, and 17.  Office of Energy Resources.  These sections transfer administration of the 

Weatherization Assistance Program from the Department of Human Services to the Office of Energy 

Resources, which is responsible for other related grants and programs.  The program provides low-income 

individuals, particularly the elderly, persons with disabilities, families with children, high residential energy 

users, and households with a high energy burden, with weatherization improvements to lower utility costs.  

The Governor’s recommended budget includes $10.9 million from federal funds and the current 4.0 full-

time equivalent positions as part of the Office budget for FY 2027.  

 

Section 17 also expands the Office of Energy Resources’ duties to include administering general obligation 

bond funds.  The Governor’s capital budget proposal includes a $10.0 million allocation of proceeds from 

a new bond referendum to support energy efficiency infrastructure. 
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Sections 6, 7, 19, 20, and 21.  Big River Management Area.  These sections grant the Department of 

Environmental Management authority over the land and natural resources of the Big River Management 

Area, as well as the authority to promulgate and enforce related rules and regulations.  It also transfers 

contracting authority to land and waters acquired under the Big River-Wood River Reservoir Acquisition 

Act.  These are currently administered by the Water Resources Board within the Department of 

Administration.  The proposed language clarifies that the Water Resources Board continues to exercise 

powers in freshwater resource management.  Other sections reiterate the Department of Environmental 

Management’s administrative and contracting authority over the Water Resources Board regarding the Big 

River Management Area, as applicable. 

 

The Governor’s budget transfers a position from the Department of Administration to the Department of 

Environmental Management as part of this change. 

 

Section 8.  Rebuild Rhode Island.  This section would increase the aggregate Rebuild Rhode Island tax 

credit cap from $225.0 million, inclusive of sales tax exemptions, to $250.0 million, and extend the sunset 

provision one year to December 31, 2027.   

 

Sections 9 through 15 and 18.  Sunsets.  These sections extend sunset provisions for the Tax Increment 

Financing, Tax Stabilization Incentive, First Wave Closing Fund, I-195 Redevelopment Fund, Wavemaker 

Fellowship, Main Street Streetscape Improvement Program, Innovation Initiative, and the Qualified Jobs 

Tax Credit by one year to December 31, 2027.   

 

Section 16.  State Facilities Benchmarking and Performance Standards Program.  This section 

establishes the State Facilities Benchmarking and Performance Standards Program to measure and report 

energy usage for state-owned state-occupied facilities.  It defines these as state-owned buildings primarily 

used as offices for state employees that have at least 25,000 square feet of space.  The Office of Energy 

Resources and the Department of Administration are authorized to determine which state-owned state-

occupied facilities are not suitable for achieving greenhouse gas emission reductions because of operational 

or physical limitations.  This section also establishes a Voluntary Energy Benchmarking Program for 

municipal properties and requires an annual report on its progress, submitted to the Governor and the 

General Assembly by May 1, 2028. 

 

It requires an annual report on the energy usage of state facilities, beginning March 31, 2029.  The Office 

of Energy Resources would be responsible for compiling and publishing the report, which must include 

each facility’s energy use by fuel and total emissions.  It requires the Office, in consultation with agencies, 

to develop performance standards by March 31, 2030, which agencies must meet.   

 

Sections 22 and 23.  Financial Assistance for Lakes Management.  These sections modify the Freshwater 

Lake Management Program to define “lake” and “pond," used interchangeably, and authorize the Bays, 

Rivers, and Watersheds Fund to support the program.  The proposed language clarifies that the definition 

of lakes and ponds does not include commercial or industrial water bodies and deletes the reference to a 

Lake Management Fund, which was never established.  Section 22 also adds references to the 2021 Climate 

Act, replacing the 2014 Resilient Rhode Island Act.    

 

Article 4.  Public Debt Management Act 

 

The Public Corporation Debt Management Act requires that the Assembly approve all new non-general 

obligation debt authorizations, except in certain circumstances.  Article 4 contains three authorizations 

totaling $55.0 million to support one project at Rhode Island College and two projects at the University of 

Rhode Island.  It would authorize $20.6 million for renovations to student housing at Rhode Island College.  

It would also authorize $20.0 million for repaving and hardscape improvements and $14.4 million to 

provide space for automotive and administrative mail and printing services at the University of Rhode 
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Island.  Annual debt service would not exceed $4.8 million for the three projects and would be supported 

by dedicated student housing and parking revenues, as well as general revenues and tuition and fees. 

 

Article 5.  Taxes and Fees   

 

Section 1.  Tax Amnesty.  This section grants the Division of Taxation authority to implement a 75-day 

tax amnesty program ending on February 15, 2027.  Filers would apply to the Division, and participants 

will not be subject to penalties or prosecution and will pay the statutory interest rate, reduced by 25.0 

percent.  The program applies to taxable periods through December 31, 2025, and would not be available to 

taxpayers under criminal investigation or parties to any court proceedings for fraud related to state taxes. 

 

The tax administrator would be required to provide a public analysis of the amnesty program by April 30, 

2027, including revenues received by tax source, distinguishing between the tax collected and interest 

collected for each source.  The Governor’s budget assumes this will generate $26.3 million in one-time 

revenues and provides $750,000 for associated expenses, including programming and marketing.  

 

Sections 2 and 6.  Income Tax Rates.  These sections would add a fourth income tax bracket of 8.99 percent 

for income over $1.0 million, effective beginning in tax year 2027.  Rhode Island currently has three tax 

brackets at income levels that are adjusted annually for inflation, with the highest at 5.99 percent and 

applicable to incomes above $186,450 for tax year 2026.  Because the thresholds in the statute are from 

2011, the current highest tier reads as $125,000.  Similarly, the proposed new tier is expressed as the 2011 

equivalent of $1.0 million, adjusted for 16 years of inflation, which is $648,398.   

 

The Governor’s budget assumes $67.1 million in revenue for FY 2027, which would annualize to $135.3 

million for FY 2028. 

 

Sections 2 and 6.  Research and Development Tax Provisions.  H.R.1, signed into law on July 4, 2025, 

reestablished the ability of businesses to fully expense domestic research and development costs beginning 

in tax year 2025.  Since 2022, federal law has required amortizing those expenses over five years.  The FY 

2026 enacted budget proactively decoupled the state from any tax year 2025 or earlier provisions that may 

be enacted after the budget was adopted, requiring their analysis for future action.   

 

The Department of Revenue’s October 2025 report on the impacts of H.R. 1’s tax provisions identified a 

revenue loss of $22.6 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027 from this provision as it applies to tax year 2026 

and later.  These losses were incorporated into the November 2025 consensus revenue estimates.  Sections 

2 and 6 would decouple the state from federal law beginning with tax year 2026, and the Governor’s budget 

recognizes the revenues for both FY 2026 and FY 2027. 

 

Sections 3 and 4.  Tobacco.  These sections increase the cigarette tax by $0.75 to $5.25 per pack, including 

a floor tax adjustment for existing inventory, and eliminate the 1.25 percent discount on cigarette tax stamps 

purchased by distributors.  They also increase the per-cigar tax cap from $0.50 to $2.00; cigars are subject 

to the 80.0 percent wholesale tax on other tobacco products, up to the cap on each cigar.  The changes are 

effective September 1, 2026, and the Governor’s budget assumes $8.0 million in additional revenues.  

 

Sections 5 and 6.  Child Tax Credit.  These sections would replace the current dependent exemption with 

a new refundable child tax credit for dependents age 18 and under, effective beginning in tax year 2027.  

The new credit would equal the dependent exemption, currently $5,250 for 2026, multiplied by the current 

top income tax rate of 5.99 percent, indexed for inflation.  The use of refundable credits means that eligible 

taxpayers benefit from the full value even if they do not have an offsetting tax liability.  Like the current 

exemption, the credit will phase out for higher-income taxpayers.  The maximum credit is estimated to be 

$325 for FY 2027, and the Governor’s budget assumes a revenue loss of $14.7 million, which would 

annualize to $29.7 million. 
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Section 6.  Social Security Tax.  Under current law, taxpayers who have reached full Social Security 

retirement age (now 67 years or older) with incomes below $107,000 for an individual and $133,750 for 

joint filers are exempt from paying state income tax on any of their Social Security income.  These sections 

would expand the exemptions over three years, such that no Social Security income would be taxable in 

2029.   

 

The proposal eliminates the age threshold for tax year 2027.  For 2028, the income thresholds would 

increase to $165,200 for an individual and $206,550 for joint filers.  The Governor’s budget recognizes a 

revenue loss of $3.0 million in FY 2027, increasing to $60.1 million in FY 2030, the first fiscal year with 

the full impact of the total exemption. 

 

Section 7.  Motor Vehicle Excise Tax.  This section repeals the current law requirement that reimbursements 

to cities, towns, and fire districts for the motor vehicle excise tax increase annually, based on the annual change 

in sales tax collections, but no more than 2.0 percent.  It adds language that sets future reimbursements to the 

amount received in FY 2026. The Governor’s budget includes $239.6 million for FY 2026 and FY 2027. 

 

Section 8.  Newport Landing and Boarding Fees.  The City of Newport is authorized to charge cruise ship 

operators landing and boarding fees of $10 per passenger.  This section increases the fees from $10 to $15 

and allocates the increase to the Rhode Island Public Transit Authority.  The Governor’s budget assumes 

this will generate $1.0 million.  The Assembly authorized Newport to increase these fees in 2024.  

 

Article 6.  Capital Development Program 

 
Article 6 places $600.0 million of new general obligation bond authorizations on the November 2026 ballot 

for voter approval through six separate questions as shown in the following table. 

 

Annual debt service on the entire $600.0 million, supported by general revenues, would be $49.6 million, 

assuming a 5.0 percent interest rate and a 20-year term.  Additionally, the Governor’s capital budget relies 

on multiple funding sources to cover full project costs for some items.  For Energy Efficiency, the Governor 

recommends $10.4 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds, and assumes another $5.0 million from 

federal funds and $10.6 million from restricted receipts.   For the State History Center, the Governor 

recommends $4.5 million from Rhode Island Capital Plan funds.   
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Article 7.  Education  
 

Sections 1 and 3.  School Housing Aid Program.  Section 1 increases the threshold for which a school 

construction project requires an owner’s program manager and a commissioning agent from $1.5 million 

to $10.0 million, adjusted for inflation, for all projects completed after July 1, 2026.  It also limits the cost 

for the owner’s program manager and commissioning agent to 3.0 percent of total project costs.  These 

sections also shift responsibility for prime contractor prequalification from the School Building Authority 

to the Division of Purchases.  

 

Section 2.  Funding Formula.  The student success factor is a single poverty weight included in the funding 

formula as a proxy for student supports.  This section increases that factor from 40.0 percent to 43.0 percent 

of the core instruction amount for all students.  The Governor’s budget includes $14.4 million to account 

for the effects of this change. 

 

Sections 4 and 5.  Hope Scholarship.  The 2023 Assembly established a new Rhode Island Hope 

Scholarship pilot program to provide the final two years of free tuition and mandatory fees at Rhode Island 

College for qualifying Rhode Island students, implemented for four cohorts of students beginning in the 

fall of 2023.  The 2024 Assembly extended the pilot for two years, including the last cohort entering in the 

fall of 2029, to allow for a better evaluation of the program’s impact on enrollment and timely graduation, 

with an evaluation due July 1, 2030.  These sections would make the pilot program permanent before the 

required evaluation.  

 

Section 6.  School Building Authority Capital Fund.  This section eliminates the requirement that any 

current year difference between appropriations and entitlements under the traditional housing aid program 

Amount

Question 1 215,000,000$   

URI Integrated Health Building 105,000,000        

RIC Adams Library 50,000,000          

CCRI Workforce Innovation Center 60,000,000          

Question 2

Housing and Homeownership 120,000,000$   

Question 3 115,000,000$   

Site Development 70,000,000          

Growth Industry Infrastructure 45,000,000          

Question 4

Career and Technical Education 50,000,000$     

Question 5 50,000,000$     

Brownfields Remediation & Economic Development 3,000,000            

Facility Improvements 8,000,000            

Local Recreation Projects 1,000,000            

Marine Infrastructure Development 1,000,000            

Resilient Rhody Infrastructure Fund 20,000,000          

Narragansett Bay Watershed Restoration 7,000,000            

Energy Efficiency 10,000,000          

Question 6 50,000,000$     

State History Center 45,000,000          

State Preservation Grants Program 5,000,000            

Total New Referenda 600,000,000$   

November 2026 Bond Referenda
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be transferred to the School Building Authority Capital Fund, effective for FY 2027.  Current practice is 

for the revised budget to identify the difference as a separate appropriation line authorizing that transfer. 

For FY 2026, the estimated difference is $5.9 million, but the Governor’s budget does not designate 

appropriation authority for it.     

 

Article 8.  Medical Assistance  

 

Section 1.  Hospital License Fee.  This section extends the current assumption of the three-tiered license 

fee system for community hospitals with FY 2027 payments totaling $228.5 million based on 2023 revenue.  

This section also extends the fee for Eleanor Slater Hospital at a 5.25 percent rate based on 2023 revenues, 

totaling $4.0 million.  This is the same as the one-year rate set for FY 2026.  The budget assumes total 

revenues of $232.5 million from both payments, consistent with FY 2026.   

 

Federal limits on provider taxes like this one were adopted in H.R. 1 and require a phase-down from the 

prior limit of 6.0 percent to 3.5 percent by FY 2032.  The current rates will exceed federal caps in FY 2029 

when the threshold is lowered to 5.0 percent. 

 

Section 2.  Hospital and Nursing Home Rates.  The section replaces the current law price index included 

in the November Caseload Conference estimate applicable for hospital and nursing facilities 

reimbursements with a 2.5 percent rate increase for FY 2027 only.   

 

For inpatient and outpatient hospital services, the Governor’s budget includes savings of $1.5 million, of 

which $0.5 million is from general revenues, from reducing the July 1, 2026, rate increase that ranged from 

2.6 percent for payments through managed care plans to 3.3 percent for fee-for-service reimbursements.  

 

For nursing homes, the budget includes savings of $5.0 million, of which $2.1 million is from general 

revenues, from reducing the October 1, 2026, adopted rate of 3.2 percent.   

 

Section 3.  Hospital Payments.  This section includes uncompensated care payments for FY 2027 that do 

not exceed $23.9 million; this is $10.0 million more than FY 2026.  This includes $12.9 million for Eleanor 

Slater Hospital, consistent with the enacted budget, and $11.0 million, or $10.0 million more than enacted, 

for the community hospitals.   

 

Section 4.  AHEAD Model.  The section authorizes the Executive Office of the Health and Human 

Services, in coordination with the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner, to implement the federal 

Achieving Healthcare Efficiency through Accountable Design (AHEAD) Model.  It requires a report to the 

Governor and General Assembly by October 31, 2026, and annually thereafter, while the state is 

participating in the grant program.  The report is to include a description of activities and funding for the 

grant year, the legislative authority required to make any changes to the Medicaid program, stakeholder 

interests and program participation, and the overall long-term benefits of implementing the alternative 

payment modes required by the federal model.   

 

Section 5.  Family Care Community Partnerships.  This section establishes five Family Care Community 

Partnership catchment regions for the community-based prevention services provided to children and 

families through the Department of Children, Youth and Families.  Federal law provides that any provider 

of a Medicaid service may deliver it, unless a state law includes allowable restrictions.   his section codifies 

current practice and regions, allowing the Department to continue claiming Medicaid reimbursement.  Only 

one provider will be permitted to operate in each region.  

 

Section 6.  Medicaid Resolution.  This section includes the resolution language for Assembly approval for 

the Executive Office to apply for certain changes to the Medicaid program.  This includes the statutory rate 

changes already identified.    
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This section also includes increasing provider reimbursement rates by one-half of the increase, or 100 

percent of the Medicare rates, recommended and identified as part of the Office of the Health Insurance 

Commissioner’s Social and Human Service Programs Review Final Report, effective October 1, 2026.   

 

It also includes authorization to amend the Principles of Reimbursement for Federally Qualified Health 

Centers to include a 2.5 percent increase, for proposed savings of $3.3 million, including $1.2 million from 

general revenues, from lowering the 5.0 percent increase assumed in the November Caseload Conference 

estimate.  The section also eliminates the July 1 rate increase for reimbursement of substance use disorder 

residential treatment services, resulting in savings of $1.6 million, including $0.7 million from general 

revenues.  It also restricts the use of GLP-1 treatment medications to only those with type-2 diabetes, saving 

$20.3 million, including $6.3 million from general revenues.   

 

The section allows the Executive Office to seek any changes necessary to implement reimbursement rates 

resulting from the Children’s Services Rate Setting project.  Finally, this section allows the Executive Office 

to seek other changes that do not have an adverse impact on Medicaid programs or incur costs that exceed 

funding appropriated for FY 2027. 

 

Article 9.  State Leases 

 

This article includes joint resolutions seeking General Assembly approval of three long-term lease 

agreements for the Secretary of State, the Department of Environmental Management, and the Office of the 

Public Defender, all of which are at least 5-year renewals of existing agreements.  Legislative approval is 

required for lease agreements for terms of five years or longer and exceeding $500,000 in value. The 

Governor’s budget appears to include $3.2 million from all sources to fund the FY 2027 cost of these leases.   

 

Article 10.  Health and Human Services 

 

Sections 1 and 2.  9-8-8 Suicide and Crisis Lifeline.  These sections establish the Rhode Island 9-8-8 

Suicide & Crisis Prevention Lifeline and designate the Department of Behavioral Healthcare, 

Developmental Disabilities, and Hospitals as the state agency responsible for program oversight.  The 

lifeline is part of the national network, and the center must operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  The 

center must meet federal guidelines to participate in the network.  The director designates the lifeline's state 

administrator, who can either be a department employee or a contractor.   

 

The Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals will develop the rules 

and regulations and, prior to promulgating them, consult with the Department of Children, Youth and 

Families for services provided to children, youth, and their families.  Data related to the utilization of 

services for these populations will be shared with the Department of Children, Youth and Families. 

 

There are also requirements for data collection, evaluation, and other quality-improvement activities to be 

completed by the administrator.  Other state agencies and departments will provide the information 

necessary for the Department to comply with federal and state reporting requirements.  The FY 2027 budget 

includes $5.0 million, of which $1.0 million is from general revenues.  FY 2026 support totals $4.4 million, 

all from federal funds.  

 

Section 3.  Pay for Success.  This section extends the five-year Pay for Success pilot program another year 

until July 1, 2027.  The 2021 Assembly authorized a five-year pilot program in which the Executive Office 

of Health and Human Services contracts with nonprofit investors and service providers to provide 

permanent supportive housing and additional wraparound services to a cohort of 125 individuals 

experiencing homelessness.  The article also adds the term “person-centered” to the description of the 

housing and supportive services interventions.  It is unclear why, given that the program is nearly over.  

The FY 2022 budget provided $6.0 million from general revenues to capitalize a restricted receipt fund 
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authorized consistent with legislation and authorized expenditures up to $1.5 million from that restricted 

account if certain contracted metrics are achieved.  As of the end of FY 2026, the full $6.0 million will have 

been spent.  

 

Currently, for the yearly progress reports, the Executive Office collaborates with the Rhode Island Coalition 

to End Homelessness to evaluate the program, and this section extends that to other qualified organizations.  

The reporting period is also extended by a year, until January 30, 2028.   

 

Section 4.  Ladders to Licensure.  This section amends the Ladders to Licensure program established by 

the 2024 Assembly to increase the number of licensed health professionals.  The changes reduce the current 

requirement for three to four partnerships to at least two. The section also eliminates the private-sector 

reference in the definition of human services employer organizations eligible to participate in the program.  

The Governor’s FY 2027 recommendation includes the enacted level of $750,000 for the program. 

 

Article 11.  Affordability  

 

Section 1.  Pharmacy Benefit Managers.  This section creates new requirements for pharmacy benefit 

managers to disclose to the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner: the percentage of rebates received 

from manufacturers, the value of rebates passed on to clients, administrative fees received, and information 

on pricing, operating practices, and utilization.   

 

It requires the Office to publish online transparency information on each manager, although the entities 

may request that the Office designate certain information as trade secrets.  This section also requires the 

Office to analyze the collected information to produce a report on the role of pharmacy benefit managers 

by October 1, 2027, including comparisons to regulations in other states and recommendations to improve 

oversight.  It authorizes the Office to levy up to $175,000 on health insurance companies for contractors to 

produce the report.  

 

Section 2.  Motor Fuel Tax.  This section reduces the total gas tax by two cents, with the reduction coming 

from the allocation to the Department of Transportation.  Currently, two cents of the gas tax was pledged 

by the 2003 Assembly to provide the state match for projects financed through the Grant Anticipation 

Revenue Vehicle Program.  The bonds have been retired, making the proceeds available for other uses as 

planned through the Transportation Improvement Program.  The Governor’s budget assumes $8.6 million 

less from gas tax revenues. 

 

Sections 3 and 5.  Energy Efficiency Programs.  Energy efficiency programs are currently funded through 

surcharges on gas and electric customers.  The surcharges are based on a least-cost procurement provision, 

which allows the Public Utilities Commission to determine the funding level for investments based on the 

annual plans for energy efficiency programs that have been reviewed and approved by the Energy 

Efficiency and Resource Management Council.   

 

These surcharges generated $125.1 million in calendar year 2024, including $93.8 million from electric and 

$31.2 million from gas.  The article extends the least-cost procurement provision by ten years through 2038, 

changes the annual planning process every three years, and caps the annual amount customers can be 

charged to $75.0 million for calendar years 2027 through 2029.  Subsequent plans can be adjusted for 

inflation from the new limit. 

 

The Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank currently receives an annual allocation of $5.0 million from the funds 

for clean energy efficiency, energy storage, and other uses.  Section 5 reduces that amount to $2.5 million. 

 

Section 4.  Electric Distribution Companies. This section requires electric distribution companies that 

own or operate transmission facilities within the state to be members of ISO New England, Inc., or its 
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successor organization.  The Governor’s budget assumes that this will lower ratepayer costs by eliminating 

a financial incentive for distribution companies, which is available only when membership is voluntary. 

 

Sections 5, 7 and 8. Renewable Energy Fund.  These sections extend the Renewable Energy Fund, 

administered by the Commerce Corporation, for three years to the end of 2031.  The fund is supported by 

a surcharge of 0.3 mills per kilowatt-hour on all customers and an alternative compliance payment of $90 

per megawatt-hour for renewable energy obligations.  The alternative compliance payments are made by 

entities that sell electrical energy to end-use consumers in the state in lieu of obtaining renewable energy 

from the electric grid.  These sections define zero-emission resources to include nuclear resources and large-

scale hydroelectric facilities, establish a tier alternative compliance payment fee of $40 for new renewable 

resources and $11 for existing resources, and expand the use of the funds to include clean transportation 

and energy storage.  Effective January 1, 2027, 50.0 percent of the revenues from alternative compliance 

payments must be used to provide rate relief, subject to oversight and approval of the Office of Energy 

Resources.  The fund income in 2024 was $11.8 million, including $3.6 million from energy charges and 

$0.6 million from alternative compliance payments. 

 

Section 8 delays the schedule and rate of meeting renewable energy standards of 100 percent from 2033 to 

2050. 

 

Section 6.  Road Repair by Public Utility Companies.  This section requires any public utility or utility 

facility to recover all costs associated with road repair in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles.  This amortizes these capital costs over a longer time.  This minimizes the impact on rate payers. 

 
Sections 9 and 11.  Financial Incentives.  These sections repeal the long-term contracting incentive to 

electric distribution companies for newly developed renewable energy resources. 

 

Section 10.  Net Metering.  Net metering allows customers with eligible renewable energy systems to 

receive bill credits for all power generated up to 125 percent of the on-site consumption during a billing 

period. Public entities, including municipalities and quasi-state entities, are allowed to enter into virtual net 

metering arrangements with renewable energy developers for up to 10 megawatts per project site.  This 

section of the article establishes a monthly tiered grid access fee to be determined by the Public Utilities 

Commission.  The funds would be used by the electric distribution company to offset costs associated with 

the net metering systems.   

 

Sections 12 and 13.  Health Spending Accountability and Transparency Program.  These sections 

codify the Health Insurance Commissioner’s authority to set annual healthcare cost growth targets, 

currently authorized under Executive Order 19-03, as well as all-payer primary care investment targets.  

Annual targets shall be set every five years, effective July 1, 2027; cost growth targets for 2026 and 2027 

shall be established according to the existing framework.  Compliance is currently voluntary.  These 

sections empower the Commissioner to impose performance improvement plans and financial penalties if 

an insurance provider fails to meet the cost growth target twice in three years.  The value of penalties and 

oversight would be subject to regulation by the Office of the Health Insurance Commissioner.  

 

These sections also require the Commissioner to publish an annual report on healthcare spending and 

quality and to hold a subsequent public hearing.  If an entity fails to meet either an annual cost growth or 

investment target, it may be compelled to participate.  The Governor’s recommendation contains $350,000 

from general revenues, $50,000 more than enacted, for contracted data collection and analysis to support 

this work.   

 

Section 14.  Individual Marketplace Affordability Program.  This section authorizes the Rhode Island 

Health Benefit Exchange to establish the Individual Market Affordability program, which is intended to 

provide assistance to individuals who purchase health insurance on the Exchange.  The legislation 
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authorizes the Exchange to determine the annual affordability percentages for each upcoming coverage year 

based on the appropriations.  The first coverage year would be 2027, and the legislation requires that for 

that year, affordability percentages prioritize households with incomes below 200 percent of the federal 

poverty level.  It also requires that any unspent funds be reappropriated to the following year for the same 

purpose. 

 

The Governor’s budget includes $9.5 million from general revenues and appears to assume this would fully 

cover 2027 premium costs for the six months of FY 2027 for individuals under 200 percent of the federal 

poverty level who are no longer receiving the federal enhanced subsidies for premium assistance.  Enhanced 

subsidies expired at the end of 2025.  While pending federal legislation addresses the issue in different 

ways, no changes have been adopted for the 2026 coverage year.  This level of support would require $20.0 

million annually.   

 

Article 12.  Effective Date  

 

Article 12 provides that the act shall take effect on July 1, 2026, except where a provision within an article 

specifies a retroactive or prospective effective date. 
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Expenditures from All Funds 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration 430,628,941$            632,781,841$            440,001,575$            410,362,416$            

Office of Energy Resources 76,312,027                77,585,536                88,565,218                86,655,825                

Business Regulation 39,094,954                41,618,151                36,026,159                35,868,911                

Cannabis Control Commission 7,303,563                  7,286,530                  7,795,303                  7,964,425                  

Executive Office of Commerce 58,832,824                91,112,322                60,453,031                54,812,983                

Housing 45,079,456                164,747,560              62,593,422                52,363,302                

Labor and Training 632,267,683              658,098,987              693,018,065              693,131,740              

Revenue 873,248,086              857,652,897              866,255,488              857,291,680              

Legislature 61,424,920                69,899,506                63,762,924                64,066,257                

Lieutenant Governor 1,519,219                  1,532,262                  1,620,590                  1,574,369                  

Secretary of State 15,291,522                15,260,041                18,367,606                16,259,559                

General Treasurer 25,974,916                26,893,862                26,553,738                26,318,147                

Board of Elections 4,474,931                  4,981,278                  9,273,357                  9,147,157                  

Rhode Island Ethics Commission 2,419,632                  2,460,415                  2,500,190                  2,556,898                  

Governor's Office 9,334,918                  9,369,511                  9,529,086                  9,630,312                  

Human Rights 2,772,687                  2,784,080                  2,872,198                  2,801,879                  

Public Utilities Commission 15,508,274                15,668,120                15,804,579                16,017,352                

Subtotal - General Government 2,301,488,553$     2,679,732,899$     2,404,992,529$     2,346,823,212$     

Human Services

Health and Human Services 4,226,436,784$         4,225,285,801$         4,591,705,597$         4,408,951,714$         

Children, Youth and Families 394,390,394              414,392,515              385,304,447              405,887,233              

Health 295,526,774              312,014,186              285,139,872              277,471,021              

Human Services 837,388,626              806,558,477              789,040,636              800,099,703              

BHDDH 716,698,599              744,860,579              726,279,928              755,707,755              

Child Advocate 2,264,613                  2,185,010                  2,309,910                  2,405,487                  

Deaf and Hard of Hearing 929,154                     976,952                     1,167,666                  954,081                     

Commission on Disabilities 1,806,042                  2,707,966                  2,199,878                  1,829,581                  

Mental Health Advocate 1,117,164                  932,441                     1,148,243                  1,111,709                  

Subtotal - Human Services 6,476,558,150$     6,509,913,927$     6,784,296,177$     6,654,418,284$     

Education

Elementary and Secondary 2,009,450,142$         2,011,078,704$         2,086,169,901$         2,007,385,663$         

Higher Education 1,597,894,736           1,616,218,843           1,663,231,885           1,637,030,722           

Arts Council 4,242,454                  4,210,701                  4,396,608                  4,513,141                  

Atomic Energy 1,714,495                  1,693,277                  1,717,908                  1,726,858                  

Historical Preservation 3,448,631                  3,526,513                  3,647,945                  3,651,691                  

Subtotal - Education 3,616,750,458$     3,636,728,038$     3,759,164,247$     3,654,308,075$     
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Expenditures from All Funds 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 52,487,807$              52,926,307$              53,886,268$              51,846,935$              

Corrections 366,351,458              368,154,957              367,224,612              350,675,878              

Judicial 159,224,433              160,371,965              174,047,016              165,514,856              

Military Staff 41,647,731                88,502,180                60,400,268                58,396,032                

Emergency Management 43,657,584                57,047,129                67,711,261                63,576,710                

Public Safety 197,868,181              215,335,876              181,567,436              174,797,031              

Public Defender 18,263,714                18,274,809                19,985,993                18,850,924                

Subtotal-Public Safety 879,500,908$         960,613,223$         924,822,854$         883,658,366$         

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 164,424,187$            164,123,546$            175,139,514$            165,868,480$            

CRMC 14,860,746                14,668,481                15,528,927                19,191,896                

Subtotal-Natural Resources 179,284,933$         178,792,027$         190,668,441$         185,060,376$         

Transportation

Transportation 882,795,591$            1,202,286,909$         1,367,638,961$         1,134,754,347$         

Subtotal-Transportation 882,795,591$         1,202,286,909$     1,367,638,961$     1,134,754,347$     

Total 14,336,378,593$   15,168,067,023$   15,431,583,209$   14,859,022,660$   
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Expenditures from General Revenues 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration  249,311,650$            234,330,541$            247,904,725$            247,978,609$            

Office of Energy Resources -                             275,313                     -                             -                             

Business Regulation 25,769,781                25,646,550                26,567,348                26,381,481                

Cannabis Control Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Executive Office of Commerce 33,532,824                33,549,695                35,153,031                29,520,382                

Housing 6,464,465                  7,654,125                  17,466,597                8,343,617                  

Labor and Training 18,179,242                18,877,241                18,462,792                18,332,180                

Revenue 413,452,869              414,469,234              421,067,473              413,010,117              

Legislature 58,734,623                67,160,602                60,988,461                61,280,709                

Lieutenant Governor 1,519,219                  1,532,262                  1,620,590                  1,574,369                  

Secretary of State 12,861,732                12,848,882                14,799,626                13,841,085                

General Treasurer 4,600,223                  5,387,264                  4,792,958                  4,417,820                  

Board of Elections 4,474,931                  4,981,278                  9,273,357                  9,147,157                  

Rhode Island Ethics Commission 2,419,632                  2,460,415                  2,500,190                  2,556,898                  

Governor's Office 9,334,918                  9,369,511                  9,529,086                  9,630,312                  

Human Rights 2,249,158                  2,285,857                  2,375,093                  2,358,433                  

Public Utilities Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal - General Government 842,905,267$         840,828,770$         872,501,327$         848,373,169$         

Human Services

Health and Human Services 1,490,421,244$         1,477,236,040$         1,590,368,131$         1,549,504,451$         

Children, Youth and Families 262,775,058              262,755,483              269,762,967              268,265,257              

Health 40,825,075                41,964,523                49,631,199                42,552,271                

Human Services 136,022,692              137,181,005              144,759,771              151,791,028              

BHDDH 318,778,838              327,072,619              333,278,382              334,100,085              

Child Advocate 2,264,613                  2,185,010                  2,309,910                  2,405,487                  

Deaf and Hard of Hearing 786,233                     767,663                     1,082,954                  835,904                     

Commission on Disabilities 1,386,032                  2,300,684                  1,792,596                  1,422,299                  

Mental Health Advocate 1,117,164                  932,441                     1,148,243                  1,111,709                  

Subtotal - Human Services 2,254,376,949$     2,252,395,468$     2,394,134,153$     2,351,988,491$     

Education

Elementary and Secondary 1,659,208,810$         1,660,507,362$         1,722,732,720$         1,660,788,322$         

Higher Education 327,246,516              331,685,905              362,038,145              341,249,967              

Arts Council 2,414,685                  2,416,128                  2,626,718                  2,610,565                  

Atomic Energy 1,278,282                  1,282,191                  1,302,304                  1,316,004                  

Historical Preservation 1,969,751                  2,017,033                  2,864,913                  2,097,428                  

Subtotal - Education 1,992,118,044$     1,997,908,619$     2,091,564,800$     2,008,062,286$     
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Expenditures from General Revenues 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 38,244,427$              38,389,891$              40,044,151$              39,369,297$              

Corrections 324,014,603              325,669,067              344,177,788              335,029,054              

Judicial 133,516,539              135,551,052              148,288,930              139,466,764              

Military Staff 3,424,058                  3,508,092                  3,759,237                  3,634,593                  

Emergency Management 7,457,256                  7,644,182                  8,407,927                  8,375,436                  

Public Safety 132,842,119              142,198,690              135,972,749              136,717,145              

Public Defender 18,178,679                18,189,774                19,900,958                18,765,889                

Subtotal-Public Safety 657,677,681$         671,150,748$         700,551,740$         681,358,178$         

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 58,380,368$              58,553,292$              61,356,180$              60,615,642$              

CRMC 3,904,812                  4,174,013                  4,832,544                  4,324,771                  

Subtotal-Natural Resources 62,285,180$           62,727,305$           66,188,724$           64,940,413$           

Transportation

Transportation -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Subtotal-Transportation -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

Total 5,809,363,121$     5,825,010,910$     6,124,940,744$     5,954,722,537$     
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Expenditures from Federal Grants 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration  47,598,341$              124,317,667$            15,975,483$              15,387,136$              

Office of Energy Resources 31,554,214                24,035,259                33,296,049                32,548,662                

Business Regulation 786,088                     873,588                     891,734                     896,734                     

Cannabis Control Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Executive Office of Commerce 20,000,000                50,870,825                20,000,000                21,292,601                

Housing 15,596,037                116,985,345              22,107,871                19,300,731                

Labor and Training 41,996,527                44,125,242                41,655,890                41,925,276                

Revenue 493,061                     400,000                     300,000                     300,000                     

Legislature -                             -                             -                             -                             

Lieutenant Governor -                             -                             -                             -                             

Secretary of State 2,000,000                  2,000,000                  2,000,000                  2,000,000                  

General Treasurer 833,127                     829,769                     827,260                     833,984                     

Board of Elections -                             -                             -                             -                             

Rhode Island Ethics Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Governor's Office -                             -                             -                             -                             

Human Rights 523,529                     498,223                     497,105                     443,446                     

Public Utilities Commission 753,555                     771,107                     656,444                     759,025                     

Subtotal - General Government 162,134,479$         365,707,025$         138,207,836$         135,687,595$         

Human Services

Health and Human Services 2,709,529,994$         2,702,904,113$         2,982,019,299$         2,844,819,555$         

Children, Youth and Families 118,620,365              122,689,267              113,620,796              113,201,292              

Health 152,861,675              161,218,423              147,696,012              147,739,496              

Human Services 689,957,887              655,562,074              632,383,580              635,891,749              

BHDDH 385,365,078              391,752,899              383,578,472              403,828,487              

Child Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Deaf and Hard of Hearing -                             -                             -                             -                             

Commission on Disabilities 340,067                     340,092                     340,092                     340,092                     

Mental Health Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal - Human Services 4,056,675,066$     4,034,466,868$     4,259,638,251$     4,145,820,671$     

Education

Elementary and Secondary 256,918,301$            275,865,572$            259,213,512$            259,228,296$            

Higher Education 5,642,208                  11,704,544                5,376,560                  5,377,602                  

Arts Council 1,022,711                  1,093,573                  1,142,948                  1,160,576                  

Atomic Energy -                             -                             -                             -                             

Historical Preservation 822,451                     807,253                     122,925                     893,987                     

Subtotal - Education 264,405,671$         289,470,942$         265,855,945$         266,660,461$         
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Expenditures from Federal Grants 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 3,568,559$                3,348,549$                3,219,214$                3,221,855$                

Corrections 1,758,102                  3,576,844                  2,717,452                  2,717,452                  

Judicial 6,294,895                  5,424,840                  5,411,876                  5,417,996                  

Military Staff 28,982,412                67,232,266                45,403,129                45,498,537                

Emergency Management 34,906,616                47,746,964                58,556,454                51,235,300                

Public Safety 27,053,323                30,282,853                17,246,299                16,123,197                

Public Defender 85,035                       85,035                       85,035                       85,035                       

Subtotal-Public Safety 102,648,942$         157,697,351$         132,639,459$         124,299,372$         

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 44,708,519$              48,187,396$              51,174,780$              51,204,137$              

CRMC 3,331,166                  3,108,657                  3,071,615                  3,151,314                  

Subtotal-Natural Resources 48,039,685$           51,296,053$           54,246,395$           54,355,451$           

Transportation

Transportation 474,582,143$            610,225,733$            787,579,221$            779,180,935$            

Subtotal-Transportation 474,582,143$         610,225,733$         787,579,221$         779,180,935$         

Total 5,108,485,986$     5,508,863,972$     5,638,167,107$     5,506,004,485$     
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Expenditures from Restricted Receipts 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration  24,124,275$              62,736,351$              24,418,340$              26,405,480$              

Office of Energy Resources 39,089,028                37,704,824                38,699,169                38,536,799                

Business Regulation 5,486,102                  7,190,782                  7,536,546                  7,560,116                  

Cannabis Control Commission 7,303,563                  7,286,530                  7,795,303                  7,964,425                  

Executive Office of Commerce -                             -                             -                             -                             

Housing 23,018,954                39,808,090                23,018,954                23,018,954                

Labor and Training 35,411,768                38,208,051                37,181,525                37,022,458                

Revenue 11,084,929                8,515,457                  11,414,809                10,047,432                

Legislature 2,690,297                  2,738,904                  2,774,463                  2,785,548                  

Lieutenant Governor -                             -                             -                             -                             

Secretary of State 429,790                     411,159                     417,980                     418,474                     

General Treasurer 19,906,235                20,058,316                20,311,371                20,435,722                

Board of Elections -                             -                             -                             -                             

Rhode Island Ethics Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Governor's Office -                             -                             -                             -                             

Human Rights -                             -                             -                             -                             

Public Utilities Commission 14,754,719                14,897,013                15,148,135                15,258,327                

Subtotal - General Government 183,299,660$         239,555,477$         188,716,595$         189,453,735$         

Human Services

Health and Human Services 26,485,546$              45,145,648$              19,318,167$              14,627,708$              

Children, Youth and Families 1,744,971                  1,870,604                  1,670,684                  1,670,684                  

Health 93,076,141                92,774,233                87,412,661                86,779,254                

Human Services 6,010,641                  7,541,305                  6,349,879                  6,362,964                  

BHDDH 12,054,683                25,027,132                8,923,074                  12,279,183                

Child Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Deaf and Hard of Hearing 142,921                     209,289                     84,712                       118,177                     

Commission on Disabilities 79,943                       67,190                       67,190                       67,190                       

Mental Health Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal - Human Services 139,594,846$         172,635,401$         123,826,367$         121,905,160$         

Education

Elementary and Secondary 50,745,881$              61,349,157$              61,646,519$              61,650,354$              

Higher Education 12,736,631                12,686,729                12,810,467                12,816,833                

Arts Council 115,058                     -                             (115,058)                    -                             

Atomic Energy 25,036                       25,036                       25,036                       25,036                       

Historical Preservation 511,827                     511,827                     511,827                     511,827                     

Subtotal - Education 64,134,433$           74,572,749$           74,878,791$           75,004,050$           
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Expenditures from Restricted Receipts 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 8,149,821$                8,662,867$                8,097,903$                8,105,783$                

Corrections 1,303,091                  1,495,866                  1,253,091                  1,253,091                  

Judicial 15,787,999                15,721,305                16,721,210                16,755,096                

Military Staff 66,000                       66,000                       66,000                       66,000                       

Emergency Management 428,308                     641,417                     416,880                     417,066                     

Public Safety 14,313,880                14,778,066                14,491,105                14,788,601                

Public Defender -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal-Public Safety 40,049,099$           41,365,521$           41,046,189$           41,385,637$           

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 24,775,624$              26,710,589$              26,055,993$              27,287,646$              

CRMC 624,768                     335,811                     624,768                     335,811                     

Subtotal-Natural Resources 25,400,392$           27,046,400$           26,680,761$           27,623,457$           

Transportation

Transportation 6,066,037$                1,899,965$                4,459,559$                4,459,559$                

Subtotal-Transportation 6,066,037$             1,899,965$             4,459,559$             4,459,559$             

Total 458,544,467$         557,075,513$         459,608,262$         459,831,598$         
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Expenditures from Other Funds 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration  109,594,675$            211,397,282$            151,703,027$            120,591,191$            

Office of Energy Resources 5,668,785                  15,570,140                16,570,000                15,570,364                

Business Regulation 7,052,983                  7,907,231                  1,030,531                  1,030,580                  

Cannabis Control Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Executive Office of Commerce 5,300,000                  6,691,802                  5,300,000                  4,000,000                  

Housing -                             300,000                     -                             1,700,000                  

Labor and Training 536,680,146              556,888,453              595,717,858              595,851,826              

Revenue 448,217,227              434,268,206              433,473,206              433,934,131              

Legislature -                             -                             -                             -                             

Lieutenant Governor -                             -                             -                             -                             

Secretary of State -                             -                             1,150,000                  -                             

General Treasurer 635,331                     618,513                     622,149                     630,621                     

Board of Elections -                             -                             -                             -                             

Rhode Island Ethics Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Governor's Office -                             -                             -                             -                             

Human Rights -                             -                             -                             -                             

Public Utilities Commission -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal - General Government 1,113,149,147$     1,233,641,627$     1,205,566,771$     1,173,308,713$     

Human Services

Health and Human Services -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Children, Youth and Families 11,250,000                27,077,161                250,000                     22,750,000                

Health 8,763,883                  16,057,007                400,000                     400,000                     

Human Services 5,397,406                  6,274,093                  5,547,406                  6,053,962                  

BHDDH 500,000                     1,007,929                  500,000                     5,500,000                  

Child Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Deaf and Hard of Hearing -                             -                             -                             -                             

Commission on Disabilities -                             -                             -                             -                             

Mental Health Advocate -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal - Human Services 25,911,289$           50,416,190$           6,697,406$             34,703,962$           

Education

Elementary and Secondary 42,577,150$              13,356,613$              42,577,150$              25,718,691$              

Higher Education 1,252,269,381           1,260,141,665           1,283,006,713           1,277,586,320           

Arts Council 690,000                     701,000                     742,000                     742,000                     

Atomic Energy 411,177                     386,050                     390,568                     385,818                     

Historical Preservation 144,602                     190,400                     148,280                     148,449                     

Subtotal - Education 1,296,092,310$     1,274,775,728$     1,326,864,711$     1,304,581,278$     
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Expenditures from Other Funds 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 2,525,000$                2,525,000$                2,525,000$                1,150,000$                

Corrections 39,275,662                37,413,180                19,076,281                11,676,281                

Judicial 3,625,000                  3,674,768                  3,625,000                  3,875,000                  

Military Staff 9,175,261                  17,695,822                11,171,902                9,196,902                  

Emergency Management 865,404                     1,014,566                  330,000                     3,548,908                  

Public Safety 23,658,859                28,076,267                13,857,283                7,168,088                  

Public Defender -                             -                             -                             -                             

Subtotal-Public Safety 79,125,186$           90,399,603$           50,585,466$           36,615,179$           

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 36,559,676$              30,672,269$              36,552,561$              26,761,055$              

CRMC 7,000,000                  7,050,000                  7,000,000                  11,380,000                

Subtotal-Natural Resources 43,559,676$           37,722,269$           43,552,561$           38,141,055$           

Transportation

Transportation 402,147,411$            590,161,211$            575,600,181$            351,113,853$            

Subtotal-Transportation 402,147,411$         590,161,211$         575,600,181$         351,113,853$         

Total 2,959,985,019$     3,277,116,628$     3,208,867,096$     2,938,464,040$     
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Full-Time Equivalent Positions 
 

 

 

  

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

General Government

Administration 684.6                         683.6                         683.6                         682.6                         

Office of Energy Resources 17.0                           17.0                           21.0                           21.0                           

Business Regulation 155.0                         155.0                         157.0                         157.0                         

Cannabis 26.0                           26.0                           28.0                           28.0                           

Executive Office of Commerce 5.0                             5.0                             5.0                             5.0                             

Housing 38.0                           38.0                           38.0                           38.0                           

Labor and Training 461.7                         461.7                         461.7                         461.7                         

Revenue 605.5                         605.5                         605.5                         605.5                         

Legislature 298.5                         298.5                         298.5                         298.5                         

Lieutenant Governor 8.0                             8.0                             8.0                             8.0                             

Secretary of State 62.0                           62.0                           64.0                           62.0                           

General Treasurer 92.0                           92.0                           93.0                           93.0                           

Board of Elections 13.0                           13.0                           13.0                           13.0                           

Rhode Island Ethics Commission 12.0                           12.0                           12.0                           12.0                           

Governor's Office 45.0                           45.0                           45.0                           45.0                           

Human Rights 15.0                           15.0                           16.0                           15.0                           

Public Utilities Commission 57.0                           57.0                           57.0                           57.0                           

Subtotal - General Government 2,595.3                    2,594.3                    2,606.3                    2,602.3                    

Human Services

Health and Human Services 243.0                         243.0                         251.0                         252.0                         

Children, Youth and Families 713.5                         719.5                         713.5                         719.5                         

Health 572.6                         572.6                         571.6                         572.6                         

Human Services 1,079.0                      1,089.0                      1,075.0                      1,128.0                      

BHDDH 1,223.4                      1,223.4                      1,223.4                      1,223.4                      

Child Advocate 13.0                           13.0                           13.0                           13.0                           

Deaf and Hard of Hearing 4.0                             4.0                             6.0                             4.0                             

Commission on Disabilities 5.0                             5.0                             5.0                             5.0                             

Mental Health Advocate 6.0                             6.0                             6.0                             6.0                             

Subtotal - Human Services 3,859.5                    3,875.5                    3,864.5                    3,923.5                    

Education

Elementary and Secondary 342.1                         342.1                         345.1                         343.1                         

Higher Education* 4,517.3                      4,517.3                      5,059.3                      4,517.3                      

Arts Council 10.0                           10.0                           11.0                           10.0                           

Atomic Energy 8.6                             8.6                             8.6                             8.6                             

Historical Preservation 15.6                           15.6                           15.6                           15.6                           

Subtotal - Education 4,893.6                    4,893.6                    5,439.6                    4,894.6                    

*The Governor proposes to exempt URI from the FTE limit in Article 1 eff. FY 2026.  For comparability, the recommended totals for 

both years are adjusted to include the enacted value of  2,671.0 for URI.
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Full-Time Equivalent Positions 
 

 

FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2027

Enacted Revised Request Recommended

Public Safety

Attorney General 268.1                         268.1                         268.1                         268.1                         

Corrections 1,461.0                      1,461.0                      1,501.0                      1,461.0                      

Judicial 749.3                         749.3                         751.3                         749.3                         

Military Staff 93.0                           93.0                           93.0                           93.0                           

Emergency Management 38.0                           38.0                           38.0                           38.0                           

Public Safety 634.0                         635.0                         642.0                         638.0                         

Public Defender 104.0                         104.0                         111.0                         105.0                         

Subtotal-Public Safety 3,347.4                    3,348.4                    3,404.4                    3,352.4                    

Natural Resources

Environmental Management 439.0                         439.0                         439.0                         440.0                         

CRMC 32.0                           32.0                           37.0                           32.0                           

Subtotal-Natural Resources 471.0                        471.0                        476.0                        472.0                        

Transportation

Transportation 755.0                         755.0                         755.0                         757.0                         

Subtotal-Transportation 755.0                        755.0                        755.0                        757.0                        

Total Positions 15,921.8                  13,266.8                  16,545.8                  13,330.8                  
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House Fiscal Advisory Staff 
 

 

Robert E. Carr 

Legal Counsel 

 

Nikolai Condee-Padunov 

Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Department of Revenue 

 Public Utilities Commission 

RI Council on the Arts 

Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission 

 Narragansett Bay Commission 

RI Resource Recovery Corporation 

 

Evan Diliberto 

Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Office of the Governor 

Department of Health 

Department of Environmental Management 

 Coastal Resources Management Council 

 

Timothy Dziekan 

Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Office of the Lieutenant Governor 

 RI Ethics Commission 

Department of Human Services 

 Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 

 Office of the Attorney General 

 

Hideilda Flores 

Administrative Assistant 

 

Sharon Reynolds Ferland 

House Fiscal Advisor 

 

Patrick Edwards 

Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Executive Office of Commerce 

 Department of Labor and Training 

 Office of the Secretary of State 

 RI Board of Elections 

 Military Staff 

 RI Infrastructure Bank 

 

Ethan T. Freiermuth 

Senior Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Department of Business Regulation 

 RI Cannabis Control Commission 

Executive Office of Housing 

 RI Commission for Human Rights 

 Department of Corrections  

Judicial Department 

 

 

Linda M. Haley 

Principal Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Executive Office of Health and Human Services 

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, 

   Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals 

Office of the Mental Health Advocate  

 

Stanley Marczyk 

Senior Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Department of Children, Youth and Families 

 Office of the Child Advocate 

 Department of Elementary and Secondary 

   Education 

RI Emergency Management Agency 

 Office of the Public Defender 

 

Kathleen Morgan 

Administrative Assistant 

 

Christopher O’Brien 

Committee Clerk 

 

Liza Pinto 

Deputy House Fiscal Advisor 

 Legislature 

 Office of the General Treasurer 

Public Higher Education  

 RI Atomic Energy Commission 

Department of Public Safety 

 

Chantale Sarrasin 

Principal Legislative Budget Analyst 

 Department of Administration 

 Office of Energy Resources 

Governor’s Commission on Disabilities  

Department of Transportation 

 RI Public Transit Authority 

 RI Airport Corporation 

 RI Turnpike and Bridge Authority 

 

 

 

 


